
ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
http://www.catc.ca.gov 

 

JANUARY 8, 2013 

Sacramento, California 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Tuesday, January 8, 2013 
 
  12:30 p.m.  Commission Meeting 
      Hilton Arden West 
      2200 Harvard Street 
      Folsom Room 
      Sacramento, CA  
    
  To view the live webcast of this meeting, please visit: http://livemsmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2  
 
 
   

 
 

 
NOTICE:  Times identified on the following agenda are estimates only. The Commission has the discretion to take up agenda items out 
of sequence and on either day of the two-day Commission meeting, except for those agenda items bearing the notation “TIMED ITEM.” 
TIMED ITEMS may not be heard prior to the Time scheduled but may be heard at, or anytime after, the Time scheduled.  The 
Commission may adjourn earlier than estimated on either day. 
  

A copy of this meeting notice and agenda will be posted 10 days prior to the meeting and related book items will be posted 5 days 
prior to the meeting on the California Transportation Commission Website:  www.catc.ca.gov 
 
Questions or inquiries about this meeting may be directed to the Commission staff at (916) 654-4245, 1120 N Street (MS-52), 
Sacramento, CA  95814.  If any special accommodations are needed for persons with disabilities, please contact Sarah Skallet at 
(916) 654-4245.  Requests for special accommodations should be made as soon as possible but at least five days prior to the 
scheduled meeting. 
 
Persons attending the meeting who wish to address the California Transportation Commission on a subject to be considered at this 
meeting are asked to complete a Speaker Request Card and give it to the Executive Assistant prior to the discussion of the item.  If 
you would like to present handouts/written material to the California Transportation Commission at the meeting, please provide a 
minimum of 25 copies labeled with the agenda item number.  

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED CTC MEETING (Subject to Change): 
CTC Meeting – March 5, 2013 in San Francisco 

http://livemsmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2
http://www.catc.ca.gov/


CTC MEETING  ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA January 8, 2013 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 2 
 

*  “A” denotes an “Action” item; “I” denotes an “Information” item; “B” denotes a Business, Transportation and Housing 
(BTH) Agency item; “C” denotes a “Commission” item; “D” denotes a “Department” item; and “R” denotes a Regional 
Agency item. 
 
FREQUENTLY USED TERMS:  California Transportation Commission (Commission or CTC), California Department of 
Transportation (Department or Caltrans), Regional Improvement Program (RIP), Interregional Improvement Program (IIP), 
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), Traffic 
Congestion Relief Program (TCRP), Public Transportation Account (PTA), Clean Air and Transportation Improvement Act 
of 1990 (Proposition 116), High Speed Passenger Train Bond Program (Proposition 1A), Highway Safety, Traffic 
Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006 (Proposition 1B), Corridor Mobility Improvement Account 
(CMIA), State Route 99 Bond Program (RTE or SR 99), Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Account (LBSRA), Trade Corridors 
Improvement Fund (TCIF), Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA), State-Local Partnership Program 
(SLPP), Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP), Letter of No Prejudice (LONP), Environmental Phase (PA&ED), 
Design Phase (PS&E), Right of Way (R/W), Fiscal Year (FY) 
 
12:30 pm GENERAL BUSINESS 
1 Roll Call 1.1 Joseph Tavaglione I C 
 Resolutions of Necessity – Appearances 
2 

 
8 Ayes 

Resolution of Necessity – Appearance 
--Cattey, et al. 
04-Sol-12-PM 22.8 
Resolution C-20989 

2.4a.(1) Stephen Maller 
Bijan Sartipi 
 

A D 

3 
 

8 Ayes 

Resolution of Necessity – Appearance 
--Charles Toledo, et al.  
10-SJ-4-PM 14.5 
Resolution C-20990 

2.4a.(2) Stephen Maller 
Carrie Bowen 
 

A D 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 
4 Approval of Minutes for December 6, 2012 1.2 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
5 Executive Director’s Report 1.3 Bimla Rhinehart A C 
6 Commission Reports 1.4 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
7 Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation 1.5 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
8 Election of Chair and Vice Chair 1.12 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION & HOUSING AGENCY REPORT 
9 Report by Agency Secretary and/or Deputy Secretary 1.6 Brian Kelly I B 
 CALTRANS REPORT 
10 Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Deputy Director 1.7 Malcolm Dougherty I D 
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REPORT 
11 Report by US Department of Transportation  1.11 Vincent Mammano I R 
 LOCAL REPORTS 
12 Report by Regional Agencies Moderator 1.8 Wil Ridder I R 
13 Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair 1.9 Sharon Scherzinger I R 
14 Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair 1.10 Andy Chesley I R 
 POLICY MATTERS 
15 State and Federal Legislative Matters 4.1 Susan Bransen A C 
16 2014 Fund Estimate Overview 4.6 Mitchell Weiss 

Steven Keck 
I D 

17 Budget and Allocation Capacity Update 4.2 Mitchell Weiss 
Steven Keck 

I D 

18 Review and Comment on the Proposed 2013 Ten-Year State 
Highway Operations and Protection Plan 

4.3 Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

I D 

  



CTC MEETING  ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA January 8, 2013 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 3 
 

 MULTIMODAL PLANS 
19 California Transportation Plan 

--Interregional Transportation System Plan 
--Corridor System Management Plan 
--Freight Mobility Plan 
--California Statewide Transit Strategic Plan 
--2013 California State Rail Plan 

5.1 Susan Bransen 
Kome Ajise 

I D 

 PROGRAM STATUS 
20 Highway Safety Program Overview 3.8 Mitchell Weiss 

Janice Benton 
I D 

21 Bridge Program Overview 3.9 Mitchell Weiss 
Denix Anbiah 
Michael B. Johnson 

I D 

22 Metropolitan Transportation Commission’s Transit 
Sustainability Project 

3.10 Mitchell Weiss 
Alix Bockelman 
Egon Terplan 

I R 

23 Status Update on the Trade Corridor Investment Fund 
Projects 

3.11 Stephen Maller 
Kenneth Kao 
Patricia Chen 
Jose Nuncio 

A D 

 POLICY MATTERS 
24 Adoption of the Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account 

Program Baseline Agreements 
Resolution GS1B-P-1213-07 

4.4 Teresa Favila A C 

25 Adoption of the Amendment to the Trade Corridors 
Improvement Fund Program - Project 63 Palm Avenue Grade 
Separation project and Project 91 Route 101 Improvements 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-40 

4.9 Teresa Favila A C 

26 Adoption of the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline 
Agreement - Project 91 Route 101 Improvements 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-41 

4.10 Teresa Favila A C 

27 State-Local Partnership Program - Competitive Program Late 
Applications 

4.8 Laurel Janssen I C 

  INFORMATION CALENDAR  Stephen Maller   
28 Informational Reports on Allocations Under Delegated 

Authority  
-- Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1)):  $4,200,000 for five 

projects.  
  -- SHOPP Safety G-03-10 Allocations (2.5f.(3)):       
      $7,791,000 for two projects. 

2.5f.  I D 

29 Monthly Report on Projects Amended into the SHOPP by 
Department Action 

3.1  I D 

30 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for State 
Highway Projects, per Resolution G-06-08 

3.2a.  I D 

31 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for Local 
Assistance STIP Projects, Resolution G-06-08 

3.2b.  I D 

32 Update on Implementation of the Recovery Act of 2009 3.3  I D 
33 Monthly Report on Local and Regional Agency Notices of 

Intent to Expend Funds on Programmed STIP Projects Prior 
to Commission Allocation per SB 184 

3.4  I C 

34 Quarterly Report – Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation for 
the period ending September 30, 2012 

3.5  I D 

35 Notification of AB 1012 “Use It or Lose It” Provision for FFY 
2011 Unobligated CMAQ and RSTP Funds 

3.7  I D 

36 TCRP Annual Report 4.5  I D 



CTC MEETING  ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA January 8, 2013 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 4 
 

 CONSENT CALENDAR   Stephen Maller   
37 The Modoc County Transportation Commission and the 

Plumas County Transportation Commission propose to amend 
the 2012 STIP to transfer $30,000 in Plumas County RIP TE 
programmed by Modoc County (PPNO 2437) to R/W Support 
for the Greenville SR 89 Rehabilitation project (PPNO 3355) in 
Plumas County.   
STIP Amendment 12S-011 

2.1a.(1)  A D 

38 The Department and the Alameda County Transportation 
Commission propose to amend the TCIF Baseline Agreement 
for TCIF Project 4, I-880 Reconstruction, 29th-23rd Avenue 
(PPNO 0044C), to update the project funding plan and 
delivery schedule. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-33, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-26 

2.1c.(5a)  A D 

39 The Orange County Transportation Authority proposes to 
amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 35 (State 
College Boulevard Grade Separation [PPNO TC35]) to 
change the implementing agency and update the project 
delivery schedule. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-34, 
Amending Resolutions TCIF-P-1112-31 

2.1c.(5b)  A D 

40 The Orange County Transportation Authority proposes to 
amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 37 
(Orangethorpe Avenue Grade Separation [PPNO TC37]) to 
update the project delivery schedule. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-35, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-33 

2.1c.(5c)  A D 

41 The San Bernardino Association of Governments and the 
County of San Bernardino propose to amend the TCIF 
baseline agreement for Project 59 (Glen Helen Parkway 
Grade Separation [PPNO 1130]) to update the project delivery 
schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-36, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1011-15 

2.1c.(5d)  A D 

42 The San Bernardino Association of Governments proposes to 
amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 61 (ACE 
South Milliken Avenue Grade Separation at UP Los Angeles 
[PPNO 1131]) to update the project delivery schedule, cost, 
and funding plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-37, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0910-14B 

2.1c.(5e)  A D 

43 The San Bernardino Association of Governments proposes to 
amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 63 (Palm 
Avenue Grade Separation [PPNO 1134]) to revise the scope, 
delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-38, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B 

2.1c.(5f)  A D 

44 The San Bernardino Association of Governments proposes to 
amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 65 (Vineyard 
Avenue Grade Separation [PPNO 1136]) to update the 
delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-39, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-05B 

2.1c.(5g)  A D 



CTC MEETING  ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA January 8, 2013 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 5 
 

45 The City of Tulare proposes to amend the HRCSA baseline 
agreement for the Bardsley Avenue Grade Separation to 
update the project cost, schedule, and scope. 
Resolution GS1B-P-1213-08,  
Amending Resolution GS1B-P-1011-07B 

2.1c.(7)  A D 

46 Approval of Projects for Future Consideration of Funding:  
03-Various Locations-I-5,SR- 20,SR-32,SR-162 
Seven Bridges Scour Repair Project 
(MND) (PPNO 2789) (SHOPP) 
Resolution E-13-01 

2.2c.(1)  A D 

47 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:  
04-Sol-80/680/12 Interchange, PM I-80 10.6/16.5,PMI-680 
10.0/13.1, PM SR12(west) R1.7-R2.8, PM SR12(east) L1.8-
R4.8 
I-80/I-680/SR12 Interchange Project. 
(FEIR) (PPNO 5301Q) (STIP, TCIF)  
Resolution E-13-02 

2.2c.(2)  A D 

48 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:  
06-Fre-180, PM R71.8/74.4.5 
Kings Canyon Expressway Project 
(FEIR) (EA 34252) (STIP, SLPP) 
Resolution E-13-03 

2.2c.(3)  A D 

49 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 
07 – Los Angeles County Downtown Lancaster Gateway 
Project 
Curb extensions, landscaping and other enhancements 
at the intersection of Lancaster Blvd and 10th Street 
West in the City of Lancaster. 
(FEIR) (STIP) (PPNO 4318) 
Resolution E-13-04 

2.2c.(4)  A C 

50 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 
02 – Trinity County Wildwood Road at Hayfork Creek Bridge 
Replacement Project 
Removal and replacement of existing bridge, construction of 
roadway approach improvements. 
(MND) (STIP) (PPNO 2464)  
Resolution E-13-05 

2.2c.(5)  A C 

51 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 
03 – Sacramento County Louis Orlando Transfer Point Project 
Installation of station amenities and local road improvements 
for an existing bus transfer station in the City of Roseville. 
(MND) (STIP) (PPNO 3147) 
Resolution E-13-06 

2.2c.(6)  A C 

52 New Public Road Connection 
-- 6-Fre-180-PM 73.8 
Temporary New Public Road Connection to Kings Canyon 
South Frontage Road in the county of Fresno. 
Resolution S-755 

2.3b.  A D 



CTC MEETING  ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA January 8, 2013 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 6 
 

53 Relinquishment Resolutions 
-- 04-Ala-680-PM R20.3 
Right of way along Route 680 at St. Patrick Way, in the city of 
Dublin. 
Resolution R-3863 
-- 04-Son-116-PM R12.4/R12.6 
Right of way along Route 116 from Drake Road to Mays 
Canyon Road near the town of Guerneville, in the county of 
Sonoma. 
Resolution R-3864 

2.3c.  A D 

54 Vacation Resolution 
-- 05-SB-144-PM 1.8 
Right of way along Route 144 just north of Ranchito Vista 
Road, in the city of Santa Barbara. 
Resolution A-891 

2.3d.  A D 

55 
8 Ayes 

19 Resolutions of Necessity 
-- Resolutions C-20991,C-20992, C-20998 through C-21000, 
C21004 through C-21017 

2.4b.  A D 

56 Airspace Lease 
--Request to Extend Commission Approval for Direct 
Negotiations with Lee Publishing Company 

2.4c.(1)  A D 

57 Airspace Lease 
-- Request to Directly Negotiate a Long-Term Lease 
Renewal/Extension with Sutter General Health 

2.4c.(2)  A D 

58 Director’s Deeds 
--Items 1 through 7 
Excess Lands – Return to State: $ 3,120,800 
Return to Others:  $0 

2.4d.  A D 

59 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SR 99 
Corridor allocation for construction by $21,644,000, from 
$101,100,000 to $79,456,000, and reduce the original SLPP 
allocation for construction by $1,520,000, from $7,100,000 to 
$5,580,000, for the SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening project 
(PPNO 7668) in San Joaquin County, and revise the project 
funding plan. 
Resolution R99-AA-1213-11, 
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-012 
Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-11, 
Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-31 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-11 
Amending Resolution R99-PA-1112-009 
(Related Item under Tab 73.)   

2.1c.(2a)/
2.5g.(2a) 

 A D 

60 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SR 99 
Corridor allocation for construction by $1,273,000, from 
$40,000,000 to $38,727,000, for the Tulare to Goshen 6-Lane 
North Segment project (PPNO 6400A) in Tulare County, and 
revise the project funding plan. 
Resolution R99-AA-1213-12, 
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-009 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-12, 
Amending Resolution R99-P-1112-001 

2.1c.(2b)/
2.5g.(2b) 

 A D 



CTC MEETING  ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA January 8, 2013 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 7 
 

61 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SR 99 
Corridor allocation for construction by $3,699,000, from 
$37,100,000 to $33,401,000, for the Kiernan Avenue 
Interchange project (PPNO 9463) in Stanislaus County, and 
revise the project funding plan. 
Resolution R99-AA-1213-13, 
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-015 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-13, 
Amending Resolution R99-P-1112-003 

2.1c.(2c)/
2.5g.(2c) 

 A D 

62 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original TCIF 
allocation for construction by $68,662,000 from $332,600,000 
to $263,938,000 for Project 15, San Gabriel Valley Grade 
Separation Program – Trench Project Phase II (PPNO TC15), 
in Los Angeles County. 
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-07, 
Amending Resolutions TCIF-AA-1213-04 and  
TCIF-A-1112-05 

2.5g.(5a)  A D 

63 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original TCIF 
allocation for construction by $5,386,000, from $14,934,000 to 
$9,548,000 for Project 36, Placentia Avenue Undercrossing 
Project (PPNO TC36), in Orange County. 
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-08, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 

2.5g.(5b)  A D 

64 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original TCIF 
allocation for construction by $1,633,000 from $22,642,000 to 
$21,009,000 for Project 38, Kraemer Boulevard 
Undercrossing Project (PPNO TC38), in Orange County. 
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-09, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 

2.5g.(5c)  A D 

65 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original TCIF 
allocation for construction by $6,418,000, from $30,000,000 to 
$23,582,000 for Project 81, Sperry Road Extension Project 
(PPNO TC81), in San Joaquin County. 
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-10, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-03 

2.5g.(5d)  A D 

66 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original TCIF 
allocation for construction by $50,076,550, from $91,305,000 
to $41,228,450 for Project 83, Colton Crossing Project (PPNO 
0150D), in San Bernardino. 
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-11, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1112-01 

2.5g.(5e)  A D 

67 Fourth Quarter – Balance Report on AB 1012 “Use It or Lose 
It” Provision for FFY 2010 Unobligated CMAQ and RSTP 
Funds 

3.6  A D 

 END OF CONSENT CALENDAR 
 STIP Program/Project Amendments/Approvals for Action 
68 The Department and Modoc County Transportation 

Commission propose to amend the 2012 STIP to delete two 
projects in Modoc County:  the Alturas Route 299 Widening 
project (PPNO 3368) and the Route 299/139 Canby Highway 
Advisory Radio project (PPNO 3382).  
STIP Amendment 12S-012 

2.1a.(2) Mitchell Weiss 
John Bulinski 

A D 

  



CTC MEETING  ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA January 8, 2013 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 8 
 

 STIP Program/Project Amendments/Approvals for Notice 
69 The City of Thousand Oaks and the Ventura County 

Transportation Commission are requesting an AB 3090 cash 
reimbursement to use local funds to replace $15,764,000 in 
FY 2015-16 Regional Improvement Program funds for 
construction of the Los Angeles County Line to Route 23 – US 
101 Improvements Phase 1 project (PPNO 2291), with later 
reimbursement in FY 2015-16.  There is also a related item on 
this month’s agenda to program additional TCIF funding for 
this project. 
STIP Amendment 12S-013 

2.1b.(1) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

I D 

70 The Ventura County Transportation Commission proposes to 
amend the 2012 STIP to delete the Metrolink Infrastructure 
Annual Replace, Upgrade project (PPNO 2921) in Ventura 
County. 
STIP Amendment 12S-014 

2.1b.(2) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

I D 

71 The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation 
Authority is requesting an AB 3090 cash reimbursement to 
use local funds to replace $34,400,000 in FY 2016-17 
Regional Improvement Program funds for construction of the 
Crenshaw/LAX Transit Corridor project (PPNO 4027), with 
later reimbursement in FY 2016-17 and 2017-18. 
STIP Amendment 12S-015 

2.1b.(3) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

I D 

 POLICY MATTERS 
72 State-Local Partnership Program - Formula Program 

Amendment 
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-08 

4.7 Laurel Janssen A C 

 Proposition 1B Route 99 Project Amendments for Action 
73 The Department and the San Joaquin Council of 

Governments propose to amend the SR 99 Corridor baseline 
agreement for the SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening project 
(PPNO 7668) to revise the project funding plan. 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-14, 
Amending Resolution R99-PA-1213-11 
(Related Item under Tab 59.)  

2.1c.(2d) Laurel Janssen 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for SHOPP Projects 
74 Financial Allocation: $19,715,000 for six SHOPP projects. 

Resolution FP-12-32 
2.5b.(1) Mitchell Weiss 

Rachel Falsetti 
A D 

 Financial Allocations for STIP Projects  
75 Financial Allocations:  $1,521,000 for nine locally  

administered STIP projects off the State Highway System, as 
follows: 
--$40,000 for two STIP projects. 
--$865,000 for five STIP TE projects. 
--$616,000 for two STIP Planning, Programming and 
Monitoring projects. 
Contributions from other sources:  $707,145 
Resolution FP-12-33 

2.5c.(3) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Financial Allocation Amendment for Proposition 1B TLSP Projects 
76 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reallocate $530,000 from 

Construction Capital to Construction Support for the San 
Mateo Smart Corridor - Segment 3 (Project 5) Traffic Light 
Synchronization Program project in San Mateo County. 
Resolution TLS1B-AA-1213-01 
Amending Resolution TLS1B-A-1213-01 

2.5g.(7) Teresa Favila 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

  



CTC MEETING  ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA January 8, 2013 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 9 
 

 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B SLPP Projects 
77 Financial Allocation:  $14,701,000 for 22 locally administered 

SLPP projects off the State Highway System. 
Contributions from other sources:  $18,860,000. 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 

2.5g.(10a) Laurel Janssen 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

78 Financial Allocation:  $318,000 for the locally administered 
Acquisition of Three Alternate Fuel Trolley Buses SLPP transit 
project in Orange County. 
Contributions from other source:  $318,000. 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-15 

2.5g.(10b) Laurel Janssen 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

79 Financial Allocation:  $5,278,000 for three locally administered 
SLPP projects on the State Highway System. 
Contributions from other sources:  $43,078,000 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-16 

2.5g.(10c) Laurel Janssen 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

80 Financial Allocation:  $21,985,000 for two State administered 
SLPP projects on the State Highway System. 
Contributions from other sources:  $11,50,000 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-17 

2.5g.(10d) Laurel Janssen 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Financial Allocations for STIP Transit Projects  
81 Financial Allocation:  $1,418,000 for two locally administered 

STIP Transit projects.   
Resolution MFP-12-05 

2.6a. Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award 
82 Request to extend the period of contract award for nine 

locally-administered STIP projects for $7,103,000, per 
Resolution G 06-08  
Waiver 13-01 

2.8b.(1) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

83 Request to extend the period of contact award for two SHOPP 
projects for $21,277,000, per Resolution G-06-08. 
Waiver 13-02 

2.8b.(2) Laurel Janssen 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 Request to Extend the Period of Project Completion 
84 Request to extend the period of project completion for 

construction for the Lake Siskiyou Trail Wagon Creek Arm 
Bridge project (PPNO 2405) in Siskiyou County for $745,000, 
per STIP Guidelines. 
Waiver 13-03 

2.8c. Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

3:30 pm Adjourn 
 
  



CTC MEETING  ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA January 8, 2013 
 
Tab # / 
Time Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status* 
 

Page 10 
 

 

 

 

Highway Financial Matters 
 
$ 19,715,000 Total SHOPP/Minor Requested for Allocation 
$ 1,528,000 Total STIP Requested for Allocation 
$ 42,282,000 Total Proposition 1B Bond Requested for Allocation 
$ 63,535,000 Sub-Total Project Funds Requested for Allocation 
 
$ 11,991,000 Delegated Allocations  
$ 75,526,000 Sub-Total, Highway Project Allocations 
 
$ 74,463,145 Contributions from Other Sources  
$ 149,989,145 Total Value 
 
Total Jobs Created: 2,700   (Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced) 
 
($160,841,550) Total Proposition 1B Bond De-Allocations Requested 
 

 

 

Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 
$ 1,418,000 Total STIP Requested for Allocation 
$ 1,418,000 Total State Allocations 
 
Total Jobs Created: 18   (Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced) 
 

 

  
 



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 17 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-12-32 

1 
$3,700,000 

 
Siskiyou 
02-Sis-5 

Var. 
 

 
In Siskiyou and Shasta Counties, at various locations.  
Outcome/Output:  Rehabilitate 19 bridges by repairing 
damage decks, sealing decks with methacrylate, placing 
polyester concrete overlays and repairing joint seals to extend 
the useful life of the bridges. 

 
02-3452 

SHOPP/12-13 
$3,305,000 

0200020070 
4 

3E6504 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.119 

 
 

$74,000 
 

$3,626,000 

2 
$800,000 

 
Tehama 

02-Teh-36 
91.5 

 
Near Mineral, at Mill Creek Bridge #8-0133. 
Outcome/Output:  Place Rock Slope Protection (RSP) at the 
abutment and pier to prevent further scouring, maintain 
structural integrity and reduce the risk of lives and properties 
 

 
02-3215D 

SHOPP/12-13 
$1,300,000 

0200020139 
4 

2C2254 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.111 

 
 

$16,000 
  

$784,000 
 

3 
$1,193,000 

 
Sacramento 
03-Sac-80 

8.1/1.1 

 
In and near Sacramento, at the North Avenue Overcrossing 
#24-106 and at the 80/244 Separation Bridge #24-292.  
Outcome/Output:  Rehabilitate three bridges by patching deck 
spalls, sealing hinge cracks, replacing joint seals and applying 
polyester concrete overlays on decks to extend the useful life 
of the bridges. 

 
03-6693 

SHOPP/12-13 
$1,730,000 

0300000099 
4 

0F6804 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.119 

 
 

      $24,000 
  

$1,169,000 

4 
$1,340,000 

 
Santa Cruz 
05-SCr-1 
26.8/36.3 

 
Near the city of Santa Cruz, from Laguna Road to Waddell 
Creek Bridge.  Outcome/Output:  Construct new guard railing, 
and upgrade existing guard railing, end treatments, crash 
cushions and improve drainage to reduce the number and 
severity of traffic collisions at 31 different locations.    

 
05-1964 

SHOPP/12-13 
$1,543,000 

0500000204 
4 

0M9804 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.015 

 
 

      $27,000 
  

$1,313,000 

5 
$1,409,000 

 
Santa Barbara 

05-SB-166 
0.9/4.8 

 
Near Guadalupe, from Simas Road to Black Road.   
Outcome/Output:  Relocate ditches, culverts, utility poles and 
other fixed objects to outside the 30-foot highway clear 
recovery zone (CRZ) at two locations in order to reduce the 
number and severity of traffic collisions 
 
(Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) federal grant contribution: 
$1,000,000) 

 
05-1850 

SHOPP/12-13 
$3,731,000 

0500000056 
4 

0G1604 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.015 

 
 

      $28,000 
  

$1,381,000 

6 
$11,273,000 

 
San Bernardino 

08-SBd-15 
R107.3 

 
Approximately 30 miles east of Barstow, at the C.V. Kane 
Safety Roadside Rest Area (SRRA).   
Outcome/Output:   Upgrade the aging and heavily used 
northbound and southbound SRRA’s.  Work will reconstruct, 
expand, and modernize comfort stations, walkways, parking, 
and utilities.  

 
08-0176F 

SHOPP/12-13 
$11,335,000 
0800000229 

4 
0G8404 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.250 

 
 

$225,000 
 

  $11,048,000 
 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-12-33 

1 
$15,000 

 
Inyo County 

Inyo LTC 
09-Inyo 

 
West Bishop Roadway Reconstruction.  In West Bishop, on 
various residential streets.  Reconstruct roadways. 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will provide greater motorist 
safety and extend the life of 3 miles of existing roadway. 

 
09-2599 

RIP / 12-13 
PA&ED 
$15,000 

0913000022 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.621 
 

 
 

$15,000 
 
 

2 
$25,000 

 
Mariposa County  

Mariposa LTC 
10-Mariposa 

 
Mt. Bullion Cutoff Road Rehabilitation Phase 2.  Near the town 
of Mariposa, on Mt. Bullion Cutoff Road, from Route 140 to 1.1 
miles west of Route 49.  Roadway Rehabilitation.    
 
Outcome/Output:  Reconstruct the road surface of 
approximately 2 lane-miles. 

 
10-0209B 

RIP / 12-13 
PS&E 

$25,000 
1013000080 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.621 

 
 

$25,000 
 
 



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 17 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-33 
 State Highway System  

3 
$20,000 

 
Humboldt County 

HCAOG 
01-Humboldt 

 

 
School Road Sidewalk and Bike Lane.  In McKinleyville, between 
Fischer Road and Salmon Avenue.  Construct sidewalks and 
bike lanes on School Road.            
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will complete a pedestrian and 
bicycle route from the main arterial road in McKinleyville to the 
Pacific Coast Bike Route.  The expected benefit is less traffic 
congestion, improved roadway safety and aesthetics, and a 
reduction in human obesity. 

 
01-2257 

RIP TE / 12-13 
R/W 

$20,000 
0100020174 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 
 
 

 
 

$20,000 
 
 

4 
$45,000 

 
Marin County 

MTC 
04-Marin 

 
Miller Creek Class II Bicycle Lanes and Pedestrian 
Improvements.  Near San Rafael.  Construct a Class II bike 
lane on Miller Creek Road, from west of Route 101 to Las 
Gallinas Avenue by narrowing the median and restriping the 
roadway. 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will provide increased bicycle 
safety and use on Miller Creek Road between Novato and San 
Rafael by adding approximately 1,200 linear feet of Class II 
bicycle lanes and will increase pedestrian safety by installing 
new curb ramps at the intersection of Marinwood Avenue and 
Miller Creek Road. 

 
04-2127S 

RIP TE/ 12-13 
PS&E 

$45,000 
0413000149 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 
 
 

 
 

$45,000 
 
 

5 
$728,000 

 
City of Lancaster 

LACMTA 
07-Los Angeles 

 
 
 

 
Downtown Lancaster Gateway & Roundabout.  In Lancaster in 
the Gateway District, Lancaster Boulevard & 10th Street West. 
Install roundabout & enhancements.     
 
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-04; 
January 2013.) 
 
(A 12-month time extension for FY 11-12 funds programmed for 
CON was approved and expires on June 30, 2013.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $699,231.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will reduce the number of lanes 
on Lancaster Boulevard, shorten crossing distance, add 
approximately 600 feet of raised median, and add 
approximately 50,920 square feet of landscaped 
planter/park/plaza area at intersection.  This project will reduce 
speeds through the intersection by approximately 5 mph, 
decrease pedestrian crossing distance by approximately 12 to 
22 percent and eliminate all left turns and through movements 
from driveways on Lancaster Boulevard. 

 
07-4318 

RIP TE / 12-13 
CON 

$728,000 
0712000240 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 
 
 

 
 

$728,000 
 
 

6 
$10,000 

 
Inyo County 

Inyo LTC 
09-Inyo 

 
Ed Powers Bike Lanes.  Near West Bishop, on Ed Powers 
Road, from Red Hill Road Route 168 to Route 395.  Construct 
Class II bike lanes. 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will provide a safer and less-
congested alternative bicycle route along 2.4 miles of roadway. 

 
09-2598 

RIP TE / 12-13 
PA&ED 
$10,000 

0913000021 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 

 

 
 

$10,000 
 
 

7 
$69,000 

 
Town of Mammoth 

Lakes 
Mono LTC 
09-Mono 

 

 
Mammoth Creek Gap Closure.  In Mammoth Lakes, adjacent to 
Old Mammoth Road from Minaret Road to Mammoth Creek.  
Construct Class I bike trail. 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $7,914.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will complete a multi-use path 
system and provide a safer and less congested bicycle route. 

 
09-2597 

RIP TE / 12-13 
PA&ED 
$69,000 

0913000009 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 

 

 
 

$69,000 
 
 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 3 of 17 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5c.(3) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-12-33 

8 
$316,000 

 
Council of Fresno 

County 
Governments 

COFCG 
06-Fresno 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 
 

 
06-6L01 

RIP / 12-13 
CONST 

$316,000 
0613000131 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.670 

 
 

$316,000 
 

9 
$300,000 

 
Imperial County 
Transportation 
Commission 
Imperial CTC 
11-Imperial 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 
 

 
11-7200 

RIP / 12-13 
CONST 

$300,000 
1113000059 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.670 

 
 

$300,000 
 

 
Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History 

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5f.          Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

1 
$500,000 

 
Humboldt 

01-Hum-96 
7.9 

 
Near Hoopa, north of Sugar Bowl Ranch Road.  On November 
23, 2012, a landslide occurred at this location closing both 
lanes of traffic.   This project is to remove and dispose of slide 
debris, remove unstable rocks and stabilize the slope, repair 
the roadway surface, place erosion control measures, and 
provide traffic control as necessary. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   11/28/12:                         $500,000 
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way purposes). 

 
01-2370 

SHOPP/12-13 
0113000051 

4 
0C7704 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$500,000 

2 
$1,500,000 

 
Alameda 

04-Ala-680 
Var 

 
In Alameda County on Routes 580, 680, and 880 at various 
locations.  Copper wire theft in October 2012 from electrical pull 
boxes and control cabinets resulted in shutting off highway 
electrical systems including overhead lighting, ramp meters, 
traffic signals, and traffic operations systems (TOS).  This 
project is to replace or repair damaged pull boxes, conduits, 
and cabinets; and replace stolen electrical wires.  New pull 
boxes will be buried or welded shut to minimize the potential for 
future thefts. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   11/28/12:                         $1,500,000 

 
04-0050Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0413000138 

4 
4H4104 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$1,500,000 

3 
$200,000 

 
Santa Clara 

04-SCl-9 
4.9 

 
In Saratoga, at Saratoga Creek Bridge (Bridge #37-0074).  On 
January 20, 2012, a vehicle crashed into the southbound bridge 
rail damaging the concrete rail and completely dislodging 
section of the metal rail.  The initial allocation was for the 
reconstruction of the southbound bridge rail.  The first 
supplemental was due to the inclusion of the northbound rail in 
the scope of the original project to ensure that the bridge rails 
are tied together to prevent rail failure in case of a heavy 
vehicle hit.  This supplemental is to grind and level deck slab 
and pavement approaches, place a bicycle railing, and repair a 
parking lot damaged pavement used for storage of equipment 
during construction.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  02/08/12:                        $800,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation  05/21/12:           $700,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation  11/28/12:           $200,000 
Revised Allocation:                                          $1,700,000 

 
04-0388R 

SHOPP/11-12 
0412000229 

4 
4G1704 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$200,000 



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 4 of 17 
 

Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History 

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5f.          Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

4 
$1,500,000 

 
Santa Clara 
04-SCl-680 

Var 

 
In Santa Clara and San Mateo Counties on Routes 85, 87, 
101, 280, 680, and 880 at various locations.  Copper wire theft 
in October 2012 from electrical pull boxes and control cabinets 
resulted in shutting off highway electrical systems including 
overhead lighting, ramp meters, traffic signals, and traffic 
operations systems (TOS).  This project is to replace or repair 
damaged pull boxes, conduits, and cabinets; and replace 
stolen electrical wires.  New pull boxes will be buried or 
welded shut to minimize the potential for future thefts.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   11/28/12:                       $1,500,000 

 
04-0412Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0413000141 

4 
4H4204 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$1,500,000 

5 
$500,000 

 
San Bernardino 

08-SBd-10 
Var 

 
In San Bernardino and Riverside Counties on Routes 10, 15, 
210, 215, and 60 at various locations.  Copper wire theft from 
electrical pull boxes and control cabinets resulted in shutting off 
highway electrical systems including overhead lighting, ramp 
meters, traffic signals, and changeable message signs (CMS).  
This project is to replace or repair damaged pull boxes, 
conduits, and cabinets; and replace stolen electrical wires.  
New pull boxes and electrical facilities will be equipped with 
anti-theft measures.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   10/31/12:                         $500,000 

 
08-0033M 

SHOPP/12-13 
0813000058 

4 
1C8604 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

 
 

$500,000 

 

Project # 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Allocation History 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 
Codes 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

Informational Report – SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))  

1 
$7,216,000 

 
Monterey 

05-Mon-101 
61.0/64.6 

 
In Soledad and Gonzalez, between the Salinas River Bridge 
and the South Gonzalez Overcrossing; also at post miles 
66.8/69.4.  Outcome/Output:  Construct concrete median 
barrier to reduce the severity and number of cross median 
collisions along 6.2 centerline miles. 
 
Allocation date:  11/27/2012 

 
05-1991 

SHOPP/12-13 
$8,000,000 

0500000316 
4 

0Q5704 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
 

$144,000 
 

$7,072,000 

2 
$575,000 

 
Orange 

12-Ora-5 
19.5 

 
In Lake Forest, at the northbound off-ramp to Lake Forest 
Drive.   Outcome/Output:  Modify and synchronize traffic 
signals, extend left-turn lane, install flashing beacon and new 
guide signs, and modify drainage to reduce the number and 
severity of traffic collisions. 
 
Allocation date:  11/28/2012 

 
12-2726 

SHOPP/12-13 
$575,000 

1200020237 
4 

0L8704 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
 

$11,000 
 

$564,000 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 5 of 17 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA  
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(2a) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –State Administered  Resolution R99-AA-1213-11, 
 Multi-Funded SR99/SLPP Project on the State Highway System    Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-012  
  Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-11, 
  Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-31 

1 
$123,700,000 
$100,536,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SJCOG 
San Joaquin 

10-SJ-99 
15.0/18.6 

 

 
SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening.  Near Stockton, from 0.3 
mile north of Arch Road to 0.1 mile south of Route 4 West.  
Widen from 4 to 6 lanes and improve and reconstruct various 
interchanges.      
 
Final Project Development - RIP:   
 Support Estimate: $16,472,000 
 Programmed Amount: $12,472,000 
 Adjustment: $4,000,000 (Debit)  
 
Final Project Development - IIP:   
 Support Estimate: $1,529,000 
 Programmed Amount: $1,558,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 (< 20%)  
 
Final Right of Way - RIP:   
 Support Estimate: $ 519,000 
 Programmed Amount: $ 551,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 (< 20%)  
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-09-19; 
March 2009.) 
 
(Concurrent SR 99 baseline amendment under Resolution 
R99-PA-1213-11; January 2013.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $36,800,000 $28,922,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily Travel Time Savings:  $4,722 hours.   
Peak Period Time Savings:  376,053 minutes. 
 
Amend Resolution R99-A-1112-012 to de-allocate 
$21,644,000 SR 99 CONST, and amend Resolution SLP1B-
A-1112-31 to de-allocate $1,520,000 SLPP CONST, to 
reflect award savings. 

 

 
10-7668 

SR-99/11-12 
CON ENG 

$15,500,000 
CONST 

$101,100,000 
 

 
 

SLPP/12-13 
CONST 

$7,100,000 
1000000409 

4 
3A1004 

 

 
004-6072 

SR99 
 

2011-12 
304-6072 

SR-99 
20.20.722.000 

 
 

2011-12 
304-6060 

SLPP 
20.20.724.000 

 
$15,500,000 

 
 

$101,100,000 
$79,456,000 

 
 
 

 
$7,100,000 
$5,580,000 

  



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 6 of 17 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA  
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(2b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –State Administered Route 99 Project  Resolution R99-AA-1213-12, 
 on the State Highway System Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-009 

2 
$46,600,000 
$45,327,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

TCAG 
Tulare 

06-Tul-99 
37.3/41.3 

 

 
Tulare to Goshen 6-Lane North Segment.  Near Goshen, 
from 0.9 mile south of West Visalia Overhead to 0.2 mile north 
of North Goshen Overhead.  Convert to 6-lane freeway.    
 
Final Project Development - RIP:   
 Support Estimate: $2,344,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,000,000 
 Adjustment: $               0 (< 20%) 
 
Final Project Development - IIP:   
 Support Estimate: $2,344,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,000,000 
 Adjustment: $               0 (< 20%) 
 
 
Final Right of Way - RIP:   
 Support Estimate: $   890,000 
 Programmed Amount: $1,150,000 
 Adjustment: $   260,000 (Credit) 
 
Final Right of Way - IIP:   
 Support Estimate: $   890,000 
 Programmed Amount: $1,150,000 
 Adjustment: $    260,000 (Credit) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-09-67, 
September 2009.) 
 
(Concurrent SR 99 baseline amendment under Resolution 
R99-PA-1213-12; January 2013.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily vehicle hours of delay saved: 3,250.  
 
Amend Resolution R99-A-1112-009 to de-allocate 
$1,273,000 SR 99 CONST to reflect award savings. 
  

 
06-6400A 

SR-99/11-12 
CON ENG 
$6,600,000 

CONST 
$40,000,000 
$38,727,000 
0600020408 

4 
360214 

 

 
004-6072 

SR99 
 

2011-12 
304-6072 

SR-99 
20.20.722.000 

 
$6,600,000 

 
 

 
$40,000,000 
$38,727,000 

 
 

 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 7 of 17 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA  
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(2c) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution R99-AA-1213-13, 
 Route 99 Project on the State Highway System  Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-015 

1 
$37,100,000 
$33,401,000 

 
Stanislaus County 

StanCOG 
Stanislaus 

10-Sta-99, 219 
R22.0/R23.0, 0.0/0.5 

 

 
Kiernan Avenue Interchange.  In Salida, on Route 99 from 
0.6 mile south of Route 219 to 0.4 mile north of Route 219, 
and on Route 219 from 0.1 mile west of Route 99 to 0.5 mile 
east of Route 219.  Reconstruct interchange and construct 
auxiliary lanes.     
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution 
 E-12-45; June 2012.) 
 
(Concurrent SR 99 baseline amendment under 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-13; January 2013.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily travel time saving s of 3,276 hours, 
and peak period time savings of 155,500 minutes. 
 
Amend Resolution R99-A-1112-015 to de-allocate 
$3,699,000 SR 99 CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

 
10-9463 

SR-99/11-12 
CONST 

$37,100,000 
$33,401,000 
1000000100 

4CONL 
0L3304 

 

 
2011-12 

304-6072 
SR99 

20.20.722.000 
 

2012-13 
304-6072 

SR-99 
20.20.722.000 

 
 

$12,100,000 
 

 
 

$25,000,000 
$21,301,000 

 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(5a) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-07, 
 TCIF Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-04  

1 
$332,600,000 
$263,938,000 

 
Alameda Corridor- 
East Construction 

Authority  
SCAG  

07-Los Angeles  

 
San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation. (TCIF Project 15 
Phase Two)  Perform fiber optic relocation and Sprint and Level 
3 fiber optic communication lines will be relocated along the full 
2.2 miles of the San Gabriel Trench project.  In eastern Los 
Angeles County, the 2.2-mile San Gabriel Trench grade 
separation project will lower 1.4-mile section of UPRR railroad 
track in trench along the Alhambra Subdivision with bridges 
constructed at Ramona Street, Mission Road, Del Mar Avenue 
and San Gabriel Boulevard, allowing vehicles and pedestrians 
to pass over the tracks. 
 
(Related TCIF Programming Amendment under Resolution 
TCIF-P-1112-45; June 2012.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-11-08, 
January 2011.)  
 
Outcome/Output:  The project will eliminate four at-grade 
crossings, increase efficiency, reliability and throughput on the 
UPRR Alhambra subdivision mainline east-west corridor to 
accommodate the existing freight and passenger train traffic as 
well as projected increases in rail traffic.  The project will reduce 
air pollution, estimated at 213 tons/year of air toxins and 
greenhouse emissions by 2030; eliminate an estimated 420 
hours of vehicle delay each day at four crossings as well as 
delays for emergency responders and the potential for crossing 
collisions, estimated at one every four years. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-04 to de-allocate 
$68,662,000 in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award 
savings. 

 
07-TC15  

TCIF/11-12  
CONST  

$332,600,000 
$263,938,000 
0712000303  

 

 
2011-12 

104-6056 
TCIF 

20.30.210.300 

 
$332,600,000 
$263,938,000 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 8 of 17 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(5b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-08, 
 TCIF Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 
1 

$14,934,000 
$9,548,000 

 
Orange County 
Transportation 

Authority 
OCTA  

12-Orange  

 
Placentia Avenue Undercrossing. (TCIF Project 36)  
Placentia Avenue at the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad 
(BNSF) tracks in the cities of Fullerton and Placentia, construct 
undercrossing. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $44,981,000 $44,502,000.)  
 
(CEQA – CE, 01/20/10)  
 
Outcome/Output:  Decrease in traffic congestion and travel 
time.  Eliminate potential collision points and provide greater 
driver safety. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 to de-allocate $5,386,000 
in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award savings. 

 
12-TC36  

TCIF/10-11  
CONST  

$14,934,000  
$9,548,000 

1200020072  
402894L  

 
2009-10 

104-6056 
TCIF 

20.30.210.300 
 
 
 

 
 

$14,934,000 
$9,548,000 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(5c) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-09, 
 TCIF Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 

1 
$22,642,000 
$21,009,000 

 
Orange County 
Transportation 

Authority 
OCTA  

12-Orange  
 

 
Kraemer Boulevard Undercrossing. (TCIF Project 38)  
Kraemer Boulevard at the Burlington Northern Santa Fe 
Railroad (BNSF) tracks.  Construct undercrossing. 
 
(Local match: $32,734,000 $30,372,000.)  
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-10-74) 
 
(LONP for approved by the CTC [Resolution LONP1B-A-1011-
02] on 8/12/10.)  
 
Outcome/Output:  Decrease in traffic congestion and travel 
time.  Eliminate potential collision points and provide greater 
driver safety. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 to de-allocate $1,633,000 
in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award savings. 

 
12-TC38 

TCIF/10-11  
CONST  

$22,642,000  
$21,009,000 
1200020248 

402894L  

 
2009-10 

104-6056 
TCIF 

20.30.210.300 
 
 
 

 
 

$22,642,000 
$21,009,000 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 9 of 17 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(5d) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-10, 
 TCIF Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-03 

1 
$30,000,000 
$23,582,000 

 
Orange County 
Transportation 

Authority 
OCTA  

12-Orange  

 
Sperry Road Extension Project. (TCIF Project 81)  In 
Stockton, on Sperry Road from French Camp Road to 
Performance Drive.  Construct 4-lane arterial. 
 
(Contributions from local sources:  $20,000,000)  
 
(Future Consideration of Funding Resolution E-09-60, July 
2009.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Extend Sperry Road as a 4-lane arterial from 
French Camp Road to Performance Drive to create an east 
west connection linking the Airport to Interstate 5 and Route 99.  
This will improve goods and regional freight movements serving 
the Central Valley.  This project will provide a reliable access to 
Stockton’s Airport, businesses, and industrial facilities in the 
region. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-03 to de-allocate 
$6,418,000 in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award savings. 

 
12-TC81 

TCIF/10-11  
CONST  

$30,000,000  
$23,582,000 
1000020431 

4A2564L  

 
2010-11 

104-6056 
TCIF 

20.30.210.300 
 
 
 

 
$30,000,000 
$23,582,000 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(5e) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-11, 
 TCIF Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1112-01 
 1 

$91,305,000 
$41,228,450 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SANBAG 
08-San Bernardino 

 

 
Colton Crossing Railroad Grade Separation 
(TCIF Project 83) In the city of Colton, construction 
of a railroad grade separation of Union Pacific Railroad 
(UPRR) and Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad (BNSF) 
railroad tracks. 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $73,200,000 $17,971,550; 
TIGER Funding - $33,800,000.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-11-51, 
June 2011.) 
 
Outcome/Output: Improve operational efficiency in the 
regional rail network by eliminating conflicting train 
movements at the Colton Crossing. Discourage a shift in 
goods movement from rail to truck and support regional 
passenger rail service by minimizing delays at the crossing. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1112-01 to de-allocate 
$50,076,550 in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award 
savings. 

 
08-0150D 

TCIF/13-14 
CONST 

$91,305,000 
$41,228,450 
0000020887 

S 
F006BA 

 

 
2010-11 

304-6056 
TCIF 

30.20.723.000 
 

 
$91,305,000 
$41,228,450 

 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 10 of 17 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient Agency 

Dst-County 
RTPA/MPO Corridor Name / Project Location 

Program  
Prgm’d Amt 
Project ID 

EA 

 
 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(7) Proposition 1B - Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP)  Resolution TLS1B-AA-1213-01                                         
  Amending Resolution TLS1B-A-1213-01 

1 
$7,500,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
04-SM-101 

Var. 
 

 
San Mateo County Smart Corridor – Segment 3 (Project 5).  
In San Mateo County on US 101, SR 82 (El Camino Real), SR 
84, 109 and 114 from Whipple Avenue in Redwood City of San 
Mateo/Santa Clara County line.  This project will deploy 
intelligent Transportation system (ITS) elements along state 
routes. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 03/29/12) 
(NEPA – CE, N/A) 
 
Final Project Development Adjustment:   N/A 
 
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment:   N/A 
 
(This allocation was technically corrected at the December 
2012 meeting to revise the Budget Item Number, Program 
Code and also to include contingency language.)  
 
Outcome/Output:  Construct TOS, communication lines and 
interconnection of traffic signal systems along SR 82, SR 84, 
SR 109 and SR 114 and at select off ramps on US 101. 
 

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A 
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

 
Amend Resolution TLS1B-A-1213-01 to reallocate 
$530,000 TLSP CONST to CON ENG. 

 
04-2140T 

TLSP/12-13 
CON ENG 
$530,000 
 CONST 

$7,500,000 
$6,970,000 

0412000425 
4A9254 

 

 
004-6064 

TLSP 
 

2012-13 
304-6064 

TLSP 
20.20.400.252 

 
$530,000 

 
 

$7,500,000 
$6,970,000 

 

 
Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 
Projects off the State Highway 

1 
$508,000 

 
Foster City 

MTC 
04-San Mateo 

 

 
Street Resurfacing – Various Locations.  In Foster City, on 
various streets.  Asphalt overlay with ancillary work including AC 
base repair, pavement grinding, utility adjustment, and striping. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 10/26/2012.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Prevent costly rehabilitation work and enhance 
driving conditions for the users.  Improvements would extend the 
useful life of the roads for at least 15 years. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$508,000 

0413000177 

 
2011-12 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$508,000 

2 
$1,298,000 

 
City of Clovis 

COFCG 
06-Fresno 

 

 
Sierra and Temperance Widening.  In the city of Clovis, at the 
intersection of Sierra and Temperance Avenues.  Widen to a 
four-lane divided expressway and install traffic signal. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 05/15/2012.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $1,298,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project serves to increase vehicle service 
capacity, reliability, safety, and security of the existing 
transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users, as 
well as improve quality of life, and promote an efficient 
management and operation system. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$1,298,000 

0613000121 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$1,298,000 
 
 



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 11 of 17 
 

Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 
Projects off the State Highway 

3 
$3,650,000 

 
City of Fresno 

COFCG 
06-Fresno 

 

 
Peach Avenue Widening.  In the city of Fresno, on Peach 
Avenue between Kings Canyon Road and Belmont Avenue.  
Widen from two-lanes to four-lanes. 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-09-08; 
January 2009.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $3,650,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will improve traffic operations, 
reduce traffic accidents, and provide safe pedestrian access. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$3,650,000 

0613000123 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$3,650,000 
 
 

4 
$799,000 

 
City of Clovis 

COFCG 
06-Fresno 

 

 
Herndon Avenue Widening.  In the city of Clovis, on Herndon 
Avenue between Clovis and Fowler Avenues.  Widen, provide 
dual left turn lanes, install traffic signal, sidewalks, median, curb 
and gutter. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/19/2011.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $799,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project serves to increase vehicle service 
capacity, reliability, safety, and security of the existing 
transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users, as 
well as improve quality of life, and promote and efficient 
management and operation system. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$799,000 

0613000127 
 

 
2011-12 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$799,000 
 
 

5 
$567,000 

 
City of Madera 
Madera CTC 
06-Madera 

 

 
4th Street Rehabilitation.  In the city of Madera, on 4th Street 
from Pine Street to east of K Street.  Rehabilitation, 
reconstruction, and resurfacing. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 08/26/2009.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $793,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will extend the life of the roadway, 
improve street drainage and safety. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$567,000 

0613000124 
 

 
2011-12 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$567,000 
 
 

6 
$320,000 

 
Town of Apple 

Valley 
SANBAG 

08-San Bernardino 

 
Kiowa Road Widening, Phase II.  In the Town of Apple Valley, 
on Kiowa Road from Tussing Ranch Road to Del Oro Road.  
Road widening 
 
(CEQA – CE, 07/27/2011.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $320,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will improve motorist and bicyclist 
safety and relieve traffic congestion. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$320,000 

0813000070 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$320,000 
 
 

7 
$1,200,000 

 
City of Big Bear 

Lake 
SANBAG 

08-San Bernardino 

 
Village “L” Street Improvements.  On Village Drive from Big 
Bear Boulevard to Stocker Road and on Pine Knot Avenue from 
Cameron Drive to Big Bear Boulevard.  Reconstruct roadway, 
replace curb, curb ramps, gutter, sidewalk, and install new 
drainage facilities. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 07/17/2011.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $3,341,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will reconstruct 0.7 mile of 
roadway, improve motorist and pedestrian safety, and prevent 
future flooding. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$1,200,000 

0813000072 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$1,200,000 
 
 



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 12 of 17 
 

Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 
Projects off the State Highway 

8 
$400,000 

 
City of  

Twentynine Palms 
SANBAG 

08-San Bernardino 
 

 
National Park Drive Street Improvements.  On National Park 
Drive from Twentynine Palms Highway (SR 62) to Utah Trail.  
Construct curb, gutter, sidewalk, and bicycle paths. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/12/2011.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $415,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will reconstruct approximately 1.1 
miles of street improvements and improve pedestrian and 
bicyclist safety. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$400,000 

0813000080 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$400,000 
 
 

9 
$922,000 

 
City of  

Costa Mesa 
OCTA 

12-Orange 

 
Redhill Avenue Rehabilitation.  On Redhill Avenue from Bristol 
Street to Paularino Avenue.  Rehabilitate asphalt concrete 
roadway including the replacement of curb ramps, curb, and 
gutter and adjust utilities to grade. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 10/16/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $979,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing 4-lane 
facility and increase the useful life of 1.1 miles of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$922,000 

1200020077 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$922,000 
 
 

10 
$216,000 

 
City of  

Rancho Margarita 
OCTA 

12-Orange 

 
Residential Road Rehabilitation.  On various residential streets 
in the northeastern portion of Rancho Santa Margarita.  
Rehabilitate asphalt concrete roadway and adjust utilities to 
grade. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/06/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $264,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing 2-lane 
facilities and increase the useful life of 2.2 miles of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$216,000 

1200020084 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$216,000 
 
 

11 
$336,000 

 
City of 

 Yorba Linda 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
Yorba Linda Boulevard Rehabilitation.  In the city of Yorba 
Linda, along Yorba Linda Boulevard from Lakeview Avenue to 
Avocado Avenue and from Avenida Rio del Oro to Village Center 
Drive.  Replace curb, gutter, sidewalk, and median curb and 
gutter. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 05/24/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $338,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing six-
lane roadway and increase the useful life of approximately 0.8 
mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$336,000 

1200020348 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$336,000 
 
 

12 
$318,000 

 
City of 

 Dana Point 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
Residential Road Rehabilitation. In the city of Dana Point, on 
various residential streets.  Rehabilitate eight local streets. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 06/25/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $2,548,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing six 
northbound lanes and increase the useful life of 1.3 miles of 
roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$318,000 

1213000053 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$318,000 
 
 



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 13 of 17 
 

Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 
Projects off the State Highway 

13 
$410,000 

 
City of Fullerton 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Magnolia Avenue Reconstruction. In the city of Fullerton, on 
Magnolia Avenue from Orangethorpe Avenue to Ash Avenue.  
Replace curb, gutter, and drainage facilities and install ADA-
compliant curb ramps. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 07/19/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $310,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing four-
lane roadway and increase the useful life of 0.4 mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$410,000 

1213000054 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$410,000 
 
 

14 
$343,000 

 
City of Fullerton 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Berkeley Avenue Reconstruction. In the city of Fullerton, on 
Berkeley Avenue from Harbor Boulevard to 500 feet east of 
Lemon Street.  Replace curb and gutter and adjusting utilities to 
grade. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 07/31/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $357,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing four-
lane roadway and increase the useful life of 0.4 mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$343,000 

1213000055 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$343,000 
 
 

15 
$600,000 

 
City of Irvine 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Jamboree Road Rehabilitation. In the city of Irvine, on the 
northbound lanes of Jamboree Road from MacArthur Boulevard 
to Campus Drive.  Rehabilitate pavement surface. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 11/14/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $268,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing six 
northbound lanes and increase the useful life of 0.8 mile of 
roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$600,000 

1213000058 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$600,000 
 
 

16 
$973,000 

 
City of Irvine 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Campus Drive Rehabilitation. In the city of Irvine, on Campus 
Drive from University Avenue to Culver Drive.  Replacement of 
median landscaping. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 11/14/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $648,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing four- 
lane roadway and increase the useful life of 1.4 miles of 
roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$973,000 

1213000059 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$973,000 
 
 

17 
$343,000 

 
City of Laguna 

Hills 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
El Toro Road and Ridge Route Drive Rehabilitation. In the 
City of Laguna Hills, on El Toro Road from Paseo de Valencia to 
Bridger Road and on Ridge Route Drive from Moulton Parkway 
to Avenida de la Carlota.  ADA-compliant curb ramps, 
replacements of curb and gutter, and adjusting utilities to grade.. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 10/17/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $594,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing six 
and two- lane roadways and increase the useful life of 1.0 mile of 
roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$343,000 

1213000063 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$343,000 
 
 



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 14 of 17 
 

Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 
Projects off the State Highway 

18 
$318,000 

 
City of Placentia 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Valencia Avenue Rehabilitation. From Yorba Linda Boulevard 
to the north city limits within the city of Brea.  Rehabilitate asphalt 
concrete roadway, construct ADA-compliant curb ramps and 
sidewalk and adjust utilities to grade. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 08/07/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $318,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing 4-lane 
facility and increase the useful life of 1.1 miles of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$318,000 

1213000078 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$318,000 
 
 

19 
$95,000 

 
City of Placentia 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Rose Drive and Yorba Linda Boulevard Intersection 
Improvements. At the intersection of Rose Drive and Yorba 
Linda Boulevard.  Modify existing traffic signals and create a 
dedicated right-turn lane. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 08/07/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $193,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will reduce traffic accidents and 
provide congestion relief. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$95,000 

1213000079 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$95,000 
 
 

20 
$99,000 

 
City of Rancho 

Santa Margarita 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
Santa Margarita Parkway Rehabilitation. On Santa Margarita 
Parkway from Avenida de Las Flores to Antonio Parkway. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/28/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $436,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing 6-lane 
facility and increase the useful life of 0.3 mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$99,000 

1213000080 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$99,000 
 
 

21 
$293,000 

 
City of 

 Laguna Woods 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
El Toro Road Reconstruction. In the city of Laguna Woods, on 
El Toro Road from Calle Sonora to 900 feet west of Moulton 
Parkway.  Repave roadway and construct ADA-compliant curb 
ramps. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/21/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $298,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing six- 
lane roadway and increase the useful life of 0.3 mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$293,000 

1213000082 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$293,000 
 
 

22 
$693,000 

 
City of  

Newport Beach 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
Balboa Boulevard and Channel Road Reconstruction. On 
Balboa Boulevard from G Street to Chanel Road and on Chanel 
Road from Balboa Boulevard to East Ocean Front Alley. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/06/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $693,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing 2- lane 
facilities and increase the useful life of 0.75 mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$693,000 

1213000085 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$693,000 
 
 

 
  



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 15 of 17 
 

 
Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 
Project Title 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10b)   Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)   Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-15 

1 
$318,000 

 
City of Laguna 

Beach 
Orange County 
Transportation 

Authority 
OCTA 

12-Orange 

 
Acquisition of Three Alternate Fuel Trolley Buses.   
Acquisition of three propane powered trolley buses. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 15302 (c).) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $318,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Expand trolley services while reducing overall 
traffic congestion and greenhouse gas emissions. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$318,000 

1213000089 
S 

T321GA 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

30.10.724.000 

 
 

$318,000 
 
 

 
Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10c) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)  Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-16 
 Projects on the State Highway System    

1 
$1,000,000 

 
El Dorado 

County 
El Dorado LTC 

El Dorado 
03-ED-50 

1.07/R2.40 
 

 
Silva Valley Parkway / US 50 Interchange.  In El Dorado 
County at the Silva Valley Parkway.  Construct overpass, on 
and off ramps, signalized intersection, bicycle and pedestrian 
facilities. 
 
Final Project Development:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-12-13, 
March, 2012.) 
 
(A 12-month time extension for CON was approved and 
expires on June 30, 2013.) 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $35,000,000) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Construct one new interchange. 

 
03-3302 

SLPP/11-12 
CONST 

$1,000,000 
0300000258 

4CONL 
1E2904 

 
2012-13 

304-6060 
SLPP 

20.20.724.000 

 
 

$1,000,000 
 
 

  

2 
$3,500,000 

 
City of Murrieta 
Riverside CTC 

Riverside 
08-Riv-15 
9.5/10.5 

 

 
I-15/Los Alamos Road Overcrossing Replacement.  In the 
City of Murrieta, at the intersection of Interstate 15 and the 
Los Alamos Road overcrossing.  Replace the existing 2-lane 
overcrossing with a 4-lane structure. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 05/18/2010.) 
 
(Allocation consists of both competitive [$1,000,000] and 
formula [$2,500,000] SLPP funds) 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $6,400,000) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Reconstruct the existing overcrossing. 

 
08-0019N 

SLPP/12-13 
CONST 

$3,500,000 
0800000250 

4CONL 
0H3804 

 
2012-13 

304-6060 
SLPP 

20.20.724.000 

 
 

$3,500,000 
 
 

  

3 
$778,000 

 
Town of Yucca 

Valley 
SANBAG 

San Bernardino 
08-SBd-62 

9.6/12.2 
 

 
Route 62 Median and Sidewalk Improvements.  In the 
town of Yucca Valley, on Route 62 from La Honda Way to 
Dumosa Avenue.  Provide sidewalk and install raised 
medians. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 01/20/2009.)  
(NEPA – CE, 01/20/2009.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $1,678,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Construct sidewalks and raised median. 

 
08-2112 

SLPP/12-13 
CONST 

$778,000 
0800000576 

4CONL 
1A7904 

 
2012-13 

304-6060 
SLPP 

20.20.724.000 

 
 

$778,000 
 
 

  

 



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 16 of 17 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10d) Proposition 1B – State Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)  Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-17 
 Projects on the State Highway System    

1 
$11,500,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

COFCG 
Fresno 

06-Fre-180 
R71.8/74.5 

 
 
 
 

 
Kings Canyon Expressway – Segment 2.  Near 
Centerville, from Quality Avenue to Smith Road.  Construct 
4 lane expressway on existing alignment.    
 
Final Project Development (RIP):  

Support Estimate: $1,347,000 
Programmed Amount: $1,100,000 
Adjustment: $    247,000 (Debit) 

 
Final Right of Way (RIP): 

Support Estimate: $               
Programmed Amount: $4,959,000 
Adjustment: $                 

 
(Contributions from local sources: $11,500,000) 
 
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding under Resolution 
E-13-03; January 2013.) 
 
(Concurrent SLPP Program Amendment under Resolution 
SLP1B-P-1213-08; January 2013.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Construct 2.7 miles of new 4-lane 
expressway. 

 
06-0091B 

SLPP/12-13 
CON ENG 
$4,000,000 

CONST 
$7,500,000 

0600000381 
4 

342524 

 
004-6060 

SLPP 
 

2012-13 
304-6060 

SLPP 
20.20.724.000 

 
$4,000,000 

 
 
 

$7,500,000 
 
 

  

2 
$10,485,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SJCOG 
San Joaquin 

10-SJ-99 
15.0/18.6 

 

 
SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening.  Near Stockton, from 
0.3 miles north of Arch Road to 0.1 miles south of Route 4 
West.  Widen from 4 to 6 lanes and improve and reconstruct 
various interchanges.     
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-09-19, 
March, 2009.) 
 
(Concurrent SLPP Program Amendment under Resolution 
SLP1B-P-1213-08; January 2013.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Provide 28 new miles of lanes. 
 

 
10-7668 

SLPP/12-13 
CONST 

$10,485,000 
1000000409 

4 
3A1004 

 
2012-13 

304-6060 
SLPP 

20.20.724.000 

 
 

$10,485,000 
 

  

  



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

  Page 17 of 17 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 
Project Title 

Project Description 

Dist-PPNO 
Program / Year 
Programmed: 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.6a. Locally Administered STIP Transit Projects Resolution MFP-12-05 

1 
$718,000 

 
Lake Transit 

Authority 
LCCAPC 
01-Lake  

 
Purchase 5 Transit Vehicles. 
Procurement of five diesel powered transit vehicles. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 15302 (c).) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Maintain existing service reliability, safety 
and emissions compliance. 

 
01-3061 

RIP/12-13 
CONST 

$718,000 
0113000049 

S 
T323TA 

 
2011-12 

101-0046 
PTA 

30.10.070.626 
 

 
 

$718,000 
 
 

2 
$700,000 

 
City of Roseville 

SACOG 
03-Placer  

 

 
Louis/Orlando Transfer Point Improvements. 
Right of way acquisition of additional property adjacent to 
the existing bus transfer station. 
 
(Concurrent Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution 
E-13-06; January 2013.) 
 
(A 20-month time extension for allocation of FY 2010-11 
funds programmed for R/W and CONST expires 2/28/13 per 
Waiver-11-31.) 
 
(R/W savings of $800,000 to be returned to Sacramento 
County regional share balance.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Improve pedestrian safety and access to 
the bus transfer station. 

 
03-3147 

RIP/10-11 
R/W 

$1,500,000 
$700,000 
CONST 

$500,000 
0313000158 

S 
T322TA 

 
2011-12 

101-0046 
PTA 

30.10.070.625 
 

 
 

$700,000 
 
 

 



 
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
1120 N Street  (MS-52) 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

(916) 654-4245 
FAX:  (916) 653-2134 

 

CTC Website:  http://www.catc.ca.gov 
 

 

Mr. Joseph Tavaglione, Chair 
Tavaglione Construction & Development, Inc. 
3405 Arlington Avenue 
Riverside, CA  92506 
 

Mr. James C. Ghielmetti, Vice Chair 
Signature Homes, Inc. 
4670 Willow Road, Suite 200 
Pleasanton, CA  94588 

Mr. Bob Alvarado 
Northern California Carpenters Regional Council 
265 Hegenberger Road, Suite 200 
Oakland, CA  94621-1480 
 

Mr. Darius Assemi 
Granville Homes 
1396 W. Herndon, Suite 101 
Fresno, CA  93711 
 

Ms. Yvonne B. Burke 
P.O. Box 25665 
Los Angeles, CA  90025-0665 

Ms. Lucetta Dunn 
Orange County Business Council 
2 Park Plaza, Suite 100 
Irvine, CA  92614 
 

Mr. Jim Earp 
California Alliance for Jobs 
928 Second Street, Ste. 200 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

Mr. Dario Frommer 
Mayer Brown LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90071 
 

Mr. Carl Guardino 
Silicon Valley Leadership Group 
2001 Gateway Place, Suite 101E 
San Jose, CA  95110 
 

Ms. Fran Inman 
Majestic Realty Company 
13191 N. Crossroads Parkway, Sixth Floor 
City of Industry, CA  91746-3497 
 

James Waring 
CleanTECH San Diego 
9191 Town Center Drive, Suite 410 
San Diego, CA  92122 

 
 

 
Ex Officio Members 

 
The Honorable Mark DeSaulnier 
Member of the Senate 
State Capitol, Room 5035 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

The Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal 
Member of the Assembly 
State Capitol, Room 3152 
Sacramento, CA  94814 

 
Executive Director 

Ms. Bimla G. Rhinehart 
1120 N Street, Room 2233  (MS-52) 

Sacramento, CA  95814 
(916) 654-4245 

FAX:  (916) 653-2134 
 

TAB 1

http://www.catc.ca.gov/�


State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency    
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION     

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  CTC Meeting:  January 8, 2013 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
 Reference No.: 2.4a.(1) 
  Action Item 
 

From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Brent Green 
Chief Financial Officer     Chief 

Division of Right of Way and 
Land Surveys 

  
Subject: RESOLUTIONS OF NECESSITY - APPEARANCE 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) adopt a Resolution of Necessity (Resolution) C- 20989 
summarized on the following page. 
 
ISSUE:   

 
Prior to initiating Eminent Domain proceedings to acquire needed right of way for a programmed 
project, the Commission must first adopt a Resolution, stipulating specific findings identified under 
Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure, which are: 
 

1. The public interest and necessity require the proposed project. 
2. The proposed project is planned or located in the manner that will be most 

compatible with the greatest public good and the least private injury. 
3. This property is necessary for the proposed project. 
4. An offer to acquire the property in compliance with Government Code Section 

7267.2 has been made to the owner of record. 
 

In this case, the property owner is contesting the Resolution and has requested an appearance before 
the Commission.  The primary concern and objections expressed by the property owner is the  
Department is not installing a left-turn pocket at his private road, Cattey Lane.  The owner’s 
objections and the Department’s responses are contained in Attachment B. 

 
BACKGROUND:   

 
Discussions have taken place with the owner, who has been offered the full amount of the 
Department's appraisal and, where applicable, advised of any relocation assistance benefits to which 
he may subsequently be entitled.  Adoption of the Resolution will not interrupt the Department’s 
efforts to secure an equitable settlement.  In accordance with statutory requirements, the owner has 
been advised that the Department is requesting the Resolution at this time.  Adoption will assist the 
Department in the continuation of the orderly sequence of events required to meet construction 
schedules. 
 
 

TAB 2



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4a.(1) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

    Page 2 of 2 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

C- 20989 - Cattey, et al. 
04-Sol-12-PM 22.8 - Parcel 62187-1, 2, 3 - EA 2A6209. 
Right of Way Certification Date: 01/15/2013 – Ready to List Date:  01/28/2013 - Conventional 
highway - Install left-turn pockets and standard shoulders along State Route 12 in Rio Vista, CA.  
Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway, a permanent utility easement, and a 
temporary construction easement.  Located in the city of Rio Vista, CA at 7828 Highway 12.   
APN 0048-120-420, 0048-320-020, 0048-320-010, 020, 030, 040, 050, 060, 070, 080, 090, 100.   
 
 
Attachments: 

Attachment A - Project Information 
Exhibit A1 and A2 - Project Maps  
Attachment B - Parcel Panel Report for Robert Cattey (Resolution C-20989) 
Exhibit B1 and B2 - Parcel Maps  

TAB 2



     Reference No.:  2.4a.(1) 
  January 8, 2013 
  Attachment A 
  Page 1 of 1 
  

  

PROJECT INFORMATION 
 
 

 
PROJECT DATA  04-Sol-12-PM 20.6/21.3 and 21.6/23.7 
    Expenditure Authorization (EA) 2A6209 
 
Location:  State Route (SR) 12 in Solano County near Rio Vista 
 
Limits: From 0.1 mile west of Currie Road to 0.3 mile west of Summerset 

Road 
 
Cost:  Programmed construction cost:  $12,000,000 

Current right of way cost estimate: $13,470,500 
 
Funding Source: State Highway Operation and Protection Program 
 
Number of Lanes:  Existing:  two lanes 

Proposed:  two lanes 
 
Proposed Major Features: Interchanges: None 
    Other: Shoulder-widening, left turn pockets and profile   
    correction 
 
Traffic:   Existing (2012):  Average Daily Traffic = 19,600 
    Proposed (2035):  Average Daily Traffic = 27,100 
 
NEED FOR THE PROJECT 
 
The purpose of this project is to reduce accidents and minimize accident severity involving fixed 
objects along SR 12, from 0.1 mile west of Currie Road to 0.3 mile west of Summerset Road.  
Under the Clean up the Roadside Environment (CURE) Program, which is funded by 201.015 
Collision Reduction Program (CRP), this project will remove trees that are in the clear recovery 
zone and widen the shoulders of SR 12 in both directions.  Left-turn pockets will be added at the 
three intersections of Currie Road, McCloskey Road, and Azevedo Road.  This project also 
proposes to overlay the existing main line at these locations. 
 
PROJECT PLANNING AND LOCATION 
 
The Project Report was approved on 09/02/10 and the environmental document (Initial Study 
with Mitigated Negative Declaration) was approved on 08/31/10.  The current estimate for 
construction is $12 million.  It is programmed under Fiscal Year 2012-13.  The Right of Way 
certification date is targeted for 01/15/13 and the Ready to List date is targeted for 01/28/13.  The 
tentative advertising date is early April 2013. 
 

TAB 2



LOCATION MAP

Route 12

Route 113

Project 
Location

Rio Vista

N

Interstate 
680

 

Exhibit A1 

TAB 2



Project Location

ROUTE 12To Fairfield

N

C
urrie R

d

M
cC

loskey R
d

Azevedo R
d

Cattey 
Property

 

Exhibit A2 

TAB 2



   Reference No.:  2.4a.(1) 
                                                                       January 8, 2013 

               Attachment B 
                                                Page 1 of 6 
 

 

PARCEL PANEL REPORT 
 
PARCEL DATA 
 
Property Owner: Robert V. Cattey, Trustee  
 Robert Cattey Family Trust   

Abby Tiller Trust 
 
Parcel Location: 7828 State Route (SR) 12 in city of Rio Vista, CA  

Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 0048-120-420, 0048-320-020, 0048-
320-010, 020, 030, 040, 050, 060, 070, 080, 090, 100 

 
Present Use: Agriculture/Industrial 
 
Zoning: Agricultural/Industrial 
 
Area of Property: 179.35 acres (multiple APN’s impacted) 
 
Area Required: Parcel 62187-1:  104,825 sq. ft. - Fee 

Parcel 62187-2:  475 sq. ft. - Utility Easement 
Parcel 62187-3:  37,778 sq. ft. in temporary construction easement 
(TCE) 

  
PARCEL DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject parcel is located in the city of Rio Vista, Solano County and comprised of 12 
adjoining APNs under one ownership.  The largest APN is 156.72 acres of rolling 
agriculturally zoned grazing land with a single family residence, fencing and 
miscellaneous outbuildings.   The remaining APNs being impacted (22.63 acres) are 
zoned industrial.  There are multiple businesses currently leasing these properties from 
the grantor.  
 
NEED FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 
A portion of the subject property is needed for the construction of new standard eight foot 
shoulders and establishment of a clear recovery zone.  The right of way requirements for 
the project include the permanent acquisition of 104,825 sq. ft. or 1.3 percent of the total 
property area, a utility easement of 475 sq. ft. to accommodate a utility relocation, and an 
additional 37,778 sq. ft. TCE for re-establishing the owner’s fence adjacent to the new 
right of way line.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 2



   Reference No.:  2.4a.(1) 
                                                                       January 8, 2013 

               Attachment B 
                                                Page 2 of 6 
 

 

RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY REVIEW PANEL REPORT 
 
The Condemnation Review Panel (Panel) met in Oakland on November 8, 2012.  The 
Panel members included Donald Grebe, Panel Chair, Department of Transportation 
(Department) Headquarters (HQ) Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys; Stacy 
Lau, Department San Francisco Legal Division; Linda Fong, Department HQ Division of 
Design; and Paul Pham, Department HQ Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys, 
Secretary to the Panel.  Property owner, Robert V. Cattey, was in attendance as was his 
brother, George Cattey. 
 
This report summarizes the findings of the Panel with regard to the four criteria required 
for a Resolution of Necessity and makes a recommendation to the Department’s  
Chief Engineer.  The primary concerns and objections expressed by the property owner 
relate to his property due to construction of the project as currently designed.  The 
following is a description of the specific concerns expressed by the property owner, 
followed by the Department’s response: 
 
Owner: 
 
The current design does not include a left-turn pocket into Cattey Lane.  There have been 
accidents which warrant the need for a left-turn pocket.  An unsafe condition will 
continue to exist at this location without the addition of a left-turn pocket. 
 
There are two existing left-turn pockets on other private roads.   
 
Department: 
 
The two locations of the existing left-turn pockets are Nurse Slough Lane and Mauds 
Lane.  Nurse Slough Lane was a public road until 1993.  A left-turn pocket was 
constructed at Nurse Slough before it was discovered that it was no longer a public road. 
Although Mauds Lane is a private road, the Department has a non-exclusive roadway 
easement over Mauds Lane because it serves as the main entrance to the Western 
Railway Museum. 
 
Cattey Lane is a private road.  Public funds typically are not used to provide a left-turn 
lane into a private property.   
 
The Department performed a traffic assessment in mid September 2012, and no 
congestion or operational problems were observed.  The Traffic Accident Surveillance 
Analysis System’s data for the three-year period from September 1, 2005 to  
August 31, 2008 within the project limit shows the actual accident rate (0.24 accidents 
per million vehicle miles) is below the Statewide rate (0.77 accidents per million vehicle 
miles).  Also, according to District’s Office of Highway Operations, there were three 
accidents (two injury accidents and one property damage only) during the  
five-year period (March 1, 2006 - Feb 28, 2011) from 500 ft. west of Cattey Lane to  

TAB 2



   Reference No.:  2.4a.(1) 
                                                                       January 8, 2013 

               Attachment B 
                                                Page 3 of 6 
 

 

500 ft. east of Cattey Lane).  One of the accidents involved a vehicle waiting to make a 
left turn onto the driveway.  The other two accidents occurred away from the intersection.   
Traffic data does not support the need for adding the left-turn pocket.  Additionally, a  
left-turn pocket at this location would require additional right of way from both  
Mr. Cattey’s property and the parcels located on the north side of SR 12.  The 
Department cannot justify adding the left-turn pocket at this location.  Mr. Cattey has 
been provided with the opportunity to include a left-turn pocket to Cattey Lane, at his 
cost. 
 
Owner: 
 
The current design does not address the flooding problem at this location.  The existing 
culverts do not adequately handle the drainage at the low spot located at this parcel.  The 
owner contends that by not enlarging the existing culvert or adding a new culvert at the 
low spot, it would cause flooding to the home, water well and septic tank. 
 
Department: 
 
The Department has revised the profile alignment from the original design along the 
floodplain area. The highway profile will match the existing elevation and will not 
change the existing hydraulic conditions. 
 
Based on Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) mapping, the 100-year 
floodplain runs through the Cattey property.  The owner’s proposal to place a culvert at 
the low point of the roadway, adjacent to the wetland would result in significant impacts 
to the wetland and the adjacent Well Creek, requiring consultation with resource agencies 
and additional mitigations.  Drainage changes are beyond the scope of this project.  
Additionally, the proposed culvert will not solve the historic flooding problem on the 
property. 
 
Gutters are also re-established to carry surface runoff from the highway preventing water 
flowing onto the adjacent lands. 
 
The Department’s data shows two flooding events have occurred at this vicinity in the 
last 20 years.  The scope of this project does not address the existing drainage issues but 
reduces accidents and minimizes accident severity involving fixed objects.  The proposed 
design on this project does not create any greater drainage impacts. 
 
Owner: 
 
The current project does not address the aerially deposited lead (ADL) issue. 

 
Department: 
According to the District’s Hazardous Waste Unit, the ADL concentration is below the 
threshold set by the Department of Toxic Substance Control’s (DTSC) standard and is 
classified as non-hazardous.  No removal or disposal is required. 
 
 

TAB 2



   Reference No.:  2.4a.(1) 
                                                                       January 8, 2013 

               Attachment B 
                                                Page 4 of 6 
 

 

Owner: 
 
The proposed right of way line would be 38 feet away from the house.  There is no 
compensation that has been offered for the well and septic tank.  The proposed 
acquisition requires more land from his side of the highway than the north. 
 
Department: 
 
The well and septic compensation is not a matter to be considered by the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) and was addressed at the District 
Condemnation Evaluation Meeting. 
 
The centerline of the highway will remain the same with the acquired areas being roughly 
the same on both the north and south side of the highway. 
 
Owner: 
 
The Department plans to cut down more trees than needed. 
 
Department: 
 
The Department will preserve up to three trees by installing a metal beam guardrail to 
shield them.  There are five trees located within the Department’s proposed right of way 
and/or clear recovery zone that will be cut down due to a conflict with construction and to 
enhance safety. 
 
DEPARTMENT CONTACTS 
 
The following is a summary of contacts made with the property owner: 
 

Type of Contact Number of Contacts 
Mailing of information 3 
E-Mail of information 16 
Telephone contacts 38 
Personal / meeting contacts 5 

 
STATUTORY OFFER TO PURCHASE 
 
The Department has appraised the subject property and offered the full amount of the 
appraisal to the owner of record as required by Government Code Section 7267.2.  The 
property owner has been notified that issues related to compensation are outside the 
purview of the Commission. 

TAB 2



   Reference No.:  2.4a.(1) 
                                                                       January 8, 2013 

               Attachment B 
                                                Page 5 of 6 
 

 

PANEL RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Panel concludes that the Department’s project complies with Section 1245.230 of the 
Code of Civil Procedure in that: 
 

• The public interest and necessity require the proposed project.  

 
• The proposed project is planned or located in the manner that will be most 
 compatible with the greatest public good and least private injury. 
 
• The property rights to be condemned are necessary for the proposed project. 
 
• An offer to purchase in compliance with Government Code Section 7267.2 has 
 been made to the owners of record.  
 
The Panel recommends submitting a Resolution of Necessity to the Commission.  
 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________ 
 DONALD E. GREBE 
 Chief 
 Office of Project Delivery 
 Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys 
 Panel Chair 
 
 
 
I concur with the Panel’s recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________ 
 KARLA SUTLIFF 
 Chief Engineer 
 
 
 

TAB 2



   Reference No.:  2.4a.(1) 
                                                                       January 8, 2013 

               Attachment B 
                                                Page 6 of 6 
 

 

PERSONS ATTENDING THE CONDEMNATION PANEL REVIEW  
MEETING ON NOVEMBER 8, 2012 

 
 
Donald Grebe, HQ Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys, Panel Chair 
Stacy Lau, San Francisco Legal Office Attorney, Panel Member 
Linda Fong, HQ Division of Design, Panel Member 
Paul Pham, HQ Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys, Panel Secretary 
 
Robert V. Cattey, Property Owner  
George Cattey, Brother of the Property Owner  
 
Bijan Sartipi, District 4, District Director 
Helena (Lenka) Culik-Caro, District 4, Deputy District Director, Design 
Nita Logan, District 4, Division Chief , Design- North 
Ziad Abubekr, District 4, Design Engineer 
Joe Peterson, District 4, Chief, Design North – Hydraulic 
Stewart Lee,  District 4, Design Engineer 
Doanh Nguyen, District 4, Division Chief, Project Management - North 
Nicolas Endrawos, District 4, Regional Project Manager 
Toni Scoralle, District 4, Supervising Right of Way Engineering and Surveys 
Allison Paich, District 4, Supervising Right of Way Agent 
 
 

 

TAB 2



Proposed R/W

Project Impact

Route 12

4

Azevedo
R

oad

C
attey

Lane
FEE ACQUISITION (104,825 SQFT) 
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT (37,778 SQFT) 
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT (PUE)

N

CATTEY PROPERTY

Existing R/W

Proposed R/W Existing R/W

 

Exhibit B1 

TAB 2



 

 
 

  

TAB 2



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency    
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION     

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  CTC Meeting:  January 8, 2013 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
 Reference No.: 2.4a.(2) 
  Action Item 
 

From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by:  Brent L. Green 
Chief Financial Officer  Chief 

Division of Right of Way and 
Land Surveys 

  
Subject: RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY - APPEARANCE 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) adopt a Resolution of Necessity (Resolution) C-20990 
summarized on the following page. 
 
ISSUE:   

 
Prior to initiating Eminent Domain proceedings to acquire needed right of way for a programmed 
project, the Commission must first adopt a Resolution, stipulating specific findings identified under 
Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure, which are: 
 

1. The public interest and necessity require the proposed project. 
2. The proposed project is planned or located in the manner that will be most 

compatible with the greatest public good and the least private injury. 
3. The property is necessary for the proposed project. 
4. An offer to acquire the property in compliance with Government Code Section 

7267.2 has been made to the owner of record. 
 

In this case, the property owners are contesting the Resolution and have requested an appearance 
before the Commission.  The primary concerns and objections expressed by the property owners are 
the ability to continue operating the business on a 24/7 basis and the reconfigured truck movement 
on the remaining property.  The owners’ objections and the Department’s responses are contained in 
Attachments B. 

 
BACKGROUND:   

 
Discussions have taken place with the owners, who have been offered the full amount of the 
Department's appraisal and, where applicable, advised of any relocation assistance benefits to which 
they may subsequently be entitled.  Adoption of the Resolution will not interrupt the Department’s 
efforts to secure an equitable settlement.  In accordance with statutory requirements, the owners’ 
have been advised that the Department is requesting the Resolution at this time.  Adoption will 
assist the Department in the continuation of the orderly sequence of events required to meet 
construction schedules. 
 

TAB 3



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.4a.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

    Page 2 of 2 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

C-20990- Charles Toledo, et al. 
10-SJ-4-PM 14.5 - Parcel 16469-2, 3, 4 - EA 0S1109. 
Right of Way Certification Date:  05/23/13; Ready to List Date:  05/24/13.  Freeway - extend 
freeway from west end of State Route 4 to Navy Drive.  Authorizes condemnation of a permanent 
easement for right of way, and two temporary easements for highway construction.  Located in the 
city of Stockton at 2403 Navy Drive.  APN 163-320-02.   
 
 
Attachments: 

Attachment A - Project Information 
Exhibit A1 and A2 - Project Maps  
Attachment B - Parcel Panel Report for Charles and Rebecca Toledo (Resolution C-20990) 
Exhibit B1 and B2 - Parcel Maps  

TAB 3



     Reference No.:  2.4a.(2) 
  January 8, 2013 
  Attachment A 
  Page 1 of 2 
 

  

 PROJECT INFORMATION 
 
PROJECT DATA  10-SJ-4-PM T14.6/R17.5 and 14.4/15.1 
    Expenditure Authorization 0S1109 
 
Location: State Route (SR) 4 Crosstown Freeway in Stockton in San Joaquin 

County 
 
Limits:    From Fresno Avenue to Navy Drive 
 
Cost:    Construction Cost:  $74,030,000 

R/W Cost:  $24,100,000 
 

Funding Source: This project is programmed and funded through a combination of 
the Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF), 
Measure K (San Joaquin County's one-half cent sales tax), and 
Regional Transportation Impact Fees (RTIF) 

 
Number of Lanes: SR 4:             Existing:  4 Lanes  
                       Proposed:  4 Lanes 

Navy Drive:  Existing:  2 Lanes 
          Proposed:  6 Lanes 
 

Proposed Major Features: The proposed construction comprises the following: 
 

- Construct 4-lane freeway ramp extension from Fresno Avenue 
to Navy Drive 

- Construct ramp intersection with Navy Drive.  Close existing 
Fresno Avenue ramps 

- Widen Navy Drive to accommodate turning movements  
- Replace Tillie Lewis Drive pavement 
- Construct three new signalized intersections (two on Navy 

Drive and one at Tillie Lewis Drive/Charter Way) 
- Construct drainage systems and storm water basins 
 

Traffic: The existing and projected traffic volumes on SR 4 between Fresno 
Avenue and Interstate 5 are as follows: 

 
- 2007 Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT):  26,000 
- 2035 AADT:  40,700 

 
 
 
 

TAB 3



     Reference No.:  2.4a.(2) 
  January 8, 2013 
  Attachment A 
  Page 2 of 2 
 

  

NEED FOR THE PROJECT 
 
The need of the project is based on the following goals: 
 

• Improved Connectivity - Currently, the connection between Interstate 5 and the Port is 
inadequate.  The existing Crosstown Freeway is terminated at Fresno Avenue, and traffic 
associated with the Port and adjacent industrial uses already overloads the local roads.  It 
is expected to get worse as growth projected for the Port, adjacent industrial uses, and the 
region increases demand on existing local roads.  
 

• Reduced Traffic Impacts in Boggs Tract - As noted earlier, an estimated 4,400 trucks 
bound for the Port and adjacent warehouse and industrial facilities traverse the residential 
streets in the Boggs Tract neighborhood, primarily Fresno Avenue and West Washington 
Street, each day. This traffic brings noise, air quality, visual, traffic and pedestrian safety, 
and congestion impacts for the residents.  The project would lessen the traffic impacts 
and travel time by carrying traffic along the Crosstown Freeway extension clear to Navy 
Drive.  The project would reduce a significant number of trucks traveling through the 
Boggs Tract neighborhood. 
 

• Improved Localized Air Quality - The project is expected to reduce Mobile Source Air 
Toxic emissions in the Boggs Tract neighborhood as the Port and industrial traffic use the 
Crosstown Freeway extension in preference to local roads in the neighborhood.  

 
PROJECT PLANNING AND LOCATION 
 
The proposed extension would include approximately 0.5 mile of elevated structure spanning 
over the Boggs Tract neighborhood and BNSF Railway, including Fresno Avenue, West 
Hazelton Avenue, South Los Angeles Avenue, Del Norte Street, South Ventura Street and West 
Scotts Avenue.  The Project would introduce a new signalized T-intersection where the terminus 
of the Crosstown Freeway extension connects with Navy Drive.  New traffic signals are 
proposed at the currently unsignalized intersections of Tillie Lewis Drive/West Charter Way 
intersection and the Tillie Lewis Drive/Navy Drive intersection. 

 
The project is one component in a balanced system of planned transportation improvements 
within the Stockton Planning Area and San Joaquin County and is consistent with local and 
regional plans, policies, and projects. The proposed project is called for in both the City of 
Stockton General Plan and the San Joaquin County General Plan. 

 
This project is programmed and funded through a combination of the Proposition 1B Trade  
Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF), Measure K (San Joaquin County's one-half cent sales tax), 
and Regional Transportation Impact Fees (RTIF). 

TAB 3



Vicinity Map

to Antioch

Port of Stockton

Navy Drive

Stockton

Navy Drive

Project Location

Toledo 
Property

 

Exhibit A1 

TAB 3



Project Location Map
N

Navy Drive

Port of Stockton

Toledo 
Property

SR 4 Extension

 

Exhibit A2 

TAB 3



                      Reference No.:  2.4a.(2) 
                                                                                       January 8, 2013 
                                                                                                      Attachment B 
                                                                                           Page 1 of 6 
 

 

PARCEL PANEL REPORT 
 
PARCEL DATA 
 
Property Owner: Charles Toledo and Rebecca Toledo, husband and wife as joint 

tenants  
 
Parcel Location: Located in the city of Stockton at 2403 Navy Drive, CA  

Assessor Parcel Number 163-320-02 
 
Present Use: Industrial 
 
Zoning: Industrial General 
 
Area of Property: 1. 97 acres  
 
Area Required: Parcel 16469-2:  0.20 acre – Roadway Easement 

Parcel 16469-3 and 16469-4:  37,778 sq. ft. in temporary construction 
easement (TCE) 

  
PARCEL DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property is located in the City of Stockton, San Joaquin County.  Mr. and 
Mrs. Toledo own and operate an animal food processing plant, C&R International Sales, 
Inc., at this location.  The total area of the parcel is 1.97 acres.  The parcel has an 
irregular though somewhat rectangular shape.  The property is approximately 209 feet 
deep along its western border and 270 feet deep along its eastern border.  The shape of 
the parcel appears adequate for the legally permissible uses.  The parcel contains a 
warehouse with production facilities, refrigeration, loading docks and administrative 
offices.  The property has approximately 318 linear feet of frontage along Navy Drive to 
the south. 

 
NEED FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 
A portion of the subject property is needed for the construction of additional travel lanes 
and sidewalks along Navy Drive west of the new State Route 4 Crosstown Freeway 
Ramp terminus. 
 
The right of way requirements for the project include a permanent roadway easement, 29 
feet wide by 318 feet long strip of frontage along Navy Drive.  The area is 0.20 acre, or 
approximately 10 percent of the total property area.  Two additional TCEs totaling  
0.04 acre are needed to conform the owners’ driveways to the new grade of Navy Drive. 
 
 

TAB 3



                      Reference No.:  2.4a.(2) 
                                                                                       January 8, 2013 
                                                                                                      Attachment B 
                                                                                           Page 2 of 6 
 

 

RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY REVIEW PANEL REPORT 
 
The Condemnation Review Panel (Panel) met in Stockton on November 6, 2012.  The 
Panel members included Donald Grebe, Panel Chair, Department of Transportation 
(Department) Headquarters (HQ) Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys (R/W);  
Joe Carroll, Department HQ Legal Division; Linda Fong, Department HQ Division of 
Design; and Paul Pham, Department HQ R/W, Secretary to the Panel.  Property owner, 
Charles Toledo, was in attendance as was his son, Manuel Toledo, the owners’ attorney, 
Steve Herum, and the owners’ engineer, Bob Barry. 
 
This report summarizes the findings of the Panel with regard to the four criteria required 
for a Resolution of Necessity and makes a recommendation to the Department’s Chief 
Engineer.  The primary concerns and objections expressed by the property owners relate 
to their property due to construction of the project as currently designed.  The following 
is a description of the specific concerns expressed by the property owner, followed by the 
Department’s response: 
 
Owners: 
 
The project construction impacts the plant’s ability to continue operating the business on 
the property.  The plant operates 24/7, and the longest period it can be shut down is less 
than four hours.  Due to the intensive competition in animal food processing business, the 
plant cannot stop buying raw materials from suppliers at any point.  The materials are 
perishable; therefore, they have to get to the plant immediately.  If the plant is shut down, 
even temporarily, the suppliers would sell them to Mr. Toledo’s competition.  There are 
limited numbers of raw material suppliers, and the operation cannot afford to lose any.  
 
Additionally, the processed product must be transported to the animal food company on 
customer’s demand.  The operation requires shipping and receiving at all times. 
 
Department: 
 
The Department has incorporated a special provision into the construction contract 
requiring the contractor to provide access to this parcel at all times.  The plant would 
have 24/7 access during the construction. 
 
Owners: 
 
The project intends to acquire 29.14 feet in width across the frontage of the property, and 
the owner feels the truck drivers making deliveries will no longer be able to make the 
necessary truck turning movements on the remaining property. 
 
 
 

TAB 3



                      Reference No.:  2.4a.(2) 
                                                                                       January 8, 2013 
                                                                                                      Attachment B 
                                                                                           Page 3 of 6 
 

 

Department: 
 
The Department has changed the design of Navy Drive in front of the Toledo property 
and reduced the right of way needed to 29.14 feet from the 41 feet original plan.  This 
change minimized the impact on the property to the greatest extent possible while still 
allowing sufficient area to construct the improvements on Navy Drive. 
 
The Department has proposed and provided to Mr. Toledo and his engineer, a new truck 
circulation pattern within the remaining property and loading dock reconfiguration.  The 
Department’s Traffic Engineer and the project consultant have applied truck turning 
templates on the remainder parcel and determined the site will be able to accommodate 
truck turn movements around the site in the after condition.  
 
The Department continues to work with the owners on reconfiguration of the loading 
docks.   
 
Owners: 
 
The Department’s acquisition, proposed truck circulation, and loading dock 
reconfigurations create the need for additional storage area.  The plant currently uses the 
ground area in the back of the property as a “bone yard,” storing spare parts to be used in 
fixing any broken machinery and as a parking area for refrigerated storage trailers.  The 
proposal displaces these ground areas to accommodate the proposed truck movements. 
 
Products require refrigeration and have only 30-day shelf-life.  Additionally, the 
processed product requires the initial freezing before it can be shipped.  On-site 
refrigeration is a must.  Once the product has been frozen, it can be transported to off-site 
storage.  However, off-site storage would be a very expensive option due to rental and 
transportation costs.  The owners would like to explore the possibility of exchanging the 
portion of land being acquired by the Department for a portion of the parcel already 
acquired by the Department located on the east side.  The owners also expressed interest 
to purchase a portion of the adjacent parcel, to the west, owned by City of Stockton if the 
exchange option would not be possible. 
 
Department: 
 
The Department does not have available land to accommodate the owners’ request on a 
permanent basis.  Discussions arose about the possibility of using the Department-owned 
land to the east of the Toledo property as a temporary storage area prior to the retention 
basin being constructed.  Once the temporary storage need had been satisfied the 
retention basin could then be constructed.  This basin is an important drainage feature for 
the project, preventing flooding of the surrounding area. 
 

TAB 3



                      Reference No.:  2.4a.(2) 
                                                                                       January 8, 2013 
                                                                                                      Attachment B 
                                                                                           Page 4 of 6 
 

 

The Department and San Joaquin Council of Governments could arrange a meeting 
between the owners and the City of Stockton to explore the possibility of owners’ 
acquisition from the City. 
 
DEPARTMENT CONTACTS 
 
The following is a summary of contacts made with the property owner: 
 

Type of Contact Number of Contacts 
Mailing of information 5 
E-Mail of information 7 
Telephone contacts 35 
Personal / meeting contacts 7 

 
STATUTORY OFFER TO PURCHASE 
 
The Department has appraised the subject property and offered the full amount of the 
appraisal to the owners of record as required by Government Code Section 7267.2.  The 
property owners have been notified that issues related to compensation are outside the 
purview of the Commission. 

TAB 3



                      Reference No.:  2.4a.(2) 
                                                                                       January 8, 2013 
                                                                                                      Attachment B 
                                                                                           Page 5 of 6 
 

 

PANEL RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Panel concludes that the Department’s project complies with Section 1245.230 of the 
Code of Civil Procedure in that: 
 

• The public interest and necessity require the proposed project.  

 
• The proposed project is planned or located in the manner that will be most 
 compatible with the greatest public good and least private injury. 
 
• The property rights to be condemned are necessary for the proposed project. 
 
• An offer to purchase in compliance with Government Code Section 7267.2 has 
 been made to the owners of record.  
 
The Panel recommends submitting a Resolution of Necessity to the Commission.  
 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________ 
 DONALD E. GREBE 
 Chief 
 Office of Project Delivery 
 Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys 
 Panel Chair 
 
 
 
I concur with the Panel’s recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________ 
 KARLA SUTLIFF 
 Chief Engineer 
 
 

TAB 3



                      Reference No.:  2.4a.(2) 
                                                                                       January 8, 2013 
                                                                                                      Attachment B 
                                                                                           Page 6 of 6 
 

 

PERSONS ATTENDING THE CONDEMNATION PANEL REVIEW  
MEETING ON NOVEMBER 6, 2012 

 
 
Donald Grebe, HQ Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys, Panel Chair 
Joe Carrol, HQ Legal Office Attorney, Panel Member 
Linda Fong, HQ Division of Design, Panel Member 
Paul Pham, HQ Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys, Panel Secretary 
 
Charles Toledo, Property Owner  
Manuel Toledo, Son of Property Owner 
Steve Herum, Owners’ attorney 
Bob Barry, Owners’ engineer 
 
Kevin Sheridan, San Joaquin Council of Governments 
Martha Dadala, R&M Engineering, Project Consultant 
 
Carrie Bowen, District 10, District Director 
Scott Guidi, District 10, Division Chief, Project Management 
James Gonzales, District 10, Supervising Right of Way Agent 
Sharon Parsons, District 10, Senior Right of Way Agent 
Brenda McKenzie, District 10, Associate Right of Way Agent 

 

TAB 3



Toledo Property Impacts

N

Toledo Property

Navy Drive

Drainage
Basin

 

Exhibit B1 

TAB 3



 

Exhibit B2 

TOLEDO PROPERTY 

TAB 3



o 

 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
http://www.catc.ca.gov 

 
December 5-6, 2012 
Riverside, California 

 
 
 Thursday, December 6, 2012 
 
  9:00 a.m.  Commission Meeting 
      Riverside County Administration Center 
      4080 Lemon Street, Supervisors’ Chambers 
      Riverside, CA 
 
9:00 am GENERAL BUSINESS 
1 Roll Call 1.1 Joseph Tavaglione I C 
CHAIR JOSEPH TAVAGLIONE Present 
COMMISSIONER BOB ALVARADO Present 
COMMISSIONER DARIUS ASSEMI Present 
COMMISSIONER YVONNE B. BURKE Present 
COMMISSIONER LUCETTA DUNN Absent 
COMMISSIONER JIM EARP Present 
COMMISSIONER DARIO FROMMER Present 
COMMISSIONER JIM GHIELMETTI Absent 
COMMISSIONER CARL GUARDINO Present 
COMMISSIONER FRAN INMAN Present 
COMMISSIONER JIM WARING Present 

TOTAL Present: 9 
Absent: 2 

Senator Mark DeSaulnier, Ex-Officio Absent  
Assembly member Bonnie Lowenthal, Ex-Officio Absent 
 
2 Approval of Minutes for October 24, 2012 1.2 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
 
Recommendation: Approve 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Guardino 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
3 Executive Director’s Report 1.3 Bimla Rhinehart A C 

 
Executive Director Rhinehart announced that the CTC Annual Report was posted on the CTC website on December 4 
and hard copies will be distributed once they are received from the printer adding her thanks to staff for their efforts.  Ms. 
Rhinehart also discussed TCIF and Needs Assessment. 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

2 
 

4 Commission Reports 1.4 Joseph Tavaglione A C 
 
Commissioner Inman acknowledged the Hotlink Pilot Project on Hwy 110. 
 
Commissioner Assemi reported on his discussion with Norma Ortega and the Central Valley COG regarding SR-99 bond 
savings. 
 
5 Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation 1.5 Joseph Tavaglione A C 

 
Recommendation: Approve 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Alvarado 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
Riverside County Transportation Commission Executive Director Anne Mayer welcomed the Commissioners and staff to 
the Riverside County. 
 

 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION & HOUSING AGENCY REPORT 

6 Report by Agency Secretary and/or Deputy Secretary 1.6 Brian Kelly I B 
 
As Acting Secretary Brian Kelly was absent, a report was not presented. 
 
Public Speakers
Rye Baerg - Safe Routes to School National Partnership - did not speak  

: 

 

 CALTRANS REPORT 

7 Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Deputy Director 1.7 Malcolm Dougherty I D 

 
Caltrans Chief Financial Officer Norman Ortega gave an update on Caltrans personnel changes, federal earmarks, and 
Caltrans attendance at the Senate Transportation Committee's hearing on Peer Review Panels. 
 

 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REPORT 

8 Report by US Department of Transportation  1.11 Vincent Mammano I R 
 
Federal Highway Administration, District Administrator Vincent Mammano gave brief overview of the FHWA activities, 
including the Everyday Counts Summit and DVE goals. 
 
 LOCAL REPORTS 

9 Report by Regional Agencies Moderator 1.8 Wil Ridder I R 
 
Orange County Transportation Authority, State and Federal Programming Manager Adriann Cardoso gave an update on 
the RTPA.  
 
10 Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair 1.9 Sharon Scherzinger I R 
 
Humboldt County Association of Governments Executive Director Marcella Clem briefly discussed the RCTF activities. 
 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

3 
 

11 Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair 1.10 Andy Chesley I R 

 
As Andy Chesley was absent, a report was not presented. 
 

 POLICY MATTERS 

12 Transportation California Action Plan Update 4.8 Mark Watts I R 
 
Transportation California Executive Director Mark Watts gave an update on the Action Plan. 
 

 INFORMATION CALENDAR  Stephen Maller   

13 Informational Reports on Allocations Under Delegated Authority  
-- Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1)):  $4,723,000 for seven 

projects.  
-- SHOPP Safety G-03-10 Allocations (2.5f.(3)): $5,655,000 for six 

projects. 
-- Minor G-05-05 Allocations (2.5f.(4)):  $5,702,000 for nine District 
minor projects. 

2.5f.  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 

→ Project 4 (PPNO 11-1025) - Item # should be 302-0890 not 201-0890. 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
SHOPP Safety G-03-10 Allocations 
--Revise Attachment and Vote List 

→ Project 5 (PPNO 12-3157) - Item # should be 302-0890 not 201-0890. 
 
14 Monthly Report on Projects Amended into the SHOPP by 

Department Action 
3.1  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
15 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for State Highway 

Projects, per Resolution G-06-08 
3.2a  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
16 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for Local 

Assistance STIP Projects, Resolution G-06-08 
3.2b  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
17 Update on Implementation of the Recovery Act of 2009 3.3  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
18 First Quarter FY 2012-13 – Rail Operations Report 3.7  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

4 
 

19 First Quarter FY 2012-13 – Project Delivery Report 3.8  I D 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
20 State and Federal Legislative Matters 4.1  I C 

 
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar. 
 
  CONSENT CALENDAR Stephen Maller   
21 The Sacramento Regional Transit District proposes to amend 

TCRP Project 115 – South Light Rail Extension Meadowview-
Calvine (PPNO 3L05) to transfer $1,043,000 from PS&E and 
$10,429,000 from Right of Way, to the construction phase in FY 
2012-13. 
Resolution TAA-12-04,  
Amending Resolution TAA-09-05 

2.1a.(1)  A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 21-30, 32-70 with changes 
Action Taken: Approved with changes 
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Earp 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
Action Item: 
Caltrans Staff – Provide information to Commissioner Guardino regarding the current level of service and the project’s 
impact on traffic congestion alleviation 
 
22 Sacramento County proposes to amend TCRP Project 126 – Watt 

Avenue at Route 50 Interchange Improvements (PPNO 0127A) to 
un-program $5,112,000 TCRP from the construction phase.   
Resolution TAA-12-05,  
Amending Resolution TAA-11-07 

2.1a.(2)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
23 The San Bernardino Associated Governments proposes to amend 

the CMIA baseline agreement for the I-10 Tippecanoe Avenue 
Interchange Improvements (Phase 1) project (PPNO 0154F) to 
update the project funding plan to include additional local funds. 
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-10,  
Amending Resolution CMIA-P-1112-14B 

2.1c.(1a)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
24 The Department and the Sonoma County Transportation Authority 

propose to amend the CMIA baseline agreement for the Sonoma-
101 Airport Interchange Improvements (North Phase B) project 
(PPNO 0749D) in Sonoma County to update the project funding 
plan to include additional local funds. 
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-11,  
Amending Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-028 

2.1c.(1b)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

5 
 

25 The City of Fontana proposes to amend the CMIA baseline 
agreement for the I-15 Duncan Canyon Road Interchange project 
(PPNO 0168Q) to update the project funding plan to include 
additional local funds. 
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-12,  
Amending Resolution CMIA-P-1112-22B 

2.1c.(1c)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
26 The Department proposes to amend the CMIA baseline agreement 

for the Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) – TOS and Ramp 
Metering project (PPNO 0024) to update the funding plan. 
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-13,  
Amending Resolution CMIA–PA-1112-025 

2.1c.(1d)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
27 The Department and the Los Angeles County Metropolitan 

Transportation Authority propose to amend the CMIA baseline 
agreement for the I-5 HOV/Empire Avenue and Burbank Boulevard 
project (PPNO 3985) to update the project funding plan and 
delivery schedule.  
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-14,  
Amending Resolution CMIA–PA-1112-037 
(Related items under Tabs 50 & 81.)    

2.1c.(1e)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

Boulevard project (PPNO 3985) 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
CMIA project amendment for the I-5 HOV/Empire Avenue and Burbank  YELLOW BOOK ITEM 

 
28 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SR 99 

Corridor allocation for construction by $1,248,000, from 
$5,000,000 to $3,752,000, for the Goshen to Kingsburg Landscape 
project (PPNO 6480Y) in Tulare and Fresno Counties, and revise 
the project funding plan. 
Resolution R99-AA-1213-04, 
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-016 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-02 
Amending Resolution R99-PA-1112-008 

2.1c.(2a)/ 
2.5g.(2a) 

 A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
29 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SR 99 

Corridor allocation for construction by $1,846,000, from 
$17,610,000 to $15,764,000, for the SR 99/Riego Road 
Interchange project (PPNO 3L44) in Sutter and Sacramento 
Counties, and revise the project funding plan. 
Resolution R99-AA-1213-05,  
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-007 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-03 
Amending Resolution R99-PA-1112-006 

2.1c.(2b)/ 
2.5g.(2b) 

 A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

6 
 

30 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SR 99 
Corridor allocation for construction by $195,000, from $2,566,000 
to $2,371,000, for the Los Molinos project (PPNO 3326) in 
Tehama County, and revise the project funding plan. 
Resolution R99-AA-1213-06, 
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-004 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-04, 
Amending Resolution R99-PA-1011-006 

2.1c.(2c)/ 
2.5g.(2c) 

 A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
31 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SR 99 

Corridor allocation for construction by $2,987,000, from 
$50,600,000 to $47,613,000, for the Island Park 6-Lane project 
(PPNO 6274) in Fresno and Madera Counties, and revise the 
project funding plan. 
Resolution R99-AA-1213-07, 
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-008 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-05, 
Amending Resolution R99-PA-1112-007 

2.1c.(2d)/ 
2.5g.(2d) 

 A D 

 
This Item was presented following the Consent Calendar. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Earp 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Assemi, Dunn, Ghielmetti 

Recuse: Assemi due to the fact that his company owns land in proximity of the Item listed. 
 
32 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SR 99 

Corridor allocation for construction by $2,357,000, from 
$6,010,000 to $3,653,000, for the multi-funded SR99 Widening in 
Manteca and San Joaquin Phase 3 project (PPNO 7634C) in San 
Joaquin County, and revise the project funding plan. 
Resolution R99-AA-1213-08, 
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-014, 
Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-05, 
Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-019 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-06, 
Amending Resolution R99-PA-1112-010 

2.1c.(2e)/ 
2.5g.(2e) 

 A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
33 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SR 99 

Corridor allocation for construction by $1,417,000, from 
$15,250,000 to $13,833,000, for the State 99/113 Interchange 
project (PPNO 8373) in Sutter County, and revise the project 
funding plan. 
Resolution R99-AA-1213-09, 
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-011 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-07, 
Amending Resolution R99-P-1011-002 

2.1c.(2f)/ 
2.5g.(2f) 

 A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

7 
 

34 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SR 99 
Corridor allocation for construction by $4,478,000, from 
$27,300,000 to $22,822,000, for the South Bakersfield 8-Lane 
Widening project (PPNO 6268) in Kern County, and revise the 
project funding plan. 
Resolution R99-AA-1213-10, 
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-010 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-08, 
Amending Resolution R99-P-1112-003 

2.1c.(2g)/ 
2.5g.(2g) 

 A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
35 The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Authority proposes to 

amend the TLSP baseline agreement for the Franklin, Gough and 
Polk Streets project to update the project schedule.  
Resolution TLSP-PA-1213-02 

2.1c.(6a)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
36 The City of San Jose proposes to amend the TLSP baseline 

agreement for the TLSP project to update the project scope and 
schedule. 
Resolution TLSP-PA-1213-03 

2.1c.(6b)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
37 Draft Environmental Impact Reports: 

 
Redwood Parkway – Fairgrounds Drive Improvement Project – 
Interchange improvements on Interstate 80 at Fairgrounds Drive in 
the City of Vallejo     (DEIR) 
 
197/199 Safe STAA Access Project – Roadway improvements to a 
portion of State Route 197 in Del Norte County (DEIR) 
 
Tulare Expressway Project – Construct a two-lane expressway on 
new alignment on State Route 245 in Tulare County (DEIR)  

2.2b.(1)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
38 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 

02 – Tehama County Evergreen Road at SF Cottonwood Creek 
Bridge 
Construction of a new bridge over Cottonwood Creek, removal of 
the existing bridge, and realignment of Evergreen Road in Tehama 
County.     (MND) (STIP) (PPNO 2379) 
Resolution E-12-71 

2.2c.(3)  A C 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

8 
 

39 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding 
03 – Sacramento County Grant Line Road Widening 
Widen Grant Line Road 2.0  miles from two to four lanes, replace 
existing at-grade UPRR crossing with a grade separated overhead 
crossing in the City of Elk Grove.   (MND) (HRCSA) 
Resolution E-12-72 

2.2c.(4)  A C 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
40 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding 

10 – Calaveras County Arnold Rim Trail Cedar Center Bikeway 
Connection Project 
Construction of a bicycle path between Oak Circle and Pine Drive 
in Calaveras County. 
(MND) (STIP) (PPNO 16D) 
Resolution E-12-73 

2.2c.(5)  A C 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
41 One Route Adoption as Freeway 

-- 11-SD-11-PM 0.0/2.8 
From near the junction of SR 905/125 to the Otay Mesa East Port 
of Entry 
Resolution HRA 12-07 

2.3a.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
42 Two Relinquishment Resolutions 

 
-- 08-SBd-15-PM 33.63/34.11 
Right of Way along Route 15 on Mariposa Road, in the city of 
Hesperia. 
Resolution R-3861 
 
-- 10-Mer-165-PM 12.1 
Right of Way along Route 165 at Santa Fe Grade, in the county of 
Merced. 
Resolution R-3862 

2.3c.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
43 One Vacation Resolution –   

-- 10-Mer-99-PM R30.8 
Right of way along Route 99 at North Pacific Avenue, in the county 
of Merced. 
Resolution A-890 

2.3d.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
44 
8 Ayes 

8 Resolutions of Necessity  
Resolutions C-20981 through C-20988 

2.4b.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

9 
 

45 Director’s Deeds  
Items 1 through 13 
Excess Lands - Return to State: $497,374.30 
Return to Others: $0 

2.4d.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Director’s Deeds 
Items 1 through 7 and 9 through

 Item 8 (08- PM R-22.8, DD 002261-01-02, Margaret Jacobs)   Withdrawn at the CTC Meeting. 

 13 
Excess Lands – Return to State: $497,374.30 $496,874.30 
Return to others:  $0 

 
46 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $1,539,000, from $9,426,000 to 
$7,887,000, for the CMIA I-80 ICM Adaptive Ramp Metering 
project (PPNO 0062J) in Alameda County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-15, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-043 

2.5g.(1b)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
47 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $6,713,000, from $25,294,000 to 
$18,581,000, for the CMIA I-80 ICM Active Traffic Management 
project (PPNO 0062E) in Alameda County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-16, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-044 

2.5g.(1c)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

--Correct Attachment and Vote List; EA should be 3A7774 not 3A77744 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Amendment for the CMIA I-80 ICM Active Traffic Management project (PPNO 0062E6) 

 
48 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $371,000, from $1,532,000 to 
$1,161,000, for Contract 3 of the Freeway Performance Initiative-
TOS and Ramp Metering CMIA project (PPNO 0024) in Alameda, 
Santa Clara, and Solano Counties. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-17, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 

2.5g.(1d)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

--Book Item is correct. 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA allocation for construction by $371,000, from $1,532,000 to $1,161,000, 
for Contract 3 2 of the Freeway Performance Initiative-TOS and Ramp Metering CMIA project (PPNO 0024) in Alameda, Santa Clara, 
and Solano Counties. 
--Revise Agenda Language; contract number should be 2 not 3. 
--Revise Attachment and Vote List; Project ID should be 0400020481 not 04000020481. 

 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

10 
 

49 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for construction by $5,432,000, from $21,000,000 to 
$15,568,000, for Contract 5 of the Freeway Performance Initiative-
TOS and Ramp Metering CMIA project (PPNO 0024) in Alameda, 
Santa Clara, and Solano Counties. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-18, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-047 

2.5g.(1e)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
50 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

construction allocation by $34,997,000, from $99,100,000 to 
$64,103,000; reduce the original SLPP construction allocation by 
$7,062,000, from $20,000,000 to $12,938,000; and reduce the 
original STIP allocation, per AB 608, of $105,098,000 
($102,913,000 RIP and $2,185,000 IIP) to $67,984,000 
($66,570,000 RIP and $1,414,000 IIP) for the multi-funded I-5 
HOV/Empire Avenue and Burbank Boulevard project (PPNO 3985) 
in Los Angeles County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-19, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-052 
Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-06, 
Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-029 
Resolution FP-12-26, 
Amending Resolution FP-11-61 
(Related item under Tab 27.)     

2.5g.(1f)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

--Revise Agenda Language, Attachment, and Vote List.  Yellow Book Item is correct. 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA construction allocation by  YELLOW BOOK ITEM 
$34,997,000 $34,387,000, from $99,100,000 to $64,103,000 $64,713,000; reduce the  
original  SLPP construction allocation by $7,062,000 $6,939,000, from $20,000,000 to  
$12,938,000 $13,061,000; and reduce the original STIP allocation, per AB 608, of  
$105,098,000 ($102,913,000 RIP and $2,185,000 IIP) to $67,984,000 $68,631,000  
($66,570,000 $67,204,000 RIP and $1,414,000 $1,427,000 IIP) for the multi-funded I-5 
HOV/Empire Avenue and Burbank Boulevard project (PPNO 3985) in Los Angeles County.   

 
51 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $1,163,000, from $19,028,000 to 
$17,865,000, for the CMIA Eastbound I-580 HOV Lane Segment 3 
project (PPNO 0112E) in Alameda County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-20, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-049 

2.5g.(1g)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
52 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $110,000, from $4,237,000 to 
$4,127,000, for the CMIA I-215 HOV Bi-County HOV Gap Closure 
project (PPNO 0041G) in San Bernardino and Riverside Counties. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-21, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-071 
Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-04, 
Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-018 

2.5g.(1h)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

11 
 

 

HOV Gap Closure project (PPNO 0041G) 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Amendment for the CMIA I-215 HOV Bi-County  YELLOW BOOK ITEM 

 
53 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $6,235,000, from $32,000,000 to 
$25,765,000, for the CMIA I-880 Southbound HOV Lane Extension 
– North Segment (Davis to Hagenberger) project (PPNO 0036J) in 
Alameda County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-22, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-041 

2.5g.(1i)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
54 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $386,000, from $2,375,000 to 
$1,989,000, for Contract 3 of the Freeway Performance Initiative – 
TOS and Ramp Metering project (PPNO 0024) in Alameda, Santa 
Clara, and Solano Counties. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-23, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-045 

2.5g.(1j)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
55 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $1,212,000, from $6,245,000 to 
$5,033,000, for Contract 4 of the Freeway Performance Initiative – 
TOS and Ramp Metering project (PPNO 0024) in Alameda, Santa 
Clara, and Solano Counties. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-24, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-046 

2.5g.(1k)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

--Revise Agenda Language and Vote List.  Yellow Book Item and Attachment are correct. 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA allocation for construction YELLOW BOOK ITEM 
by $1,212,000 $711,000, from $6,245,000 to $5,033,000 $5,534,000, for Contract 4 of the 
Freeway Performance Initiative – TOS and Ramp Metering project (PPNO 0024) in Alameda, 
Santa Clara, and Solano Counties. 

56 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for construction by $327,000, from $6,000,000 to  
$5,673,000, for the Freeway Performance Initiative – TOS and 
Ramp Metering Elements project (PPNO 0521J) in Alameda 
County.  
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-25, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-063 

2.5g.(1l)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

12 
 

57 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for construction by $7,476,000, from $42,821,000 to 
$35,345,000, for the I-580 Westbound HOV Lane (Segment 1) – 

Greenville to Isabel – project (PPNO 0112B) in Alameda County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-26, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-048 

2.5g.(1m)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

Greenville to Isabel – project (PPNO 0112B) 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Amendment for the CMIA I-580 Westbound HOV Lane (Segment 1) –  YELLOW BOOK ITEM 

 
58 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $11,883,000, from $45,614,000 to 
$33,731,000, for the I-580 Westbound HOV Lane (Segment 2) – 
Isabel to Foothill project (PPNO 0112F) in Alameda County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-27, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 

2.5g.(1n)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
59 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $608,000, from $4,000,000 to 
$3,392,000, for the Marin-Sonoma Narrows-Contract A2 (Novato 
Creek Bridge [PPNO 0360M]) in Marin County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-28, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-064 

2.5g.(1o)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
60 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $2,071,000, from $28,000,000 to 
$25,929,000, for the CMIA Marin-Sonoma Narrows Contract C3 – 
Modify Route 101/116 Interchange project (PPNO 0360R) in 
Sonoma County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-29, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-066 

2.5g.(1q)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
61 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 

allocation for construction by $80,000, from $3,088,000 to 
$3,008,000, for the I-215 Newport Avenue Overcrossing project 
(PPNO 0243E) in the San Bernardino County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-30, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-067 

2.5g.(1r)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

--Revise Agenda Language and Vote List.  Yellow Book Item and Attachment are correct. 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA allocation for construction  YELLOW BOOK ITEM 
by $80,000 $81,000, from $3,088,000 to $3,008,000 $3,007,000, for the I-215 Newport 
Avenue Overcrossing project (PPNO 0243E) in the San Bernardino County. 

 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

13 
 

62 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original CMIA 
allocation for construction by $350,000, from $21,135,000 to 
$20,785,000, for the I-15 Ranchero Road Interchange (PPNO 
0172I) project in San Bernardino County. 
Resolution CMIA-AA-1213-31, 
Amending Resolution CMIA-A-1112-059 
Resolution STIP1B-AA-1213-016,  
Amending Resolution STIP1B-A-1112-016 
Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-10, 
Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-025 

2.5g.(1s)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

project (PPNO 0172I) 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Amendment for the CMIA I-15 Ranchero Road Interchange YELLOW BOOK ITEM 

 
63 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SLPP 

allocation for the Bear Valley Road/Deep Creek Road Intersection 
project, originally approved for $92,000 on October 26, 2011, by 
$4,000 to $88,000 to reflect contract award savings. 
Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-07, 
Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-08 

2.5g.(10e
) 

 A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
64 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SLPP 

allocation for the Silva Valley Parkway Widening project, originally 
approved for $993,000 on April 7, 2010, by $628,000 to $365,000 
to reflect contract award savings. 
Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-08, 
Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-0910-03 

2.5g.(10f)  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
65 Technical correction to Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-01, originally 

approved on August 22, 2012 for two locally administered SLPP 
projects totaling $3,920,000. A technical correction is needed for 
Project 1 – Peyton Drive Widening project in San Bernardino, to 

correctly show the project location beginning at “Peyton Drive from 

Chino Hills Parkway (State Route 142) to Eucalyptus Avenue”. 

2.9a.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
66 Technical correction to Resolution MFP-12-01, originally approved 

August 22, 2012 for $439,000 for the Modoc Transportation STIP 
Transit project (PPNO 2249) in Modoc County.  A technical 
correction is needed to correct the project description. There is no 
change the amount originally allocated for the project. 

2.9b.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

--Revise Agenda Language and Book Item; PPNO should be 2449 not 2249.  Attachment is correct. 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Technical correction to Resolution MFP-12-01, originally approved August 22, 2012 for $439,000 for the Modoc Transportation STIP 
Transit project (PPNO 2249 2449) in Modoc County. 

 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

14 
 

67 Technical correction to Resolution FP-11-48, originally approved 
on April 26, 2012 for $39,117,000 for 11 SHOPP projects.  A 
technical correction is needed for Project 10 (PPNO 0106B) in 
Alameda County to revised the Project ID and EA for the project. 

2.9c.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
68 Technical correction to Resolution FP-11-62, originally approved 

on May 23, 2012 for $65,622,000 for 18 SHOPP projects.  A 
technical correction is needed for Project 12 (PPNO 0045H) in 
Alameda County to revise the Project ID and EA for the project. 

2.9d.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
69 Technical correction to Resolution SHOP1B-A-1112-004, originally 

approved May 3, 2012 for $5,000,000 for the Eastbound I-580 
HOV Lane (Segment 3) (PPNO 0832M) project in Alameda County 
to revise the Project ID and EA for the project. 

2.9e.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 
70 Technical correction to Resolution TLSP1B-A-1213-01, originally 

approved September 27, 2012 for $7,500,000 for the San Mateo 
County Smart Corridor – Segment 2 TLSP project.  A technical 
correction is needed to correct the Budget Item Number and 
Program Code for the project which were listed incorrectly at the 
time of allocation.   

2.9f.  A D 

 
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar. 
 

 END OF CONSENT CALENDAR 

 PROGRAM STATUS 

71 2012 Third Quarter Bay Area Toll Bridge Progress and Financial 
Update 

3.10 Stephen Maller I C 

 
CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller presented 2012 Third Quarter Bay Area Toll Bridge Progress and Financial Update. 
 
72 Status Update on the Trade Corridor Investment Fund (TCIF) 

Projects 
3.5 Stephen Maller 

Kenneth Kao 
Patricia Chen 
Jose Nuncio 

A D/R 

 
CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller, Kenneth Kao, Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Patricia Chen, Los Angeles 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority, Jose Nuncio San Diego Association of Governments, gave a status update on 
Trade Corridor Investment Fund (TCIF) Projects 
 

Status Update on the TCIF Projects  YELLOW BOOK ITEM 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 

 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

15 
 

73 Proposition 1B – Quarterly Reports 
--Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (3.9a.) 
--Route 99 Corridor (3.9b.) 
--Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program (3.9c.) 
--State-Local Partnership Program (3.9d.) 
--Traffic Light Synchronization Program (3.9e.) 
--Highway-Rail Crossing Safety Account (3.9f.) 
--Intercity Rail Improvement Program (3.9g.) 
--Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (3.9h.) 

3.9 Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

I D 

 
Caltrans Division Chief of Programming Rachel Falsetti gave an update on Proposition 1B Quarterly Reports. 
 
74 First Quarter FY 2012-13 – Finance Report 3.6 Mitchell Weiss 

Steven Keck 
I D 

 
Caltrans, Division of Budgets, Chief Steven Keck gave the First Quarter FY 2012-13 – Finance Report 
 
 POLICY MATTERS 
75 Budget and Allocation Capacity Update 4.2 Mitchell Weiss 

Steven Keck 
I D 

 
Caltrans, Division of Budgets, Chief Steven Keck gave an update on the Budge and Allocation Capacity. 
 
76 Status of 2004-06 Appropriation Act Federal Earmark Projects 4.3 Mitchell Weiss 

Denix Anbiah 
I D 

 
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss and Caltrans Division Chief of Local Assistance Denix Anbiah discussed the Status 
of 2004-06 Appropriation Act Federal Earmark Projects. 
 

Status of 2004-06 Appropriation Act Federal Earmark Projects PINK REPLACEMENT ITEM 
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 

 
77 State-Local Partnership Program - 2012-13 Competitive Program 

Amendment 
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-06 

4.9 Laurel Janssen A C 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Earp 
Second: Alvarado 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Frommer, Ghielmetti 

 
78 State-Local Partnership Program - Formula Program Amendment 

Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-07 
4.10 Laurel Janssen A C 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Earp 
Second: Alvarado 

Vote result: 8-0 
Absent: Dunn, Frommer, Ghielmetti 

 
79 Adoption of Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account Program 

Baseline Agreements 
Resolution GS1B-P-1213-03 

4.7 Teresa Favila A C 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

16 
 

80 Adoption of the Amendment to the Trade Corridors Improvement 
Fund Program – Port of West Sacramento 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-18 

4.5 Stephen Maller A C 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Earp 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
Action Item
Caltrans and CTC Staff – All future items should provide more information regarding environmental challenges to project 
delivery both cost and time at the request of Commissioner Earp 

:  

 
81 Adoption of the Amendment to the Corridor Mobility Improvement 

Account Program - Devore Interchange & I-405 HOV Lane Project 
Resolution CMIA-P-1213-03 
(Related Items under Tabs 82, 83, & 84.)    

4.6 Stephen Maller A C 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 81-84 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 Proposition 1B CMIA Project Amendments for Action – Design/Build 
82 Adoption of the Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Baseline 

Agreement - Devore 
Resolution CMIA-P-1213-04B 

4.11 Stephen Maller A C 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 81-84 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 Financial Allocation Amendment for a Design/Build SHOPP Project 

83 Financial Allocation Amendment:  Reduce the original SHOPP 
allocation for construction by up to $137,608,000 for the I-15 
Widening and Devore Interchange Reconstruction project (PPNO 
0170M), in San Bernardino County. 
Resolution FA-12-15, 
Amending Resolution FP-12-03 
(Related Items under Tabs 81, 82, & 84.)             

2.5b.(2) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 81-84 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 

Reconstruction project (PPNO 0170M) 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation Amendment (SHOPP) for the I-15 Widening and Devore Interchange  YELLOW BOOK ITEM 

 
 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B CMIA Projects – Design/Build 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

17 
 

84 Financial Allocation:  Up to $137,608,000 for the multi-funded I-15 
Widening and Devore Interchange Reconstruction project (PPNO 
0170M) in San Bernardino County, on the State Highway System.  
Contributions from other sources:  $45,293,000.  
Resolution CMIA-A-1213-03 
(Related Items under Tabs 81, 82, & 83.)         

2.5g.(1a) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 81-84 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 

 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation for the multi-funded I-15 Widening and Devore Interchange  YELLOW BOOK ITEM 
Reconstruction project (PPNO 0170M) 

 
 Environmental Matters – Approval of Projects for Future Consideration of Funding, Route Adoption or 

New Public Road Connection (Final Negative Declaration or EIR)  

85 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 
12 – Orange County  
La Pata Avenue Gap Closure and Camino Del Rio Extension  
Extend  La Pata Avenue and Camino Del Rio in the City of San 
Clemente, Orange County.   (FEIR) (SLPP) 
Resolution E-12-69  

2.2c.(1) Susan Bransen A C 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 85-86 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Assemi 
Second: Alvarado 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
86 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 

08 – Riverside County Foothill Parkway Extension 
Extend Foothill Parkway as a four lane roadway for approximately 
2 miles in the City of Corona and unincorporated Riverside County.   
(FEIR) (SLPP)  
Resolution E-12-70 

2.2c.(2) Susan Bransen  A C 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 85-86 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Assemi 
Second: Alvarado 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 STIP Program/Project Amendments/Approvals for Notice 

87 The Modoc County Transportation Commission and the Plumas 
County Transportation Commission propose to amend the 2012 
STIP to program $30,000 in Plumas County RIP TE from Modoc 
County (PPNO 2437) to R/W Support for the Greenville SR 89 
Rehabilitation project (PPNO 3355) in Plumas County.   
STIP Amendment 12S-011 

2.1b.(1) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

I D 

 
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting. 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

18 
 

 
88 The Department and Modoc County Transportation Commission 

propose to amend the 2012 STIP to delete two projects in Modoc 
County: the Alturas Route 299 Widening project (PPNO 3368) and 
the Route 299/139 Canby Highway Advisory Radio project (PPNO 
3382).  
STIP Amendment 12S-012 

2.1b.(2) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

I D 

 
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting. 
 

 Proposition 1B CMIA Project Amendments for Action 

89 The Department and the Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority propose to amend the CMIA baseline 
agreement for the Route 405 Northbound HOV Lane project 
(PPNO 0851G) in Los Angeles County to update the project 
funding plan, per AB 3x 20, and delivery schedule.   
Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-15, Amending  
Resolutions CMIA–PA-0910-029 and CMIA-AA-1112-016. 
(Related item under Tab 81.)   

2.1c.(1f) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 89 and 104 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion:  Inman 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 Proposition 1B TCIF Project Amendments for Action  

90 The Port of Los Angeles proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 
agreement for Project 32- Segment 2 (West Basin Road Rail 
Access Improvements, Segment 2 - Berth 200 Rail Yard Track 
Connections [PPNO TC32A]) to update the delivery schedule. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-20, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-08 

2.1c.(5b) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 90, 92-97 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Assemi 
Second: Guardino 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
91 The City of Banning proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 

agreement for Project 46 (Sunset Avenue Grade Separation 
[PPNO 1122]) to update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding 
plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-21, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B 

2.1c.(5c) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 

 
This Item was withdrawn. 
 
92 Riverside County proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 

agreement for Project 48 (Avenue 56 Grade Separation on Yuma 
Subdivision of UPR Mainline [PPNO 1124]) to update the delivery 
schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-22, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B 

2.1c.(5d) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 

 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

19 
 

Recommendation: Approval of Items 90, 92-97 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Assemi 
Second: Guardino 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
93 Riverside County proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 

agreement for Project 50 (Clay Street Railroad Grade Separation 
[PPNO 1126]) to update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding 
plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-23, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B 

2.1c.(5e) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 90, 92-97 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Assemi 
Second: Guardino 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
94 The City of Riverside proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 

agreement for Project 51 (Riverside Avenue Grade Separation 
[PPNO 1127]) to update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding 
plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-24, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B 

2.1c.(5f) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 90, 92-97 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Assemi 
Second: Guardino 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 

--Revise Book Item; page 4, resolution TCIF-P-1112-24 should be TCIF-P-1213-24.  Agenda is correct. 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
TCIF project amendment for the City of Riverside (PPNO 1127) 

 
95 The City of Riverside proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 

agreement for Project 53 (Magnolia Avenue Railroad Grade 
Separation [PPNO 1129]) to update the delivery schedule, cost, 
and funding plan. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-25, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B 

2.1c.(5g) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 90, 92-97 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Assemi 
Second: Guardino 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
96 The Riverside County Transportation Commission and the City of 

Coachella propose to amend the TCIF baseline agreement for 
Project 85 (Avenue 52 Grade Separation [PPNO 1142]) to update 
the delivery schedule. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-30, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-08B 

2.1c.(5l) Stephen Maller 
William Mosby 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 90, 92-97 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Assemi 
Second: Guardino 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

20 
 

97 The Department proposes to amend the TCIF baseline agreement 
for Project 68 – Segment 1 (SR11/SR 905 Freeway Connectors 
[PPNO 0999A]) in San Diego County, to update the post mile limits 
and project description. 
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-31, 
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-40 

2.1c.(5m) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 90, 92-97 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Assemi 
Second: Guardino 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 Proposition 1B HRCSA Project Amendments for Action 

98 The Alameda Corridor-East Construction Authority proposes to 
amend the HRCSA baseline agreement for the Nogales Street 
Grade Separation project in the City of Industry, to update the 
project cost and schedule. 
Resolution GS1B-P-1213-04,  
Amending Resolution GS1B-P-1112-06 

2.1c.(7a) Teresa Favila 
Bill Bronte 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
99 The Orange County Transportation Authority proposes to amend 

the HRCSA baseline agreement for the San Clemente Beach Trail 
Crossings Safety Enhancement project to update the project 
schedule. 
Resolution GS1B-P-1213-05,  
Amending Resolution GS1B-P-1112-11 

2.1c.(7b) Teresa Favila 
Bill Bronte 

A D 

 
This Item was withdrawn. 
 

 Financial Allocations for District Projects 

100 Financial Allocation:  $2,383,000 for three District Minor Projects. 
Resolution FP-12-27 

2.5a. Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 Financial Allocations for SHOPP Projects 

101 Financial Allocation:  $65,056,000 for 11 SHOPP projects, as 
follows: 
--$15,855,000 for seven SHOPP projects. 
--$49,201,000 for four projects amended into the SHOPP by 

Departmental action. 
Resolution FP-12-28 

2.5b.(1) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

21 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Earp 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 

--Revise Book Item; Budget Act of 2011, should be Budget Act of 2012.  Vote list is correct. 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial Allocation SHOPP projects: 

 
 Financial Allocations for STIP Projects  

102 Financial Allocation:  $4,300,000 for the State administered 
Estrella River Bridge Replacement (PPNO 0226E) STIP project in 
San Luis Obispo, on the State Highway System. 
Resolution FP-12-29 

2.5c.(1) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Earp 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
103 Financial Allocations:   $1,341,000 for 11 locally  administered 

STIP projects off the State Highway System, as follows: 
--$145,000 for two STIP projects. 
--$1,134,000 for seven STIP Transportation Enhancement 

projects. 
--$62,000 for two STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring 

projects. 
Contributions from other sources:  $101,000 
Resolution FP-12-30 

2.5c.(3) Mitchell Weiss 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Earp 
Second: Frommer 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 Financial Allocations for Supplemental Funds 

104 Financial Allocation:  $26,100,000 for the locally administered I-
405 Carpool Lane I-10 to US 101 (Northbound) CMIA project 
(PPNO 0851G) in Los Angeles County, on the State Highway 
System.  
Resolution CMIA-A-1213-04 
(Related Items under Tabs 81 & 89.)  

2.5g.(1p) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 89 and 104 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion:  Inman 
Second: Burke 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
105 The Department is requesting an additional allocation of 

$1,402,000 from the SR 99 Corridor Bond Program Reserve and 
an amendment to the SR 99 Corridor Bond Program Baseline 
Agreement for the SR 99/Avenue 12 Interchange project (PPNO 
5346) in Madera County, and to revise the project funding plan. 
Resolution R99-A-1213-03 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-09,  
Amending Resolution R99-PA-1112-011 

2.1c.(2h)/ 
2.5g.(2h) 

Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti  

A D 

 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

22 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 

--Agenda Language, Attachment and Vote List are correct. 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Financial allocation and Baseline Amendment for the SR 99/Avenue 12 Interchange (PPNO 5346) SR99 project 
--Revise Book Item, Page 2, first sentence to read as:  After this request and a concurrent request for the Tulare to Goshen 6-Lane 

North Segment project (PPNO 6400A are is approved by the Commission, the Reserve balance will stand at $64,098,000 
$67,598,000. 

 
106 The Department is requesting an additional allocation of 

$3,500,000 from the SR 99 Corridor Bond Program Reserve and 
an amendment to the SR 99 Corridor Bond Program Baseline 
Agreement for the Tulare to Goshen 6-Lane North Segment 
project (PPNO 6400A) in Tulare County to revise the project 
funding plan.  
Resolution R99-A-1213-04 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-10, Amending Resolution R99-P-1112-
001 

2.1c.(2i)/ 
2.5g.(2i) 

Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
This Item was withdrawn. 
 
 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B LBSRA Projects  

107 Financial Allocation:  $4,040,741 for Proposition 1B Local Bridge 
Seismic Retrofit Program Bond Lump Sum for Federal Fiscal Year 
2012-13. Resolution LSB1B-A-1213-01 

2.5g.(4) Stephen Maller 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Earp 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B TCIF Projects  

108 Financial Allocation:  $12,705,000 for TCIF Project 87 - Cargo 
Transportation Improvements Emission Reduction Program – 
Phase 1 (PPNO TC87A) a locally administered TCIF Rail project in 
Los Angeles County.  Contributions from other sources:  
$13,990,000. 
Resolution TCIF-A-1213-03 

2.5g.(5) Stephen Maller 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Frommer 
Second: Inman 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B SLPP Projects  

109 Financial Allocation:  $6,612,000 for nine locally administered 
SLPP projects, off the State Highway System.  Contributions from 
other sources:  $6,844,000. 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-10 

2.5g.(10a) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

23 
 

Recommendation: Approval of Items 109-110 
Action Taken: Approved 
Motion: Guardino 
Second: Frommer 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
110 Financial Allocation:  $5,505,000 for the locally administered 

Replacement of 1998 Gillig Buses SLPP Transit project in San 
Mateo County.  Contributions from other sources:  $7,750,000. 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-11 

2.5g.(10b) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 109-110 
Action Taken: Approved 
Motion: Guardino 
Second: Frommer 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
111 Financial Allocation:  $1,000,000 for the locally administered Silva 

Valley Parkway/US 50 Interchange (PPNO 3302) SLPP project in 
El Dorado County, on the State Highway System. 
Contributions from other sources:  $35,000,000. 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-12 

2.5g.(10c) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
This Item was withdrawn. 
 
112 Financial Allocation:  $18,191,000 for the locally administered I-

5/Cosumnes River Boulevard Interchange (PPNO 03-3L42) 
SLPP/STIP project in Sacramento County, on the State Highway 
System.  Contributions from other sources:  $64,255,000. 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-13 
Resolution FP-12-31 

2.5g.(10d) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Alvarado 
Second: Frommer 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 Financial Allocations for STIP Transit Projects  

113 Financial Allocation:  $108,768,000 for three locally administered 
STIP transit projects.  Contributions from other sources:  
$259,416,152. 
Resolution MFP-12-04 

2.6a. Laurel Janssen 
Jane Perez 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approve 
Action Taken: Approved  
Motion: Guardino 
Second: Assemi 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
 Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award 

114 Request to extend the period of contact award for five SHOPP 
projects for $20,047,000, per Resolution G-06-08. 
Waiver 12-66 

2.8b.(1) Laurel Janssen 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 114-117 with changes 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

24 
 

Action Taken: Approved with changes 
Motion: Earp 
Second: Frommer 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
        Extension  Recommendations   
Proj 

#   PPNO   Count
y   Agency   Request   Caltrans   CTC Staff   Notes 

               1  
05-1963 

 SCR  Caltrans  6 months  6 months  6 months  Specifications changed. 

2  
04-

0425G  SCL  Caltrans  6 months  6 months  n/a  
Withdrawn prior to meeting 
- project awarded. 

3  02-3291  SIS  Caltrans  6 months  6 months  n/a  
Withdrawn prior to meeting 
- project awarded. 

4  11-0842  IMP  Caltrans  3 months  3 months  3 months  
Site conditions changed due 
to Railroad. 

5   04-0485K   SCL   Caltrans   6 months   6 months   6 months   Delay due to utility relocation. 

 

 Project 2 (PPNO 04-0425G)  Withdrawn prior to CTC Meeting 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Request to extend the period of contact award for five SHOPP projects 

 Project 3 (PPNO 02-3291)  Withdrawn prior to CTC Meeting 
 
115 Request to extend the period of contract award for three locally 

administered STIP TE projects for $3,541,000, per Resolution G-
06-08. 
Waiver 12-67 

2.8b.(2) Laurel Janssen 
Rachel Falsetti 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 114-117 with changes 
Action Taken: Approved with changes 
Motion: Earp 
Second: Frommer 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
        Extension  Recommendations   
Proj 

#   PPNO   Count
y   Agency   Request   Caltrans   CTC Staff   Notes 

               

1  
01-

0302M  HUM  Arcata  6 months  6 months  6 months  

Delay in determination of 
landscaping due to California 
Coastal Commission permit 
requirements. 

2  06-6553  KERN  Arvin  6 months  6 months  n/a  
Withdrawn prior to meeting 
- project awarded. 

3   08-4434K   SBDO   SANBAG   6 months   6 months   6 months   Pending approval of SCAG 
FTIP amendment. 

 

 Project 2 (PPNO 06-6553)  Withdrawn prior to CTC Meeting 

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows: 
Request to extend the period of contract award for three locally administered STIP TE projects 

 
116 Request to extend the period of contract award for 12 locally-

administered STIP projects for $22,635,000, per Resolution  
G 06-08.  
Waiver 12-68 

2.8b.(3) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 114-117 with changes 
Action Taken: Approved with changes 
Motion: Earp 
Second: Frommer 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
        Extension  Recommendations   

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

25 
 

Proj 
#   PPNO   Count

y   Agency   Request   Caltrans   CTC Staff   Notes 

               
1  02-2490  SHA  

Shasta 
County  3 months  3 months  3 months  Delay due to utility relocation. 

2  04-2011F  CC  Hercules  9 months  9 months  9 months  

Delay due to splitting project 
into two contracts (FTA and 
FHWA). 

3  04-2025E  CC  Hercules  9 months  9 months  9 months  

Delay due to splitting project 
into two contracts (FTA and 
FHWA). 

4  04-2025F  CC  El Cerrito  4 months  4 months  4 months  
Delay in processing Federal 
Authorization (E-76). 

5  06-6556  KERN  Kern County  3 months  3 months  3 months  

Delay due to utility and project 
coordination with multiple 
parties. 

6  07-4090  LA  Culver City  9 months  9 months  9 months  

Delay due to loss of 
redevelopment funds and 
identification of replacement 
funds. 

7  09-2558  MONO  
Mono 
County  6 months  6 months  6 months  

Delay due to inclement 
weather conditions. 

8  09-2021  MONO  
Mono 
County  6 months  6 months  6 months  

Delay due to inclement 
weather conditions. 

9  10-0205  SJ  Stockton  6 months  6 months  6 months  Delay due to utility relocation. 

10  11-7421S  SD  SANDAG  20 months  20 months  20 months  
Delay due to PUC and 
Railroad agreements. 

11  11-7421Z  SD  SANDAG  3 months  3 months  3 months  

Delay due to processing of 
Federal Authorization (E-76) 
and bidding inquiries. 

12   12-2135Y   OR   Mission 
Viejo   2 months   2 months   2 months   

Delay due to need to resubmit 
authorization package 
(missing CCC requirement). 

 
 
117 Request to extend the period of contract award for $750,000 for 

the 10th Avenue Widening and Reconstruction project in the city of 
Hanford, per SLPP Guidelines. 
Waiver 12-69 

2.8b.(4) Laurel Janssen 
Denix Anbiah 

A D 

 
Recommendation: Approval of Items 114-117 with changes 
Action Taken: Approved with changes 
Motion: Earp 
Second: Frommer 

Vote result: 9-0 
Absent: Dunn, Ghielmetti 

 
        Extension  Recommendations   
Proj 

#   PPNO   Count
y   Agency   Request   Caltrans   CTC Staff   Notes 

               

1  N/A  KINGS  Hanford  15 months  15 months  15 months  

Delay due to utility relocation, 
which will not be complete 
until December 2013.  
Additional 3 months requested 
so as to award in spring for 
construction in summer. 

 
 OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Commissioner Assemi thanked Caltrans staff, CTC staff working with the eight COGs to take a looks at funds for SR-99. 
 
1:00 pm  Adjourn 

TAB 4



CTC MEETING  MINUTES December 5-6 2012 
 

26 
 

 
Chair Tavaglione adjourned the meeting at 10:32 am. 
 
 

_____________________________________________ 
 BIMLA G. RHINEHART, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 
 
 _____________________________________________ 
 DATE 

TAB 4



 
1.3 

 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 

TAB 5



 
1.4 

 
 

COMMISSION REPORTS 
 

 
A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  

WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 

 

TAB 6



STATE OF CALIFORNIA         CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Memorandum 
 
To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Date: January 8, 2013 
 
 
 
 
From: BIMLA G. RHINEHART File: 1.5 
 Executive Director  Action 
   
  
Subject: Meeting for Compensation for November 2012 (October 31 – November 29, 2012) 
  
Per Government Code Section 14509, each member of the California Transportation Commission 
(Commission) shall receive a compensation of one hundred dollars ($100) per day, but not to exceed 
eight hundred dollars ($800) for any commission business authorized by the commission during any 
month, when a majority of the commission approves the compensation by a recorded vote, plus the 
necessary expenses incurred by the member in the performance of the member’s duties.  The need for up 
to eight days per diem per month is unique to the commission in that its members must evaluate projects 
and issues throughout the state in order to prioritize projects for the state transportation improvement 
program.  These responsibilities require greater time, attention, and travel than local or regional 
transportation entities which have responsibility only of individual portions of the program. 
 
The following list of meetings is being submitted for Commission approval. 
 

 
Commission Meeting Activities: 

Bob Alvarado 
• November 7 – Meeting re: Caldecott Update w/Randy Iwasaki and Ross Chittendon. Oakland. 
 
Darius Assemi 
• November 19 – Meeting re: SR 99 Bond Savings w/Ted Smalley, Executive Director/Tulare County 

Association of Governments, Patricia Taylor, Executive Director/Madera County Transportation 
Commission; Carlos Yamzon, Interim Executive Director/Stanislaus Council of Governments, 
Marjie Kirn, Interim Executive Director/Merced County Association of Governments, Tony Boren, 
Executive Director/Fresno Council of Governments, Michael Sigala, Principal/Sigala Inc. Fresno. 

• November 21 – Teleconference re: CTC meeting w/Andre Boutros and CTC staff. Fresno. 
 
Yvonne Burke 
• November 1 – Attended Groundbreaking Ceremony for the San Gabriel Trench Grade Separation 

Project w/Supervisor Mike Antonovich, David Gutierrez, ACE Chair Cong Judy Chu, Ed Royce, 
State Senator, Mayor John Fasana, Carol Liu, Ed Hernandez, Commissioner Inman.  Alameda East 
Corridor. 

TAB 7



• November 7 – Meeting re: Metro Express Lane-Business Roundtable update w/Mayor Antonio 
Villaraigosa, Hilary Norton, James Thomas, President Fixing Angelenos Stuck in Traffic, Mayor 
John Fasana. Los Angeles. 

• November 27 – Teleconference re: CMIA Savings I-5, CTC Agenda Item 81, backfill CMIA 
Savings move to Devore Project w/Mike Miles, Caltrans Regional Director. Los Angeles. 

 
Lucetta Dunn 
• November5 – Meeting re: state transportation issues w/Commission Inman, Art Leahy and Michael 

Turner. Anaheim. 
• November 6 – Toured Rancho Mission Viejo w/Darrell Johnson, OCTA and Dan Kelly, RMV. 

Mission Viejo. 
• November 7 – Teleconference re: opening of express lanes on Metro Express Lanes Business 

Roundtable w/Hillary Norton. Irvine. 
• November 16 – Teleconference re: Transportation Finance Subcommittee Meeting w/Ruby Moreno. 

Irvine. 
• November 20 – Attended OCTA Gene Autry Way Bridge Dedication. Spoke at event. Anaheim. 
• November 28 – Meeting re: transportation issues w/Disney staff Carrie Nocella and Adam Gilbert, 

Anaheim. 
 
Jim Earp 
• No additional meetings to report for this period. 
 
Dario Frommer 
• No additional meetings to report for this period. 
 
James Ghielmetti 
• November 13 – Teleconference re: Measure B-2 w/Art Dao, ACTA. Pleasanton. 
 
Carl Guardino 
• November 14 – Meeting re: Bay Area wide transportation improvement and planning 

w/Congressmember Ellen Tsucher. San Jose. 
• November 20 – Meeting re: Bay Area wide transportation plan and improvement w/Bay Area 

Council CEO Jim Wunderman. San Francisco. 
• November 29 – Meeting re: BART to Silicon Valley and High-Speed Rail w/MTC commissioner 

Sam Licardo. San Jose. 
 
Fran Inman 
• November 1 – Attended ACE Groundbreaking ceremony. San Gabriel. 
• November 2 – Attended Silicon Valley Leadership meeting. Santa Clara. 
• November 5 – Teleconference re: Improving Freight Infrastructure. City of Industry. 
• November 5 – Meeting re: State Transportation Issues w/Lucy Dunn, Art Leahy, Michael Turner. 

Anaheim. 
• November 7 – Attended PMSA Women in Logistics meeting re: Focus of the Future Conference. 

Oakland. 
• November 12 – Attended CTC dinner. Laguna Beach. 

TAB 7



• November 15 – Speaker at Milken Institute panel. Beverly Hills. 
• November 28 – Spoke at ITS Freight Working Group. Rancho Dominguez. 
 
Joseph Tavaglione 
• No additional meetings to report for this period. 
 
James Waring 
• November 9 – Attended Project Briefings re: I-15/Mid City BRT Station & Border Projects w/Gary 

Gallegos, Laurie Berman, Jim Linthicum, Jose Nuncio, Muggs Stoll, Gustavo Dallarda, Mario Orso, 
Barrow Emerson. San Diego. 

• November 11-13 – Attended Focus of the Future Conference. Newport Beach. 

TAB 7



 
1.12 

 
 

ELCTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 

TAB 8



 
1.6 

 
 

REPORT BY AGENCY SECRETARY  
AND/OR DEPUTY SECRETARY 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 

TAB 9



 
1.7 

 
 

REPORT BY CALTRANS’ DIRECTOR 
AND/OR DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 

TAB 10



 
1.11 

 
 

REPORT BY UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 
 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 

TAB 11



 
1.8 

 
 

REPORT BY REGIONAL  
AGENCIES MODERATOR 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 

TAB 12



 
1.9 

 
 

REPORT BY RURAL COUNTIES  
TASK FORCE CHAIR 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 

TAB 13



 
1.10 

 
 

REPORT BY SELF-HELP COUNTIES  
COALITION MODERATOR 

 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 

TAB 14



  
 

 
   
 

 

ISSUE: 
 

1.) Does the California Transportation Commission (Commission) have comments to the 
legislation identified and monitored by staff?  The State Legislature convened on December 3, 
2012 for an organizational session and returned from winter recess on January 7, 2013 to begin 
the first year of a new two-year session. Attachment A of this book item provides a tentative 
schedule and Attachment B provides a list of legislation staff is monitoring. 

 
2.) Should the Commission adopt a support position on Senate Constitutional Amendment (SCA) 

4 by Senator Liu and SCA 8 by Senator Corbett?  SCA 4 and 8 would provide that the 
imposition, extension, or increase of a special tax by a local government for the purpose of 
providing funding for transportation projects would require the approval of 55% of its voters.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Staff recommends that the Commission: 
 
1.) Accept the staff report and provide direction to staff on legislation of interest to it. 
 
2.) Adopt the following positions: 

SCA 4 - Support 
SCA 8 – Support 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

SCA 4 (Liu) – Local government transportation projects: special taxes: voter approval 
This measure would provide that the imposition, extension, or increase of a special tax by a local 
government for the purpose of providing funding for local transportation projects requires the 
approval of 55% of its voters voting on the proposition. The measure would also make conforming 
and technical, non-substantive changes. 
 
Bill Status:  Introduced December 3, 2012. Not yet in Committee. 
 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 4.1 
 Action 

 
 

 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: STATE AND FEDERAL LEGISLATION 

TAB 15



  
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 4.1  

  January 8, 2013 
  Page 2 of 3 
 

  

SCA 8 (Corbett) – Transportation projects: special taxes: voter approval 
This measure would provide that the imposition, extension, or increase of a special tax by a local 
government for the purpose of providing funding for transportation projects requires the approval 
of 55% of its voters voting on the proposition. The measure would also make conforming and 
technical, non-substantive changes. 
 
Bill Status:  Introduced December 14, 2012. Not yet in Committee. 
 
Several counties are giving serious consideration to new transportation sales tax measures to help 
fund critical transportation needs, but prospects for success are slim in the face of a two-thirds 
voter approval requirement. Many small counties have won majority votes for local transportation 
improvement sales taxes, but were unable to make the two-thirds requirement. SCA 4 and SCA 8 
both seek to provide counties with the ability to raise funding for transportation projects through a 
majority vote. SCA 4 specifies the use of funding for local transportation projects and SCA 8 
specifies the use of funding for transportation projects. As a result of both measures, local-initiated 
funding would reduce highway congestion, improve public transportation, and assist in funding 
critical transportation needs of the state. The loss of local sales tax as a viable revenue source for 
transportation purposes will only increase the funding burden on the state 
  
Draft letters for the Commission Chair’s signature are provided in Attachments C and D, along 
with copies of the constitutional amendments.  

 
BACKGROUND:  
 

The Commission approved criteria to guide Commission staff in monitoring legislation and 
selecting bills that should be brought forward for Commission consideration. An over-arching 
criterion is that a bill must directly affect transportation on a statewide basis.  Bills meeting one or 
more of the criteria, provided below, will be brought forward to the Commission for consideration. 
 
• Funding/Financing - funding or a funding mechanism for transportation (capital and 

operations) 
• Environmental Mitigation - implementation of greenhouse gas emissions reduction and 

transportation (e.g., AB 32), and/or involve the environmental process and transportation (e.g., 
CEQA) 

• Planning - implementation of transportation and land use planning (e.g., SB 375) 
• Project Delivery - changes to the way transportation projects are delivered 

 
Additional criteria for bringing a bill forward include: 
 
• Direct Impact to Commission - changes in Commission responsibility, policy impact or 

operations  
• Commissioner Request - recommended by a Commissioner for consideration by the 

Commission at its next regularly scheduled meeting 
 
The Commission adopted policy to consider legislation in relation to its overall policy by topic 
area, prior to taking a position on legislation addressing that topic; and remain selective in its use 
of watch, support or opposition on a bill. The rationale for a policy by topic area is it permits the 
Commission to address a suite of legislative proposals dealing with the same topic by commenting 

TAB 15



  
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 4.1  

  January 8, 2013 
  Page 3 of 3 
 

  

to the author(s) without necessarily taking a position.  Rather than taking specific positions on bills 
in their initial state, the Commission can advise the Legislature on a bill’s policy and/or technical 
aspects, as well as how it helps or hinders transportation.  The intent of the Commission’s 
comments is to alert the author of the bill’s impact on a policy and/or technical aspect related to 
transportation planning, programming, financing, mitigation, or project delivery. 
 
Further direction will be provided to staff, by the Chair, on bills that meet the aforementioned 
criteria. 
 
Attachments  
• A – 2013 Tentative Legislative Schedule  
• B – Status of State and Federal Legislation 
• C – SCA 4 Draft Letter of Support and Constitutional Amendment 
• D – SCA 8 Draft Letter of Support and Constitutional Amendment 
 
 
 

TAB 15



ATTACHMENT A 
 

1 
 

2013 TENTATIVE LEGISLATIVE CALENDAR 
 

January 7  Legislature reconvenes (first-year of new two-year session begins) 
 
February 22  Last day for bills to be introduced 
 
March 21  Spring Recess 
 
April 1  Legislature reconvenes from Spring Recess 
 
April 26 Last day for policy committees to hear and report to fiscal committees     

fiscal bills introduced in their house 
 
May 10 Last day for policy committees to meet and report to the floor non-fiscal 

bills introduced in their house 
 
May 17 Last day for policy committees to meet prior to June 3 
 
May 24 Last day for fiscal committees to meet and report to the floor bills 

introduced in their house 
 
May 24 Last day for fiscal committees to meet prior to June 3 
 
May 31 Last day for bills to pass out of house of origin 
 
June 15 Budget Bill must pass by midnight 
 
July 3 Summer Recess begins on adjournment provided Budget Bill has been 

passed 
 
August 5 Legislature reconvenes from Summer Recess 
 
August 9 Last day for policy committees to hear and report to fiscal committees 

fiscal bills 
 
August 16 Last day for policy committees to hear and report to the floor non-fiscal 

bills 
 
August 30 Last day for fiscal committees to hear and report bills 
 
September 6 Last day to amend bills on the floor 
 
September 13 Last day for any bill to be passed 
 
September 13 Interim Recess begins on adjournment 
 
October 13 Last day for Governor to sign or veto bills passed by the Legislature on or 

before September 13 and in the Governor’s possession after September 13 

TAB 15



ATTACHMENT B 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                                                                             Page 1 of 1 

Status of State Legislation 
January 8, 2013 Commission Meeting 

       As of December 19, 2012 

 

New Legislation Introduced 
FUNDING/FINANCING 
 

Bill # Author Bill Title Subject Status 
SCA 4 

 
Liu Local Government 

Transportation 
Projects: Special 
Taxes: Voter 
Approval 

This measure would provide that the imposition, extension, or increase of a special tax by a local 
government for the purpose of providing funding for local transportation projects requires the 
approval of 55% of its voters voting on the proposition. The measure would also make conforming 
and technical, non-substantive changes. 

Last Action 
Introduced in Senate  
December 3, 2012 

 

Current Location 
Not yet assigned to committee 

SCA 6 DeSaulnier and 
Wolk 

Initiative Measures: 
Funding Source 

This measure would prohibit an initiative measure that would result in a net increase in state or 
local government costs, other than costs attributable to the issuance, sale or repayment of bonds, 
from being submitted to the electors or having any effect unless and until the Legislative Analyst 
and the Director of Finance jointly determine that the initiative measure provides for additional 
revenues in an amount that meets or exceeds the net increase in costs. 

Last Action 
Introduced in Senate  
December 3, 2012 

 

Current Location 
Not yet assigned to committee 

SCA 8 Corbett Transportation 
Projects: Special 
Taxes: Voter 
Approval 

This measure would provide that the imposition, extension, or increase of a special tax by a local 
government for the purpose of providing funding for transportation projects requires the approval 
of 55% of its voters voting on the proposition. The measure would also make conforming and 
technical, non-substantive changes. 

Last Action 
Introduced in Senate  
December 14, 2012 

 

Current Location 
Not yet assigned to committee 

HR 6662 Blumenauer Motor Vehicle Fuel 
Tax Alternative 
Pilot Program 

Directs the Secretary of the Treasury to establish a pilot program to study alternatives to the 
current system of taxing motor vehicle fuels, including systems based on the number of miles 
traveled by each vehicle. Staff is awaiting full text of the bill to become available.  
 

Last Action 
Introduced in House  
December 13, 2012 

 

Current Location 
House Committee on Science, 

Space and Technology 
 

DIRECT IMPACT TO COMMISSION 
Bill # Author Bill Title Subject Status 
AB 14 Lowenthal State Freight Plan This bill would require the Business Transportation and Housing Agency (Agency) to prepare a 

state freight plan with specified elements to govern the immediate and long-range planning 
activities and capital investments of the state with respect to the movement of freight. The bill also 
requires the Agency to establish a freight advisory committee which will include participation 
from the Commission. The initial state freight plan would be submitted to the Legislature, the 
Governor, and certain state agencies, including the Commission, by December 31, 2014, and 
updated every 5 years thereafter 

Last Action 
Introduced in Senate  
December 3, 2012 

 

Current Location 
Not yet assigned to committee 

SCA 1 Wyland State Auditor: 
Duties 

This measure would require the California State Auditor to biennially conduct a specified 
financial audit and performance evaluation of each state program, including the administration or 
oversight of that program by the department or agency that is responsible for the program, and 
submit a report of the results of that financial audit and performance evaluation to the Legislature, 
as prescribed. This measure would require the committee that considers the budget in each house 
of the Legislature to meet and consider recommendations made in each performance evaluation 
within 90 days of submission by the California State Auditor. This measure would require the 
California State Auditor to make each financial audit and performance evaluation available to the 
public on an Internet Web site and in hardcopy format and require the Legislature to appropriate to 
the California State Auditor's Office funds as necessary to implement these provisions 

Last Action 
Introduced in Senate  
December 3, 2012 

 

Current Location 
Not yet assigned to committee 

 

 
 

TAB 15



 
JOSEPH TAVAGLIONE, Chair STATE OF CALIFORNIA  EDMUND G. BROWN Jr., Governor 
JAMES C. GHIELMETTI, Vice Chair 
BOB ALVARADO 
DARIUS ASSEMI 
YVONNE B. BURKE 
LUCETTA DUNN 
JAMES EARP 
DARIO FROMMER 
CARL GUARDINO 
FRAN INMAN 
JAMES WARING 
 
SENATOR MARK DESAULNIER, Ex Officio 
ASSEMBLY MEMBER BONNIE LOWENTHAL, Ex Officio 
 
BIMLA G. RHINEHART, Executive Director 

 
 

  

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
1120 N STREET, MS-52 

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 
P. O. BOX 942873 

SACRAMENTO, CA 94273-0001 
FAX (916) 653-2134 

(916) 654-4245 
http://www.catc.ca.gov 

 
 
January 14, 2013 
 
The Honorable Carol Liu 
Member of the Senate 
State Capitol, Room 5061 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
 
Re: Support Senate Constitutional Amendment (SCA) 4 
 
Dear Senator Liu: 
 
As part of its statutory charge, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) advises the 
Administration and the Legislature in formulating and evaluating state policies and plans for 
California’s transportation programs. I am writing to inform you that the Commission, at its January 
8, 2013 meeting, adopted a support position on SCA 4. The Commission applauds your leadership on 
this issue in light of our dwindling resources and growing transportation system demands. 
 
The useful life of the existing system, which represents decades of major investments, is placed 
at risk due to the lack of necessary funding to meet basic maintenance, operation and 
rehabilitation needs.  Congestion in urban areas, safety and unexpected delays in rural areas, and 
growing challenges of freight movement are only a few examples of the compelling issues facing 
California’s transportation agencies.  Our existing transportation system continues to deteriorate 
while demand increases, adversely affecting mobility, commerce, quality of life, the environment 
and the operational efficiency of key transportation assets. 
 
Sales tax investments, directed towards local transportation needs, have proven to provide 
tremendous benefit to the overall state transportation system.   Funds generated from sales tax 
measures serve to reduce congestion, improve public transportation, and enable local 
governments to better address the critical transportation needs of the state. The Commission is 
concerned that passing new or extending existing transportation sales tax measures in the face of 
a two-thirds voter approval requirement has proven difficult.  Therefore, to promote locally-
initiated funding directed to transportation needs, it is important that local governments have the 
ability to raise funding for transportation projects through a majority vote as proposed in SCA 4. 
 

ATTACHMENT C

1

TAB 15



The Honorable Carol Liu 
January 14, 2013 
Page 2 
 
 
If you have any questions, please call the Commission’s Executive Director, Ms. Bimla Rhinehart, at 
916-654-4245. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original Signed Electronically 
 
JOSEPH TAVAGLIONE 
Chair 
 
 
c: The Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal, Assembly Transportation Committee Chair 

 The Honorable Mark DeSaulnier, Senate Transportation and Housing Committee Chair 
    California Transportation Commissioners 
 

ATTACHMENT C

2

TAB 15



Senate Constitutional Amendment  No. 4

1 Introduced by Senator Liu

December 3, 2012

1 
2 
3 
4 

Senate Constitutional Amendment No. 4—A resolution to propose
to the people of the State of California an amendment to the Constitution
of the State, by amending Section 4 of Article XIII A thereof, and by
amending Section 2 of Article XIII C thereof, relating to taxation.

legislative counsel’s digest

SCA 4, as introduced, Liu. Local government transportation projects:
special taxes: voter approval.

The California Constitution conditions the imposition of a special tax
by a city, county, or special district upon the approval of 2⁄3  of the voters
of the city, county, or special district voting on that tax, except that
certain school entities may levy an ad valorem property tax for specified
purposes with the approval of 55% of the voters within the jurisdiction
of these entities.

This measure would provide that the imposition, extension, or increase
of a special tax by a local government for the purpose of providing
funding for local transportation projects requires the approval of 55%
of its voters voting on the proposition. The measure would also make
conforming and technical, nonsubstantive changes.

Vote:   2⁄3. Appropriation:   no. Fiscal committee:   no.

State-mandated local program:   no.

1
2
3
4

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That the
Legislature of the State of California at its 2011–12 Regular
Session commencing on the sixth day of December 2010,
two-thirds of the membership of each house concurring, hereby

99

ATTACHMENT C

3

TAB 15



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

proposes to the people of the State of California that the
Constitution of the State be amended as follows:

First—That Section 4 of Article XIII A thereof is amended to
read:

Section 4. Cities, Counties and special districts, Except as
otherwise provided by Section 2 of Article XIII C, a city, county,
or special district, by a two-thirds vote of the qualified electors of
such district its voters voting on the proposition, may impose
special taxes on such district a special tax within that city, county,
or special district, except an ad valorem taxes tax on real property
or a transaction transactions tax or sales tax on the sale of real
property within such City, County that city, county, or special
district.

Second—That Section 2 of Article XIII C thereof is amended
to read:

SEC. 2. Local Government Tax Limitation. Notwithstanding
any other provision of this Constitution:

(a)  All taxes A tax imposed by any local government shall be
deemed to be is either a general taxes tax or a special taxes. Special
purpose districts tax. A special district or agencies agency,
including a school districts, shall have district, has no power
authority to levy a general taxes tax.

(b)  No A local government may shall not impose, extend, or
increase any general tax unless and until that tax is submitted to
the electorate and approved by a majority vote. A general tax shall
is not be deemed to have been increased if it is imposed at a rate
not higher than the maximum rate so approved. The election
required by this subdivision shall be consolidated with a regularly
scheduled general election for members of the governing body of
the local government, except in cases of emergency declared by
a unanimous vote of the governing body.

(c)  Any general tax imposed, extended, or increased, without
voter approval, by any local government on or after January 1,
1995, and prior to the effective date of this article, shall may
continue to be imposed only if that general tax is approved by a
majority vote of the voters voting in an election on the issue of the
imposition, which election shall be is held within two years of the
effective date of this article no later than November 6, 1998, and
in compliance with subdivision (b).

99

— 2 —SCA 4

ATTACHMENT C

4

TAB 15



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

(d)  No (1)  Except as otherwise provided in paragraph (2), a
local government may shall not impose, extend, or increase any
special tax unless and until that tax is submitted to the electorate
and approved by a two-thirds vote of the voters voting on the
proposition. A special tax shall is not be deemed to have been
increased if it is imposed at a rate not higher than the maximum
rate so approved.

(2)  The imposition, extension, or increase of a special tax by a
local government for the purpose of providing funding for local
transportation projects under its jurisdiction, as may otherwise
be authorized by law, requires the approval of 55 percent of the
voters voting on the proposition. A special tax for the purpose of
providing funding for local transportation projects is not deemed
to have been increased if it is imposed at a rate not higher than
the maximum rate previously approved in the manner required by
law. The Legislature shall define local transportation projects for
purposes of this paragraph.

O

99

SCA 4— 3 —

ATTACHMENT C

5

TAB 15



 
JOSEPH TAVAGLIONE, Chair STATE OF CALIFORNIA  EDMUND G. BROWN Jr., Governor 
JAMES C. GHIELMETTI, Vice Chair 
BOB ALVARADO 
DARIUS ASSEMI 
YVONNE B. BURKE 
LUCETTA DUNN 
JAMES EARP 
DARIO FROMMER 
CARL GUARDINO 
FRAN INMAN 
JAMES WARING 
 
SENATOR MARK DESAULNIER, Ex Officio 
ASSEMBLY MEMBER BONNIE LOWENTHAL, Ex Officio 
 
BIMLA G. RHINEHART, Executive Director 

 
 

  

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
1120 N STREET, MS-52 

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 
P. O. BOX 942873 

SACRAMENTO, CA 94273-0001 
FAX (916) 653-2134 

(916) 654-4245 
http://www.catc.ca.gov 

 
 
January 14, 2013 
 
The Honorable Ellen M. Corbett 
Member of the Senate 
State Capitol, Room 313 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
 
Re: Support Senate Constitutional Amendment (SCA) 8 
 
Dear Senator Corbett: 
 
As part of its statutory charge, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) advises the 
Administration and the Legislature in formulating and evaluating state policies and plans for 
California’s transportation programs. I am writing to inform you that the Commission, at its January 
8, 2013 meeting, adopted a support position on SCA 8. The Commission applauds your leadership on 
this issue in light of our dwindling resources and growing transportation system demands. 
 
The useful life of the existing system, which represents decades of major investments, is placed 
at risk due to the lack of necessary funding to meet basic maintenance, operation and 
rehabilitation needs.  Congestion in urban areas, safety and unexpected delays in rural areas, and 
growing challenges of freight movement are only a few examples of the compelling issues facing 
California’s transportation agencies.  Our existing transportation system continues to deteriorate 
while demand increases, adversely affecting mobility, commerce, quality of life, the environment 
and the operational efficiency of key transportation assets. 
 
Sales tax investments, directed towards local transportation needs, have proven to provide 
tremendous benefit to the overall state transportation system.   Funds generated from sales tax 
measures serve to reduce congestion, improve public transportation, and enable local 
governments to better address the critical transportation needs of the state. The Commission is 
concerned that passing new or extending existing transportation sales tax measures in the face of 
a two-thirds voter approval requirement has proven difficult.  Therefore, to promote locally-
initiated funding directed to transportation needs, it is important that local governments have the 
ability to raise funding for transportation projects through a majority vote as proposed in SCA 8. 
 

ATTACHMENT D

1

TAB 15



The Honorable Ellen M. Corbett 
January 14, 2013 
Page 2 
 
 
If you have any questions, please call the Commission’s Executive Director, Ms. Bimla Rhinehart, at 
916-654-4245. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original Signed Electronically 
 
JOSEPH TAVAGLIONE 
Chair 
 
 
c: The Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal, Assembly Transportation Committee Chair 

 The Honorable Mark DeSaulnier, Senate Transportation and Housing Committee Chair 
    California Transportation Commissioners 
 

ATTACHMENT D

2

TAB 15



Senate Constitutional Amendment  No. 8

1 Introduced by Senator Corbett

December 14, 2012

1 
2 
3 
4 

Senate Constitutional Amendment No. 8—A resolution to propose
to the people of the State of California an amendment to the Constitution
of the State, by amending Section 4 of Article XIII A thereof, and by
amending Section 2 of Article XIII C thereof, relating to taxation.

legislative counsel’s digest

SCA 8, as introduced, Corbett. Transportation projects: special taxes:
voter approval.

The California Constitution conditions the imposition of a special tax
by a city, county, or special district upon the approval of 2⁄3  of the voters
of the city, county, or special district voting on that tax, except that
certain school entities may levy an ad valorem property tax for specified
purposes with the approval of 55% of the voters within the jurisdiction
of these entities.

This measure would provide that the imposition, extension, or increase
of a special tax by a local government for the purpose of providing
funding for transportation projects requires the approval of 55% of its
voters voting on the proposition. The measure would also make
conforming and technical, nonsubstantive changes.

Vote:   2⁄3. Appropriation:   no. Fiscal committee:   no.

State-mandated local program:   no.

1
2
3
4

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the
Legislature of the State of California at its 2013–14 Regular
Session commencing on the third day of December 2012,
two-thirds of the membership of each house concurring, hereby

99

ATTACHMENT D

3

TAB 15



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

proposes to the people of the State of California that the
Constitution of the State be amended as follows:

First—That Section 4 of Article XIII A thereof is amended to
read:

Section 4. Cities, Counties and special districts, Except as
otherwise provided by Section 2 of Article XIII C, a city, county,
or special district, by a two-thirds vote of the qualified electors of
such district its voters voting on the proposition, may impose
special taxes on such district a special tax within that city, county,
or special district, except an ad valorem taxes tax on real property
or a transaction transactions tax or sales tax on the sale of real
property within such City, County that city, county, or special
district.

Second—That Section 2 of Article XIII C thereof is amended
to read:

SEC. 2. Local Government Tax Limitation. Notwithstanding
any other provision of this Constitution:

(a)  All taxes A tax imposed by any local government shall be
deemed to be is either a general taxes tax or a special taxes. Special
purpose districts tax. A special district or agencies agency,
including a school districts, shall have district, has no power
authority to levy a general taxes tax.

(b)  No A local government may shall not impose, extend, or
increase any general tax unless and until that tax is submitted to
the electorate and approved by a majority vote. A general tax shall
is not be deemed to have been increased if it is imposed at a rate
not higher than the maximum rate so approved. The election
required by this subdivision shall be consolidated with a regularly
scheduled general election for members of the governing body of
the local government, except in cases of emergency declared by
a unanimous vote of the governing body.

(c)  Any general tax imposed, extended, or increased, without
voter approval, by any local government on or after January 1,
1995, and prior to the effective date of this article, shall may
continue to be imposed only if that general tax is approved by a
majority vote of the voters voting in an election on the issue of the
imposition, which election shall be is held within two years of the
effective date of this article no later than November 6, 1998, and
in compliance with subdivision (b).

99

— 2 —SCA 8

ATTACHMENT D

4

TAB 15



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

(d)  No (1)  Except as otherwise provided in paragraph (2), a
local government may shall not impose, extend, or increase any
special tax unless and until that tax is submitted to the electorate
and approved by a two-thirds vote of the voters voting on the
proposition. A special tax shall is not be deemed to have been
increased if it is imposed at a rate not higher than the maximum
rate so approved.

(2)  The imposition, extension, or increase of a special tax by a
local government for the purpose of providing funding for
transportation projects under its jurisdiction, as may otherwise
be authorized by law, requires the approval of 55 percent of the
voters voting on the proposition. A special tax for the purpose of
providing funding for transportation projects is not deemed to
have been increased if it is imposed at a rate not higher than the
maximum rate previously approved in the manner required by law.
The Legislature shall define transportation projects for purposes
of this paragraph.

O

99

SCA 8— 3 —

ATTACHMENT D

5

TAB 15



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 4.6 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: 2014 STIP FUND ESTIMATE OVERVIEW 
  

ISSUE: 
Over the next several months, the Department of Transportation (Caltrans) will work closely with 
California Transportation Commission (Commission) staff to identify key issues and assumptions, 
and prepare the 2014 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Fund Estimate for  
adoption on August 6, 2013.  The key milestones for the development o the 2014 STIP Fund  
Estimate are: 
 

• January 2013 – Overview 
• March 2013 – Present Draft Assumption and Key Issues 
• May 2013 – Approve Assumptions (pending changes to the May Revision of the 2013-14 

Governor’s Budget) 
• June 2013 – Present Draft Fund Estimate 
• August 2013 – Adopt Fund Estimate 

 
Section 14524 (d) of the California Government Code allows the Commission to postpone the 
issuance of the Fund Estimate due to pending legislation for up to 90 days after August 15. 
 
BACKGROUNG:  
Section 14524 (a) of the California Government Code requires the commission to adopt the STIP 
Fund Estimate by August 15 of each odd-numbered year.  The purpose of the Fund Estimate is to 
provide both an estimate of all federal and state resources expected to be available for programming 
in the subsequent STIP and a plan to manage these funds over the subsequent five years.  The  
2014 STIP Fund Estimate will include a five-year forecast from 2014-15 through 2018-19 for the 
State Highway Account, the Federal Trust Fund, the Public Transportation Account, Proposition 
1A, and Proposition 1B.  In addition to the STIP Fund Estimate, Caltrans will concurrently prepare 
a three-year Fund Estimate for the Aeronautics Account. 
 
 
Attachment 
 
 

Enclosed:  Fund Estimate Overview Presentation 

TAB 16



Division of 
Budgets January 8, 2013

2014 STIP Fund Estimate
Overview & Timeline

TAB 16



What is the Fund Estimate (FE)?

 Five year projection of available resources
 Required by statute
 Prepared biennially
 Estimates STIP & SHOPP capacity

 California Transportation Commission (CTC)
 Provides guidance on FE
 Adopts FE by August 15
 Adopts STIP consistent with FE
 Submits STIP on April 1

2

TAB 16



Statutory Deadlines

3

Due Dates in Statute

July 15
Draft FE to CTC

August 15
CTC adopts FE

April 1
CTC adopts STIP and 
submits to Legislature

 GC 14525 (d) allows delays of FE adoption

TAB 16



Fund Estimate Time Periods

4

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

2010 FE 1 2 3 4 5

2012 FE 1 2 3 4 5

2014 FE 1 2 3 4 5

5-Year Fund Estimate

5-Year Fund Estimate

5-Year Fund Estimate

TAB 16



Major Accounts Included in the 
2014 Fund Estimate:

 State Highway Account (SHA) and Federal Trust 
Fund (FTF)

 Public Transportation Account (PTA)

 Proposition 1A & Proposition 1B

5

TAB 16



Statutory Guidance

 Revenues: “Existing statutes” 
per GC 14524 (c)

 Expenditures (S&HC 163):
Administrative
Maintenance and Operations 
 SHOPP 
 Local assistance
 STIP

6

TAB 16



Cash Flow Methodology

7

BEGINNING
BALANCE

ANTICIPATED
REVENUES

NON-PROGRAM COMMITMENTS
• Support 
• Local Assistance
• Maintenance and Operations
• Other

EXISTING PROGRAM COMMITMENTS

AVAILABLE FOR PROGRAMMING
(for next 5 years) 

Assumptions
will affect 

these 
estimates

TAB 16

Presenter
Presentation Notes





Timeline with CTC Meetings

Date Objective

March 5 Draft FE Assumptions presented to Commission.

May 7 FE Assumptions approved by Commission.

June 11 Draft of FE presented to Commission.

August 6 Final FE presented to Commission for adoption.

8

TAB 16



4.2 
 
 

BUDGET AND ALLOCATION CAPACITY UPDATE 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM 
WILL BE MADE AT THE JANUARY 8, 2013 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 

TAB 17



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 4.3 
Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: REVIEW AND COMMENT ON THE PROPOSED 2013 TEN-YEAR STATE HIGHWAY 

OPERATION AND PROTECTION PROGRAM PLAN 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
In accordance with Streets and Highways (S&H) Code Section 164.6, the Department of 
Transportation (Department) prepares a ten-year state rehabilitation plan every two years that 
identifies the rehabilitation and reconstruction needs of all highways and bridges on the State Highway 
System.  Additionally, S&H Code Section 164.6 requires that the Department to submit the plan to the 
California Transportation Commission (Commission) for review and comment by January 31 before 
transmittal to the Governor and the Legislature by May 1 of each odd-numbered year.   

 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The Department prepares a ten-year state rehabilitation plan every two years that identifies the 
rehabilitation and reconstruction needs of all highways and bridges owned by the state.  Because the 
projects to implement the plan are primarily funded through the State Highway Operation and 
Protection Program (SHOPP), the plan is also referred to as the Ten-Year SHOPP Plan (Plan).  The 
proposed 2013 Plan covers Fiscal Years (FY) 2014-15 through 2023-24.  The plan provides input for 
the funding distribution in the fund estimate adopted by the Commission in August of each odd-
numbered year.  S&H Code Section 164.6 contains specific requirements as to the content of the plan, 
all of which are included in the attached document.  Additionally, S&H Code Section 164.6 requires 
submittal of the plan to the Commission for review and comment by January 31 before transmittal to 
the Governor and the Legislature by May 1 of odd-numbered years.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 

TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



TAB 18



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 5.1 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

 

 
Subject: CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
 

 
The attached package includes Fact Sheets and Executive Summaries, where applicable, of the 
following documents: 
 

 California Interregional Blueprint 
 Interregional Transportation Strategic Plan 
 Corridor System Management Plans 
 Freight Mobility Plan 
 California Statewide Transit Strategic Plan 
 2013 California State Rail Plan 

 
Each of these documents are in various stages of development, but will be discussed for information 
at the January 8, 2013 CTC meeting as they pertain to the California Transportation Plan.  Some of 
these documents can be found temporarily at:  
www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcbooks/2013/0113/California_Transportation_Plan 
 
 
Attachments 
 

TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



TAB 19



3.8 
 
 

HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM OVERVIEW 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM 
WILL BE MADE AT THE JANUARY 8, 2013  

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 

TAB 20



3.9 
 
 

BRIDGE PROGRAM OVERVIEW 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM 
WILL BE MADE AT THE JANUARY 8, 2013  

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 

TAB 21



3.10 
 
 

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION’S 
TRANSPORTATION SUSTAINABILITY PROJECT 

 
INFORMATION ON THIS ITEM WILL BE 

PRESENTED AT THE JANUARY 8, 2013 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 

TAB 22



3.11 
 
 

STATUS UPDATE ON 
TRADE CORRIDOR INVESTMENT FUND PROJECTS 

 
INFORMATION ON THIS ITEM WILL BE 

PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE JANUARY 8, 2013 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING 

TAB 23



 

   
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 4.4 
 Action  

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: HIGHWAY RAILROAD CROSSING SAFETY ACCOUNT (HRCSA)– PROJECT BASELINE 

AGREEMENTS 
RESOLUTION GS1B-P-1213-07 

 
 

ISSUE: 
Project Baseline Agreements for the following HRCSA projects are ready for Commission approval: 
San Mateo Bridges Grade Separation Project in the County of San Mateo 
Branford Road Grade Crossing Safety Improvements in the County of Los Angeles 
Moorpark Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvements in the County of Ventura  
Grandview Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvements in the County of Los Angeles 
Sonora Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvements in the County of Los Angeles 
Woodley Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvements in the County of Los Angeles 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve these HRCSA Project Baseline 
Agreements and establish the agreements as the bases for project delivery and monitoring. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
In accordance with the Commission’s HRCSA Guidelines, project sponsors are required to provide 
executed Project Baseline Agreements to the Commission for approval.  Commission staff has 
reviewed the Project Baseline Agreements and determined they do set forth identifiable and 
measurable project scope, expected performance benefits, delivery schedule, budget and funding 
plan, are consistent with the Commission’s HRCSA Guidelines and include the required signatures. 
 
 

TAB 24



 
 

   
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 4.9 
 Action  

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND (TCIF)– PROGRAM AMENDMENT                                                                                                                                        

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-40 
 
 
 

ISSUE: 
Should the Commission approve the proposed Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) Program 
amendment to: 
 
• Revise the scope of TCIF Project 63: Palm Avenue Grade Separation Project in San Bernardino 

County and adjust the TCIF funding by reducing the programmed amount to this project by 
$4.830 million from the Los Angeles/Inland Corridor element of the TCIF Program? 

 
• Increase the TCIF funds by $1,101,552 to TCIF Project 91:  Route 101 Improvements from the 

Los Angeles County Line to Moorpark Road in the Los Angeles/Inland Corridor element of the 
TCIF Program.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed TCIF Program 
Amendment to revise the scope of TCIF Project 63: Palm Avenue Grade Separation Project and 
reduce the funding for the project by $4.830 million.  Staff also recommends that the Commission 
approve the additional TCIF funds to TCIF Project 91 Route 101 Improvements from the Los 
Angeles County Line to Moorpark Road of $1,101,552. 
 
 

 BACKGROUND: 
The Southern California Consensus Group (SCCG) and San Bernardino Associated Governments 
propose to amend the TCIF Program by revising the scope and funding of TCIF Project 63: Palm 
Avenue Grade Separation Project.  The project was originally programmed to construct a grade 
separation four-lane structure.  The estimated cost of the project was $35.17 million, which included 
$9.39 million in TCIF funds.  The project was in the preliminary development stages when initially 
programmed.  Upon completion of the traffic analysis, it was determined that a two-lane structure 
was sufficient to maintain the same level of benefits as in the originally programmed project.  The 

TAB 25



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.:  4.9 
   January 8, 2013  
                                                              Page 2 of 2  
 
 

  
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

total project cost estimate has been updated to reflect the reduced scope of $26.39 million.  The 
proposed TCIF funds are now $4.56 million.   
 
The Southern California Consensus Group supports the proposed amendment to the TCIF program 
and requests the Commission’s approval of the amendment (see attached letter dated December 19, 
2012).  
 
 
The Southern California Consensus Group (SCCG) and the Ventura County Transportation 
Commission (VCTC) propose to amend the TCIF Program by increasing TCIF funds to Project 91 
by $1,101,552 for a total programmed amount to this project of $13,017,552.   
 
The Route 101 Improvements Project will add a freeway lane in each direction on a 4.4 mile stretch 
of US 101 in the City of Thousand Oaks from the Los Angeles/Ventura County line to Moorpark 
Road.  The project was programmed into the TCIF program at the October 24, 2012 Commission 
Meeting for $11,916,000.  Since then, additional award savings have been realized in the Los 
Angeles/Inland Corridor Region.  SCCG and VCTC wish to add additional TCIF funds to this 
project and reduce the STIP funds while maintaining the match ratio required.  The additional TCIF 
funds will result in STIP resources being conserved and reduce a future AB 3090 cash payment to 
the City of Thousand Oaks who will provide city general fund cash to advance the construction of 
the project.  An AB 3090 cash reimbursement commitment is agendised for notice at this 
Commission meeting. 
 
The SCCG supports the proposed amendment to the TCIF Program and requests the Commission’s 
approval of the amendment (see attached letter dated December 18, 2012). 
 

TAB 25



TAB 25



TAB 25



TAB 25



 

   
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 4.10 
 Action  

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND (TCIF) – PROJECT BASELINE 

AGREEMENT RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-41 
 
  

ISSUE: 
Should the Commission approve the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for the TCIF Project 91:  
Route 101 Improvements Project submitted in accordance with the Commission’s TCIF Guidelines 
and establish this agreement as the baseline for project delivery monitoring?  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement 
for TCIF Project 91:  Route 101 Improvements Project in accordance with the Commission’s TCIF 
Guidelines and establish this agreement as the baseline for project delivery monitoring. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
In accordance with Commission’s TCIF Guidelines, the sponsoring agency for the TCIF Project 91:  
Route 101 Improvements Project has provided an executed Project Baseline Agreement to the 
Commission.  Commission staff has reviewed the Project Baseline Agreement and has determined 
that it sets forth the proposed project scope, measurable expected performance benefits, delivery 
schedule, and project budget and funding plan; are consistent with the Commission’s TCIF 
Guidelines; and include the required signatures. 
 
 

TAB 26



 

  STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 4.8 
 Information 

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: STATE-LOCAL PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM – 2012-13 COMPETITIVE PROGRAM LATE 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 

  ISSUE: 
 
Proposition 1B, passed in November 2006, authorized $1 billion for the State-Local Partnership 
Program (SLPP).  The program is divided into two sub-programs – a formula program to match local 
sales tax, property tax and/or bridge tolls (95%), and a competitive program to match local uniform 
developer fees (5%). 
 
The California Transportation Commission (Commission) approved the SLPP 2012-13 Savings 
Policy for the competitive program in September 2012.  This policy allowed agencies to submit late 
applications by November 30 in order to be in line to receive any savings that may be available 
during this last year of the five-year program.  As shown on the attached list, 17 late applications 
were received and reviewed by Commission and Caltrans staff.  Of the 17, 12 have been found to be 
eligible for competitive SLPP funds and will be on the list for programming at future meetings if 
funds become available. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, approved 
by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, authorized $1 billion to be deposited in the 
State-Local Partnership Program Account to be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, for 
allocation by the Commission over a five-year period to eligible transportation projects nominated 
by an applicant transportation agency. 
 
In 2008, the Legislature enacted implementing legislation (AB 268) to add Article 11 (commencing 
with Section 8879.66) to Chapter 12.491 of Division 1 of Title 2 of the Government Code.  This 
defines the program, eligibility of applicants, projects and matching funds. 
 
 
Attachment 

TAB 27



FY 2012-13 Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program
LATE Competitive Applications (dollars in thousands)

January 8, 2013
Item 4.8

Attachment

County Project Applicant Project Title
2012-13

$ Requested
Construction 

Date
Total 
Score

  Existing projects awaiting funding:
Fresno City of Fresno Traffic Signal at Shields/Temperance $215 2/1/2013 45
Los Angeles Lancaster 25th Street East, Alignment $361 1/15/2013 44
Fresno City of Fresno Friant Rd Widening at Shepherd Av $145 2/1/2013 42

  Late Applications - projects eligible for funding:
Sacramento Sacramento RT Cosumnes River College Station $1,000 3/15/2013 48
Kern City of Bakersfield Hageman Rd Signal Install and Synch $225 4/1/2013 42
Riverside City of Moreno Valley Perris Blvd Improvements $1,000 7/1/2013 41
Riverside City of Rancho Mirage Int Imp Bob Hope Dr/ Frank Sinatra Dr $500 9/1/2013 38
Kern City of Bakersfield Hosking Ave Widening $436 5/1/2013 37
Sacramento City of Elk Grove Elk Grove - Florin Rd/ E Stockton Int $419 3/1/2013 36
Kern City of Bakersfield Wible Rd Widening $165 6/3/2013 35
San Bernardino City of Highland Baseline/Greenspot Rd Traf Safety/ Bike $393 6/15/2013 34
Riverside Riverside County Clinton Keith Rd Ext/Gap Closure Imp $1,000 12/10/2013 31
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara County Clark Ave/US 101 NB Imp $315 12/1/2013 27
Riverside City of Murietta I 215/Clinton Keith Rd Landscape $1,000 6/1/2013 21
Placer City of Roseville Roseville Traffic Imp/ Video Storage Imp $150 5/1/2013 15

  Late Applications - projects requiring follow-up to confirm eligibility:
San Luis Obispo Arroyo Grande Castillo Del Mar Rd Extension $412 12/10/2013 36
San Luis Obispo San Luis Obispo Cnty Los Berros Rd/US 101 $200 FY 13-14 34
San Bernardino City of Yucaipa Yucaipa Blvd & Hampton Rd Imp $300 5/1/2013 26
San Bernardino City of Redlands Redlands Bl/Colton Av Intersection $1,000 5/1/2013 24
San Bernardino City of Redlands Pioneer Av Signalization $225 6/1/2013 24

TAB 27



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 2.5f. 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: INFORMATIONAL REPORTS – DELEGATED ALLOCATIONS 
 EMERGENCY G-11, SHOPP G-03-10 SAFETY, AND MINOR G-05-05 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Since the period reported at the last California Transportation Commission (Commission) meeting, 
the California Department of Transportation (Department) allocated or sub-allocated: 

• $4,200,000 for five emergency construction projects, pursuant to the authority granted under 
Resolution G-11 (2.5f.(1)). 

• $7,791,000 for two safety projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution  
G-03-10 (2.5f.(3)). 

 
As of December 3, 2012, the Department has allocated or sub-allocated the following for  
Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13: 

• $22,223,000 for 22 emergency construction projects. 
• $26,612,000 for 13 safety delegated projects. 
• $9,446,000 for 14 SHOPP Minor A projects. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Commission, by Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, delegated to the 
Department authority to allocate funds to correct certain situations caused by floods, slides, 
earthquakes, material failures, slip outs, unusual accidents or other similar events.   
 
This authority is operative whenever such an event: 
 

1. Places people or property in jeopardy. 
2. Causes or threatens to cause closure of transportation access necessary for: 

a. Emergency assistance efforts. 
b. The effective functioning of an area’s services, commerce, manufacture or 

agriculture. 
c. Persons in the area to reach their homes or employment. 

TAB 28



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.5f. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

3. Causes either an excessive increase in transportation congestion or delay, or an 
excessive increase in the necessary distances traveled. 

 
Resolution G-11 authorizes the Department to allocate funds for follow-up restoration projects 
associated with, and that immediately follow an emergency condition response project.  Resolution 
G-11 also requires the Department to notify the Commission, at their next meeting, whenever such 
an emergency allocation has been made. 
 
On March 30, 1994, the Commission delegated to the Department authority to allocate funds under 
Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, for seismic retrofit projects.  This authority 
allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an 
allocation. 
 
On March 28, 2001, the Commission approved Resolution G-01-10, as amended by Resolution  
G-03-10, delegating to the Department authority to allocate funds for SHOPP safety and pavement 
rehabilitation projects.  This authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects.  At the June 
2012 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2012-13 Lump Sum Minor Construction 
Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM-11-04.   
 
The SHOPP, as approved by the Commission, is a four-year program of projects with the total 
annual proposed expenditures limited to the biennial Commission-approved Fund Estimate.  The 
Commission, subject to monthly reporting and briefings, has delegated to the Department the 
authority to amend programmed projects, the authority to allocate funds for safety projects, and the 
authority to allocate funds to emergency projects.  The Department uses prudent business practices 
to manage the combination of individual project cost increases and savings to meet Commission 
policies. 
 
In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 
 
Attachment 

 

TAB 28



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 2 
 

Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History 

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5f.          Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

1 
$500,000 

 
Humboldt 

01-Hum-96 
7.9 

 
Near Hoopa, north of Sugar Bowl Ranch Road.  On November 
23, 2012, a landslide occurred at this location closing both 
lanes of traffic.   This project is to remove and dispose of slide 
debris, remove unstable rocks and stabilize the slope, repair 
the roadway surface, place erosion control measures, and 
provide traffic control as necessary. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   11/28/12:                         $500,000 
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way purposes). 

 
01-2370 

SHOPP/12-13 
0113000051 

4 
0C7704 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$500,000 

2 
$1,500,000 

 
Alameda 

04-Ala-680 
Var 

 
In Alameda County on Routes 580, 680, and 880 at various 
locations.  Copper wire theft in October 2012 from electrical pull 
boxes and control cabinets resulted in shutting off highway 
electrical systems including overhead lighting, ramp meters, 
traffic signals, and traffic operations systems (TOS).  This 
project is to replace or repair damaged pull boxes, conduits, 
and cabinets; and replace stolen electrical wires.  New pull 
boxes will be buried or welded shut to minimize the potential for 
future thefts. 
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   11/28/12:                         $1,500,000 

 
04-0050Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0413000138 

4 
4H4104 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$1,500,000 

3 
$200,000 

 
Santa Clara 

04-SCl-9 
4.9 

 
In Saratoga, at Saratoga Creek Bridge (Bridge #37-0074).  On 
January 20, 2012, a vehicle crashed into the southbound bridge 
rail damaging the concrete rail and completely dislodging 
section of the metal rail.  The initial allocation was for the 
reconstruction of the southbound bridge rail.  The first 
supplemental was due to the inclusion of the northbound rail in 
the scope of the original project to ensure that the bridge rails 
are tied together to prevent rail failure in case of a heavy 
vehicle hit.  This supplemental is to grind and level deck slab 
and pavement approaches, place a bicycle railing, and repair a 
parking lot damaged pavement used for storage of equipment 
during construction.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation  02/08/12:                        $800,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation  05/21/12:           $700,000 
Supplemental G-11 Allocation  11/28/12:           $200,000 
Revised Allocation:                                          $1,700,000 

 
04-0388R 

SHOPP/11-12 
0412000229 

4 
4G1704 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$200,000 

4 
$1,500,000 

 
Santa Clara 
04-SCl-680 

Var 

 
In Santa Clara and San Mateo Counties on Routes 85, 87, 
101, 280, 680, and 880 at various locations.  Copper wire theft 
in October 2012 from electrical pull boxes and control cabinets 
resulted in shutting off highway electrical systems including 
overhead lighting, ramp meters, traffic signals, and traffic 
operations systems (TOS).  This project is to replace or repair 
damaged pull boxes, conduits, and cabinets; and replace 
stolen electrical wires.  New pull boxes will be buried or 
welded shut to minimize the potential for future thefts.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   11/28/12:                       $1,500,000 

 
04-0412Q 

SHOPP/12-13 
0413000141 

4 
4H4204 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

 
 

$1,500,000 

5 
$500,000 

 
San Bernardino 

08-SBd-10 
Var 

 
In San Bernardino and Riverside Counties on Routes 10, 15, 
210, 215, and 60 at various locations.  Copper wire theft from 
electrical pull boxes and control cabinets resulted in shutting off 
highway electrical systems including overhead lighting, ramp 
meters, traffic signals, and changeable message signs (CMS).  
This project is to replace or repair damaged pull boxes, 
conduits, and cabinets; and replace stolen electrical wires.  
New pull boxes and electrical facilities will be equipped with 
anti-theft measures.  
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   10/31/12:                         $500,000 

 
08-0033M 

SHOPP/12-13 
0813000058 

4 
1C8604 

 
Emergency 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130   

 
 

$500,000 

 

TAB 28



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 2 
 

Project # 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Allocation History 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 
Codes 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

Informational Report – SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))  

1 
$7,216,000 

 
Monterey 

05-Mon-101 
61.0/64.6 

 
In Soledad and Gonzalez, between the Salinas River Bridge 
and the South Gonzalez Overcrossing; also at post miles 
66.8/69.4.  Outcome/Output:  Construct concrete median 
barrier to reduce the severity and number of cross median 
collisions along 6.2 centerline miles. 
 
Allocation date:  11/27/2012 

 
05-1991 

SHOPP/12-13 
$8,000,000 

0500000316 
4 

0Q5704 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
 

$144,000 
 

$7,072,000 

2 
$575,000 

 
Orange 

12-Ora-5 
19.5 

 
In Lake Forest, at the northbound off-ramp to Lake Forest 
Drive.   Outcome/Output:  Modify and synchronize traffic 
signals, extend left-turn lane, install flashing beacon and new 
guide signs, and modify drainage to reduce the number and 
severity of traffic collisions. 
 
Allocation date:  11/28/2012 

 
12-2726 

SHOPP/12-13 
$575,000 

1200020237 
4 

0L8704 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
 

$11,000 
 

$564,000 

 

TAB 28



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

   

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 3.1 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: MONTHLY REPORT ON PROJECTS AMENDED INTO THE SHOPP BY  
 DEPARTMENT ACTION 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
Since the December 2012 report to the California Transportation Commission (Commission), the 
California Department of Transportation (Department) has amended ten new capital projects into 
the 2012 State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), as summarized in the 
attachment.  The Department maintains annual reservations to fund anticipated safety, emergency, 
and other high priority projects that need to be amended into the 2012 SHOPP.  The amendments 
noted below will be funded from the Major Damage Restoration, Safety Improvements, and 
Hazardous Waste Mitigation Reservations.  
 

2012 SHOPP Summary of 
New Projects by Category No. FY 2012/13 

 ($1,000) 
FY 2013/14 

($1,000) 
FY 2014/15 

($1,000) 
FY 2015/16 

($1,000) 

Major Damage Restoration 4 $4,010    
Collision Reduction 5  $5,911 $2,060 $11,236 
Mandated 1  $205   
              Total Amendments 10 $4,010 $6,116 $2,060 $11,236 

  
BACKGROUND: 
 
In each even numbered year, the Department prepares four-year SHOPP defining major capital 
improvements necessary to preserve and protect the State Highway System.  Periodically, the 
Department amends the SHOPP to address newly identified needs prior to the next programming 
cycle.  This report identifies ten capital projects amended into the 2012 SHOPP. 
 
The “List of New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments” provides specific project information. 
 
 
Attachment  
 
 

TAB 29



  
          Reference No.:  3.1 
 January 8, 2013 
 Attachment  
 Page 1 of 2 
  

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

   List of New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments  
 

This list provides an overview of projects the Department has amended into the 2012 SHOPP since 
the December 2012 report.  Copies of the actual amendments have been provided to Commission 
staff.   

 

Amend # 
 

PPNO 

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM  
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY 
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf. Meas. 
 Major Damage Restoration 

 
12H-161 

 
 

2370 

 
1-Hum-96 

7.9 
 

0C770 
01 1300 0051 

 
Near Hoopa, north of Sugar Bowl 
Ranch Road.  Repair roadway slope.                 

 
$10 (R/W) 
$500 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 
$0 

$10 
$140 
$150 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 1 
Senate: 2 

Congress: 1 
1 Location 

 
12H-162 

 
 

0050Q 

 
4-Ala-680 

Var 
 

4H410 
04 1300 0138 

 
In Alameda County, on Routes 580, 
680 and 880 at various locations.  
Repair electrical systems.                 

  
$1,500 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$400 
$400 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 16, 18, 
20  

Senate: 9, 10 
Congress: 10, 13 

25 Locations 
 

12H-163 
 
 

0412Q 

 
4-SCl-680 

Var 
 

4H420 
04 1300 0141 

 
In Santa Clara and San Mateo 
counties, on Routes 85, 87, 101, 280, 
680 and 880 at various locations.  
Repair electrical systems.  

 
$1,500 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$400 
$400 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 20 
Senate: 10 

Congress: 13, 16 
24 Locations 

 
12H-164 

 
 

0033M 

 
8-SBd-10 

Var 
 

1C860 
08 1300 0058 

 
In San Bernardino and Riverside 
counties, on Routes 10, 15, 60, 210 
and 215 at various locations.  Repair 
electrical systems.  

 
$500 (C) 

 
12/13 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$10 
$0 
$0 

$100 
$110 

 
201.130 

Assembly: 64  
Senate: 36 

Congress: 43 
16 Locations 

   Collision Reduction 
 

12H-157 
 
 

6646 

 
6-Ker-223 
4.8/R17.2 

 
0P840 

06 1200 0262 
 

 
Near Arvin, from Old River Road to 
west of Cuda Road. Install median 
rumble strips and widen outside 
shoulders.         

 
$4 (R/W) 

$3,652 (C) 

 
13/14 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 

$737 
$27 

$497 
$1,261 

 
201.010 

Assembly: 32, 34 
Senate: 14, 16 
Congress: 21 
41 Collisions 

reduced 
 

12H-158 
 
 

6638 

 
6-Ker-58 
36.3/39.9 

 
0P560 

06 1200 0165 
 

 
Near Bakersfield, from east of Gaston 
Street to Route 43.  Install median 
rumble strips and widen outside 
shoulders.         

 
$3 (R/W) 

$2,252 (C) 

 
13/14 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$0 

$680 
$143 
$497 

$1,320 

 
201.010 

Assembly: 32 
Senate: 14 

Congress: 21 
 6 Collisions reduced 

 
  

TAB 29



New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments Reference No.:  3.1 
 January 8, 2013 
 Attachment  
 Page 2 of 2 
  

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

Amend # 
 

PPNO 

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM  
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY 
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf. Meas. 
   Collision Reduction (continued) 

 
12H-165 

 
 

2329 

 
1-Hum-96 

6.2/6.9 
 

0A990 
01 1200 0001 

 
Near Willow Creek, from 6.2 miles 
east of Willow Creek to 2.6 miles west 
of Tish-Tang Campground.  Widen 
shoulders install rumble strips and 
realign roadway. 

 
$303 (R/W) 
$3,433 (C) 

 

 
15/16 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$491 
$975 
   $67 
$780 

$2,313      

 
201.015 

Assembly: 1 
Senate: 2 

Congress: 1 
20 Collisions 

reduced 
 

12H-166 
 
 

4159 
 

 
7-LA-1 

38.3/38.7 
 

27510 
07 0000 0519 

 
In the city of Los Angeles (Pacific 
Palisades), from north of Temescal 
Canyon Road to Bay Club Drive.  
Construct shoulders and upgrade 
guardrail.  

 
$1,400 (R/W) 

$6,100 (C) 

 
15/16 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$744 

$1,089 
  $280 

$1,095 
$3,208 

 
201.015 

Assembly: 41   
Senate: 23 

Congress: 30 
11 Collisions 

reduced 
 

12H-167 
 
 

4584 

 
7-LA-101 
S0.0/1.4 

 
29460 

07 1300 0012 

 
In the city of Los Angeles, from East 
7th Street to North Figueroa Street.  
Improve safety for maintenance 
personnel. 

 
$2,060 (C) 

 
14/15 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$122 
$330 
   $1 

$474 
$927 

 
201.235 

Assembly: 45, 46  
Senate: 22 

Congress: 34  
98 Locations 

   Mandates 
 

12H-159 
 
 

0155 

 
10-Tuo-108 

L5724 
 

0P670 
10 0000 0191 

 

 
In Sonora, at the Old Sonora 
Maintenance Station. Construct soil 
vapor extraction/air sparging 
remediation system.         

 
$1 (R/W) 
$204 (C) 

 
13/14 

 
PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

 
$87 

$199 
$7 

$56 
$349 

 
201.330 

Assembly: 25 
Senate: 14 

Congress: 19 
1 Location 

 

TAB 29



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

 
“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 3.2a. 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA  
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATE HIGHWAY PROJECTS  
 

SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item to provide the status 
of construction contract award for projects on the State Highway System allocated in Fiscal Year 
(FY)  2011-12 and FY 2012-13. 

 
In FY 2011-12, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) voted 354 state-administered 
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), State Highway Operation and Protection Program 
(SHOPP), and Proposition 1B projects on the State Highway System.  As of December 21, 2012, 348 
projects totaling $4.0 billion have been awarded.  Funding for two projects has lapsed.  
 
In FY 2012-13, the Commission has voted 133 state-administered STIP, SHOPP, and Proposition 1B 
projects on the State Highway System.  As of December 21, 2012, 58 projects totaling $176.5 million 
have been awarded. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Starting with July 2006 allocations, projects are subject to Resolution G-06-08 (adopted June 8, 2006), 
which formalizes the condition of allocation that requires projects to be ready to proceed to construction 
within six months of allocation.  The policy also requires that projects that are not awarded within four 
months of allocation be reported to the Commission. 
 
 
 
 

  

TAB 30



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.:  3.2a. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                                                       January 8, 2013 
                                                                                                                                               Page 2 of 2 

 

 
“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
FY 2011-12 Allocations 
 

Month Allocated 
No. 

Projects 
Voted 

Voted 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

No. 
Projects 
Funds 
Lapse 

Awarded 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

No.  
Projects 
Pending 

Bid 
Opening/ 

Award 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

within  
4 months 

No.  
Projects 
Awarded 

within 
6 months 

August  2011 90 $1,864,282 89 1 $1,440,521 0 39 76 

September 2011 18 $76,605 18 0 $68,050 0 7 12 

October 2011 18 $166,249 18 0 $159,284 0 4 11 

December 2011 21 $264,582 21 0 $170,911 0 15 15 

January 2012 28 $274,056 28 0 $186,410 0 17 24 

February 2012 9 $155,085 8 1 $108,819 0 3 4 

March 2012 32 $217,923 32 0 $203,616 0 17 21 

April 2012 27 $659,617 26 0 $561,190 1 12 21 

May 2012 43 $574,297 42 0 $496,791 1 14 25 

June 2012 68 $685,977 66 0 $631,425 2 26 52 

TOTAL 354 $4,938,673 348 2 $4,027,017 4 154 261 

 
Note: 1.  Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds. 

 2.  Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.   
 3.  FY 2011-12 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects. 
 
 
 
FY 2012-13 Allocations 

Month Allocated 
No. 

Projects 
Voted 

Voted 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

No. 
Projects 
Funds 
Lapse 

Awarded 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

No.  
Projects 
Pending 

Bid 
Opening/ 

Award 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

within  
4 months 

No.  
Projects 
Awarded 

within 
6 months 

August 2012 74 $484,107 39 0 $153,384 35 29 32 

September 2012 15 $88,281 3 0 $2,477 12 3 3 

October 2012 18 $35,814 8 0 $11,137 10 8 8 

December 2012 26 $217,342 8 0 $9,458 18 8 8 

TOTAL 133 $825,544 58 0 $176,456 75 48 51 

 
Note: 1.  Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds. 

 2.  Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.   
 3.  FY 12-13 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects. 
 
 
Attachment 

 

TAB 30



FY 2011-12 Project Allocation Status

Reference No.:  3.2a.
January 8, 2013

Attachment
Page 1 of 1

Dist PPNO EA Co Rte Work Description
Allocation 

Date
Award 

Deadline
Allocation 
Amount Project Status

05 1963 0M970 SCR 1 Reconstruct Metal Beam 
Guardrailing.

25-Apr-12 4/30/13(1) $1,785 Delay due to Plans, Specifications. 
And Estimate (PS&E) revisions.

11 0842 28960 IMP 86 Construct scour mitigation 
measures to preserve the
integrity of two bridges.

23-May-12 2/28/13(1) $696 Delay due to differing site conditions.

04 0829F 4S030 NAP 128 Replace roadway section 
with lightweight concrete 
and upgrade drainage

27-Jun-12 31-Dec-12 $1,398 Bids opened 10/16/12. Pending 
award.

08 0224M 0Q730 SBD 62 Rehabilitae pavement by 
placing Rubberized Hot Mix 
Asphalt.

27-Jun-12 31-Dec-12 $19,979 Bid opening delayed due to an 
addendum.  Concurrent time 
extension is being requested.

04 0485K 47690 SCL 152 Consruct left turn lane. 9-Jul-12 31-Jan-13 $8,751 Project advertised on 11/13/12.  Bid 
opening date 1/15/13.

(1) (1) Extended deadline approved on December 6, 2012 (Waiver 12-66).

TAB 30



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 3.2b. 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief 
 Local Assistance 

 
Subject: MONTHLY STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR LOCAL 

ASSISTANCE STIP PROJECTS, PER  RESOLUTION G-06-08 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item for information 
purposes only.  The item provides the status of locally-administered State Transportation 
Improvement Program (STIP) projects that received a construction allocation in Fiscal Year (FY) 
2010-11, FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13. 
 
In FY 2010-11, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) allocated $94,213,000 to 
construct 71 locally-administered STIP projects.  As of December 3, 2012, 66 projects totaling 
$86,578,000 have been awarded and time extension requests have been approved for three 
projects.  These three projects are on track for award by the deadlines indicated in their approved 
extension requests.  Two projects (PPNO 01-4097P and PPNO 12-2135M) have lapsed.   
 
In FY 2011-12, the Commission allocated $105,182,000 to construct 77 locally-administered STIP 
projects.  As of December 3, 2012, 41projects totaling $51,621,000 have been awarded, seven 
projects have been approved for a time extensions and concurrent time extensions are being 
requested for nine projects.  In addition, eleven projects have requested time extensions at the 
December 2012 Commission meeting.  One project (PPNO 06-B002P) has lapsed.  The remaining 
eight projects are on track for award.   

 
In FY 2012-13, the Commission allocated $13,860,000 construct 15 locally-administered STIP 
projects.  As of December 3, 2012, no projects have been awarded. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Resolution G-06-08, adopted June 8, 2006, requires projects to be ready to proceed to construction 
within six months of allocation.  The policy also requires the Department to report to the 
Commission on those projects that have not been awarded within four months of allocation. 

 
    

  

TAB 31



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  3.2b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

FY 2010-11 Allocations  
 
 

 
Month Allocated 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Voted 

 
 

Voted 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Lapse 

 
No.  

Projects 
Pending 
Award 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

within  
4 months 

No.  
Projects 
Awarded 

within 
6 months 

July 2010 19 $57,002 18 1 0 2 10 
August 2010 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 

September 2010 2 $795 2 0 0 0 2 
October 2010 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 

November 2010 3 $3,284 3 0 0 0 2 
December 2010 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 
January 2011 3 $7,878 2 0 1 1 0 
February 2011 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 
March 2011 11 $4,960 10 1 0 1 7 
May 2011 8 $4,994 8 0 0 3 5 
June 2011 25 $15,300 23 0 2 1 16 

TOTAL 71 $94,213 66 2 3 8 42 
 

FY 2011-12 Allocations  
 
 

 
Month Allocated 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Voted 

 
 

Voted 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Lapse 

 
No.  

Projects 
Pending 
Award 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

within  
4 months 

No.  
Projects 
Awarded 

within 
6 months 

July 2011 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 
August 2011 5 $19,418 5 0 0 0 3 

September 2011 2 $1,007 2 0 0 0 2 

October 2011 1 $501 1 0 0 0 1 

December 2011 7 $4,666 5 1 1 0 5 

January 2012 7 $5,089 5 0 2 1 4 

February 2012 7 $13,614 6 0 1 2 4 

March 2012 3 $2,633 2 0 1 0 1 

April 2012 8 $4,644 5 0 3 2 2 

May 2012 7 $6,191 4 0 3 2 2 

June 2012 30 $47,419 6 0 24 4 2 

TOTAL 77 $105,182 41 1 35 11 26 
 

FY 2012-13 Allocations  
 
 

 
Month Allocated 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Voted 

 
 

Voted 
Projects 
$ X 1000 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

 
 

No. 
Projects 
Lapse 

 
No.  

Projects 
Pending 
Award 

No. 
Projects 
Awarded 

within  
4 months 

No.  
Projects 
Awarded 

within 
6 months 

July 2012 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 
August 2012 9 $6,577 2 0 7 2 0 

September 2012 3 $3,198 0 0 3 0 0 
October 2012 3 $4,085 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL        15     $13,860         2           0       10          2           0 

TAB 31



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  3.2b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 3 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Note:  Excludes STIP Planning, Programming, and Monitoring allocations and locally-administered STIP Regional Rideshare 
Program allocations, as no contract is awarded for these programs. 
 
Local STIP Projects, Beyond Four Months of Construction Allocation, Not Yet Awarded 

Agency Name Project Title PPNO 
Allocation 

Date Award Deadline   
Allocation 

Amount     Project Status 
San Mateo City/County 
Association of 
Governments 

San Mateo County Smart Corridors 04-2140F 20-Jan-11 31-Mar-13 (1) $5,270,000  The project will be awarded by 
the extended deadline. 

City of Lindsay Government Center Plaza 06-D022 23-Jun-11 31-Aug-13 (2)  $199,000   The project will be awarded by 
the extended deadline. 

City of Lindsay Tulare Road Pedestrian Safety 
Bollards 

06-6567 23-Jun-11 31-Aug-13 (2)  $167,000   The project will be awarded by 
the extended deadline. 

City of Anaheim Edison Right of Way Bike Path 
project 

12-2135V 15-Dec-11 31-May-13 (3) $494,000  
 
 The project will be awarded by 

the extended deadline. 
City of Shafter Santa Fe Way Beautification project 06-6558 25-Jan-12 31-Mar-13 (4) $140,000  

 
 The project will be awarded by 

the extended deadline. 
Ventura County 
Transportation 
Commission 

Piru Commuter Bicycle Path project 07-3565I 25-Jan-12 31-Mar-13 (4) $479,000  
 
 The project will be awarded by 

the extended deadline. 

City of Bakersfield Landscape Improvements on 
Stockdale Highway 

06-6560 23-Feb-12 28-Feb-13 (4) $120,000  The project will be awarded by 
the extended deadline. 

San Francisco 
DPW 

Arelious Walker Stairway 
Improvement project 

04-9098J 29-Mar-12 31-Dec-12 (5) $918,000  The project will be awarded by 
the extended deadline. 

San Francisco DPW Point Lobos Streetscape 
Improvement project 

04-9098H 26-Apr-12 
 

30-Apr-13 (5) $408,000  The project will be awarded by 
the extended deadline. 

City of Mill Valley Sycamore Avenue Improvement 
project 

04-2127R 26-Apr-12 
 

31-Oct-13 (6) $282,000  The project will be awarded by 
the extended deadline. 

City of El Cerrito Improvements to Moeser and Ashby 
Pedestrian 

04-2025F 26-Apr-12 
 

31-Oct-12  $977,000  A 4-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

Shasta County East Redding Bike Lanes – Phase 2 02-2490 23-May-12 30-Nov-12  $2,294,000  A 3-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

Kern County Kernville Walkable Communities 
Pedestrian Improvements 

06-6556 23-May-12 30-Nov-12  $775,000  A 3-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

City of Stockton Airport Way 
Streetscape/Beautification Project 

10-0205 23-May-12 30-Nov-12  $900,000  A 6-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

Humboldt County Trinidad Pier and Harbor 
Enhancements 

01-0302L 
 

28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12  $155,000  The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

Siskiyou County Bridge Preventive Maintenance 
Program Phase 1 

02-2479 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12  $208,000  A concurrent 6 month extension 
is being requested 

Tehama County 99W Overlay 02-2503 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12  $2,333,000   A concurrent 4 month extension 
is being requested 

Siskiyou County Bridge Preventive Maintenance 
Program Phase 2 

02-2504 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $222,000   A concurrent 6 month extension 
is being requested 

Sierra County Ridge Road Rehabilitation 03-1L61 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12  $2,304,000   A concurrent 6 month extension 
is being requested 

El Dorado County Class 1 Bike Path - New York Creek 
East 

03-1216 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $170,000   The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

Glenn County Hamilton City Pedestrian 
Improvement 

 03-1317 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $308,000   A concurrent 3 month extension 
is being requested  

City of Hercules Hercules Intercity Rail Station 04-2011F 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $1,097,000   A 9-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

City of Hercules Sand Francisco Bay Trail - Bio-Rad 
Segment 

04-2025E 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $862,000   A 9-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

City of Culver City Pedestrian Improvement for 
Intersections with Bus. 

07-4090 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $634,000   A 12-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

City of Los Angeles Larchmont Medians Phase 2 07-4312 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $435,000   The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

TAB 31



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  3.2b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
(1) This extended deadline was approved in Jun 2011 (Waiver-11-42) 
(2) This extended deadline was approved in Jan 2012 (Waiver-12-02) 
(3) This extended deadline was approved in Jun 2012 (Waiver-12-45) 
(4) This extended deadline was approved in Aug 2012 (Waiver-12-54) 
(5) This extended deadline was approved in Sep 2012 (Waiver-12-59) 
(6) This extended deadline was approved in Oct 2012 (Waiver-12-64) 

San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency 

Church and Duboce Bike and 
Pedestrian Enhancements 

04-9098D 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $341,000   The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency 

Sunset Blvd Pedestrian Safety 
Project 

04-9098F 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $464,000   The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

City of Tulare Santa Fe Trail Lighting 06-6524 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $397,000   A concurrent 4 month extension 
is being requested 

Tulare County Pixley Main Street 06-6539 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $190,000   A concurrent 6 month extension 
is being requested 

City of Bakersfield Westside Parkway Phase 6, 
Stockdale/Heath Tie-in 

06-8705H 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12    $26,000,000   The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

Ventura County Ponderosa Drive Landscaping 07-3565K 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $1,017,000   A concurrent 6 month extension 
is being requested 

City of Los Angeles Tree Planting various locations 07-4316 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $859,000   The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

Mono County Bridgeport Street Rehabilitation 09-2021 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $2,119,000   A 6-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

Mono County Lee Vining Street Rehabilitation 09-2558 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $2,047,000   A 6-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

San Joaquin Regional 
Transit District 

Airport Way Bust Rapid Transit 
Corridor Enhancement 

10-0204 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $124,000   A concurrent 3 month extension 
is being requested 

City of Brawley Cattle Call Park Bicycle & 
Pedestrian 
Improvement/Landscaping 

11-0588B 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $725,000   The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

San Diego Association   
of Governments 

Bayshore Bikeway Segments 4 & 5 11-7421S 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $995,000   A 20-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

San Diego Association   
of Governments 

Coastal Rail Trail 11-7421Z 28-Jun-12 31-Dec-12   $1,517,000   A 3-month extension was 
requested at the December 
meeting. 

San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency 

Phelan Loop Pedestrian/Street 
Beautification 

04-9098E 22-Aug-12 28-Feb-13  $574,000  The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

Santa Cruz County Calabasas Road Improvements 05-2304 22-Aug-12 28-Feb-13 
 

 $1,050,000  The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

City of Ripon Main Street Phase 2 Enhancements 10-0203 22-Aug-12 28-Feb-13  $400,000  The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

City of Irvine Campus Drive Off-Street Bikeway 12-2136A 22-Aug-12 28-Feb-13  $355,000  The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

City of Santa Ana Flower Street Bike Trail Gap 
Closure 

12-2136B 22-Aug-12 28-Feb-13  $500,000  The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

Orange County San Juan Creek Bikeway Trail 
Undercrossing of Pacific Highway 

12-2136C 22-Aug-12 28-Feb-13  $443,000  The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

City of Susanville Susanville Rehabilitation 02-2458 22-Aug-12 28-Feb-13  $2,360,000  The project will be awarded by 
the deadline. 

Grand Total      $64,628,000   

TAB 31



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 3.3 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared By: Fardad Falakfarsa 
 Program Manager 
 Recovery Act 

 
Subject: UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOVERY ACT OF 2009 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) is implementing the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act) and has committed to report to the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) as to the status of the implementation.  This includes 
reporting on the amount of Recovery Act funds certified, obligated and awarded for state and local 
highway and transit projects to date.  Attached is the current status report for state and regional 
agency projects as of November 30, 2012 or noted on attachments. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Recovery Act is a job and economic stimulus bill intended to help restart the nation’s economy 
and stimulate employment during the worst economic downturn in over 70 years.  In drafting this 
bill, President Obama and Congress recognized that investment in transportation infrastructure is one 
of the ways to create and sustain jobs, stimulate economic development, and leave a legacy to 
support the financial well-being of the generations to come.  Nationally, the bill provides more than 
$48 billion for transportation infrastructure and the state transportation departments and stakeholders 
were tasked to quickly move forward with mobility projects that bring real value to the local, state, 
and national economy. 
 
The Recovery Act apportions, in formula programs, approximately $2.57 billion for highways, local 
streets and roads in California.  These funds are segregated by federal and state law to provide 
approximately $1.6 billion to the regions (including $48 million for Transportation Enhancement) 
and $964 million to the state (including $29 million for Transportation Enhancement).  As of the 
September 30, 2010 obligation deadline, all remaining apportionments were obligated on 982 
federally eligible projects. 
 
California has received apportionments for transit formula grants in the amount of $1.068 billion for 
urban (Section 5307), non-urban (Section 5311) and fixed guideway (Section 5309) projects.  As of 
the September 30 2010 deadline, all apportionments have been obligated to eligible transit projects.  
  

TAB 32



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.3 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 2 
 
 
 
  

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

The Recovery Act also provides $8 billion nationally for Capital Assistance for High Speed Rail 
Corridors.  In late January of 2010, the Federal Railroad Administration announced that the San 
Diego-Los Angeles-San Luis Obispo (Surf liner), Oakland-Sacramento (Capital) corridors and the 
statewide upgrade of emissions control for locomotives received approximately $165 million in 
funding for specific projects.  The rail funds remain available until September 30, 2012.   The 
Department has obligated approximately $165 million for ten projects. 
 
The Department was also awarded $951,431, by the US Environmental Protection Agency, from the 
National Clean Diesel Grant Program to retrofit 55 non-road engines with emission control devices.  
The Department also received $1.4 million for On the Job Training Supportive Services (OJTSS) for 
nine projects; the Federal Highway Administration and the Department determined five projects do 
not meet the requirements of the OJTSS Grant Program and as of June 30, 2011, all five projects 
were de-obligated. In addition, California airports have directly received approximately $ 84.4 
million in aviation grants for 22 projects.   
 
The Recovery Act provides $1.5 billion available nationally under the Transportation Investment 
Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) program for competitive discretionary grants for highway, 
public transportation, rail, and port infrastructure projects.  On February 17, 2010, California 
received awards for four projects that total $130 million in TIGER funds, which leverage $1.76 
billion in total funds.  These projects and TIGER awards recipients are the Doyle Drive Replacement 
project in the city of San Francisco, $46 million; the State Route 905 project near Otay Mesa in San 
Diego County, $20.2 million; the Alameda Corridor East – Colton Crossing project $33.8 million; 
and the Green Trade Corridor Marine Highway project at the Ports of Oakland, Stockton and West 
Sacramento, $30 million.  As of December 2010, funds for the three TIGER projects that flow 
through the Department have been obligated as follows:  $33.8 million was obligated for the 
Alameda Corridor East project (Colton Crossing); $46 million was obligated for the Doyle Drive 
Replacement Project; and of the $20.2 million obligated for the State Route 905 project near Otay 
Mesa in San Diego County, approximately, $2.3 million has been de-obligated due to a favorable bid 
environment.   
 
The Department adjusted the obligation amount for 8 projects by $5.5 million.  These “upward cost 
adjustments” are allowed by FHWA to cover cost increases for Recovery Act funded projects.  The 
Department is able to use up to the State’s share or ceiling amount, provided there are funds 
available due to de-obligations of Recovery Act funds.  The majority of the funds de-obligated are 
savings due to projects being closed and it is anticipated that additional funds will be de-obligated as 
more projects are closed out.   
 
Attachments 

TAB 32



Reference No:.  3.3
January  8, 2013

Attachment 1

O:\CTC Office Files\2013 CTC MEETINGS\0113 Meeting\Book Items 0113\3.3_Att 1.xls

Recovery Dollars Appropriation Source Projects (2A) Recovery   Dollars2                                     

9/30/2010
Projects 

Deobligated Deobligations12 Total Recovery 
Dollars

Obligation 
Adjustments2B

Adjusted Total 
Recovery Dollars

Projects Recovery Dollars
Total Leveraged 

Dollars4 Projects Recovery Dollars Projects Projects Recovery Dollars

State9 $972,275,620

State 94 $708,151,180 37 9,414,697$                $698,736,483 $3,934,716 $702,671,199 94 $702,671,200 $828,439,095 94 $650,135,646 38   

State (Locally 
Administered)11 5 $9,577,570 $9,577,570 $70,181 $9,647,751 5 $9,647,751 $12,907,557 5 $8,430,314    

State & Region (State and 
Region $)7 7 $572,205,891 $572,205,891 $469,712 $572,675,603 7 $572,675,603 $1,405,136,604 7 $534,404,193  

Region (State Administered, 
Region $)

16 303,410,205.00         2 $2,834,750 $300,575,455 $300,575,455 16 $300,575,454 $383,411,659 16 $277,025,346 2

Region8 (Region $) 20 $78,501,879 3 52,106                         $78,449,773 $78,449,773 20 $78,449,773 $168,632,388 20 $39,863,557 5   

Subtotal 142 $1,671,846,725 42 $12,301,553 $1,659,545,172 $4,474,609 $1,664,019,781 142 $1,664,019,781 $2,798,527,303 142 $1,509,859,056 45 0 $0

Region9 $1,597,292,700

Region 837 $865,277,740 342 $17,646,358 $847,631,383 $1,067,178 $848,698,561 835 $848,698,561 $1,095,835,524 834 $816,102,113 719 2 $1,293,952

State & Region (State and 
Region $)

2 $2,501,985 $2,501,985 $2,501,985 2 $2,501,985 $3,516,730 2 $2,501,985 1
 

 

State 1 $1,200,000  $1,200,000 $1,200,000 1 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 1 $1,200,000 1

Subtotal 840 $868,979,725 342 $17,646,358 $851,333,368 $1,067,178 $852,400,546 838 $852,400,546 $1,100,552,254 837 $819,804,098 721 2 $1,293,952

Flex10 ($28,741,870)

Total $2,540,826,450 Total 982 $2,540,826,450 384 $29,947,911 $2,510,878,540 $5,541,787 $2,516,420,327 980 $2,516,420,327 $3,899,079,557 979 2,329,663,154$          766 2 $1,293,952

$972,275,620

$1,568,516,813    

    

2A Includes number of projects obligated as of September 30, 2010 deadline to obligate funds.  Two projects were withdrawn after this date
2B Increase in Obligation amounts as allowed by Upward Cost Adjustments. 

Recovery Act - Highways Program

Obligations

12  Deobligations due to project savings, project close out, or projects withdrawn (2) after September 30, 2010

Forecast of Inactive 
Obligations6Appropriation1 Outlays5

State Highway System Projects

Local Highway System Projects 8

Subtotal

Awards3 

11 Transportation Enhancement funds made available for eligible projects on the state highway system

7 Projects administered by Caltrans, Region, or Local agency
8 Projects administered by Region or Local agency

4 Total Leveraged Dollars include all fund sources

10 FHWA Funds transferred by Regions from FHWA to FTA for transit projects

5 Outlays are eligible project expenditures reimbursed by FHWA

9 Original appropriation is shown as provided by FHWA & AB 3X-20. At the request of the Regions, the appropriation is reduced by FHWA Flex Funds transferred to FTA for transit projects

November 30, 2012

Closed 

Total Region Obligation

Total State Obligation

6 Forecast of Inactive Obligations are projects at risk of deobligation if expenditures are not reimbursed by FHWA within  90 days.  The at risk day is based on the obligation amount and date,  last rerimbursed expenditure date Projects will be removed 
from this summary once the reimbursement is made by the FHWA. Data as of  December 12, 2012. Project for:  Contra Costa County and City & County of SF 

2 Obligations as of September 30, 2010

$2,569,568,320

1 Total funds apportioned to state by FHWA and as distributed by California law AB 3X-20 ($2,569,568,320)

3 Construction contracts awarded-assumes obligation amount

TAB 32



Recovery Act Program - Non Highway Programs                                    
November 30, 2012

Reference No:.  3.3
January 8,  2013

 Attachment 2

TIGER (Discretionary) - USDOT NATIONAL CLEAN DIESEL GRANT PROGRAM (Discretionary) - USEPA

Nationally Available Grants $1,500,000,000 Division of Equipment Grant from US EPA for Engine Emission Retrofit

Project TIGER Awards
Total Leveraged 

Dollars
Obligations by CT Outlays Deobligations

Forecast of Inactive 

Obligations
9

Non-Road 
Engines

 Awarded  Amount Encumbrances Outlays

Doyle Drive Replacement (US-101) $46,000,000 $1,045,000,000 $46,000,000 $5,867,144  55 $951,431 $951,431 $885,550

Otay Mesa POE (805/905 Interchange) $20,200,000 $198,300,000 $20,200,000 $16,825,485 $2,293,686

Alameda Corridor East - Colton Crossing $33,800,000 $449,000,000 $33,800,000 $20,275,203   

CA Green Trade Corridor Marine Highway 8 $30,000,000 $69,300,000   

$130,000,000 $1,761,600,000 $100,000,000 $42,967,832 $2,293,686 AVIATION (Discretionary) - FAA

Nationally Available Grants $1,300,000,000

HIGH SPEED & INTERCITY PASSENGER RAIL (Discretionary) - FRA Projects Awarded Amount4 Obligations Outlays

Nationally Available Grants 5  $               8,000,000,000  22 $84,408,537

Track Applications Requested Recovery 
Dollars

Projects Awarded Awarded Amount Projects Obligated Obligations Outlays 
10

1 38 $1,149,322,000 10 $164,905,755 10 $164,905,755 $24,283,289

Total 38 $1,149,322,000 10 $164,905,755 10 $164,905,755 $24,283,289

 
ON-THE-JOB TRAINING / SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (Discretionary) - FHWA 7  

Projects
Awarded  
Amount

Obligations by CT Projects  Deobligated Deobligations Adjusted Obligations Outlays    

9 $1,440,979 $1,440,979 5 $533,057 $907,922 $533,557   

 
 

FEDERAL TRANSIT  (Formula Distribution) - FTA  

Program Projects Recovery Dollars 1 Obligations by CT 2 Outlays  

5307 3 $968,313,640  

5307 Flex6 $26,764,736  

5309 3 $66,171,889     

5309 Flex6 $3,200,000   
5311 136 $33,963,166 $33,963,166 $31,067,976  

5311 Flex6 2 $1,977,134 $1,977,134 $1,977,134   
Total 138 $1,100,390,565 $35,940,300 $33,045,110   

 

Total

5 FRA allocates funds to specific projects 

7 On-the-Job Training - Support Services Grant for training centers 
8 Grant funding does not flow through the Department 

6 FHWA Funds transferred by regions from FHWA to FTA for transit projects. Amount total $28,741,870.

4 Grants awarded by FAA directly to airports. Reflect most current award amounts 

10 FRA Expenditures as of  10-31-12

9 Forecast of Inactive Obligations are projects at risk of deobligation if expenditures are not reimbursed by FHWA within  90 days.  The at risk day is based on the obligation amount and date,  last rerimbursed expenditure date.  Projects will be 
removed from this summary once the reimbursement is made by the FHWA - no projects at risk as of December 12, 2012.

Grants awarded by FAA directly to airports

1 Total funds apportioned to state by FTA.
2 Commitment by FTA to reimburse eligible project expenditures 
3 Grants awarded by FTA directly to transit agencies 

TAB 32



 
3.4 

 
 

 MONTHLY REPORT ON LOCAL AND REGIONAL AGENCY 
NOTICES OF INTENT TO EXPEND FUNDS ON 

PROGRAMMED STIP PROJECTS PRIOR TO COMMISSION 
ALLOCATION PER SB 184 

 
 
 

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM  
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA  

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING. 
 

TAB 33



                 State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.:  3.5 
 Information Item 

 
From:  Norma Ortega 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief 
 Local Assistance 

 
Subject: QUARTERLY REPORT - LOCAL ASSISTANCE LUMP SUM ALLOCATION FOR THE 

PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
As of September 30, 2012, about $1.42 billion, or 88 percent, of the $1.61 billion that has 
been allocated by the California Transportation Commission (Commission) for federal 
fiscal year (FFY) 2012 has been sub-allocated to 1,568 local projects.  The majority of the 
sub-allocations (approximately $1.14 billion) are for 1,010 projects in the following four 
categories: 
 

• Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) – 215 projects, $383 million 
• Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program (CMAQ) – 250 projects, $271 million 
• High Priority Projects/Demonstration Projects/Emergency Relief – 253 projects, $260 million 
• Highway Bridge Program – 292 projects, $227 million 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Department of Transportation’s Division of Local Assistance administers the local assistance 
subvention budget under delegated authority from the Commission.  The Commission provides an 
annual lump sum allocation consistent with each fiscal year’s Budget Act.  The Commission further 
delegates to the Department the authority to adjust allocations between categories, and the Department 
reports to the Commission if transfers in or out of an expenditure category exceed 10 percent of its 
allocation, per Commission Resolution G-01-08. 
 
As of September 30, 2012 (the end of the 4th quarter of FFY 2012) approximately $1.42 billion, or 
88 percent of the $1.61 billion allocated, has been sub-allocated for 1,568 projects.  The federal 
Highway Bridge Program (HBP), which is composed of the subcategories of Bridge Inspection, HBP, 
and Seismic Bridge Retrofit Program, is over-allocated by 12 percent.  This was due to our local 
partners delivering more than originally estimated.   
 
In addition, the category of High Priority Projects/Demonstration Projects/Emergency Relief is over-
allocated by 25 percent.  This is due to our local partners delivering more than originally estimated as 
well. 
 
Consistent with historical trends, the Department anticipates using all funds allocated by the 
Commission for FFY 2012. 
 
Attachment 

 

TAB 34



LOCAL ASSSISTANCE LUMP SUM ALLOCATIONS Reference No.:  3.5
January 8, 2013
Attachment

Percent

Fund Description Sub- 
Allocated

State Federal Total State Federal Total State Federal Total Total Total
Local Administered & Miscellaneous Programs

Regional Surface Transportation Program 431,486 431,486 382,649 382,649 0 48,837 48,837 89% 215

Surface Transportation Program State Match and Exchange 57,849 57,849 45,639 45,639 * 12,210 0 12,210 79% 130

Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality Program 445,969 445,969 271,359 271,359 0 174,610 174,610 61% 250

Freeway Service Patrol 25,479 25,479 25,402 25,402 * 77 0 77 100% 14

High Priority Projects/Demonstration Projects/Emergency Relief 208,170 208,170 259,990 259,990 0 (51,820) (51,820) 125% 253

Miscellaneous 3,000 1,700 4,700 0 0 0 * 3,000 1,700        4,700 0% 0

Bridge Programs

Bridge Inspection                        735 2,640 3,375 0 2,616 2,616 * 735 24 759 78% 2

Highway Bridge Program 127,878 127,878 226,698 226,698 0 (98,820) (98,820) 177% 292

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit  169,646 169,646 106,114 106,114 * 0 63,532 63,532 63% 38

Rail Programs

Railroad Grade Crossing Protection 11,716 11,716 1,875 1,875 * 0 9,841 9,841 16% 5

Railroad Grade Crossing Maintenance 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 * -          0 -             100% 1

Railroad Grade Separation 15,000 15,000 5,141 5,141 * 9,859   0 9,859     34% 2

Safety Programs

Highway Safety Improvement Program 50,552 50,552 44,264 44,264 * 0 6,288 6,288 88% 192

High Risk Rural Roads 8,226 8,226 0 0 * 0 8,226 8,226 0% 0

Safe Routes to School 24,250 20,953 45,203 14,194 32,730 46,924 * 10,056 (11,777) (1,721) 104% 174

Total Local Assistance Subvention Funds 128,313 1,478,936 1,607,249 92,376 1,328,296 1,420,672 35,937 150,640 186,577 88% 1,568

Assumptions:
*  Allocations for state funds reflect the June 2011 Commission meeting vote, Item 2.5h.
*  Allocations for federal funds reflect the May 2012 Commission meeting vote, Item 2.5h.  
*  The Allocation Balance is the difference between the Commission Allocations and the Total Sub-Allocations.
*  Total Sub-Allocations data is from InfoAdvantage (accounting system).
*   In accordance with Commission Resolution G-01-08, the Department reports when total transfers in or out of an expenditure category exceed 10 percent of its allocation.

Number 
of 

Projects
Commission Allocation Total Sub-Allocations Allocation Balance

Period Ending
September 30, 2012

(Dollars in Thousands)

TAB 34



“Caltrans improves mobility across California”  

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
 
Reference No.: 3.7 

Information Item 
 

From: NORMA ORTEGA 
Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
Division Chief 
Local Assistance 

 
Subject:   NOTIFICATION OF AB 1012 “USE IT OR LOSE IT” PROVISIONS FOR FEDERAL 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 UNOBLIGATED CMAQ AND RSTP FUNDS 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

The annual notice to the Regions, under Assembly Bill (AB) 1012 (Chapter 783, Statutes of 1999) 
“Use It or Lose It” provisions for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2011 (October 1, 2010 through 
September 30, 2011), was signed on December 5, 2012.  With this notification, the total FFY 2011 
funds identified as subject to reprogramming under the provisions of AB 1012 are approximately 
$15 million.  This includes about $13.7 million of Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) 
funds and about $1.2 million of Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program 
(CMAQ) funds. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act was enacted in 1991 and was in effect for six 
years.  During that time, the Regions were able to obligate only 87 percent of their federal funding. 
The next Federal Highway Act, known as the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century 
(TEA-21) was signed into law in 1998.  During the first two years of TEA-21, the Regions’ obligation 
of federal funds dropped to as low as 41 percent.  By October 1999, the Regions had accumulated a 
$1.2 billion backlog in federal apportionments and $854 million in Obligational Authority (OA). 
 
AB 1012 was enacted October 10, 1999, with a goal of improving the delivery of transportation 
projects and addressing the backlog of the Regions’ federal apportionments and OA.  AB 1012 states 
that CMAQ and RSTP funds that are not obligated within the first three years of federal eligibility are 
subject to reprogramming by the California Transportation Commission in the fourth year in order to 
prevent the funds from being lost by the state. 

 
The Department is responsible for monitoring and reporting unobligated balances.  The Department 
provides notification to the Regions of the unobligated CMAQ and RSTP balances that have one year 
remaining under the AB 1012 guidelines. 
 

  

TAB 35



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.7  
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                    January 8, 2013 
  Page 2 of 2 

 

In order to expend apportionments, Regions require OA.  As of November 29, 2012, the Federal 
Highway Administration (FHWA) has not yet released the total OA level for FFY 2013.  Congress 
has authorized a Continuing Resolution for 178-days through March 27, 2013, which provides OA to 
Regions for this period.  At this time, it is not known when the full annual amount of OA for 
FFY 2013 will become available.  The unavailability of OA limits the ability of Regions to expend 
their annual apportionments. 

 
 

Attachments 

TAB 35



Apportionment Status Report
CMAQ and RSTP

as of October 1, 2012

AB 1012
Balances entering the 3rd Year

(from FFY 2011*)
Regional Report Summary

Reference No.: 3.7
January 8, 2013

Attachment 1

*Previously referred to as Cycle 14
CMAQ Amount RSTP Amount

CMAQ Subject to RSTP Subject to
Unobligated AB 1012 Unobligated AB 1012
10/1/2012 Reprogramming 10/1/2012 Reprogramming

   Delivery Delivery
Region Balance  1 11/01/2013  2 Balance  1 11/01/2013  2

Butte 2,455,946                    -                              3,362,279                 -                              
Fresno 22,326,096                  -                              27,956,141               6,174,652               
Kern 19,410,146                  606,650                  20,333,894               2,250,881               
Kings 1,823,383                    -                              2,141,782                 -                              
Los Angeles 287,735,634                -                              258,139,571             1,175,250               
Madera 3,550,890                    66,410                    2,034,637                 -                              
Merced 2,989,396                    -                              3,482,664                 -                              
Monterey3 -                                   -                              7,867,426                 -                              
Orange 51,936,268                  -                              37,630,257               -                              
Riverside 56,748,819                  -                              29,912,574               -                              
S. F. Bay Area (MTC) 75,580,133                  -                              87,719,178               -                              
Sacramento (SACOG) 29,969,079                  -                              30,481,963               -                              
San Benito -                                   -                              903,587                    -                              
San Bernardino 44,410,894                  -                              26,324,988               -                              
San Diego 34,054,736                  -                              40,012,725               -                              
San Joaquin 8,869,582                    -                              6,758,364                 -                              
San Luis Obispo -                                   -                              4,926,537                 -                              
Santa Barbara -                                   -                              8,194,201                 -                              
Santa Cruz -                                   -                              4,256,349                 -                              
Stanislaus 7,652,516                    -                              10,653,535               -                              
Tahoe 1,758,755                    385,495                  762,884                    -                              
Tulare 9,592,670                    -                              6,141,059                 -                              
Ventura 9,801,922                    -                              24,631,160               4,100,244               
Rural Counties & SCAG 5,587,224                    168,199                  $22,767,036 -                              

TOTAL 676,254,087                1,226,754               667,394,792             13,701,027             

Footnotes:   

1 Indicates all apportionments not yet obligated.
2 Totals reflect balances in the third year.
3 Monterey's CMAQ apportionment of $143,490 was subject to reprogramming on November 1, 2012.

* Balances entered for the 3rd year on October 1, 2012, and are subject to reprogramming on November 1, 2013.  The October 1, 2012 
balances include the federal fiscal year 2013 "Advance" apportionments (Programming documents dated October 2011).

TAB 35



Apportionment Status Report
CMAQ and RSTP

as of October 1, 2012

AB 1012
Balances entering the 3rd Year

(from FFY 2011*)
Rural Report Summary

Reference No.: 3.7
January 8, 2013

Attachment 2

*Previously referred to as Cycle 14
CMAQ Amount RSTP Amount

CMAQ Subject to RSTP Subject to
Unobligated AB 1012 Unobligated AB 1012
10/1/2012 Reprogramming 10/1/2012 Reprogramming
Delivery Delivery

Region Balance  1 11/01/2013  2 Balance  1 11/01/2013  2

Rural County Information:
Alpine -                                    -                                 132,836                    -                              
Amador 572,106                        -                                 581,422                    -                              
Calaveras 452,628                        -                                 671,528                    -                              
Colusa -                                    -                                 313,266                    -                              
Del Norte -                                    -                                 458,053                    -                              
El Dorado -                                    -                                 1,739,180                 -                              
Glenn -                                    -                                 440,504                    -                              
Humboldt -                                    -                                 2,106,810                 -                              
Imperial (SCAG) 2,108,365                     -                                 3,307,683                 -                              
Inyo -                                    -                                 681,834                    -                              
Lake -                                    -                                 970,978                    -                              
Lassen -                                    -                                 556,363                    -                              
Mariposa 520,094                        168,199                     283,926                    -                              
Mendocino -                                    -                                 1,436,508                 -                              
Modoc -                                    -                                 300,088                    -                              
Mono -                                    -                                 232,574                    -                              
Nevada 1,154,271                     -                                 1,525,298                 -                              
Placer -                                    -                                 1,050,666                 -                              
Plumas -                                    -                                 345,532                    -                              
Shasta -                                    -                                 2,719,786                 -                              
Sierra -                                    -                                 132,832                    -                              
Siskiyou -                                    -                                 687,925                    -                              
Tehama -                                    -                                 933,590                    -                              
Trinity -                                    -                                 255,030                    -                              
Tuolumne 779,759                        -                                 902,823                    -                              

Rural Combined Totals: 5,587,224                     168,199                     22,767,036               -                              

Footnotes:   

1 Indicates all apportionments not yet obligated.
2 Totals reflect balances in the third year.

* Balances entered for the 3rd year on October 1, 2012, and are subject to reprogramming on November 1, 2013.  The October 1, 2012 
balances include the federal fiscal year 2013 "Advance" apportionments (Programming documents dated October 2011).

TAB 35



                  State of California   Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
M e m o r a n d u m  

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting:   January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 4.5 
 Information Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 

Subject:   TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF PROGRAM - ANNUAL REPORT 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The California Transportation Commission’s (Commission) Traffic Congestion Relief Program 
(TCRP) guidelines require lead agencies to periodically report on project status; Commission policy 
requires these reports annually.  The California Department of Transportation (Department) assists 
the Commission in reporting on TCRP activity and does so by administering the annual reporting 
process.   
 
The Department reported on TCRP activity for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-12 by compiling and 
summarizing data provided by lead agencies, which the Commission used in its annual report to the 
Legislature on the status of the TCRP. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

The Traffic Congestion Relief Act of 2000 (Assembly Bill [AB] 2928, Chapter 91, Statutes of 2000 
and Senate Bill [SB] 1662, Chapter 656, Statutes of 2000) created the Traffic Congestion Relief 
Program (TCRP) and the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF), and committed $4.9 billion to 141 
specific projects.  The $4.9 billion in revenues for the TCRP were comprised of: 

• $1.6 billion to the TCRF in FY 2000-01 from a General Fund transfer and directly from 
gasoline sales tax revenues. 

• $3.3 billion to the TCRF from Transportation Investment Fund (TIF) transfers over five years 
($678 million per year for the first four years, and the remaining balance of $602 million in 
the fifth year). 

AB 438 (Chapter 113, Statutes of 2001) delayed the five-year schedule for the TIF transfers by two 
years, from the original FY 2001-02 through 2005-06, to FY 2003-04 through 2007-08.  AB 438 
also authorized a series of loans to the General Fund, including a $482 million loan from the TCRF.  
The Governor proposed to repay the loan with tribal gaming revenues.  The current projection is that 
FY 2016-17 is the earliest that tribal gaming funds are expected to be available to begin repaying the 
$482 million TCRF loan balance.  Assuming repayments start in FY 2016-17, the $482 million will 
be repaid by FY 2022-23. 

TAB 36



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  4.5            
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                          January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                              Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Proposition 42, approved by California voters in 2002, suspended TIF transfers into the TCRF, with 
partial suspension in FY 2003-04 ($389 million) and full suspension in FY 2004-05 ($678 million), 
and only allowed  enough transfers to reimburse prior TCRP allocations.  As a result, a total of  
$1.1 billion in Proposition 42 transfers were suspended and loaned to the General Fund.  After a 
$323 million repayment in FY 2006-07 the loan balance was $744 million. 
 
Proposition 1A, approved by voters in November 2006, addressed the Proposition 42 suspensions 
occurring on or before July 1, 2007, and required the balance be repaid no later than June 30, 2016.  
The $744 million balance is being repaid in nine equal installments of $82.7 million per year through 
FY 2015-16.  An outstanding loan balance of $413.4 million remains.  Combined with the  
$482 million TCRF loan balance, approximately $895.4 million remains available for future TCRP 
allocations.  
 
TCRP Allocation Plan 
 
In August 2008, the Commission directed Commission Staff to work with the Department and the 
Regions to develop allocation criteria recommendations for future fiscal years beyond 2008-09.  The 
TCRP Allocation Plan was adopted at the Commission’s September 2008 meeting. 

The Allocation Plan aligns the available annual allocation capacity with allocation priorities by fiscal 
year.  The Allocation Plan consists of two tiers:  Tier 1 includes projects that have higher priority for 
funding; and Tier 2 includes all other projects which would be allocated on a first-come, first-served 
basis only after the annual Tier 1 allocations have been met.  Recently, Tier 1 allocations have been 
limited to the funding level provided by the annual Proposition 1A loan repayments, the only reliable 
funds available for future TCRP allocations.  Tier 2 projects would receive allocations upon 
availability of the Tribal Gaming revenues. 
 
PROGRAM STATUS 

The Commission has approved $4.6 billion in TCRP applications through June 30, 2012; including 
at least a partial programming of funds for each of the 141 designated projects.  Application 
approval is equivalent to programming a project, and defines the scope, cost, and schedule of a 
project or project component, and generally includes expenditures projected for future years.   
 
The Commission allocated a total of $88.141 million for TCRP activities in FY 2011-12.  As of  
June 30, 2012, approximately $4.1 billion has been allocated to TCRP projects, of which 
approximately $3.6 billion has been expended for ongoing TCRP projects.   
 
 

 
Traffic Congestion Relief Fund 

($1000s) 

Total All 
Projects 

     
In Statute Programmed Allocated Expended 
        
$4,909,000  $4,617,000  $4,158,000  $3,649,000  

 
 

TAB 36



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  4.5            
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                          January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                              Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

According to TCRP statutes (Government Code Sec.14556-14556.52) and Commission guidelines, 
agencies may substitute alternate projects, subject to approval by the Commission.  Of the 141 
projects identified in statute, 38 have been subdivided into 104 sub-projects, for a total of 207 
projects approved by the Commission.  Of the total 207 approved projects, a total of 121 projects 
have been completed as of June 30, 2012.  Agencies reported 7 of those projects were completed 
during FY 2011-12.  Of the total 121 completed projects, about half have been completed without 
being subdivided.   

 
Number of TCRP Projects 

141  
 

Whole, Undivided Projects Identified in Statute 
(38) 

 
Whole Projects Subdivided, for a Total of  104 Projects 

103    Whole, Undivided Projects 
103  

 
Whole, Undivided Projects  

104  
 

Total, Subdivided Projects 
207    Total Approved Projects, Undivided and Subdivided 
207  

 
Total Projects, Undivided and Subdivided 

(121) 
 

Total Projects Completed by 06/30/2012 
86    Ongoing Projects 

       Completed/Ongoing TCRP Projects 
61  

 
Undivided Projects Completed  

60  
 

Subdivided Projects Completed 
121    Total Approved Projects Completed 
103  

 
Undivided Projects 

(61) 
 

Undivided Projects Completed  
42    Undivided Projects Ongoing 

104  
 

Subdivided Projects 
(60) 

 
Subdivided Projects Completed 

44    Subdivided Projects Ongoing 
              

86    Ongoing Projects 

       Projects in TCRP Allocation Plan 
15    Tier 1 Projects in Allocation Plan 

4  
 

Tier 1 Projects with components in  Tier 2 
37  

 
Tier 2 Projects in Allocation Plan 

56    Total Projects in Allocation Plan 
     
Attachments 

TAB 36



Traffic Congestion Relief Program
 Future Allocations Plan

($ in 1,000s)

Reference No. 4.5
January 8, 2013

Attachment 1

California Transportation Commission Page 1 of 3

TCRP
# Dist Co Title  Type  Total

TCRP 

Previously
Allocated

TCRP

Future
TCRP

Amount
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1.2 04 SCL/
ALA

BART to San Jose; extend BART from Warm 
Springs to Downtown San Jose 

 Mass 
Transit  $   648,567  $   569,528 79,039$     -$               -$               -$               -$               40,000$     39,039$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

4 04 ALA Route 680; add NB and SB HOV lanes over 
Sunol Grade

 Capital 
Outlay  $     58,500  $     58,500 -$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

18 04 MRN/
SON

Route 101; widen to 6 lanes, Novato-Petaluma 
(Novato Narrows) - Marin-Sonoma Narrows

 Capital 
Outlay  $     16,500  $     16,500 -$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

18.2 04 MRN/
SON

Route 101; widen to 6 lanes, Novato-Petaluma 
(Novato Narrows) - San Antonio Curve Corr.

 Capital 
Outlay  $       2,900  $       2,900 -$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

28 04 CC BART Richmond Station Additional Parking  Mass 
Trans  $       4,000  $       1,180 2,820$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               2,820$       -$               -$               -$               -$               

31 04 ALA Route 580; add EB and WB HOV lanes from 
Tassajara Road to Vasco Road

 Capital 
Outlay  $     18,000  $     18,000 -$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

39 07 LA Route 405; add northbound HOV over Sepulveda 
Pass

 Capital 
Outlay  $     90,000  $     58,000 32,000$     -$               -$               -$               -$               8,000$       8,000$       8,000$       8,000$       -$               -$               -$               

40 07 LA Route 10; add HOV lanes on San Bernardino 
Freeway over Kellog Hill

 Capital 
Outlay  $     90,000  $     48,764 41,236$     -$               -$               -$               -$               10,309$     10,309$     10,309$     10,309$     -$               -$               -$               

41.2 07 LA HOV Lanes on Rte 5 from Rte 170 to Rte 118  Capital 
Outlay  $     40,251  $     34,142 6,109$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               6,109$       -$               -$               -$               -$               

42 07 LA I-5 Widening; Orange County Line to Route 605  Capital 
Outlay  $   125,000  $     65,501 59,499$     -$               -$               -$               -$               19,833$     19,833$     19,833$     -$               -$               -$               -$               

52 07 LA HOV & aux lanes, Waterford-Rt 10  Capital 
Outlay  $       9,648  $       9,648 -$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

98 06 FRE Peach Avenue; Widen to four-lane (R/W Only)  Local 
Asstce  $       2,050  $         650 1,400$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               1,400$       -$               -$               -$               -$               

111 06 KIN Route 198 Expressway, Rte 43 to Rte 99  Capital 
Outlay  $     14,000 14,000$     -$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

113 06 KER Route 46 Expressway, Segment 3  Capital 
Outlay  $       2,880 2,880$       -$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

146 08 RIV Construction of Palm Avenue Interchange  Capital 
Outlay  $     10,000  $            -   10,000$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               10,000$     -$               -$               -$               -$               

TIER 1 Allocations - 345,261$ 99,145$    69,835$    88,139$    88,142$   -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             

TIER 1 Totals - 577,364$ 99,145$      69,835$      88,139$      88,142$     78,142$     77,181$     58,471$     18,309$     -$           -$           -$           

PROPOSITION 1A Payments - 578,746$ 82,678$      82,678$      82,678$      82,678$     82,678$     82,678$     82,678$     

Running Total PROPOSITION 1A Available after Tier 1 Projects - (16,467)$     (3,624)$       (9,085)$       (14,549)$    (10,013)$    (4,516)$      19,691$     1,382$       

FY
2009-10

FY
2010-11

FY
2011-12

FY
2012-13

FY
2013-14

FY
2014-15

FY
2015-16

FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

2019-20
and after

Tribal Gaming Payments - -$            -$            -$            -$           -$           -$           -$           68,000$     100,000$   100,000$   214,000$   

Yearly Total Available (Prop 1A + Tribal Gaming)- 82,678$      82,678$      82,678$      82,678$     82,678$     82,678$     82,678$     68,000$     100,000$   100,000$   214,000$   

Running Total Available - 82,678$      165,356$    248,034$    330,712$   413,390$   496,068$   578,746$   646,746$   746,746$   846,746$     1,060,746$  

TCRP
# Dist Co Title  Type  Total

TCRP 

Previously
Allocated

TCRP

Future
TCRP

Amount
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

+ older 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

TCRP Allocation Plan - TIER 1 Projects

TIER 2 Projects - Future TCRP Allocations

TAB 36



Traffic Congestion Relief Program
 Future Allocations Plan

($ in 1,000s)

Reference No. 4.5
January 8, 2013

Attachment 1

California Transportation Commission Page 2 of 3

TCRP
# Dist Co Title  Type  Total

TCRP 

Previously
Allocated

TCRP

Future
TCRP

Amount
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

+ older 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

4 04 ALA Route 680; add NB and SB HOV lanes over 
Sunol Grade

 Capital 
Outlay  $            -    $            -   1,500$       -$               -$               1,500$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

12.2 04 CC Hercules Train Station Project  Rail  $       3,000  $       2,300 700$          -$               -$               700$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

12.3 04 ALA I-580 Livermore Corridor studies and 
improvements  Planning  $       7,000  $       5,300 1,700$       -$               -$               1,700$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

19 04 SF Bay Area Water Transit System  Mass 
Trans  $       2,000 150$          1,850$       -$               1,850$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

23 04 SM Poplar, 25th, Linden Grade Separations  Mass 
Trans  $     15,000 4,000$       11,000$     -$               -$               -$               11,000$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

26 04 ALA Livermore Valley Siding  Mass 
Trans  $       1,000  $            -   1,000$       -$               -$               1,000$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

32.5 01 HUM NCRA; environmental remediation projects  Mass 
Trans  $       4,100  $       1,435 2,665$       -$               -$               2,665$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

32.7 01 HUM NCRA; local match funds  Mass 
Trans  $       1,800  $            -   1,800$       -$               -$               -$               1,800$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

38.2 07 LA North-South Bus Transit Project  Mass 
Trans  $   100,000  $     11,000 89,000$     -$               -$               89,000$      -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

47 07 VEN Route 101; California Street off-ramp in Ventura 
County

 Capital 
Outlay  $     15,000  $         726 14,274$     -$               -$               14,274$      -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

49.2 07 LA Hollywood Intermodal Transportation Center; 
Facility

 Mass 
Trans  $       7,150  $            -   7,150$       -$               -$               150$           5,000$       2,000$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

50 07 LA Rte 71 Expwy to Fwy Conversion (Rte 10 to Rte 
60)

 Capital 
Outlay  $     30,000  $     20,805 9,195$       -$               -$               9,195$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

51 07 LA Route 101/405; add auxiliary lane and widen 
ramp 

 Capital 
Outlay  $     21,000  $       9,990 11,010$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               11,010$     -$               -$               -$               

52 07 LA HOV & aux lanes, Waterford-Rt 10  Capital 
Outlay  $     15,352  $            -   15,352$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               15,352$     -$               -$               -$               

54.3 07 LA Alameda Corridor East; Pico Rivera  Local 
Asstce  $     19,700  $     16,200 3,500$       -$               -$               3,500$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

55.2 08 SBD Alameda Corridor East; Ontario  Local 
Asstce  $     48,554  $       8,207 40,347$     -$               -$               40,347$      -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

55.3 08 SBD Alameda Corridor East; SANBAG  Local 
Asstce  $     34,410  $     30,610 3,800$       -$               -$               3,800$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

61 08 RIV Route 10; reconstruct Apache Trail Interchange  Capital 
Outlay  $     30,000  $       1,222 28,778$     -$               -$               28,778$      -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

74.3 11 SD Pacific Surfliner; Maintenance Yard  Rail  $       1,530  $            -   1,530$       -$               -$               -$               1,530$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

74.7 11 SD Pacific Surfliner; Encinita Ped Crossing  Rail  $       4,000  $       1,248 2,752$       -$               -$               2,752$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

74.10 11 SD Pacific Surfliner; Carlsbad Double Track  Rail  $       1,480  $       1,000 480$          -$               -$               -$               -$               480$          -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

77 11 SD Route 94; add capacity  Capital 
Outlay  $     20,000  $     10,000 10,000$     -$               -$               10,000$      -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

87.2 11 SD Routes 94/125; build freeway connector ramps  Capital 
Outlay  $     59,715  $       5,911 53,804$     -$               -$               53,804$      -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

88.1 11 SD Route 5; realign freeway  Capital 
Outlay  $       9,700  $         300 9,400$       -$               -$               9,400$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

89 06 FRE Route 99; Improve Shaw Avenue Interchange  Capital 
Outlay  $       5,000  $         830 4,170$       -$               -$               4,170$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

94 06 FRE Route 43; Widen Expressway  Capital 
Outlay  $       5,000  $         525 4,475$       -$               -$               4,475$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

97.2 06 FRE Operational Improvements on streets near CSU, 
Fresno

 Local 
Asstce  $       6,300  $       5,902 398$          -$               -$               398$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

98 06 FRE Peach Avenue; Widen to four-lane (CON)  Local 
Asstce  $       7,950  $            -   7,950$       -$               -$               -$               7,950$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

99.2 10 SJ Capacity Improvements  Rail  $     10,257  $            -   10,257$     -$               -$               -$               10,257$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

TIER 2 Projects - Future TCRP Allocations

TAB 36



Traffic Congestion Relief Program
 Future Allocations Plan

($ in 1,000s)

Reference No. 4.5
January 8, 2013

Attachment 1

California Transportation Commission Page 3 of 3

TCRP
# Dist Co Title  Type  Total

TCRP 

Previously
Allocated

TCRP

Future
TCRP

Amount
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

+ older 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

TIER 2 Projects - Future TCRP Allocations

102.3 05 SB Route 101 Access; Advanced Traffic Corridor 
System

 Local 
Asstce  $       1,032  $         110 922$          -$               -$               922$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

106 10 MER Campus Parkway  Local 
Asstce  $     23,000  $     17,526 5,474$       -$               -$               5,474$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

109 10 STA Route 132 Expressway  Capital 
Outlay  $     12,000  $         608 11,392$     -$               -$               3,002$        -$               8,390$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

110 10 STA SR-132 West Widening  Capital 
Outlay  $       2,000  $         453 1,547$       -$               -$               -$               -$               1,547$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

112 06 KIN Jersey Avenue; widen from 17th Avenue to 18th 
Avenue in Kings County

 Local 
Asstce  $       1,500  $            -   1,500$       -$               -$               1,500$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

113 06 KER Route 46 Expressway,
Segments 1 & 2 (non-CMIA)

 Capital 
Outlay  $     27,120  $       4,690 22,430$     -$               -$               22,430$      -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

114 06 KER Route 65; passing lanes & intersection 
improvement

 Capital 
Outlay  $     12,000  $         376 11,624$     -$               -$               4$               2,121$       -$               9,499$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

115 03 SAC South Sacramento Light Rail Extension-
Phase 2

 Mass 
Trans  $     70,000  $       7,000 63,000$     -$               -$               63,000$      -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

126 03 SAC Route 50/Watt Avenue Interchange  Capital 
Outlay  $       7,000  $         720 6,280$       -$               -$               6,280$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

129 08 SBD Route 62; Utility Undergrounding  Capital 
Outlay  $       3,200  $         990 2,210$       -$               -$               2,210$        -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

148.1 11 IMP Widen State Route 98  Capital 
Outlay  $       8,900  $       2,500 6,400$       -$               -$               -$               1,000$       5,400$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

158.2 07 LA Intersection of Olympic Blvd/Mateo Street/Porter 
Street

 Local 
Asstce  $       1,275 680$          595$          -$               -$               595$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               

TIER 2 PROJECTS TOTALS - 483,211$   -$            -$            388,875$    39,128$     19,347$     9,499$       -$           26,362$     -$           -$           -$           

Yearly Available for Tier 2 Projects - (16,467)$     12,843$      (5,461)$       (5,464)$      4,536$       5,497$       24,207$     49,691$     100,000$   100,000$   214,000$   

Running Total Available for Tier 2 Projects - (16,467)$     (3,624)$       (9,085)$       (14,549)$    (10,013)$    (4,516)$      19,691$     69,382$     169,382$   269,382$   483,382$   

SHORTFALL BY FISCAL YEAR - (16,467)$     12,843$      (394,336)$   (44,592)$    (14,811)$    (4,002)$      24,207$     23,329$     100,000$   100,000$   214,000$   

TAB 36



Traffic Congestion Relief Program
Completed Projects

Attachment 2

Reference No.: 4.5
January 8, 2013

Attachment 2
Page 1 of 2

121

TCRP # PPNO District County Title
3 T0003 4 SCL Route 101; widen freeway from four to eight lanes-Bernal Road to Burnett Avenue.

5 0468E 4 SCL Rte 101; add NB lane to fwy thru San Jose, Rte 87 to Trimble Rd

6 T0060 4 SCL Route 262; major investment study, Route 680 to Route 880 near Warm Springs.

7.1 T0071 4 SCL CalTrain; expand service to Gilroy.

8 0409C 4 SCL Route 880; reconstruct Coleman Avenue Interchange near San Jose Airport.

9.1 T0091 4 ALA/SCL Capitol Corridor; improve intercity rail line between Oakland and San Jose. Harder Road Overcrossing Project.

9.2 2086 4 ALA Capitol Corridor; Emeryville Station track and platform improvements.

9.4 2064 4 ALA/SCL Capitol Corridor; Oakland to San Jose intercity track improvements.

10 4 Bay Area Regional Express Bus; acquire low-emission buses in nine counties.

11 4 Bay Area
San Francisco Bay Southern Crossing; complete feasibility and financial studies for new San Francisco Bay crossing (new bridge, 
HOV/Transit bridge or second BART tube) in Alameda and San Francisco or San Mateo Counties.  Segment I - 2000 SF Bay Crossing. 

11.1 T0111 4 MTC San Francisco Bay Southern Crossing; Video Tolling
12.1 2011H 4 CC BART Extension Eastward From Pittsburg/Bay Point

13 T0130 4 Bay Area CalTrain Peninsula Corridor; acquire rolling stock, add passing tracks, and construct pedestrian access structure at stations.

16.1 0190D 4 CC Route 4; widen freeway to eight lanes from Railroad through Loveridge Road.

20.1 2134 4 SF San Francisco Muni 3rd Street Light Rail Extension

20.2 T0202 4 SF San Francisco Muni Third Street Light Rail

21 T0210 4 SF San Francisco Muni Ocean Avenue Light Rail.

22 0619A 4 SF Doyle Drive Replacement

24 T0240 4 SOL Vallejo Baylink Ferry; expand Baylink Vallejo-San Francisco service.

25.1 T0251 4 SOL I-80/I-680/Route 12 Interchange in Fairfield Major Investment Study/Corridor Study.

25.2 5301K 4 SOL I-80/I-680/Route 12 Interchange Connector, Phase 2

25.3 5301K 4 SOL I-80/I-680/Route 12 Interchange 

27.1 2009L 4 ALA/CC Vasco Road Safety and Transit Enhancement Project-Parking Structure for VC Project. 

27.2 T0272 4 ALA/CC Vasco Road Safety and Transit Enhancement Project-Parking Structure for VC Project. 

27.3 T0273 4 ALA/CC Vasco Road Safety and Transit Enhancement Project-Parking Structure for VC Project. 

29 T0290 4 ALA/CC AC Transit; buy two fuel cell buses and fueling facility for demonstration project.

30 T0300 4 MRN Implementation of commuter rail passenger service from Cloverdale south to San Rafael & Larkspur in Marin and Sonoma Counties.

32.1 T0321 1 HUM North Coast Railroad; repair and upgrade track.  Subparagraph (a)(2) defray administrative costs.

32.2 T0322 1 HUM North Coast Railroad; repair and upgrade track.  Sub-paragraph (b) completion of rail line from Lombard to Willits.

32.3 T0323 1 Various North Coast Rail Authority; Complete Rail Line

32.6 T0326 1 HUM North Coast Railroad; repair and upgrade track.  Sub-paragraph (f) debt reduction.

32.9 T0329 1 Various North Coast Railroad; long-term stabilization

33 T0330 7 LA Bus Transit-Acquire low-emision buses for LA County MTA bus service.  

34 T0340 7 LA Blue Line to Los Angeles; new rail line Pasadena to Los Angeles.

35.1 T0351 7 LA Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity rail line add run-through-tracks thru LA Union Station.

35.3 T0353 7 LA Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity railline

36 2890 7 LA Eastside Transit Corridor

37.1 4025 7 LA Los Angeles Mid-City Transit Improvements.

37.2 3447 7 LA Exposition Light Rail Transit Corridor, Phase 1

38.1 2891 7 LA Los Angeles - San Fernando Valley Transit Extension.

44 T0440 7 LA Route 47 (Terminal Island Freeway)

45 T0450 7 LA Route 710; complete Gateway Corridor Study, Los Angeles/Long Beach ports to Route 5.

46 T0460 7 LA Route 1; reconstruct intersection at Route 107 in Torrance in Los Angeles County.

48 T0480 7 LA/VEN Route 101; corridor analysis and PSR to improve corridor from Route 170 to Route 23 in Thousand Oaks.

51 T0510 7 LA NB Route 405/101 Connector Gap Closure

52 2333 7 LA GARVEE Debt Service (Rte 405-Waterford Ave-Rte 10)

53 T0530 7 LA Automated Signal Corridors (ATSAC).

56 3071 8 SBD Metrolink; track and signal improvements on Metrolink; San Bernardino line.

59 T0590 8 SB I-10/Live Oak Canyon Interchange Improvement

60.1 T0601 8 SB Route 15; Southbound Truck Climbing Lane

60.2 0176A 8 SB Route 15 ; Southbound Truck Climbing Lane

62 0092A 8 RIV Route 91; Add HOV Lanes; Adams Street to Route 60/215 Junction 

62.1 0121L 8 RIV Route 215 Corridor; Rte 60/91/215 Connectors 

70.1 T0701 12 ORA Route 22; add HOV lanes on Garden Grove Freeway, Route I-405 to Route 55 in Orange Co. – Construction of soundwalls .

70.2 T0702 12 ORA Route 22; Add HOV lanes on Garden Grove Freeway

73 9656 12 ORA Alameda Corridor East; (Orangethorpe Corridor) build grade seps on BNSF line.

74.1 2071 11 SD Pacific Surfliner; double track intercity rail line w/n San Diego Co, add maintenance yard (Oceanside Double Tracking).

74.2 11 SD Pacific Surfliner; double track intercity rail line within San Diego County - improvements to the LOSSAN Corridor. 

74.4 T0744 11 SD Pacific Surfliner; double track intercity rail line within San Diego County - Track and signal improvements at Fallbrook.

74.5 11 SD Pacific Surfliner; double track intercity rail line within San Diego County - Encinitas Passing Track.

74.6 11 SD Pacific Surfliner; double track intercity rail line within San Diego County - Leucadia Blvd Grade Separation.

74.7 75 SD In Encinitas, between La Costa Boulevard and Chesterfield Drive.  Construct a grade separated pedestrian crossing in the vicinity of Santa Fe 
  74.8 T0748 11 SD Pacific Surfliner; double track intercity rail line within San Diego County - CP O’Neil to CP Flores Double Track.

74.9 T0749 11 SD Pacific Surfliner; Santa Margarita River Bridge and Doubletrack

75.1 T0751 11 SD San Diego Transit Buses – Acquire CNG buses, purchase three fueling facilities, and expand one fueling facility.

75.2 T0752 11 SD San Diego Transit Buses; acquire 85 low-emission buses.

76 T0760 11 SD Coaster Commuter Rail; acquire one new train set to expand commuter rail.

76.1 T0761 11 SD Coaster Commuter Rail; acquire one new train set to expand commuter rail.

Total Completed Projects:

TAB 36



Traffic Congestion Relief Program
Completed Projects

Attachment 2

Reference No.: 4.5
January 8, 2013

Attachment 2
Page 2 of 2

TCRP # PPNO District County Title
78 7413 11 SD East Village access; improve access to light rail from new in-town East Village development.

79 8192A 11 SD North County Light Rail; build new 20-mile light rail line from Oceanside to Escondido.

80 7307 11 SD Mid-Coast University City Extension, PS&E

81 T0810 11 SD San Diego Ferry; acquire low-emission high-speed ferryboat for new off-coast service.

82.1 0129X 11 SD Route 5/805 Widening & Interchange (Stage 3)

82.2 0701 11 SD Route 5/805 North Coast Corridor Project (Stage 1A)

83.1 0683 11 SD Route 15; managed lanes north of San Diego (State 1-Transit elements)

83.2 0223B 11 SD I-15 Managed Lanes

85 0271E 11 SD Route 56; new freeway between I-5 and I-15 in the city of San Diego

87.1 T0871 11 SD Routes 94/125; build two new freeway connector ramps at Route 94/125 in Lemon Grove.

89 T0890 6 FRE Route 99; improve Shaw Avenue interchange in northern Fresno

90 1530 6 FRE Route 99; widen freeway to 6 lanes, Kingsburg to Selma in Fresno County

91 0090F 6 FRE Route 180 - Clovis Ave to Temperance Ave

92 2092 75 KIN San Joaquin Corridor; improve track & signals near Hanford in Kings Co

94 1490 6 FRE Highland Avenue 4 Lane

96 T0096 6 FRE Friant Rd; widen to 4 ln from Copper Ave to Rd 206.

97 T0970 6 FRE Operational improvements on Shaw, Chestnut, Willow, and Barstow Avenues near CSU, Fresno.    
99.1 T0991 6 SJ San Joaquin Corridor; improve track and signals along San Joaquin intercity rail line in seven counties.  CALWA to BOWLES.

99.2 75 CC Oakley to Port Chicago; Double Track

99.3 2025 75 MAD Madera Amtrak Station Relocation

101 T1010 5 SC Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit District bus fleet; acquisition of low-emission buses.

102.1 916 5 SB 
Route 101 access; State Street smart corridor Advanced Traffic Corridor System (ATSC) technology – Outer State Street Signal System.

103 E013 6 KER 7th Standard Road Widening
117 0R01 3 SAC Folsom Light Rail; extend light rail tracks from 7th Street and K Street to the Amtrak Depot in Sacramento, and extend Folsom light rail.  

118 T1180 3 SAC Sacramento Emergency Clean Air/Transportation Plan (SECAT).

119.1 T1191 3 SAC Convert Sacramento Regional Transit bus fleet to low emission and provide Yolobus service by the Yolo County Transportation District.  
 119.2 T1192 3 SAC Convert Sacramento Regional Transit bus fleet to low emission and provide Yolobus service by the Yolo County Transportation District.  

121 T1210 6 KER Metropolitan Bakersfield System Study; to reduce congestion in the city of Bakersfield.

123 2029 11 SD Oceanside Transit Center; parking structure.

127 T1270 4 SCL Route 85/Route 87; interchange completion; addition of two direct connectors.

128 2308F 2 SHA Airport Road; Reconstruction and Intersection Improvement Project

129 T1290 8 SBD Route 62; traffic & pedestrian safety and utility

133 T1330 3 SAC Feasibility studies for grade separation projects for Union Pacific Railroad at Elk Grove Boulevard and Bond Road.

134 0223A 3 SAC Route 50/Sunrise Boulevard; interchange modifications.

135 0247J 3 SAC Route 99/Sheldon Road; interchange project.

138 T1380 6 KIN/TUL Cross Valley Rail; upgrade track from Visalia to Huron.

139.1 T1391 4 SF Balboa Park BART Station; phase I expansion - BART Project Improvements.

139.2 T1392 4 SF Balboa Park BART Station; phase I expansion - Historic Geneva Office Building.

140 T1400 6 TUL City of Goshen; overpass for Route 99.

141 2110 4 ALA Union City; pedestrian bridge over Union Pacific rail lines.

142 T1420 7 LA West Hollywood; repair, maintenance, and mitigation of Santa Monica Boulevard.

144 T1440 4 SF/MRN Seismic retrofit of the national landmark Golden Gate Bridge.

145 T0145 7 LA Construction of a new siding in Sun Valley between Sheldon Street and Sunland Boulevard.

148.2 T1482 11 IMP

Route 98; widening of 8 miles between Route 111 and Route 7 from 2 lanes to 4 lanes. 

149 T1490 5 SCr Purchase of low-emission buses for express service on Route 17.

150 T1500 5 SCr Santa Cruz Metro Center

151 T0151 7 LA Purchase of 5 alternative fuel buses for the Pasadena Area Rapid Transit System.

152 T1520 7 LA Pasadena Blue Line transit-oriented mixed-use development.

153 T0153 7 LA Pasadena Blue Line utility relocation.

154 T0154 7 LA Route 134/I-5 interchange study.

156 1014 4 ALA BART Trans Bay Tube Seismic Retrofit

158.1 T1581 7 LA Remodel the intersection of Olympic Boulevard, Mateo Street, and Porter Street.
159 0789A 4 SON Route 101 HOV Lanes; Route 12 to Steele Lane

TAB 36



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1a.(1) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 

 Transportation Programming 
 

 
Subject: STIP AMENDMENT 12S-011 
             

 
SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) will request that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) amendment.  The amendment was noticed at the December 5-6, 2012 Commission 
meeting. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department and the Modoc County Transportation Commission propose to amend the 2012 
STIP to program $30,000 of Regional Improvement Program (RIP) Transportation Enhancement 
(TE) funds programmed by Modoc County (PPNO 2437) to Right of Way Support for  the 
Greenville SR 89 Rehabilitation project (PPNO 3355) in Plumas County.  The funds are needed to 
complete Right of Way (R/W) activities.   
 
The Plumas County Transportation Commission concurs with this request.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
As part of the 2012 STIP adoption, Modoc County set aside $30,000 in STIP TE Reserve for Plumas 
County.  This action was taken to reimburse Plumas County for previously loaning Modoc County 
$30,000 from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009. 
 
At the request of Plumas County, Modoc County now proposes to program the $30,000 TE Reserve 
to the Greenville Route 89 Rehabilitation project (PPNO 3355) for additional R/W activities 
required on the project. 
 
The proposed funding plan changes are shown in the following tables: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 37



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                Reference No.:  2.1a.(1) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                    Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
REVISE: Modoc County TE Reserve for Plumas County (2437) 
 

 0    
  (30)   

Proposed 0  0   
   
   

Change (30)  (30)   
 

Total
Existing 30  30       

  

30   

     0 0   
(30)

Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(30)

16/17 PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13

   

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W
RIP - TE (Modoc)                                  
Existing 30

Location
Description:

Modoc County Local Transportation Commission
Plumas County TE Reserve
Plumas County TE Reserve
Plumas County TE Reserve

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

Change
Proposed

(30)
0

2437
PA&ED
R/W

2
Route/Corridor

30

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

30

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
LAModoc

PM Ahead

AB 3090
AB 3090
AB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

2012-13

 
 
REVISE:  Greenville SR 89 Rehabilitation Project (PPNO 3355) 
 

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/14

PM Ahead

Caltrans
CaltransAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

Route/CorridorCounty District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
COPlumas 2

Proposed
0

6,011

3355 0E240
PA&ED
R/W

Caltrans
Caltrans

Location
Description:

Plumas County Transportation Commission
Greenville SR89 Rehabilitation
In Greenville, on Route 89 between Hideaway Road and Mill Street.  
Upgrade sidewalks and curb ramps to meet ADA requirements.                                                                                                                   

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

RIP  -  Plumas                                   
Existing 6,011 350 4,531

2014-15 19.8 20.8 89

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W16/17 PA&ED PS&E

AB 3090
AB 3090

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0 00 0
253 194 489

Change
253 388 5,020 194 350

0 00 0 0 0
350 253

12/13Prior

194 489  194 4,531350 253 388 5,020
RIP -TE (Plumas) 
Existing 755 181 49276 479 95 430

430   
Change 0 0 0

  
0 0

181 49
RIP -TE (Modoc) 
Existing 0 0

0 0
Proposed 755   276 479 95

Change 30 30
30

0
30

 
Total

    

664 5,499   Existing 6,766 350 253 375 538

Proposed 30  30     

289 4,961 350 253
Change 30 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 0
Proposed 6,796 350 283 664 5,499   405 538289 4,961 350 253

  

 

TAB 37



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5a) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 
 
Subject: TRADE CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND BASELINE AMENDMENT 
 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-33, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1112-26 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
baseline for TCIF Project 4 - I-880 Reconstruction, 29th-23rd Avenue project (PPNO 0044C) in 
Alameda County. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department and the Alameda County Transportation Commission (ACTC) propose to amend 
the TCIF baseline agreement for TCIF Project 4 - I-880 Reconstruction, 29th-23rd Avenue project 
(PPNO 0044C) to update the project funding plan and delivery schedule. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The I-880 Reconstruction project will reconstruct the 29th and 23rd Avenue overcrossings.  The 
project will also construct a number of on-ramp and off-ramp improvements within the project 
limits.  These improvements will relieve traffic congestion within this major bottleneck on I-880. 

 
Update project funding plan and delivery schedule 
 
The East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) has recently completed the design plans for their 
waterline relocations.  Based upon these latest cost estimates, the Right of Way (R/W) estimate has 
increased from $5,200,000 to $6,325,000, an increase of $1,125,000.  The ACTC is proposing to 
cover this funding shortfall with local measure funds. 
 
At the completion of the design phase, it was determined there was sufficient capacity in the 
programmed construction capital to fully fund the project construction capital estimate and a change 
in construction support programming was necessary.  Therefore, $5,700,000 was subtracted from 
construction capital and added to construction support, resulting in no net change on the amount 
coming from the SHOPP funds.  

  

TAB 38



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5a) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

The project delivery has been delayed by two months.  This delay is due to the complexities of the 
project and also due to a large number of agencies involved in the project development activities.  
The updated schedule for major delivery milestones is tabulated on the following page. 

 
Milestone Baseline Proposed 

End Right of Way Oct 2012 Jan 2013 
Ready-to-List (RTL) Oct 2012 Jan 2013 
Begin Construction Apr 2013 Jul 2013 
End Construction Apr 2017 Jul 2017 
Begin Closeout Apr 2017 Aug 2017 
End Closeout Apr 2018 Aug 2018 

 
The Bay Area Consensus Group and the Metropolitan Transportation Commission concur with these 
proposed changes. 

 
RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-33 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) baseline agreement for TCIF Project 4 - I-880 Reconstruction, 
29th-23rd Avenue project (PPNO 0044C) in Alameda County as described above and shown in the 
following table. 
 
REVISE: I-880 Reconstruction, 29th-23rd Avenue project (PPNO 0044C) 
 

 

ACTC
DepartmentAB 3090

AB 3090
AB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

Element Const. Year PM Back PM Ahead Route/CorridorCounty District PPNO EA
Alameda 4 0044C 0A710

PA&ED
R/W

ACTC
ACTC

CO

Change
Proposed

0
2,000

Location
Description:

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
I-880 Reconstruction, 29th-23rd, Oakland
In Oakland, on Interstate 880 from south of the existing 29th Avenue overcrossing to north of the existing 23rd 
 Reconstruct 29th and 23rd Avenue overcrossings and construct improvements to on-off ramps                                                          

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

Regional Improvement Program (RIP)                                 
Existing 2,000 2,000 2,000

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W14/15 PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

2012-13 28.4 29.2 880
Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
13/1412/1311/1210/11Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0 0
2,000         2,000   

State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP)                             
Existing 83,000 4,400 78,600 4,400 73,000 5,600
Change 0 0 0 0 (5,700) 5,700
Proposed 83,000 4,400   78,600   4,400 67,300    11,300
Federal Demonstration (Demo) funds                                    
Existing 1,787 1,727 60 50 100 1,577 60
Change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Proposed 1,787 1,727   60   50  100 1,577  60
Local (Measure) funds                             
Existing 10,000 8,660 1,340 750 4,100 3,810 1,340
Change 1,125 0 1,125 1,125 0 0 0
Proposed 11,125 8,660   2,465  3,810  1,340
Total

 1,875  4,100

Existing 96,787 16,787   80,000   5,200 73,000 4,200 7,387  7,000
Change 1,125 0   1,125   1,125 (5,700) 0 0  5,700
Proposed 97,912 16,787   81,125    12,7006,325 67,300 4,200 7,387

TAB 38



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5b) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William A. Mosby 
 Interim Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT  

 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-34, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1112-31 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
Project Baseline Agreement for Project 35, State College Boulevard Grade Separation (PPNO 
TC35).  The Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the requested 
changes.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) proposes to amend the TCIF Project Baseline 
Agreement for Project 35, State College Boulevard Grade Separation (Project) to update the delivery 
schedule. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Project is part of the Orange County Bridges Program, which will build underpasses and 
overpasses at local rail crossings to improve safety and reduce delays.  This project will construct a 
grade separation on State College Boulevard at Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) Railway 
tracks from Santa Fe Avenue at the northerly terminus to approximately 700 feet south of Valencia 
Drive at the southerly terminus.  The project will provide significant benefits to vehicle and truck 
traffic traveling on State College Boulevard by reducing delays and traffic congestion associated 
with the existing at-grade crossing. 
 
This project was adopted in the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project 
Baseline Agreement was executed between the OCTA, the Department, and the Commission, and 
approved by the Commission on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B.  A Project 
Baseline Agreement Amendment was approved May 11, 2011 under Resolution TCIF-P-1011-25, to 
update the project delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. An additional Project Baseline 
Agreement Amendment was approved April 26, 2012 under Resolution TCIF-P-1112-31, to update 
the project delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 

TAB 39



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5b) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

The City of Fullerton has requested that OCTA assume the lead role for the Right-of-Way (ROW) 
acquisition for the Project to help facilitate the necessary property acquisition.  OCTA Staff has 
assessed the current project schedules and identified modifications that need to be made which will 
result in a revised acquisition plan and a delay to State College Boulevard Grade Separation. 
 
The identified schedule revisions are the result of unanticipated appraisal complexities necessary to 
develop offers to property owners for complex acquisitions.  Additionally, the City recently replaced 
the design consultant which required a longer duration for the development of the design plans than 
originally anticipated.  The change in the design consultant has also delayed the initiation of property 
appraisals and offers to owners. 

 
The table below lists the current approved and proposed project milestones. 
 

Project Milestone Current 
Approved Proposed Change 

Begin Environmental Phase 04/01/2005 --- No Change 
End Environmental Phase 04/14/2011 --- No Change 
Begin Design Phase 04/01/2005 --- No Change 
End Design Phase 03/01/2013 --- No Change 
Begin Right of Way Phase 07/25/2011 --- No Change 
End Right of Way Phase 03/01/2013 05/01/2013 2 Months 
Begin Construction Phase 04/01/2013 11/01/2013 7 Months 
End Construction Phase 01/01/2016 08/01/2016 7 Months 
Begin Closeout Phase 01/01/2016 08/01/2016 7 Months 
End Closeout Phase 01/01/2019 08/01/2019 7 Months 

 
 
RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-33 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreement for Project 35, State College Boulevard Grade 
Separation Project (PPNO TC35), in accordance with the changes described and illustrated above.  
 
 
Attachment 

 

TAB 39



TAB 39

s121229
Typewritten Text
Reference No.: 2.1c.(5b)
January 8, 2013
Attachment

s121229
Typewritten Text

s121229
Typewritten Text



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5c) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William A. Mosby 
 Interim Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND-PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT  

 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-35,  AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1112-33 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
Project Baseline Agreement for Project 37, Orangethorpe Avenue Grade Separation Project 
(PPNO TC37).  The Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the 
requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) proposes to amend the TCIF Project Baseline 
Agreement for Project 37, Orangethorpe Avenue Grade Separation (Project) to update the project 
delivery schedule. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Project is part of the Orange County’s Bridges Program (OCBP) which will build underpasses 
and overpasses at local rail crossings to improve safety and reduce delays.  The Project will 
construct a bridge to allow vehicles to pass over the Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) Railway 
tracks to separate rail and roadway traffic.  The railroad mainline tracks will remain at-grade.  Two 
additional structures will be constructed at Miller Street and Chapman Avenue to connect to 
Orangethorpe Avenue.  The completed project will allow cars to cross over the railroad tracks, 
improving safety and reducing delays. 
 
This project was adopted in the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project 
Baseline Agreement was executed by OCTA, the Department, and the Commission, and approved 
by the Commission on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B.  A Baseline 
Agreement Amendment was approved on May 11, 2011, under Resolution TCIF-P-1011-26, to 
revise the scope, schedule and cost.  An additional Project Baseline Agreement Amendment was 
approved April 26, 2012 under Resolution TCIF-P-1112-33, to update the project delivery schedule, 
cost, and funding plan. 
 

TAB 40



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5c) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

The Begin Construction date has been delayed because more time was required to obligate 
federal funding than originally anticipated due to the Right of Way (ROW) certification needing 
additional review by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA).  The End Construction has been 
delayed due to additional construction staging activities to accommodate time-of-year work 
restrictions in two Orange County Flood Control (OCFCD) Channels and within the BNSF Railroad 
ROW.  
 
The table below lists the current approved and proposed project milestones: 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-35 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreements for Project 37, Orangethorpe Avenue Grade 
Separation (PPNO TC37), in accordance with the changes described and illustrated above.  
 
 
Attachment 

Project Milestone Current 
Approved Proposed Change 

Begin Environmental Phase 01/01/2001 --- No Change 
End Environmental Phase 09/23/2009 --- No Change 
Begin Design Phase 02/06/2009 --- No Change 
End Design Phase 10/31/2011 --- No Change 
Begin Right of Way Phase 10/01/2010 --- No Change 
End Right of Way Phase 04/01/2012 --- No Change 
Begin Construction Phase 07/01/2012 03/01/2013 8 Months 
End Construction Phase 04/01/2015 07/01/2016 1 Year + 3 Months 
Begin Closeout Phase 04/01/2015 07/01/2016 1 Year + 3 Months 
End Closeout Phase 04/01/2018 07/01/2019 1 Year + 3 Months 

TAB 40



TAB 40

s121229
Typewritten Text
Reference No.:  2.1c.(5c)
January 8, 2013
Attachment

s121229
Typewritten Text



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5d) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William A. Mosby 
 Interim Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND-PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT  

 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-36, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1011-15  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
Project Baseline Agreement for Project 59, Glen Helen Parkway Grade Separation (PPNO 1130).  
The Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) and the County of San Bernardino 
(County) propose to amend the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for Project 59, Glen Helen 
Parkway Grade Separation (Project), to update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project 
Baseline Agreement was executed between the Department, SANBAG and the County, and 
approved by the Commission on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B.  An 
amendment to the Baseline Agreement was approved on January 20, 2011, under Resolution  
TCIF-P-1011-15, to update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
 
In the County of San Bernardino, the Project includes constructing a grade separation on Glen Helen 
Parkway at the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) and Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) crossings.  
The Project is needed to eliminate impacts from the existing at-grade crossing including emergency 
vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases generated by traffic delayed by trains, and adverse 
neighborhood impacts including delays, noise pollution and safety impacts.  The Project will 
improve the reliability of the UPRR and BNSF systems by eliminating the potential for vehicle of 
pedestrian versus train accidents and to allow for expansion of the rail corridor without additional 
public safety or neighborhood impacts associated with at-grade crossings. 
 
  

TAB 41



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

The original baseline agreement Project Approval and Environmental Document (Environmental) 
milestone date was June 30, 2008.  In March 2008, as part of the biological survey, a Kangaroo Rat 
habitat was discovered.  Working with resource agencies, the Project Development Team decided 
the best approach was avoidance.  Environmental regulations require avoidance of habitat where 
practical.  As a result, the Project footprint was changed in order to avoid impacting the habitat area. 
 
As the design team focused on the revised alignment, the adjacent Devore Interchange project was 
holding Public Outreach meeting.  To accommodate the avoidance of the Kangaroo Rat habitat and 
taking into account the public comments from the adjacent project, the alignment of a street within 
the Project was revised and Right of Way (ROW) requirements updated.  Resolving these issues 
required intensive coordination with the resource agencies and the adjacent project’s team.  The 
delays in the Environmental component had a negative impact on the remainder of the Project 
schedule. 
 
In addition to the environmental delays, the footprint and design change required the acquisition 
of 15 additional parcels.  The completion of the design phase was delayed eight months pending 
completion of the ROW phase, which was completed on October 1, 2012. 
 
Completion of the ROW phase was delayed ten months.  ROW acquisitions and negotiations were 
delayed pending completion of the environmental phase and extra time needed to negotiate utility 
relocations.  Completion of the ROW component has been revised from January 31, 2012 to 
November 15, 2012. 
 
Start of the Construction phase has been delayed 12 months due to unanticipated delays in 
completion of Environmental, ROW, and Design phases, as previously described.  Contract award 
and start of construction is anticipated for April 2013.  The following table provides a list of the 
Project’s milestones with current approved and proposed delivery schedule: 
 

Project Milestone Current 
Approved Proposed Change 

Begin Environmental Phase 06/01/2006 --- No Change 
End Environmental Phase 04/19/2010 --- No Change 
Begin Design Phase 04/01/2009 --- No Change 
End Design Phase 01/31/2012 12/01/2012 10 Months 
Begin Right of Way Phase 04/20/2010 --- No Change 
End Right of Way Phase 01/31/2012 12/18/2012 11 Months 
Begin Construction Phase 04/01/2012 04/05/2013 1 Year 
End Construction Phase 09/01/2013 08/22/2014 1 Year 
Begin Closeout 09/02/2013 09/01/2014 1 Year 
End Closeout 03/01/2014 03/01/2015 1 Year 

 
The County and SANBAG also request an update to the Project funding plan.  The estimated Design 
cost has increased by $2.65 million.  ROW cost has increased $700,000, from $5.7 million to $6.4 
million, due to property settlements as stated above.  .Construction costs have been decreased $4.383 

TAB 41



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

million, from $21.218 million to $16.835 million, to reflect the latest Project cost estimates.  The 
updated total Project cost is now $25,885,000, as shown in the following table. 
 
 

 ( DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS ) 

FUND SOURCE TOTAL Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 
Prior 10/11 11/12 12/13 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Bond - Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) 
Current Approved 7,172   7,172 0    7,172 
Change 0   -7,172 7,172    0 
Proposed 7,172   0 7,172    7,172 
Development Impact Fees 
Current Approved 9,054 1,585  7,469 0  0 1,585 7,469 
Change -2,434 931  -7,469 4,104  737 194 -3,365 
Proposed 6,620 2,516  0 4,104  737 1,779 4,104 
SANBAG Measure I 
Current Approved 13,342 6,765  6,577 0 2,650 0 4,115 6,577 
Change -3,319 -231  -6,577 3,489 -2,650 1,913 506 -3,088 
Proposed 10,023 6,534  0 3,489 0 1,913 4,621 3,489 
Railroad – BNSF Funds 
Current Approved 0    0    0 
Change 2,070    2,070    2,070 
Proposed 2,070    2,070    2,070 
TOTAL 
Current Approved 29,568 8,350  21,218 0 2,650 0 5,700 21,218 
Change -3,683 700  -21,218 16,835 -2,650 2,650 700 -4,383 
Proposed 25,885 9,050  0 16,835 0 2,650 6,400 16,835 
 

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-36 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreement for Project 59, Glen Helen Parkway Grade 
Separation (PPNO 1130), in accordance with the changes described and illustrated above.  
 
Attachment 

TAB 41



TAB 41

s121229
Typewritten Text
Reference No.: 2.1c.(5d)
January 8, 2013
Attachment



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5e) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William A. Mosby 
 Interim Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND-PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT  

 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-37, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-0910-14B  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
Project Baseline Agreement for Project 61, South Milliken Avenue Grade Separation (PPNO 1131).  
The Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) and the City of Ontario (City) propose to 
amend the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for Project 61, South Milliken Avenue Grade 
Separation (Project), to update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project 
Baseline Agreement was executed between the Department, SANBAG and the City, and approved 
by the Commission on December 10, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-05B.  An amendment to 
the Baseline Agreement was approved on June 30, 2010, under Resolution TCIF-P-0910-14B, to 
update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
 
Milliken Avenue is a north/south corridor located east of the Los Angeles/Ontario International 
Airport (ONT) running from SR-60 to I-10 and provides access to and from ONT (for both 
passenger traffic and cargo-related uses), and to Ontario’s Foreign Trade Zone (FTZ)No. 50-1 (an 
extension of the Port of Long Beach’s FTZ N0. 50).  This Project includes constructing a grade 
separation between the railroad crossing from Milliken Avenue, which is a key location along the 
Alameda Corridor East.  This Project will mitigate community impacts of goods movement and 
provide more reliable truck access to the logistics complex and the air cargo facilities at ONT. 
 
The Project is needed to eliminate impacts from the existing at-grade crossing including emergency 
vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases generated by traffic delayed by trains, and adverse 
neighborhood impacts including delays, noise pollution, and safety impacts.  The Project will 

TAB 42



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5e) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

improve the reliability of the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) system by eliminating the potential for 
vehicle or pedestrian versus train accidents and to allow for expansion of the rail corridor without 
additional public safety or neighborhood impacts associated with at-grade crossings. 
 
The Project has had two distinct events that triggered schedule and Project cost changes.  The first 
event was the negotiations with UPRR on the preferred rail-highway configuration.  This event 
delayed the environmental completion date.  Additionally, during plan review, a modification to the 
preferred alternative configuration was evaluated that would potentially decrease the overall 
construction cost and provide favorable intersection operation.  The evaluation yielded construction 
cost savings; however, this resulted in a resubmittal of the plans and delayed completion of the 
design phase from February 2012 to March 2013.  At this time 65 percent of the design plans have 
been completed.  The Right of Way (ROW) certification is anticipated in February 2013, and the 
construction award milestone is now scheduled for September 2013.  The following table provides a 
list of the Project’s milestones with current approved and proposed delivery schedule: 
 

Project Milestone Current 
Approved Proposed Change 

Begin Environmental Phase 07/01/2008 --- No Change 
End Environmental Phase 06/15/2010 06/25/2010 10 Days 
Begin Design Phase 06/16/2010 --- No Change 
End Design Phase 02/01/2012 03/07/2013 1 Year + 1 Month 
Begin Right of Way Phase 01/31/2011 07/01/2011 5 Months 
End Right of Way Phase 01/31/2013 03/07/2013 1 Month 
Begin Construction Phase 04/01/2013 09/18/2013 6 Months 
End Construction Phase 10/01/2015 03/01/2016 5 Months 
Begin Closeout 11/01/2015 04/01/2016 5 Months 
End Closeout 05/01/2016 11/01/2016 6 Months 

 
  

TAB 42



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5e) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

SANBAG and the City also request an update to the Project funding plan.  Proposition 1B State-
Local Partnership Program funds and UPRR funds have been added to the project and the 
subsequent reduction in SANBAG Measure I funds and Developer Impact fees.  The total project 
cost has decreased from $79.224 million to $76.816 million, as shown in the following table. 
  

 ( DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS ) 

FUND SOURCE TOTAL Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 
Prior 10/11 11/12 12/13 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Bond - Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) 
Current Approved 14,521    14,521    14,521 
Change 0    0    0 
Proposed 14,521    14,521    14,521 
Local – Developer Impact Fees 
Current Approved 15,850 0 2,301 0 13,549 839 0 1,462 13,549 
Change -1,174 250 -1,352 1,044 -1,116 -589 949 -418 -1,116 
Proposed 14,676 250 949 1,044 12,433 250 949 1,044 12,433 
Local – SANBAG Measure I 
Current Approved 48,853 750 9,203 0 38,900 750 3,356 5,847 38,900 
Change -22,724 -250 -5,407 4,177 -21,244 -250 440 -1,670 -21,244 
Proposed 26,129 500 3,796 4,177 17,656 500 3,796 4,177 17,656 
State Bond – SLPP-SBD Formula Share Funds 
Current Approved 0    0    0 
Change 17,655    17,655    17,655 
Proposed 17,655    17,655    17,655 
Railroad – UPRR 
Current Approved 0    0    0 
Change 3,835    3,835    3,835 
Proposed 3,835    3,835    3,835 
TOTAL 
Current Approved 79,224 750 11,504 0 66,970 1,589 3,356 7,309 66,970 
Change -2,408 0 -6,759 5,221 -870 -839 1,389 -2,088 -870 
Proposed 76,816 750 4,745 5,221 66,100 750 4,745 5,221 66,100 
 

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-37 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreement for Project 61, South Milliken Avenue Grade 
Separation (PPNO 1131), in accordance with the changes described and illustrated above.  
 
Attachment 

TAB 42



TAB 42

s121229
Typewritten Text
Reference No.: 2.1c.(5e)
January 8, 2013
Attachment

s121229
Typewritten Text

s121229
Typewritten Text



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5f) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William A. Mosby 
 Interim Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND-PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT  

 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-38, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-0809-04B 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
Project Baseline Agreement for Project 63, Palm Avenue Grade Separation (PPNO 1134).  The 
Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) proposes to amend the TCIF Project 
Baseline Agreement for Project 63, Palm Avenue Grade Separation (Project), to revise the scope, 
delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project 
Baseline Agreement was executed between the Department, and SANBAG, and approved by the 
Commission on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B. 
 
Near the city of San Bernardino, the Project involves constructing a grade separation on Palm 
Avenue at the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) and Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) crossings.  
The Project is needed to eliminate impacts from the existing at-grade crossing including emergency 
vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases generated by traffic delayed by trains, and adverse 
neighborhood impacts including delays, noise pollution and safety impacts.  The Project will 
improve the reliability of the UPRR and BNSF systems by eliminating the potential for vehicle or 
pedestrian versus train accidents and to allow for expansion of the rail corridor without additional 
public safety or neighborhood impacts associated with at-grade crossings. 
 

  

TAB 43



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5f) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Initially the Project was funded with only State and local funds (no federal funds).  Subsequent to the 
start of the Project, a federal grant in the amount of $1,600,000 was obtained, which required federal 
environmental clearance and additional resource agency coordination.  The result of this additional 
effort was that the final environmental clearance for the Project was not obtained until July 2011, 
which also resulted in the federal authorization to begin Right of Way (ROW) activities being 
delayed.  The ROW certification is anticipated in January 2013, and the construction award 
milestone is scheduled for June 2013, which is well ahead of the TCIF construction deadline of 
December 2013.  The following table provides a list of the Project’s milestones with current 
approved and proposed delivery schedule: 

 

Project Milestone Current 
Approved Proposed Change 

Begin Environmental Phase 07/01/2008 --- No Change 
End Environmental Phase 12/30/2009 07/31/2011 1 Year + 7 Months 
Begin Design Phase 01/01/2010 --- No Change 
End Design Phase 06/30/2012 01/15/2013 7 Months 
Begin Right of Way Phase 07/01/2010 09/24/2011 1 Year + 3 Months 
End Right of Way Phase 06/30/2012 02/11/2013 8 Months 
Begin Construction Phase 07/01/2012 06/01/2013 11 Months 
End Construction Phase 12/30/2013 06/30/2015 1 Year + 6 Months 
Begin Closeout 01/01/2014 07/01/2015 1 Year + 6 Months 
End Closeout 06/30/2014 09/01/2015 1 Year + 2 Months 

 
 
  

TAB 43



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5f) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 3 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

The Project was in the preliminary project development phase when the original baseline agreement 
was executed and included the widening of Palm Avenue from two to four lanes.  Upon completion 
of the traffic study, it was determined, with concurrence from the City of San Bernardino, that two 
lanes were sufficient, as the revised scope of work.  The Project is now in final design and sufficient 
design has been completed to confirm the ROW requirements and a more precise project estimate 
has been developed.  The updated cost reflects the selected two lane alternative and is consistent 
with current design optimization efforts and bid prices.   
 
The total Project cost has been updated from $35.17 million to $26.39 million to reflect the latest 
project cost estimate, as shown in the following table.  The proposed modifications will reduce the 
total programmed TCIF funds for this project by $4.83 million. 
 
 

 ( DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS ) 

FUND SOURCE TOTAL Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 
Prior 10/11 11/12 12/13 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Bond - Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) 
Current Approved 9,390   9,390 0    9,390 
Change -4,830   -9,390 4,560    -4,830 
Proposed 4,560   0 4,560    4,560 
Local Funds – Developer Fees 
Current Approved 5,136 0 0 5,136 0 0 0 0 5,136 
Change -1,595 113 296 -3,921 1,917 113 296 1,215 -3,219 
Proposed 3,541 113 296 1,215 1,917 113 296 1,215 1,917 
Local – Measure Funds 
Current Approved 20,650 3,876 0 16,774 0 750 2,000 1,126 16,774 
Change -12,167 -3,215 1,728 -13,969 3,289 -89 -272 1,679 -13,485 
Proposed 8,483 661 1,728 2,805 3,289 661 1,728 2,805 3,289 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) Funds 
Current Approved 0   0    0  
Change 4,300   4,300    4,300  
Proposed 4,300   4,300    4,300  
BNSF – Railroad Funds 
Current Approved 0    0    0 
Change 550    550    550 
Proposed 550    550    550 
SAFETEA-LU DEMO Funds 
Current Approved 0    0    0 
Change 1,600    1,600    1,600 
Proposed 1,600    1,600    1,600 
PNRS Funds – Projects of National and Regional Significance ( Hunts Lane ) 
Current Approved 0    0    0 
Change 3,364    3,364    3,364 
Proposed 3,364    3,364    3,364 
TOTAL 
Current Approved 35,176 3,876 0 31,300 0 750 2,000 1,126 31,300 
Change -8,778 -3,102 2,024 -22,980 15,280 24 24 7,194 -16,020 
Proposed 26,398 774 2,024 8,320 15,280 774 2,024 8,320 15,280 
 
 

 
 
 

TAB 43



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5f) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-38 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreement for Project 63, Palm Avenue Grade Separation 
(PPNO 1134), in accordance with the changes described and illustrated above.  
 
Attachment 

TAB 43



TAB 43

s121229
Typewritten Text
Reference No.:  2.1c.(5f)
January 8, 2013
Attachment



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(5g) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William A. Mosby 
 Interim Division Chief 
 Transportation Planning 

 
Subject:   TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND-PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT  

 RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-39, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-0809-05B 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
Project Baseline Agreement for Project 65, Vineyard Avenue Grade Separation (PPNO 1136).  The 
Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) and the City of Ontario (City) propose to 
amend the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for Project 65, Vineyard Avenue Grade Separation 
(Project), to update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project 
Baseline Agreement was executed by the Department, SANBAG, and the City, and approved by the 
Commission on December 10, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-05B. 
 
Vineyard Avenue is a north/south corridor located north of the Los Angeles/Ontario International 
Airport (ONT) running from I-10 to ONT and to Ontario’s Foreign Trade Zone (FTZ) No. 50-1 (an 
extension of the Port of Long Beach’s FTZ N0. 50).  The Project involves constructing a grade 
separation, in the City of Ontario, along Alameda Corridor East, on Vineyard Avenue at Union 
Pacific/Alhambra immediately south of Holt Boulevard, which will mitigate community impacts of 
goods movement and provide more reliable truck access to the logistics complex and the air cargo 
facilities at ONT. 
 
The Project is needed to eliminate impacts from the existing at-grade crossing including emergency 
vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases generated by traffic delayed by trains, and adverse 
neighborhood impacts including delays, noise pollution, and safety impacts.  The Project will 
improve the reliability of the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) system by eliminating the potential for 

TAB 44



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5g) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

vehicle or pedestrian versus train accidents and to allow for expansion of the rail corridor without 
additional public safety or neighborhood impacts associated with at-grade crossings. 
 
The Project had two distinct events that triggered schedule and project cost changes.  The first event 
was the negotiations with UPRR on the preferred rail-highway configuration.  This event delayed the 
environmental completion date from the original Baseline Agreement milestone of December 2009 
to June 2010.  
 
The second event was a permit delay from the Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA).  The City and 
Consultant had to obtain a Right of Entry permit for geotechnical borings on LAWA property within 
the project site.  The permit review process by LAWA took over seven months.  Furthermore, the 
City experienced additional delays due to an active lawsuit between LAWA and Aero Ontario 
(developer of the Pacific Gateway Cargo Center located at the southwest corner of the Project site).  
The lawsuit was eventually settled and the grade separation project was able to move forward.   
 
These two events delayed the completion of the design phase from the original baseline agreement 
date of December 2011 to March 2013.  At this time, the Project has 65 percent of the design plans 
completed and the construction award milestone is now scheduled for September 2013.  The 
following table provides a list of the Project’s milestones with current approved and proposed 
delivery schedule: 
 
 

Project Milestone Current 
Approved Proposed Change 

Begin Environmental Phase 07/01/2008 --- No Change 
End Environmental Phase 12/31/2009 06/15/2010 6 Months 
Begin Design Phase 01/01/2010 06/16/2010 6 Months 
End Design Phase 12/31/2011 03/07/2013 1 Year + 2 Months 
Begin Right of Way Phase 01/01/2010 07/01/2011 1 Year + 6 Months 
End Right of Way Phase 06/30/2012 03/07/2013 8 Months 
Begin Construction Phase 12/01/2012 09/18/2013 10 Months 
End Construction Phase 12/31/2014 04/01/2015 3 Months 
Begin Closeout 01/01/2015 05/01/2015 4 Months 
End Closeout 04/30/2015 11/01/2015 6 Months 

 
  

TAB 44



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5g) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

SANBAG and the City also request an update to the project funding plan.  Proposition 1B State-
Local Partnership Program funds and UPRR funds have been added to the project.  The total Project 
cost has increased from $43,789,000 to $51,795,000, as shown in the following table. 
 
 

 ( DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS ) 

FUND SOURCE TOTAL Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 
Prior 10/11 11/12 12/13 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Bond - Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) 
Current Approved 6,884    6,884    6,884 
Change 0    0    0 
Proposed 6,884    6,884    6,884 
Local – Developer Impact Fees 
Current Approved 8,353 1,680  0 6,673 0 0 1,680 6,673 
Change 1,363 -821  120 2,064 250 609 -1,560 2,064 
Proposed 9,716 859  120 8,737 250 609 120 8,737 
SANBAG Measure I 
Current Approved 28,552 9,472  0 19,080 750 2,000 6,722 19,080 
Change -11,055 -6,536  480 -4,999 -250 436 -6,242 -4,999 
Proposed 17,497 2,936  480 14,081 500 2,436 480 14,081 
State Bond – SLPP –SBD Formula Share Funds 
Current Approved 0    0    0 
Change 14,080    14,080    14,080 
Proposed 14,080    14,080    14,080 
UPRR Funds 
Current Approved 0    0    0 
Change 3,618    3,618    3,618 
Proposed 3,618    3,618    3,618 
TOTAL 
Current Approved 43,789 11,152  0 32,637 750 2,000 8,402 32,637 
Change 8,006 -7,357  600 14,763 0 1,045 -7,802 14,763 
Proposed 51,795 3,795  600 47,400 750 3,045 600 47,400 
 

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-39 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreement for Project 65, Vineyard Avenue Grade 
Separation (PPNO 1136), in accordance with the changes described and illustrated above.  
 
Attachment 

TAB 44



TAB 44

s121229
Typewritten Text
Reference No.:  2.1c.(5g)
January 8, 2013
Attachment

s121229
Typewritten Text

s121229
Typewritten Text



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(7) 
Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: William D. Bronte 
 Chief 
 Division of Rail 

 
Subject: HIGHWAY-RAILROAD CROSSING SAFETY ACCOUNT  PROJECT BASELINE 

AMENDMENT 
 RESOLUTION GS1B-P-1213-08, AMENDING RESOLUTION GS1B-P-1011-07B 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve a baseline agreement amendment for the Bardsley Avenue 
Grade Separation project (Project), a Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account 
(HRCSA) project, located in the city of Tulare. 
 
ISSUE: 

  
The City of Tulare (City) was awarded $7,156,000 in HRCSA funds by the Commission in June 
2010 and was allocated $7,156,000 by the Commission in May 2012.  
 
The City has requested a baseline amendment to change the cost, schedule and scope of the 
Project.  The Union Pacific Railroad (Railroad) required a triple track superstructure.  The HRCSA 
2010 approved Project called for a Grade Separation with triple tracks.  After further negotiations 
between the City and the Railroad the City agreed to build a double track superstructure with a 
substructure (foundation) to support a triple track.  The third track could be added in the future 
without the need for additional substructure construction. 
  
Because of the additional Design, Right of Way and a review of the construction estimates, the 
total cost of the Project has increased by $543,000 from $17,374,000 to $18,498,000.  There will 
be no increase in State funding and the benefits will remain the same.  The Railroad’s contribution 
will increase and the City will absorb the additional costs.  The additional Design, Right of Way 
has also delayed the construction start date of the project.  Originally the project was to start in 
April 2012.  The new start construction date is February 2013. 
 

 
 
  

TAB 45



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1c.(7) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

RESOLUTION GS1B-P-1213-08: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Proposition 
1B HRCSA Program baseline agreement for the Bardsley Avenue Grade Separation project, in 
accordance with the changes described above and illustrated below. 

 

BASELINE 
(numbers in thousands) 

Dst Cnty Nominator Project Title Const  Start Total Proj Cost HRCSA Aprovd 

06 Tulare City of Tulare Bardsley Avenue Grade Separation Apr-12 17,374 7,156 

06 Tulare City of Tulare Bardsley Avenue Grade Separation Feb-13 18,498 7,156 

 

TAB 45



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
  

M e m o r a n d u m  

  

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013   
  

 Reference No.:  2.2c.(1) 
 Action Item 

 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by:  Jay Norvell 
 Division Chief 
 Environmental Analysis 

 

Subject:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING  
 03-VARIOUS LOCATIONS-I-5, SR-20, SR-32, SR-162 

RESOLUTION E-13-01 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission), as a responsible agency, approve the attached 
Resolution E-13-01. 
 

ISSUE: 
 

The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following 
project for which a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) has been completed: 
 

• Various locations in Butte, Colusa, and Glenn Counties. Repair scour damage to seven 
bridges on I-5, SR-20, SR-32, and SR-162. (PPNO 2789)    

 
 

This project in Butte, Colusa and Glenn Counties will repair scour damage on bridges at seven 
locations.  The project is fully funded in the 2012 State Highway Operation and Protection Program.  
The total estimated cost is $1,900,000, including capital and support.  Construction is estimated to 
begin in FY 2013-14.  The scope, as described for the preferred alternative, is consistent with the 
project scope in the annual State Highway Operation and Protection Program. 
 
A copy of the MND has been provided to Commission staff.  The project will mitigate potential 
impacts to biological resources, Waters of the U.S., and water quality and storm water runoff to a 
less than significant level.  Proposed mitigation measures include pre-construction surveys for 
rare and endangered species, establishment of fenced ESA’s,  establish work windows for 
construction activities to be done in the dry seasons, establish staging areas for equipment and 
materials on previously disturbed areas,  and adherence to BMP’s for erosion and water quality.   
As a result, an MND was completed for this project. 
 
 
 
 

TAB 46



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding 
03-Various-5, 20, 32, 162 

Resolution E-13-01 
 

1.1 WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a  
Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• Various locations in Butte, Colusa, and Glenn Counties.  Repair scour 

damage on seven bridges. ( PPNO 2789)    
 

  
1.2 WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has 

been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has 

considered the information contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration; and 
 
1.4 WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
 
2.1 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future 
consideration of funding. 

TAB 46



TAB 46



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  

  

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
  

 Reference No.:  2.2c.(2) 
 Action Item 

 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by:  Jay Norvell 
 Division Chief 
 Environmental Analysis 

 

Subject:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING  
04-Sol-80; PM 10.8/17.0, 04-Sol-680, PM 10.1/13.1, 04-Sol-12, PM 1.7/L2.8; 
04-Sol-12, PM L1.8/4. 
RESOLUTION E-13-02 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission), as a responsible agency, approve the attached 
Resolutions E-13-02. 
 

ISSUE: 
 
The attached resolution proposes to approve for consideration of funding the following project 
for which a Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) has been completed: 
 

• Interstates 80 and 680, and State Route 12 in Solano County.  Construct roadway 
improvements including road widening interchange improvements along Interstates 
80 and 680, and State Route 12 near the cities of Fairfield and Suisun City. (PPNO 
50301Q) 

 

This project in Solano County will improve the Interstate 80/680/State Route 12 Interchange, 
including the relocation of the westbound truck scales facility on Interstate 80.  For the 
preferred full-build alternative, the current total estimated cost for capital and support is 
$1,348,400,000.  The project is not fully funded and will be developed in phases.  Only Phase 
One of the full-build alternative is included in the financially constrained Regional 
Transportation Plan (RTP).  Within Phase One, the first construction contract's total estimated 
cost for capital and support is $100,400,000, which is funded by the 2012 State Transportation 
Improvement Program (STIP), the Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) and local 
funding.  The scope of the first construction contract includes the reconstruction of the 
Interstate 80/Green Valley Interchange and construction of a two lane westbound Interstate 80 
to westbound State Route 12 Connector with a new bridge over the Interstate 80 Green Valley 
Road onramp.  Construction is estimated to begin in fiscal year 2013-2014.  The scope of the 
preferred alternative is consistent with the scope of the first construction contract that is 
programmed in the 2012 STIP and the TCIF. 
 
A copy of the FEIR has been provided to Commission staff.  Resources that may be impacted 
by the project include; farmland, residential and commercial displacements, aesthetic, 

TAB 47



 
 
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.2c.(2) 

January 8, 2013 
Page 2 

 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

cultural, water quality and stormwater runoff, paleontological noise, and biological resources.  
Potential impacts associated with the project can all be mitigated to below significance 
through proposed mitigation measures.   As a result, a Final Environmental Impact Report 
was prepared for the project.  
 
 

Attachments 
 
 

TAB 47



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding 
04-Sol-80; PM 10.8/17.0, 04-Sol-680, PM 10.1/13.1, 04-Sol-12, PM 1.7/L2.8; 

 04-Sol-12, PM L1.8/4.8  
Resolution E-13-02 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a  

Final Environmental Impact Report  pursuant to the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• Interstates 80 and 680, and State Route 12 in Solano County.  Construct 

roadway improvements including road widening interchange 
improvements along Interstates 80 and 680, and State Route 12 near the 
cities of Fairfield and Suisun City. (PPNO 50301Q) 
 

  
1.2 WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Final Environmental Impact Report 

has been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has 

considered the information contained in the Final Environmental Impact Report; and 
 

1.4 WHEREAS, Findings were made pursuant to the State CEQA Guidelines; and 
 
1.5 WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
 
2.1 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future 
consideration of funding. 

 

TAB 47



TAB 47



TAB 47



TAB 47



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  

  

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
  

 Reference No.:  2.2c.(3) 
 Action Item 

 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by:  Jay Norvell 
 Division Chief 
 Environmental Analysis 

 

Subject:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING  
06-FRE-180, PM R71.8/74.5 
RESOLUTION E-13-03 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission), as a responsible agency, approve the attached 
Resolutions E-13-03. 
 

ISSUE: 
 
The attached resolution proposes to approve for consideration of funding the following project 
for which a Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) has been completed: 
 

• State Route 180 in Fresno County.  Construct a four lane expressway on the existing 
alignment of State Route 180 near the city of Fresno. (EA  342521) 

 

This project in Fresno County will construct a four lane expressway on the existing 
alignment on State Route 180 from Quality Avenue to Smith Avenue.  The project is 
programmed in the 2012 State Transportation Improvement Program for right of way.  At the 
January 2013 CTC meeting, the project will be programmed in the Proposition 1B State and 
Local Partnership Program.  The total estimated cost for capital and support is $23,000,000.  
Construction is estimated to begin in FY 2012-13.  The scope, as described for the preferred 
alternative, is consistent with the project scope programmed in the 2012 State Transportation 
Improvement Program and the State and Local Partnership Program.   
 
A copy of the FEIR has been provided to Commission staff.  This project is segment 2 of a 
project covered by a FEIR approved in 1995.  Construction of the first segment of the project 
has been completed. It should be noted that several re-validations of the 1995 document have 
been completed due to the length of time between the approval of that document and the 
proposed construction begin date.  Resources that may be impacted by the project include; 
farmland, residential and commercial displacements, water quality and stormwater runoff, 
traffic, noise, and biological resources.  Potential impacts associated with the project can all 
be mitigated to below significance through proposed mitigation measures.   As a result, a 
Final Environmental Impact Report was prepared for the project.   
 
 

TAB 48



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding 
06-Fre-180; PM R71.8/74.5  

Resolution E-13-03 
 

1.1 WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a  
Final Environmental Impact Report  pursuant to the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• State Route 180 in Fresno County.  Construct a four lane expressway on 

the existing alignment of State Route 180 near the city of Fresno. 
 (EA 342521) 
 

  
1.2 WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Final Environmental Impact Report 

has been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has 

considered the information contained in the Final Environmental Impact Report; and 
 

1.4 WHEREAS, Findings were made pursuant to the State CEQA Guidelines; and 
 
1.5 WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
 
2.1 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future 
consideration of funding. 

 

TAB 48



TAB 48



  STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013   

 Reference No.: 2.2c. (4)  
 Action  

 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING 

FINAL  ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR THE  DOWNTOWN LANCASTER 
SPECIFIC PLAN AND LANCASTER GATEWAY PROJECT (RESOLUTION E-13-04) 

 
 

ISSUE:  
 
Should the Commission, as a Responsible Agency, accept the Final Environmental Impact 
Report (FEIR), Findings of Fact and Statement of Overriding Considerations for the Downtown 
Lancaster Specific Plan and Lancaster Gateway Project (project) in Los Angeles County and 
approve the project for future consideration of funding? 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Staff recommends that the Commission accept the FEIR, Findings of Fact and Statement of 
Overriding Considerations and approve the project for future consideration of funding.  

 
BACKGROUND:    
 
The City of Lancaster (City) is the CEQA lead agency for the project. The project is located in 
downtown Lancaster at the intersection of Lancaster Boulevard and 10th Street West. The project 
will construct curb extensions and enhancements such as landscaping, parkways, medians, and 
signage at the intersection which serves as the westerly gateway to Downtown Lancaster. The 
project is one component of the Downtown Lancaster Specific Plan that addresses improvements to 
the Downtown area. On September 9, 2008 the City Council approved and certified a programmatic 
FEIR for the Downtown Lancaster Specific Plan. 
 
The programmatic FEIR for the Downtown Lancaster Specific Plan determined that impacts related 
to air quality, noise, public services & utilities, and traffic would be significant and unavoidable as 
follows:  
 
 Short term and cumulative air quality impacts would occur due to construction activities 

resulting in exposure of sensitive receptors to air pollutant emissions and from long term 
operational impacts associated with build-out of the Downtown Specific Plan area. Additionally 
development associated with plan build-out would be inconsistent with regional plans including 

TAB 49



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 2.2c. (4)  
Page 2 of 2  January 8, 2013   

 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District (AVAQMD) 2004 Ozone Attainment 
Plan.   

 Short term and cumulative construction noise impacts would occur due to construction activities 
in the plan area. Additionally on site mobile source noise impacts and cumulative mobile noise 
impacts would result from plan build out. 

 Development associated with build out of the proposed plan would result in an increased demand 
for library services and water that exceed available services and supplies.   

 Development associated with the proposed plan could result in adverse impacts to the function of 
intersections in the project area and cumulatively considerable traffic and circulation impacts.  

 
Findings of Fact were developed which provide that changes or alternations have been required in, 
or incorporated into, the Downtown Lancaster Specific Plan that avoid or substantially lessen the 
significant environmental effect and that impacts have been reduced to the extent feasible; however, 
after implementation of the mitigation measures contained in the EIR, these impacts remain 
significant and unavoidable. The City adopted the FEIR, Findings of Fact and a Statement of 
Overriding Considerations for the plan on September 9, 2008.  The City found that the significant, 
unavoidable adverse impacts are acceptable and are outweighed by social, economic and other 
benefits of the Downtown Specific Plan. These benefits include, but are not limited to: opportunities 
for expansion of existing public/civic uses and development of new uses to serve the growing and 
changing needs of the City, opportunities for a mix of uses and an enhanced streetscape encouraging 
people to shop, dine, and reside downtown, and opportunities for enhanced pedestrian connections to 
increase walkability and promote transit use. The City established a Mitigation Monitoring Program 
to ensure that the mitigation measures specified for the plan are implemented. 
 
Upon further analysis by the City it was determined that the Lancaster Gateway Project has no 
environmental effects beyond those analyzed in the approved programmatic FEIR. Therefore, no 
further project level CEQA compliance is required. On November 20, 2012 the City provided 
written confirmation that the preferred alternative set forth in the final environmental document is 
consistent with the project programmed by the Commission.  

 
The project is fully funded through construction and is estimated to cost $2,204,000.  The project is 
funded with STIP ($728,000) and Local ($1,476,000) funds. Construction is estimated to begin in 
fiscal year 2013/14.   
 

 
Attachment  
 Resolution E-13-04 
 Findings of Fact & Statement of Overriding Considerations 
 Project Location 

 
 

 

TAB 49



CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding  
07 – Los Angeles County 

Resolution E-12-     
 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, the City of Lancaster (City) has completed a Final Environmental 

Impact Report pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and 
the CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• Downtown Lancaster Specific Plan and Downtown Lancaster Gateway 

 
1.2 WHEREAS, the City has certified that the Final Environmental Impact Report has 

been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the project will construct curb extensions and enhancements such as landscaping, 

parkways, medians, and signage at the intersection of Lancaster Boulevard and 10th Street West; 
and  
 

1.4 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a Responsible Agency, 
has considered the information contained in the Final Environmental Impact 
Report; and 

 
1.5 WHEREAS, Findings of Fact made pursuant to CEQA guidelines indicate that 

specific unavoidable significant impacts related to air quality, noise, public services & 
utilities, and traffic make it infeasible to avoid or fully mitigate to a less than 
significant level the effects associated with the project; and 

 
1.6 WHEREAS, the City adopted a Statement of Overriding Considerations for the 

project; and 
 
1.7 WHEREAS, the City adopted a Mitigation Monitoring Program for the project; 

and 
 
1.8  WHEREAS, the above significant effects are acceptable when balanced against the facts 

as set forth in the Statement of Overriding Considerations. 
 
2.1  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby accept the Final Environmental Impact Report, Findings of Fact 
and Statement of Overriding Considerations and approve the above referenced project to 
allow for future consideration of funding. 

 

TAB 49



TAB 49

ctc005
Typewritten Text

ctc005
Typewritten Text

ctc005
Typewritten Text

ctc005
Typewritten Text

ctc005
Typewritten Text

ctc005
Typewritten Text

ctc005
Typewritten Text
Excerpt from Resolution No. 08-80 Facts, Findings and Statement of
Overriding Considerations Regarding the Environmental Effects for the 
Downtown Lancaster Specific Plan Project Adopted by the Lancaster City 
Council on September 9, 2008.

ctc005
Typewritten Text

ctc005
Typewritten Text

ctc005
Typewritten Text



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



TAB 49



  STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013   

 Reference No.: 2.2c (5)  
 Action  

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING 

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR THE WILDWOOD ROAD AT HAYFORK 
CREEK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT (RESOLUTION E-13-05) 

 

ISSUE:  
 
Should the Commission, as a Responsible Agency, accept the Mitigated Negative Declaration 
(MND) for the Wildwood Road at Hayfork Creek Bridge Project (project) in Trinity County and 
approve the project for future consideration of funding? 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Staff recommends that the Commission accept the MND and approve the project for future 
consideration of funding. 

 
BACKGROUND:    
 
Trinity County (County) is the CEQA lead agency for the project. On November 8, 2012 the County 
adopted the final MND and found that the project would not have a significant effect on the 
environment after mitigation. On June 28, 2012 Caltrans determined the project to be categorically 
excluded from NEPA pursuant to 23 CFR 771.117(d)(3). 
 
The project is located on Wildwood Road in the Community of Wildwood, in Trinity County. The 
project will remove the existing single lane, structurally deficient, functionally obsolete crossing at 
Hayfork Creek and  construct a new 162-foot, three span bridge which will accommodate two 11-
foot lanes with 3-foot shoulders. Roadway approach improvements will also be constructed.  

  
Impacts that require mitigation measures to be reduced to a less than significant level relate to air 
quality, biological resources, cultural resources, hazards & hazardous materials, and noise. 
Mitigation measures include, but are not limited to: implementing dust and emissions control 
measures during construction activities, implementing erosion and sediment control measures during 
construction activities, replacement of lost riparian habitat, avoidance and minimization efforts 
associated with various fish and wildlife species, avoidance and minimization efforts associated with 
wetland and Waters of the United States, efforts to avoid disturbance of cultural resources, efforts to 

TAB 50



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 2.2c.(5)  
  January 8, 2013 

              Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

minimize wildfire potential, utilizing construction equipment furnished with noise control devices 
and restricting construction hours to minimize noise disturbance. 
 
On November 26, 2012 Trinity County confirmed that the preferred alternative set forth in the final 
environmental document is consistent with the project scope of work programmed by the 
Commission. 

 
The project is fully funded through construction and is estimated to cost $3,070,000.  The project is 
funded with State ($287,000) funds, Federal ($2,718,072) and Local ($65,178) funds. Construction 
is estimated to begin in fiscal year 2013/14.   

 
Attachments 
• Resolution E-13-05 
• Project Location 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TAB 50



CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding  
02 – Trinity County 

Resolution E-12-  
 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, Trinity County (County) has completed a Mitigated Negative 

Declaration  pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the 
CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• Wildwood Road at Hayfork Creek Bridge Replacement Project 

 
1.2 WHEREAS, the County has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has 

been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 
 
WHEREAS, the project will remove the existing single lane, structurally deficient, 
functionally obsolete crossing at Hayfork Creek, realign the roadway, conduct roadway 
approach improvements and  construct a new 162-foot, three span bridge which will 
accommodate two 11-foot lanes with 3-foot shoulders; and 
 

1.4 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a Responsible Agency, 
has considered the information contained in the Final Mitigated Negative 
Declaration; and 

 
1.5 WHEREAS, the County found that the proposed project would not have a significant 

effect on the environment; and 
 
1.6 WHEREAS, the County approved the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration. 
 
2.1  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby accept the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration and approve 
the above referenced project to allow for future consideration of funding. 

 

TAB 50



TAB 50



  STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013   

 Reference No.: 2.2c (6)  
 Action  

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING 

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR THE LOUIS ORLANDO TRANSFER POINT 
PROJECT (RESOLUTION E-13-06) 

 

ISSUE:  
 
Should the Commission, as a Responsible Agency, accept the Mitigated Negative Declaration 
(MND) for the Louis Orlando Transfer Point Project (project) in Placer County and approve the 
project for future consideration of funding? 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Staff recommends that the Commission accept the MND and approve the project for future 
consideration of funding. 

 
BACKGROUND:    
 
The City of Roseville (City) is the CEQA lead agency for the project. On September 19, 2012 the 
City adopted the final MND and found that the project would not have a significant effect on the 
environment after mitigation. On November 14, 2012 the Federal Highway Administration 
determined the project to be exempt from NEPA pursuant to 23 CFR 771.117(d)(10). 
 
The project is located at the corner of Louis Lane and Orlando Avenue in the City of Roseville, in 
Placer County. The project will reconfigure the existing Louis Orlando Transfer Station to install a 
lighted bus transfer platform, passenger shelters, landscaping, security cameras, digital display 
boards and other transit related amenities. The project will also convert an existing parking lot into a 
new public park-and-ride as well improve local roads adjacent to the transfer station. 
  
Impacts that require mitigation measures to be reduced to a less than significant level relate to  
biological resources, cultural resources, and hazards & hazardous materials. Mitigation measures 
include, but are not limited to: pre-construction nesting bird surveys, efforts to avoid and minimize 
disturbance of cultural resources, efforts to minimize disturbance of an on-site ground water quality 
monitoring well, and efforts to minimize disturbance of hazardous materials.  
 

TAB 51



 CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 2.2c.(6)  
  January 8, 2013 

              Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA                      CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
  

On November 27, 2012 the City confirmed that the preferred alternative set forth in the final 
environmental document is consistent with the project scope of work programmed by the 
Commission. 

 
According to the City the project is estimated to cost $5,589,000.  The project is funded with STIP 
($1,200,000), Federal ($3,950,000) and Local ($139,000) funds. Construction is estimated to begin 
in fiscal year 2013/14.   

 
Attachments 
• Resolution E-13-06 
• Project Location 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TAB 51



CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding  
03 – Placer County 
Resolution E-12- 

 
 
1.1 WHEREAS, the City of Roseville (City) has completed a Mitigated Negative 

Declaration  pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the 
CEQA Guidelines for the following project: 

 
• Louis Orlando Transfer Point Project 

 
1.2 WHEREAS, the City has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has 

been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its 
implementation; and 
 

1.3 WHEREAS, the project will convert an existing parking lot into a new public park-
and-ride,  reconfigure the existing Louis Orlando Transfer Station to install a 
lighted bus transfer platform, passenger shelters, landscaping, security cameras, 
digital display boards and other transit related amenities as well as improve local 
roads adjacent to the transfer station; and 
 

1.4 WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a Responsible Agency, 
has considered the information contained in the Final Mitigated Negative 
Declaration; and 

 
1.5 WHEREAS, the City found that the proposed project would not have a significant effect 

on the environment; and 
 
1.6 WHEREAS, the City approved the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration. 
 
2.1  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation 

Commission does hereby accept the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration and approve 
the above referenced project to allow for future consideration of funding. 

 

TAB 51



TAB 51



TAB 51



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.3b. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Terry L. Abbott 
 Chief 
 Division of Design 

 
Subject: NEW PUBLIC ROAD CONNECTION, 06-Fre-180  

RESOLUTION S-755 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve the attached Resolution S-755 and map authorizing a temporary 
new public road connection from Kings Canyon South Frontage Road to State Route (SR) 180 in the 
county of Fresno. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department and County of Fresno request approval of a temporary new public road connection 
to SR 180.  Pursuant to Section 100.2 of the Streets and Highways Code, no local road shall be 
connected with any freeway until the Commission adopts a resolution consenting thereto.  It is 
recommended that the Commission approve the resolution in accordance with the recommendation 
of the Chief Engineer.  The resolution grants approval of a new public road connection as a 
temporary connection to SR 180 from Kings Canyon South Frontage Road at Post Mile (PM) 73.8, 
in the county of Fresno. 
 
 
 
       
Recommended by:  KARLA SUTLIFF 
 Chief Engineer 

TAB 52



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.3b.  
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

BACKGROUND: 
 
The Kings Canyon Expressway project will widen SR 180 and construct other improvements, in 
eastern Fresno County.  The project will mitigate traffic congestion and improve levels of service due 
to current and projected growth in the area.  This project will be constructed in three segments.   
Segment 1, at the west end of the project, has already been constructed.  The proposed temporary 
new public road connection is necessary to provide access to SR 180 from properties adjoining the 
Kings Canyon South Frontage Road during the construction of segment 2.   
 
SR 180 entered the California Highway System by legislation in 1933 as SR 41, formerly a county 
road.  This extensive route has been adopted in many segments.  The segment that pertains to this 
project was adopted by the Commission in 1995 as a controlled access highway from 0.1 mile west 
of Temperance Avenue to Frankwood Avenue, approximately 12.3 miles. 
 
SR 180 within the Fresno area is known as Kings Canyon Road.  It is a west to east principal arterial 
across Fresno County serving traffic between the west side of the San Joaquin Valley and Sequoia 
and Kings Canyon National Parks.  This route is a key thoroughfare for the transport of agricultural 
goods from ranches and farms east of Fresno, and is of growing importance for commuter travel 
between the Fresno-Clovis Metropolitan Area and eastern Fresno County.  The present route is a 
two-lane conventional highway traversing flat to gently rolling terrain that is used primarily for 
farming and grazing.  SR 180 from SR 99 to the Sequoia and Kings Canyon National parks is 
included in the National Highway System. 
 
The Kings Canyon Expressway project, Segment 2, proposes to improve safety and increase highway 
capacity by converting SR 180 from a two-lane conventional highway to a four-lane expressway 
starting at 0.2 mile west of Quality Avenue to just east of Trimmer Springs Road.  This segment will 
connect with the previously constructed Segment 1, west of Quality Avenue.  Six months ago, it was 
determined that environmental permits necessary for project delivery could not be obtained for the 
Centerville Kingsburg Canal, also known as Kingsberg Canal, and China Slough locations to meet 
the accelerated project schedule needed for Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) 
funding.  Therefore, the Segment 2 project scope was revised to meet the CMIA funding deadline.  
The eastern project limit was moved from east of Trimmer Springs Road to a location west of the 
Centerville Kingsburg Canal.  Unfortunately, the project did not receive the CMIA funding requested 
but it was decided to move forward with the revised project scope.  Local Measure funding and State 
and Local Partnership Program funding (Proposition 1B) will be used to fully fund this project.  
Construction of Segment 2 is expected to start August, 2013.  Project scope for Segment 3 will be 
revised to include the area from the revised Segment 2 project limit to the China Slough location east 
of Trimmer Springs Road. 
 
Due to the Segment 2 project limit change, a temporary new public road connection is proposed to 
SR 180 from Kings Canyon South Frontage Road on the south side of SR 180.  The connection is 
necessary to provide access to properties adjoining the frontage road to SR 180 during the Segment 2 
construction period.  The temporary connection will be in service starting July 2013 until the 
transition to Segment 3 is constructed (approximately July 2016).  The frontage road associated with 
the new public connection will be relinquished to Fresno County upon completion of Segment 2. 
 

TAB 52



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.3b.  
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

There are no alternatives to the proposed connector location for providing access for the affected 
property owners.  Other locations for constructing further to the east were considered but were found 
to be infeasible because necessary left turn movements from westbound SR 180 to the connector 
would create insufficient stopping sight distance for westbound SR 180 traffic descending from the 
Centerville Kingsburg Canal crossing.  
 
Segment 2 does not include any nonstandard design features; therefore, design exceptions were not 
required. 
 
The Final Environmental Impact Statement was approved on September 29, 1995, and a Record of 
Decision was filed on April 18, 1996.  Changes to the design of the project resulted in the preparation 
of a Categorical Exception/Categorical Exclusion approved on January 9, 2002 and preparation of a 
CEQA addendum approved on June 29, 2004.  A second re-evaluation document to cover additional 
changes to the design and the completion of an updated biological opinion was approved on 
December 20, 2005.  A third and recent environmental re-validation document to address current 
changes to the design and scope was approved on July 19, 2012.  Concurrent with this agenda item 
the Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement is being considered under Item 
2.2(3).  

 
Project Report for the freeway and expressway project was approved on October 24, 1995.  Since 
then, several Supplemental Project Reports have been written to build the freeway and expressway in 
phases and/or segments.  A recent Supplemental Project report for this Segment 2 project was 
approved on August 23, 2012. 
 
A superseding controlled access highway was signed by the County of Fresno on December 4, 2012, 
and will be executed by the Department after Commission approval of the temporary new public 
road connection. 
 
 
Attachments 
 
Resolution S-755 
Location Map 
Area Map 
 

TAB 52



 
 

 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Resolution Authorizing a Temporary New Public Road Connection 
 

6-FRE-180 PM 73.8  
 

Resolution S-755 
 

 
WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department), with input on 
the project from the County of Fresno, has completed studies relative to the construction 
of State Highway Route 180 and the temporary new public road connection, in Fresno 
County; and 
  
WHEREAS, the Department has completed the Final Environmental Impact Statement 
and environmental re-validation documents to address changes to design and scope for 
different segments of the Kings Canyon Expressway project; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) that pursuant to the authority vested in it by law, this 
Commission does hereby authorize one temporary new public road connection to State 
Route 180 from Kings Canyon South Frontage Road at Post Mile (PM) 73.8, in the 
county of Fresno. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Commission has found and determined and 
hereby declares that this new public road connection to said State highway is for the best 
interest of the State.   
 

TAB 52



TAB 52



TAB 52



TAB 53



TAB 53



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.3d. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Terry L. Abbott 
 Chief 
 Division of Design 

 
Subject: VACATION RESOLUTION 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission approve the vacation resolution summarized below. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
It has been determined that the facility in the vacation resolution summarized below is not 
essential to the proper functioning of the State Highway System and may be disposed of by 
vacation.  Upon the recording of the approved vacation resolution in the county where the 
facility is located, the public's right of use of the facility will be abandoned.  The vacation 
complies with Sections 892, 8313 and 8330.5 of the Streets and Highways Code.  Any 
exceptions or unusual circumstances are described in the individual summary. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolution No. A891 – 05-SB-144-PM 1.8 
(Request No. 11567) - 1 Segment 
 
Vacates right of way in the city of Santa Barbara along Route 144 just north of Ranchito Vista 
Road, consisting of highway right of way no longer needed for State highway purposes.  The 
City of Santa Barbara was given a 90-day notice of intent to vacate, without protesting such 
action. 

TAB 54



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency    
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION     

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  CTC Meeting:  January 8, 2013 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

  
 Reference No:   2.4b. 
  Action Item 
 

 
From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Brent L. Green 

Chief Financial Officer   Chief 
Division of Right of Way and 
Land Surveys 

  
Subject: RESOLUTIONS OF NECESSITY 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) adopt Resolutions of Necessity (Resolution)  
C-20991, C-20992, C-20998 through C-21000, and C-21004 through C-21017 summarized on the 
following pages. 
 
ISSUE: 

 
Prior to initiating Eminent Domain proceedings to acquire needed Right of Way for a programmed 
project, the Commission must first adopt a Resolution stipulating specific findings identified under 
Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure. 
 
Moreover, for each of the proposed Resolutions, the property owners are not contesting the 
following findings contained in Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure: 

1. The public interest and necessity require the proposed project. 
2. The proposed project is planned and located in a manner that will be most 

compatible with the greatest public good and the least private injury. 
3. This property is necessary for the proposed project. 
4. An offer to purchase the property in compliance with Government Code Section 

7267.2 has been made to the owner of record. 
 

The only remaining issues with the property owners are related to compensation. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Discussions have taken place with the owners, each of whom has been offered the full amount of 
the Department's appraisal and, where applicable, advised of any relocation assistance benefits to 
which the owners may subsequently be entitled.  Adoption of the Resolutions will not interrupt 
our efforts to secure equitable settlement.  In accordance with statutory requirements, each owner 
has been advised that the Department is requesting the Resolution at this time.  Adoption will 
assist the Department in the continuation of the orderly sequence of events required to meet 
construction schedules. 

  

TAB 55



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  January 8, 2013 

  Page 2 of 5 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

C-20991 - J. W. Silveira, Barbara O. Silveira, & William J. Silveira 
03-ED-89-PM 13.3 - Parcel 35669-1, 2 - EA 1A8429. 
Right of Way Certification (RWC) Date:  11/01/13; Ready to List (RTL) Date:  11/01/13.  
Conventional highway - drainage improvements and curve corrections.  Authorizes condemnation 
of land in fee for a State highway and a temporary easement for highway construction.  Located in 
the city of South Lake Tahoe near Emerald Bay Road.   
Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 018-300-04.   
 
C-20992 - Santa Clara County Parks and Recreation Department 
04-SCl-152-PM 2.6, 2.9 - 62530-1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7; 62531-1; 62532-1 - EA 2A2509. 
RWC Date:  05/22/2013- RTL Date:  05/24/2013.  Conventional highway - Widening of existing 
shoulders, constructing retaining walls, overlaying existing pavement, removing trees, installing 
warning signs, and constructing a left-turn lane on eastbound State Route (SR) 152 at  
Watsonville Road.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of 
abutter's rights of access, and five permanent easements for Soil Nail Wall purposes.  Located in 
the unincorporated area of Santa Clara County near Mt. Madonna County Park, Hecker Pass Rd, 
Watsonville.  APN 756-33-001, 756-34-004, & 756-33-001.   
 
C-20998 - Yuan Jiun Lee, et al. 
07-LA-5-PM 6.3 - Parcel 79983-1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 01-01 - EA 215959. 
RWC Date:  02/04/13; RTL Date:  02/18/13.  Freeway - widen Interstate 5 (I-5) to add high 
occupancy vehicle (HOV) and mixed-flow lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a 
State highway, permanent easements for footing and maintenance purposes a temporary easement 
for construction purposes, a permanent easement for utility purposes to be conveyed to  
Southern California Edison, Verizon and AT&T, and land in fee which is a remnant and would be 
of little market value.  Located in the city of Santa Fe Springs at 10805 Orr and Day Road.   
APN 8017-001-035.   
 
C-20999 - Yasunori Henry Murata, Successor Trustee, etc., et al. 
07-LA-5-PM 6.5 - Parcel 80014-1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 - EA 215959. 
RWC Date:  02/04/13; RTL Date:  02/18/13.  Freeway - widen I-5 to add HOV and mixed-flow 
lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway, permanent easements for 
footing and maintenance purposes, and temporary easements for construction purposes.  Located 
in the city of Downey at 11000 Florence Avenue, 11143 Dollison Drive, and 10700 Studebaker 
Road.  APNs 8019-033-013, -016, -017.   
 
C-21000 - Yasunori Henry Murata, Successor Trustee, etc., et al. 
07-LA-5-PM 6.5 - Parcel 80016 -1, 2, 3 - EA 215959. 
RWC Date:  02/04/13; RTL Date:  02/18/13.  Freeway - widen I-5 to add HOV and mixed-flow 
lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of permanent easements for footing and maintenance purposes, 
and a temporary easement for construction purposes.  Located in the city of Downey at  
11111 Florence Avenue.  APN 8019-033-025.   
 
 
 
 

 

TAB 55



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  January 8, 2013 

  Page 3 of 5 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

C-21004 - Ignacio Gamboa, et al. 
08-SBd-215-PM 16.31 - Parcel 22475-1, 2 - EA 0K7109. 
RWC Date:  07/31/14; RTL Date:  Design Build.  Freeway - add one additional through lane in 
each direction on I-15 from Glen Helen Parkway to the I-15/I-215 interchange and reconfigure 
connectors to the I-215 truck bypass lanes and auxiliary lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land 
in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of abutter’s rights of access, and a temporary easement 
for construction purposes.  Located in the city of San Bernardino at 18950 Cajon Boulevard.   
APN 0348-141-21.   
 
C-21005 - Sean S. Lee and Iris S. Lee 
08-SBd-215-PM 16.84 - Parcel 22498-1, 2 - EA 0K7109. 
RWC Date:  07/31/14; RTL Date:  Design Build.  Freeway - add one additional through lane in 
each direction on I-15 from Glen Helen Parkway to the I-15/I-215 interchange and reconfigure 
connectors to the I-215 truck bypass lanes and auxiliary lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land 
in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of abutter’s rights of access, and a temporary easement 
for construction purposes.  Located in the city of San Bernardino at 18642 Cajon Boulevard.   
APN 0348-132-09.   
 
C-21006 - Mary Rene Larriba, et al. 
08-SBd-215-PM 17.23 - Parcel 22512-1, 2 - EA 0K7109. 
RWC Date:  07/31/14; RTL Date:  Design Build.  Freeway - add one additional through lane in 
each direction on I-15 from Glen Helen Parkway to the I-15/I-215 interchange and reconfigure 
connectors to the I-215 truck bypass lanes and auxiliary lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land 
in fee for a State highway.  Located in the unincorporated area of San Bernardino county at the 
northeast corner of Devore Road and Cajon Boulevard, south of Meyers Street.   
APNs 0349-169-02, -04, -06, -07, -08.   

 
C-21007 - Steven Edward Owen, Trustee, etc., et al. 
08-SBd-215-PM 17.40 - Parcel 22521-1 - EA 0K7109. 
RWC Date:  07/31/14; RTL Date:  Design Build.  Freeway - add one additional through lane in 
each direction on I-15 from Glen Helen Parkway to the I-15/I-215 interchange and reconfigure 
connectors to the I-215 truck bypass lanes and auxiliary lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land 
in fee for a State highway.  Located in the unincorporated area of San Bernardino county at the 
north side of Cajon Boulevard, west of Devore Road.  APNs 0349-153-10, -11.   
 
C-21008 - Frank M. Ashe 
08-SBd-215-PM 17.51 - Parcel 22524-1, 01-01 - EA 0K7109. 
RWC Date: 07/31/14; RTL:  Design Build.  Freeway - add one additional through lane in each 
direction on I-15 from Glen Helen Parkway to the I-15/I-215 interchange and reconfigure 
connectors to the I-215 truck bypass lanes and auxiliary lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land 
in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of abutter’s rights of access, and land in fee which is a 
remnant and would be of little market value.  Located in the unincorporated area of  
San Bernardino county at the south side of Taft Avenue, west of Cajon Boulevard.   
APN 0349-173-31.   
 
 
 

TAB 55



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  January 8, 2013 

  Page 4 of 5 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

C-21009 - Carl Calvin Moore 
08-SBd-215-PM 17.14 - Parcel 22527-1, 01-01 - EA 0K7109. 
RWC Date:  07/31/14; RTL Date:  Design Build.  Freeway - add one additional through lane in 
each direction on I-15 from Glen Helen Parkway to the I-15/I-215 interchange and reconfigure 
connectors to the I-215 truck bypass lanes and auxiliary lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land 
in fee for a State highway and land in fee which is a remnant and would be of little market value.  
Located in the unincorporated area of San Bernardino county at the southeast corner of  
Parker Street and Dement Street.  APN 0349-166-04.   
 
C-21010 - ACF Disposition, LLC, et al. 
08-SBd-215-PM 17.19 - Parcel 22529-1 - EA 0K7109. 
RWC Date:  07/31/14; RTL Date:  Design Build.  Freeway - add one additional through lane in 
each direction on I-15 from Glen Helen Parkway to the I-15/I-215 interchange and reconfigure 
connectors to the I-215 truck bypass lanes and auxiliary lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land 
in fee for a State highway.  Located in the unincorporated area of San Bernardino county at  
18544 Parker Street.  APN 0349-166-11.   
 
C-21011 - Connie C. Anderson, Trustee, etc., et al. 
08-SBd-215-PM 17.16 - Parcel 22650-1 - EA 0K7109. 
RWC Date:  07/31/14; RTL Date:  Design Build.  Freeway - add one additional through lane in 
each direction on I-15 from Glen Helen Parkway to the I-15/I-215 interchange and reconfigure 
connectors to the I-215 truck bypass lanes and auxiliary lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of land 
in fee for a State highway.  Located in the unincorporated area of San Bernardino county at  
18552 Parker Street.  APN 0349-166-13.   
 
C-21012 - Stacy Marie Wendler 
08-SBd-215-PM 17.47 - Parcel 22658-1 - EA 0K7109. 
RWC Date:  07/31/14; RTL Date:  Design Build.  Freeway - add one additional through lane in 
each direction on I-15 from Glen Helen Parkway to the I-15/I-215 interchange and reconfigure 
connectors to the I-215 truck bypass lanes and auxiliary lanes.  Authorizes condemnation of a 
temporary easement for construction purposes.  Located in the unincorporated area of  
San Bernardino county at 18181 Cajon Boulevard.  APN 0349-173-32.   
 
C-21013 - WWAK Partners, LLC 
10-SJ-4-PM 14.6 - Parcel 16467-1 - EA 0S1109.  
RWC Date: 05/23/13; RTL: 05/24//13. Freeway - extend freeway from west end of SR 4 to  
Navy Drive.  Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway.  Located in the city of 
Stockton at 2313 Navy Drive.  APN 163-320-05.   
 
C-21014 - LKQ of Stockton, Inc., a California Corporation 
10-SJ-4-PM 14.7 - Parcel 16474-1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 - EA 0S1109 
RWC Date:  05/23/13 - RTL Date:  05/24/13. Freeway - extend freeway from west end of SR 4 to 
Navy Drive.  Authorizes condemnation of a permanent easement for aerial highway, 
extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, temporary easements for construction purposes, and a 
permanent easement for roadway purposes.  Located in the city of Stockton at 2041 Navy Drive.  
APN 163-310-015.   
 

TAB 55



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4b. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  January 8, 2013 

  Page 5 of 5 
 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

C-21015 - Brian Carl Vestyck 
11-SD-76-PM 14.2 - Parcel 34791-1, 2 - EA 257159. 
RWC Date:  05/31/2013; RTL Date:  05/31/2013.  Conventional highway - major widening. 
Authorizes condemnation of extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, a permanent easement for 
drainage, and underlying fee within an existing State highway.  Located in the city of Fallbrook at 
4081 Limber Pine Road.  APN 124-462-07.   
 
C-21016 - Felrose J. Mabunay and Ma. Cora Mabunay, Trustees 
11-SD-76-PM 14.2 - Parcel 34792-1 - EA 257159. 
RWC Date:  05/31/2013; RTL Date:  05/31/2013.  Conventional highway - major widening.  
Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of abutter's rights of 
access, and condemnation of underlying fee within an existing State highway.  Located in the city 
of Fallbrook at 4082 Limber Pine Road.  APN 124-462-08.   
 
C-21017 - Orange County Flood Control District 
12-Ora-91-PM 8.8 - Parcel 102792-1 - EA 0C5609. 
RWC Date:  04/30/13; RTL Date:  04/30/13.  Freeway - provide an auxiliary lane from northbound 
SR 55 to Tustin Avenue off-ramp.  Authorizes condemnation of a temporary easement for 
construction purposes.  Located in the city of Anaheim near the Santa Ana River.   
APN 360-184-01.   

TAB 55



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency    
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION     

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m   
 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  CTC Meeting:  January 8, 2013 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
 Reference No.:  2.4c.(1) 

  Action Item 
   
       

From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Brent L. Green 
Chief Financial Officer   Chief 

Division of Right of Way  
and Land Surveys 

  
Subject: AIRSPACE LEASE - REQUEST TO EXTEND APPROVAL FOR DIRECT 

NEGOTIATIONS WITH LEE PUBLISHING PUBLISHING COMPANY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve a request to extend the approval to directly 
negotiate a 20-year lease with Lee Publishing Company (Lee Publishing).  The lease would 
include options to extend the lease-term for two additional five-year terms.  It is in the 
Department’s best interest to lease this site by direct negotiations rather than utilize the 
competitive bid process because there is only one viable lessee for this parcel.  The Commission 
had approved direct negotiations for the above terms on July 1, 2010.  The lease was not executed 
within the 12-month time frame.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The subject property is currently under lease for parking purposes with Lee Publishing and 
consists of 38,096 square feet.  It is located adjacent to X and Alhambra Streets in downtown 
Sacramento.  The parcel is triangular in shape and is located behind the Lee Publishing building at 
the corner of ‘X’ and Alhambra Streets and Highway 50.  See attached Airspace map (Exhibit A), 
Assessor’s Parcel Map (Exhibit B), and aerial map (Exhibit C) for depiction of subject parcel’s 
layout.   
 
This parcel was competitively bid in May 2004 with a five-year lease term and the only bidder was 
Lee Publishing.  The lack of market interest in this site is directly related to the parcel’s 
configuration, which makes Lee Publishing the only viable lessee. 
 
After the approval from the Commission in July 2010, negotiations ceased for the following 
reasons: 

• It was discovered that a possible Department construction project may impact Lee 
Publishing.  As a result, an investigation to determine what impacts, if any, the proposed 
project would have on Lee Publishing and/or the subject property.  Once the investigation 
was complete (took several months), it was determined that there would be no impacts to 
Lee Publishing or the subject property. 

TAB 56



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.:  2.4c.(1) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 
 Page 2 of 2  

 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

• An appraisal of the subject parcel had to be completed in lieu of the public sale estimate 
that was previously prepared.  Due to the work load at that time the appraisal was delayed 
for several months.    

 
BEST INTEREST 
 
As discussed in 2010, it continues to be in the Department’s best interest to negotiate this lease 
directly with Lee Publishing as it is the Department’s expert opinion that Lee Publishing is the 
only viable lessee due to the configuration of the subject property.  Additionally, direct 
negotiations for a longer-term lease would result in a higher lease rate and an optimal return to the 
Department as an appraisal would consider the plottage value to Lee Publishing’s property in 
addition to the value as a parking lot.  If the Department was to utilize the competitive bid process, 
plottage value would not be considered as part of the public sale estimate most likely resulting in a 
lower value. 
 
Lee Publishing has been an excellent tenant for many years.  They have always paid their rent on 
time and consistently maintain the subject parcel in excellent condition.  See attached photo 
(Exhibit D) of the subject parcel that demonstrate the conscientiousness and pride of “ownership” 
that this lessee has exhibited as a tenant.   
 
SUMMARY: 
 
It is in the Department’s best interest to directly negotiate a new lease with Lee Publishing 
for all the reasons stated above.  Lee Publishing has been an excellent tenant for many 
years and would continue to be an excellent tenant.   
 
The Department requests an extension for permission to negotiate directly with Lee 
Publishing for lease of the subject property. 
 
 
Attachments: 

TAB 56



TAB 56

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



TAB 56

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



TAB 56

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit C



TAB 56

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit D



State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency    
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION     

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m   
 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  CTC Meeting:  January 8, 2013 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
 Reference No.:  2.4c.(2) 
  Action Item 
   
       

From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Brent L. Green 
Chief Financial Officer   Chief 

Division of Right of Way  
and Land Surveys 

  
 
Subject: AIRSPACE LEASE – REQUEST TO DIRECTLY NEGOTIATE A LONG-TERM LEASE 

RENEWAL/EXTENSION WITH SUTTER GENERAL HEALTH 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve a request to directly negotiate a 50-year 
extension to the existing lease with Sutter General Health (Sutter Health).  The lease would 
include an annual escalation as well as lease rate re-evaluation every 5 years.  The initial 
lease rate will be at fair market value as determined by an appraisal completed by Staff.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Sutter Health has been providing medical services to the City of Sacramento and outlying areas at 
their current location, Capitol and 29th Streets since 1925.  In 1983, the Department and Sutter 
Health entered into an airspace lease for parcel numbers 03-FLA-80-2 and 80-3, located between 
K, Capitol, 20th, and 30th Streets in the city of Sacramento.  Total ground square footage is 
249,945.  Per the terms of the lease, Sutter Health built a parking garage to meet the parking 
needs of the hospital.  The lease also states that the improvement, once constructed becomes the 
sole property of the Department.  Sutter Health has maintained the parking garage in excellent 
condition.   
 
Recently, Sutter Health completed a long term expansion project of their medical facilities.  
Within this expansion project, Sutter Health sought and received approval from the Department to 
construct a pedestrian walkway that connects the second floor of the hospital to the second floor 
of the parking garage structure.  These plans were approved by the City, County, and Department 
(including the District Airspace Review Committee and Headquarters Structures.).  Sutter Health 
submitted the plans for an encroachment permit for the pedestrian walkway on October 22, 2012.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 57



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4c.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 
 Page 2 of 2  

 

“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
BEST INTEREST: 
 
The Department requests approval to pursue direct negotiations with Sutter Health for the 
following reasons: 

• The former Airspace Advisory Council and the Commission approved an extension of the 
current lease for 50 years in July 1994.  An amicable agreement over the rental rate could 
not be reached, which delayed the implementation of the extension.  When the Amendment 
was completed in 2003 with the new rental rate, the extension of the lease was 
inadvertently excluded from the amendment.  

• Sutter Health currently pays rent in accordance with the lease amendment to the 
Department.  Upon approval of this Request, an appraisal will be completed including the 
inclusion of the constructed parking garage, which will result in a higher fair market value 
and increase revenues to the Department.   

• Sutter Health has already integrated a pedestrian walkway plan that will provide a safer 
way for pedestrians to access the hospital from the parking structure.  Construction is 
forthcoming in 2013.  

• It is in the best interest of the Department to continue to lease this property to Sutter Health 
and to be recognized as a State Agency who works cooperatively with local entities in the 
spirit of fairness and good business practices.  Sutter Health has already improved the 
property with a parking garage, which increases the value of the Department’s asset and 
with the completion of the pedestrian walkway, at the sole expense of Sutter Health; 
additional increases to value will be recognized. 

• Sutter Health is a non-profit organization providing a vital public service to the City of 
Sacramento, County of Sacramento, and the surrounding area.  

• The needed parking for a working hospital complex cannot be fulfilled with only on-street 
parking.  

o The South lot (between L and Capital) is reserved for staff only. 

o The North garage (between L and K) is reserved for visitor parking.  

SUMMARY: 

It is in the Department’s best interest to directly negotiate a lease extension for 50 years with 
Sutter Health for all the reasons stated above.  Sutter Health has been an excellent tenant for many 
years and has improved the Department’s asset at no cost to the Department.   

The Department requests approval to directly negotiate a 50 year lease extension with Sutter 
Health for the subject property. 

 
 
Attachments: 

TAB 57



TAB 57

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A

s131600
Typewritten Text
    

s131600
Typewritten Text



TAB 57

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B

s131600
Typewritten Text



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.4d. 
 Action Item 

 
From: NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  
  

Prepared by: Brent L. Green 
 Chief  
 Division of Right of Way  
 and Land Surveys 

 
Subject: DIRECTOR’S DEEDS 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) authorize the execution of the Director’s Deeds summarized below.  The 
conveyance of excess State owned real property, including exchanges, is pursuant to Section 118 of 
the Streets and Highways Code. 
 
The Director’s Deeds, included in this item, involve an estimated current value of $2,839,800.00.  The 
State will receive a return of $3,120,800 from the sale of these properties.  A recapitulation of the 
items presented and corresponding maps are attached. 
 
ISSUE: 

 
01-02-Sha-299 PM 23.6              Redding, CA 
Disposal Unit #DK 13701-01-01              100 square foot  
Convey to:  The Corbett Family Revocable Trust of 2006 $0.00 (Appraisal N/A)  
Direct conveyance for no monetary consideration.  This quitclaim returns property to the grantor 
which was conveyed to the Department in error at the time of acquisition.  
 
02-03-Sut-99 PM 20.0              Yuba City 
Disposal Unit #DD 034263-01-01   0.74 acre 
Convey to:  Jaswant S. Bains   $4300 (Appraisal $4,300) 
Direct sale via acquisition exchange.  Selling price is full compensation to grantor for right of way 
acquired for the Sutter 99/113 Interchange Project, also known as Tudor Bypass Widening Project.  
The Department is acquiring fee property, temporary construction easement, improvements, and 
compensating grantor for damages due to the proposed construction.  It is an equal exchange valued 
at $4,300.00. 
 
03-04-Ala-238 PM 8.2x Hayward 
Disposal Unit #DD 033898-01-01 0.21 acre 
Convey to:  Danielle Lynn Plakos and Joseph Lorenzo $350,000 (Appraisal $270,000) 
Bernardini, as joint tenants.  
Public sale.  Selling price represents the highest bid received at the first public sale.  There were 20 
registered bidders and eight active bidders. 
 

TAB 58



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4d. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

04-05-SB-1 PM R22.5     Lompoc 
Disposal Unit #DD 002261-01-02    1.5 acres  
Convey to:  Margaret Jacobs   $10,500 (Appraisal $10,500) 
Direct sale.  Selling price is the fair market value received from the only adjoining owner.  The 
subject property is landlocked and is incapable of independent development.  The highest and best 
use of the property is as plottage to the adjoining property. 
 
05-10-Cal-4 PM 26.6      Calaveras County 
Disposal Unit #DD 005287-01-01    0.003 acre  
Convey to:  James R. Horst Trust   $0.00 (Appraisal N/A) 
Direct conveyance.  This conveyance is a correction of two vacations of a portion of old State Route 
4 that occurred in 1963 and 2006. The 150 sq. ft. subject parcel was inadvertently omitted from both 
vacation resolutions.  The Department is quitclaiming the subject parcel to the only adjoining owner. 
 
06-11-SD-54 PM 10.2  Spring Valley 
Disposal Unit #DD 26898-01-02   20.34 acres 
Convey to:  Manzana Bros., Ltd.   $2,500,000 (Public Sale Estimate 
   $2,340,000) 
Public sale.  Selling price represents the highest bid received at the second public sale.  There were 
two active and two registered bidders. 
 
07- 11-SD-125 PM 14.0   Lemon Grove 
Disposal Unit #DD 22373-01-01   0.56 acre 
Convey to:  Joseph Oliver   $256,000 (Public Sale Estimate  
   $215,000) 
Public sale.  Selling price represents the highest bid received at the first public auction.  There were 
nine registered bidders and five active bidders.  
 
 
Attachments 

TAB 58



SUMMARY OF DIRECTOR'S DEEDS - 2.4d.

Table I - Volume by Districts            

Recovery %
% Return

Direct Public Non-Inventory Other Funded Total Current Estimated Return From Sales
District Sales Sales Conveyances Sales Items Value From Sales Current Value

01 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
02 1 0 1 $0.00 $0.00 0%
03 1 0 1 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 0%
04 0 1 1 $270,000.00 $350,000.00 130%
05 1 0 1 $10,500.00 $10,500.00 0%
06 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
07 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
08 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
09 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
10 1 0 1 $0.00 $0.00 0%
11 0 2 2 $2,555,000.00 $2,756,000.00 108%
12 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%

Total 4 3 7 $2,839,800.00 $3,120,800.00 110%

Table II - Analysis by Type of Sale

               Recovery %
# of                       Current                  Return       % Return From Sales

   Type of Sale Items                Estimated Value               From Sales             Current Value
Direct Sales 4
Public Sales 3
Non-Inventory  
Conveyances

Sub-Total 7
Other Funded
Sales 0

Total 7

Attachment A

PRESENTED TO CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION - January 8, 2013

$14,800.00
$2,825,000.00

110%

$14,800.00
$3,106,000.00

110%$3,120,800.00

0%

$2,839,800.00

$2,839,800.00 $3,120,800.00

TAB 58



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1A



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1B



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2A



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2B



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 3A



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 3B



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 4A



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 4B



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 5



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 6A



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 6B



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 7A



TAB 58

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 7B



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(2a)/2.5g.(2a) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  
 Division Chief 

Transportation 
Programming 
 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT AND PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT 
FOR PROPOSITION 1B STATE ADMINISTERED MULTI-FUNDED BOND PROGRAM 
PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
RESOLUTION R99-AA-1213-11, AMENDING RESOLUTION R99-A-1112-012 
RESOLUTION SLP1B-AA-1213-11, AMENDING RESOLUTION SLP1B-A-1112-31 
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1213-11, AMENDING RESOLUTION R99-PA-1112-009 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Resolutions R99-A-1112-012 and  
SLP1B-A-1112-31 to de-allocate $21,644,000 in Proposition 1B State Route 99 (SR99) bond funds 
and $1,520,000 in Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) bond funds for the 
multi-funded SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening project (PPNO 7668) in San Joaquin County, 
thereby reducing the original SR99 construction capital allocation of $101,100,000 to $79,456,000, 
and reducing the original SLPP construction capital allocation of $7,100,000 to $5,580,000, to 
reflect contract award savings, and revise the project funding plan accordingly. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At its June 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution R99-A-1112-012 allocating 
$101,100,000 in Proposition 1B SR99 bond funds and Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-31 allocating 
$7,100,000 in Proposition 1B SLPP bond funds for construction capital for the SR 99 (South 
Stockton) Widening project;  additional construction capital funding included $36,800,000 of San 
Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG) local Measure K funds.  The construction contract was 
awarded on October 16, 2012 with savings of $31,042,000.  It is proposed that the award savings be 
calculated proportionally. 
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the vote box below. 
 
RESOLUTIONS R99-AA-1213-11 AND SLP1B-AA-1213-11: 
 
Be it Resolved, that $101,100,000 in Proposition 1B State Route 99 Bond funds originally allocated 
under Resolution R99-A-1112-012 for the SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening project (PPNO 7668) 
in San Joaquin County is hereby amended by $21,644,000, reducing the original SR99 construction 
capital allocation to $79,456,000, in accordance with the revised vote box below. 

TAB 59



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                  Reference No.:  2.1c.(2a)/2.5g.(2a) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                  January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                      Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
Be it Further Resolved, that $7,100,000 in Proposition 1B SLPP funds originally allocated under 
Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-31 for the SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening project (PPNO 7668) in 
San Joaquin County is hereby amended by $1,520,000, reducing the original SLPP construction 
capital allocation to $5,580,000, in accordance with the revised vote box below. 
 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA  
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(2a) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –State Administered  Resolution R99-AA-1213-11, 
 Multi-Funded SR99/SLPP Project on the State Highway System    Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-012  
  Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-11, 
  Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-31 

1 
$123,700,000 
$100,536,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SJCOG 
San Joaquin 

10-SJ-99 
15.0/18.6 

 

 
SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening.  Near Stockton, from 0.3 
mile north of Arch Road to 0.1 mile south of Route 4 West.  
Widen from 4 to 6 lanes and improve and reconstruct various 
interchanges.      
 
Final Project Development - RIP:   
 Support Estimate: $16,472,000 
 Programmed Amount: $12,472,000 
 Adjustment: $4,000,000 (Debit)  
 
Final Project Development - IIP:   
 Support Estimate: $1,529,000 
 Programmed Amount: $1,558,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 (< 20%)  
 
Final Right of Way - RIP:   
 Support Estimate: $ 519,000 
 Programmed Amount: $ 551,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 (< 20%)  
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-09-19; 
March 2009.) 
 
(Concurrent SR 99 baseline amendment under Resolution 
R99-PA-1213-11; January 2013.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $36,800,000 $28,922,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily Travel Time Savings:  $4,722 hours.   
Peak Period Time Savings:  376,053 minutes. 
 
Amend Resolution R99-A-1112-012 to de-allocate 
$21,644,000 SR 99 CONST, and amend Resolution SLP1B-
A-1112-31 to de-allocate $1,520,000 SLPP CONST, to 
reflect award savings. 

 

 
10-7668 

SR-99/11-12 
CON ENG 

$15,500,000 
CONST 

$101,100,000 
 

 
 

SLPP/12-13 
CONST 

$7,100,000 
1000000409 

4 
3A1004 

 

 
004-6072 

SR99 
 

2011-12 
304-6072 

SR-99 
20.20.722.000 

 
 

2011-12 
304-6060 

SLPP 
20.20.724.000 

 
$15,500,000 

 
 

$101,100,000 
$79,456,000 

 
 
 

 
$7,100,000 
$5,580,000 

 
 
  

TAB 59



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                  Reference No.:  2.1c.(2a)/2.5g.(2a) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                  January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                      Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

REVISES:  SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening (PPNO 7668) 
 

 
 
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1213-11: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the State Route 
99 Corridor Bond Program baseline agreement for the SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening project 
(PPNO 7668) in San Joaquin County with the information described above. 
 
 

Change
Proposed

0
17,023

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

RIP                                     
Existing 17,023 17,023 4,472 12,000 551

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W PS&E
FUND TOTAL

15/1614/1513/1412/13Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0

16/17 PA&ED

17,023    
0 00

4,472 12,000 551      
IIP                                     
Existing 1,558 1,558 1,558

0Change 0 0
  Proposed 1,558 1,558      1,558  

31,411 101,100

 
State Bond (SR 99)                             
Existing 153,900 153,900 5,889 15,500
Change (21,644) (21,644)

31,411 79,456  
0 (21,644)

Proposed 132,256 132,256      
0 0

5,889 15,500
Local Funds (SJCOG Measure K)                          
Existing 65,919 65,919
Change (7,878) (7,878)

28,559
0 (7,878)

56036,800
0

Proposed 58,041 58,041      560
State Bond (SLPP)                           

 28,559 28,922  

Existing 7,100 7,100

 

7,100
Change (1,520) (1,520)

  
(1,520)

 5,580   Proposed 5,580  5,580     
Total
Existing 245,500 238,400 7,100  15,500
Change (31,042) (29,522) (1,520)    

59,970
 0 (31,042) 0

  

 12,000 7,000

12,000 7,000145,000 6,030
0 0

 

Proposed 214,458 208,878 5,580   15,500 59,970 113,958 6,030
0

TAB 59



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(2b)/2.5g.(2b) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  
 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 
 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT AND PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT 
FOR PROPOSITION 1B STATE ADMINISTERED STATE ROUTE 99 CORRIDOR BOND 
PROGRAM PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
RESOLUTION R99-AA-1213-12, AMENDING RESOLUTION R99-A-1112-009 
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1213-12, AMENDING RESOLUTION R99-P-1112-001 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Resolution R99-A-1112-009 to de-allocate 
$1,273,000 in Proposition 1B State Route 99 (SR99) bond funds for the Tulare to Goshen 6-Lane 
North Segment project (PPNO 6400A) in Tulare County, thereby reducing the original SR99 
construction capital allocation of $40,000,000 to $38,727,000 to reflect contract award savings, and 
revise the project funding plan accordingly. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At its June 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution R99-A-1112-009, allocating 
$40,000,000 in Proposition 1B SR99 bond funds for construction capital for the Tulare to Goshen 6-
Lane North Segment project.  The construction contract was awarded on December 6, 2012 with 
total savings of $1,273,000. 
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the vote box below. 
 
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1213-12: 
 
Be it Resolved, that $40,000,000 in Proposition 1B State Route 99 Bond funds originally allocated 
under Resolution R99-A-1112-009 for the Tulare to Goshen 6-Lane North Segment project (PPNO 
6400A) in Tulare County is hereby amended by $1,273,000, reducing the original SR99 construction 
capital allocation to $38,727,000 in accordance with the revised vote box below. 
 

  

TAB 60



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                      Reference No.:  2.1c.(2b)/2.5g.(2b) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                       January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                           Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA  
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(2b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –State Administered Route 99 Project  Resolution R99-AA-1213-12, 
 on the State Highway System Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-009 

2 
$46,600,000 
$45,327,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

TCAG 
Tulare 

06-Tul-99 
37.3/41.3 

 

 
Tulare to Goshen 6-Lane North Segment.  Near Goshen, 
from 0.9 mile south of West Visalia Overhead to 0.2 mile north 
of North Goshen Overhead.  Convert to 6-lane freeway.    
 
Final Project Development - RIP:   
 Support Estimate: $2,344,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,000,000 
 Adjustment: $               0 (< 20%) 
 
Final Project Development - IIP:   
 Support Estimate: $2,344,000 
 Programmed Amount: $2,000,000 
 Adjustment: $               0 (< 20%) 
 
 
Final Right of Way - RIP:   
 Support Estimate: $   890,000 
 Programmed Amount: $1,150,000 
 Adjustment: $   260,000 (Credit) 
 
Final Right of Way - IIP:   
 Support Estimate: $   890,000 
 Programmed Amount: $1,150,000 
 Adjustment: $    260,000 (Credit) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-09-67, 
September 2009.) 
 
(Concurrent SR 99 baseline amendment under Resolution 
R99-PA-1213-12; January 2013.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily vehicle hours of delay saved: 3,250.  
 
Amend Resolution R99-A-1112-009 to de-allocate 
$1,273,000 SR 99 CONST to reflect award savings. 
  

 
06-6400A 

SR-99/11-12 
CON ENG 
$6,600,000 

CONST 
$40,000,000 
$38,727,000 
0600020408 

4 
360214 

 

 
004-6072 

SR99 
 

2011-12 
304-6072 

SR-99 
20.20.722.000 

 
$6,600,000 

 
 

 
$40,000,000 
$38,727,000 

 
 

 

 
  

TAB 60



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                      Reference No.:  2.1c.(2b)/2.5g.(2b) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                       January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                           Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

REVISES: Tulare to Goshen 6-Lane North Segment (PPNO 6400A) 
 

 
 
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1213-12: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the State Route 
99 Corridor Bond Program baseline agreement for the Tulare to Goshen 6-Lane North Segment 
project (PPNO 6400A) in Tulare County with the information described above. 
 

6,600 1,612 38,727  
0

Proposed 51,107 49,327 1,780    4,000 168
 

4,000 16840,000  
0 0 

 1,612
 0 (1,273)Change (1,273) (1,273) 0   

Total
Existing 52,380 50,600 1,780    6,600

  
0

 6,600Proposed 45,327 45,327     38,727  
(1,273)Change (1,273) (1,273)

 
State Bond                              
Existing 46,600 46,600 6,600

   806

40,000

2,000 84Proposed 2,890 2,000 890    
0 0Change 0 0 0 0

806 2,000 84
IIP                                     
Existing 2,890 2,000 890

 2,000 84    806  2,000 890   
00 0 00

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

2011-12 37.3 41.3 99

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W16/17 PA&ED PS&E
RIP                                     
Existing 2,890 2,000 2,000 84

Tulare to Goshen 6-Lane North Segment
Near Goshen, from 0.9 mile south of West Visalia Overhead to 0.2 mile north of North Goshen Overhead.                                                                                  
Convert to 6-lane freeway.                                                                                                               

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

Change
Proposed

0
2,890

6400A 36021
PA&ED
R/W

Location
Description:

Tulare 6
Route/Corridor

890 806

Tulare County Association of Governments

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year

Caltrans

PM Ahead

PS&E
CON

Caltrans

PM Back

Caltrans
Caltrans

CO

TAB 60



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(2c)/2.5g.(2c) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  
 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 
 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT AND PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT 
FOR PROPOSITION 1B LOCALLY ADMINISTERED STATE ROUTE 99 CORRIDOR 
BOND PROGRAM PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
RESOLUTION R99-AA-1213-13, AMENDING RESOLUTION R99-A-1112-015 
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1213-13, AMENDING RESOLUTION R99-P-1112-003 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Resolution R99-A-1112-015 to de-allocate 
$3,699,000 in Proposition 1B State Route 99 (SR99) bond funds for the Kiernan Avenue Interchange 
project (PPNO 9463) in Stanislaus County, thereby reducing the original SR99 construction capital 
allocation of $37,100,000 to $33,401,000 to reflect contract award savings, and revise the project 
funding plan accordingly. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At its March 2012 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution R99-A-1112-015, allocating 
$37,100,000 in Proposition 1B SR99 bond funds for construction capital for the Kiernan Avenue 
Interchange project.  The construction contract was awarded on December 4, 2012 with savings of 
$3,699,000. 
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the vote box below. 
 
RESOLUTION R99-AA-1213-13: 
 
Be it Resolved, that $37,100,000 in Proposition 1B State Route 99 Bond funds originally allocated 
under Resolution R99-A-1112-015 for the Kiernan Avenue Interchange project (PPNO 9463) in 
Stanislaus County is hereby amended by $3,699,000, reducing the original SR99 construction capital 
allocation to $33,401,000 in accordance with the revised vote box below. 
 

  

TAB 61



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                      Reference No.:  2.1c.(2c)/2.5g.(2c) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                       January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                           Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA  
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(2c) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution R99-AA-1213-1  
 Route 99 Project on the State Highway System  Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-0  

1 
$37,100,000 
$33,401,000 

 
Stanislaus County 

StanCOG 
Stanislaus 

10-Sta-99, 219 
R22.0/R23.0, 0.0/0.5 

 

 
Kiernan Avenue Interchange.  In Salida, on Route 99 
from 0.6 mile south of Route 219 to 0.4 mile north of 
Route 219, and on Route 219 from 0.1 mile west of Route 
99 to 0.5 mile east of Route 219.  Reconstruct interchange 
and construct auxiliary lanes.     
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution 
 E-12-45; June 2012.) 
 
(Concurrent SR 99 baseline amendment under 
Resolution R99-PA-1213-13; January 2013.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily travel time saving s of 3,276 
hours, and peak period time savings of 155,500 minutes. 
 
Amend Resolution R99-A-1112-015 to de-allocate 
$3,699,000 SR 99 CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

 
10-9463 

SR-99/11-12 
CONST 

$37,100,000 
$33,401,000 
1000000100 

4CONL 
0L3304 

 

 
2011-12 

304-6072 
SR99 

20.20.722.00
0 
 

2012-13 
304-6072 

SR-99 
20.20.722.00

0 

 
 

$12,100,000 
 

 
 

$25,000,000 
$21,301,000 

 

 
REVISES: Kiernan Avenue Interchange (PPNO 9463) 
 

 
  

Stanislaus County

PM Ahead

PS&E
CON

Stanislaus County

PM Back

Stanislaus County
Stanislaus County

CO
County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year

Stanislaus 10
Route/Corridor

2,300

Stanislaus Council of Governments

Change
Proposed

0
9,448

9463 0L330
PA&ED
R/W

Location

Description:

Kiernan Avenue Interchange
In Salida, on Route 99 from 0.6 mile south of Route 219 to 0.4 mile north of Route 219, and on Route 219 from 0.1 mile 
west of Route 99 to 0.5 mile east of Route 219.
Reconstruct interchange, and construct auxiliary lanes.

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

Local Funds                             
Existing 9,448 9,448 1,048 5,500 600

2011-12 R22.0 R23.0 99

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W16/17 PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

00
9,448    

0 00
600    2,300  1,048 5,500

37,100
State Bond                              
Existing 37,100 37,100
Change (3,699) (3,699)

   
(3,699)

33,401    Proposed 33,401 33,401     
Total
Existing 46,548 46,548      600

  
2,300 37,100 1,048 5,500

0 (3,699) 0 0Change (3,699) (3,699)    
 

0  
Proposed 42,849 42,849      600  2,300 33,401 1,048 5,500

TAB 61



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                      Reference No.:  2.1c.(2c)/2.5g.(2c) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                       January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                           Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1213-13: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the State Route 
99 Corridor Bond Program baseline agreement for the Kiernan Avenue Interchange project (PPNO 
9463) in Stanislaus County with the information described above. 

TAB 61



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(5a) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief  
 Local Assistance 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B LOCALLY 
ADMINISTERED TRADE CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUNDS PROJECT OFF  
THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM    
RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-07, AMENDING RESOLUTIONS TCIF-AA-1213-04 AND 
TCIF-A-1112-05 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-04 to de-allocate $68,662,000 in 
Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) for Project No. 15, San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation 
Program –Trench Project Phase II (PPNO TC15) in Los Angeles County, reducing the current TCIF 
allocation of $332,600,000 to $263,938,000, to reflect contract award savings. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On October 26, 2011, the Commission allocated $323,600,000 in TCIF funds under Resolution  
TCIF-A-1112-05, to project 15, the San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation TCIF project 15 Phase 
Two.  On August 22, 2012, the Commission increased the allocation by $9,000,000 to $332,600,000 
under Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-04 to reflect a change in project scope.  The contract has been 
awarded with a savings of $68,662,000 in TCIF funds.  
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list.  
 
RESOLUTION:  
 
Be it Resolved, that the $332,600,000 for the Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (104-6056) 
currently allocated under Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-04 to project 15, the San Gabriel Valley Grade 
Separation TCIF project 15 Phase Two in Los Angeles County, is hereby amended by $68,662,000, 
reducing the TCIF financial allocation from $332,600,000 to $263,938,000, in accordance with the 
attached revised vote list.  
 
 
Attachment 

TAB 62



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(5a) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-07, 
 TCIF Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-04  

1 
$332,600,000 
$263,938,000 

 
Alameda Corridor- 
East Construction 

Authority  
SCAG  

07-Los Angeles  

 
San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation. (TCIF Project 15 
Phase Two)  Perform fiber optic relocation and Sprint and Level 
3 fiber optic communication lines will be relocated along the full 
2.2 miles of the San Gabriel Trench project.  In eastern Los 
Angeles County, the 2.2-mile San Gabriel Trench grade 
separation project will lower 1.4-mile section of UPRR railroad 
track in trench along the Alhambra Subdivision with bridges 
constructed at Ramona Street, Mission Road, Del Mar Avenue 
and San Gabriel Boulevard, allowing vehicles and pedestrians 
to pass over the tracks. 
 
(Related TCIF Programming Amendment under Resolution 
TCIF-P-1112-45; June 2012.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-11-08, 
January 2011.)  
 
Outcome/Output:  The project will eliminate four at-grade 
crossings, increase efficiency, reliability and throughput on the 
UPRR Alhambra subdivision mainline east-west corridor to 
accommodate the existing freight and passenger train traffic as 
well as projected increases in rail traffic.  The project will reduce 
air pollution, estimated at 213 tons/year of air toxins and 
greenhouse emissions by 2030; eliminate an estimated 420 
hours of vehicle delay each day at four crossings as well as 
delays for emergency responders and the potential for crossing 
collisions, estimated at one every four years. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-04 to de-allocate 
$68,662,000 in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award 
savings. 

 
07-TC15  

TCIF/11-12  
CONST  

$332,600,000 
$263,938,000 
0712000303  

 

 
2011-12 

104-6056 
TCIF 

20.30.210.300 

 
$332,600,000 
$263,938,000 

 

TAB 62



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(5b) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief  
 Local Assistance 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B LOCALLY 
ADMINISTERED TRADE CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUNDS PROJECT OFF  
THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM    
RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-08, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1011-01 
 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 to de-allocate $5,386,000 in Trade 
Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) for Project No. 36, Placentia Avenue Undercrossing project 
(PPNO TC36) in Orange County, reducing the original TCIF allocation of $14,934,000 to 
$9,548,000, to reflect contract award savings. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On January 20, 2011, the Commission allocated $14,934,000 in TCIF funds under Resolution  
TCIF-A-1011-01, to project 36, the Placentia Avenue Undercrossing project.  The contract has been 
awarded with a savings of $5,386,000 in TCIF funds.  
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list.  
 
RESOLUTION:  
 
Be it Resolved, that the $14,934,000 for the Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (104-6056) 
originally allocated under Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 for project 36, the Placentia Avenue 
Undercrossing project (PPNO TC36) in Orange County, is hereby amended by $5,386,000, reducing 
the TCIF financial allocation from $14,934,000 to $9,548,000, in accordance with the attached 
revised vote list.  
 
 
Attachment 

TAB 63



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(5b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-08, 
 TCIF Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 
1 

$14,934,000 
$9,548,000 

 
Orange County 
Transportation 

Authority 
OCTA  

12-Orange  

 
Placentia Avenue Undercrossing. (TCIF Project 36)  
Placentia Avenue at the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad 
(BNSF) tracks in the cities of Fullerton and Placentia, construct 
undercrossing. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $44,981,000 $44,502,000.)  
 
(CEQA – CE, 01/20/10)  
 
Outcome/Output:  Decrease in traffic congestion and travel 
time.  Eliminate potential collision points and provide greater 
driver safety. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 to de-allocate $5,386,000 
in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award savings. 
 

 
12-TC36  

TCIF/10-11  
CONST  

$14,934,000  
$9,548,000 

1200020072  
402894L  

 
2009-10 

104-6056 
TCIF 

20.30.210.300 
 
 
 

 
 

$14,934,000 
$9,548,000 

 

TAB 63



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(5c) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief  
 Local Assistance 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B LOCALLY 
ADMINISTERED TRADE CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUNDS PROJECT OFF  
THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM    
RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-09, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1011-01 
 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 to de-allocate $1,633,000 in Trade 
Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) for Project No. 38, Kraemer Boulevard Undercrossing project 
(PPNO TC38) in Orange County, reducing the original TCIF allocation of $22,642,000 to 
$21,009,000, to reflect contract award savings. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On January 20, 2011, the Commission allocated $22,642,000 in TCIF funds under Resolution  
TCIF-A-1011-01, to project 38, the Kraemer Boulevard Undercrossing project.  The contract has 
been awarded with a savings of $1,633,000 in TCIF funds.  
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list.  
 
RESOLUTION:  
 
Be it Resolved, that the $22,642,000 for the Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (104-6056) 
originally allocated under Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 for project 38, the Kraemer Boulevard 
Undercrossing project (PPNO TC38) in Orange County, is hereby amended by $1,633,000, reducing 
the TCIF financial allocation from $22,642,000 to $21,009,000, in accordance with the attached 
revised vote list.  
 
 
Attachment 

TAB 64



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(5c) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-09, 
 TCIF Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 

1 
$22,642,000 
$21,009,000 

 
Orange County 
Transportation 

Authority 
OCTA  

12-Orange  
 

 
Kraemer Boulevard Undercrossing. (TCIF Project 38)  
Kraemer Boulevard at the Burlington Northern Santa Fe 
Railroad (BNSF) tracks.  Construct undercrossing. 
 
(Local match: $32,734,000 $30,372,000.)  
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-10-74) 
 
(LONP for approved by the CTC [Resolution LONP1B-A-1011-
02] on 8/12/10.)  
 
Outcome/Output:  Decrease in traffic congestion and travel 
time.  Eliminate potential collision points and provide greater 
driver safety. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-01 to de-allocate $1,633,000 
in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award savings. 

 
12-TC38 

TCIF/10-11  
CONST  

$22,642,000  
$21,009,000 
1200020248 

402894L  

 
2009-10 

104-6056 
TCIF 

20.30.210.300 
 
 
 

 
 

$22,642,000 
$21,009,000 

 

TAB 64



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(5d) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief  
 Local Assistance 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B LOCALLY 
ADMINISTERED TRADE CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUNDS PROJECT OFF  
THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM    
RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-10, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1011-03 
 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-03 to de-allocate $6,418,000 in Trade 
Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) for Project No. 81, Sperry Road Extension Project  
(PPNO TC81) in San Joaquin County, reducing the original TCIF allocation of $30,000,000 to 
$23,582,000, to reflect contract award savings. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On January 20, 2011, the Commission allocated $30,000,000 in TCIF funds under Resolution  
TCIF-A-1011-03 to project 81, the Sperry Road Extension project.  The contract has been awarded 
with a savings of $6,418,000 in TCIF funds.  
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list.  
 
RESOLUTION:  
 
Be it Resolved, that the $30,000,000 for the Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (104-6056) 
originally allocated under Resolution TCIF-A-1011-03 for project 81, the Sperry Road Extension 
project (PPNO TC81) in San Joaquin County, is hereby amended by $6,418,000, reducing the TCIF 
financial allocation from $30,000,000 to $23,582,000, in accordance with the attached revised vote 
list.  
 
 
Attachment 

TAB 65



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(5d) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-10, 
 TCIF Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1011-03 

1 
$30,000,000 
$23,582,000 

 
Orange County 
Transportation 

Authority 
OCTA  

12-Orange  

 
Sperry Road Extension Project. (TCIF Project 81)  In 
Stockton, on Sperry Road from French Camp Road to 
Performance Drive.  Construct 4-lane arterial. 
 
(Contributions from local sources:  $20,000,000)  
 
(Future Consideration of Funding Resolution E-09-60, July 
2009.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Extend Sperry Road as a 4-lane arterial from 
French Camp Road to Performance Drive to create an east 
west connection linking the Airport to Interstate 5 and Route 99.  
This will improve goods and regional freight movements serving 
the Central Valley.  This project will provide a reliable access to 
Stockton’s Airport, businesses, and industrial facilities in the 
region. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1011-03 to de-allocate 
$6,418,000 in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award savings. 

 
12-TC81 

TCIF/10-11  
CONST  

$30,000,000  
$23,582,000 
1000020431 

4A2564L  

 
2010-11 

104-6056 
TCIF 

20.30.210.300 
 
 
 

 
$30,000,000 
$23,582,000 

 

TAB 65



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  

 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(5e) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: William D. Bronte 
 Division Chief  
 Rail 

 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR STATE ADMINISTERED TRADE 
CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND RAIL PROJECTS  
RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-11, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1112-01 

 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution TCIF-A-1012-01 to de-allocate $50,076,550 in Trade 
Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) for Project No. 83, Colton Crossing Railroad Grade Separation 
project in San Bernardino County, reducing the original TCIF allocation from $91,305,000 to 
$41,228,450 to reflect contract award savings. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On August 10, 2011, the Commission allocated $91,305,000 in TCIF funds under Resolution  
TCIF-A-1112-01, to the Colton Crossing Railroad Grade Separation project.  The contract has been 
awarded and construction is work underway, along with a revised estimate of the railroad forces 
work efforts needed, a savings of $50,076,550 in TCIF funds has been achieved.  The necessary 
changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list.  
 
RESOLUTION:  
 
Be it Resolved, that the $91,305,000 for the Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (304-6056) 
originally allocated under Resolution TCIF-A-1112-01 for the Colton Crossing Railroad Grade 
Separation project (PPNO 08-0150D) in San Bernardino County, is hereby amended by 
$50,076,550, reducing the TCIF financial allocation from $91,305,000 to $41,228,450, in 
accordance with the attached revised vote list.  
 
 
Attachment 

TAB 66



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(5e) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B –Locally Administered  Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-11, 
 TCIF Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1112-01 
 1 

$91,305,000 
$41,228,450 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SANBAG 
08-San Bernardino 

 

 
Colton Crossing Railroad Grade Separation 
(TCIF Project 83) In the city of Colton, construction 
of a railroad grade separation of Union Pacific Railroad 
(UPRR) and Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad (BNSF) 
railroad tracks. 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $73,200,000 $17,971,550; 
TIGER Funding - $33,800,000.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-11-51, 
June 2011.) 
 
Outcome/Output: Improve operational efficiency in the 
regional rail network by eliminating conflicting train 
movements at the Colton Crossing. Discourage a shift in 
goods movement from rail to truck and support regional 
passenger rail service by minimizing delays at the crossing. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1112-01 to de-allocate 
$50,076,550 in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award 
savings. 

08-0150D 
TCIF/13-14 

CONST 
$91,305,000 
$41,228,450 
0000020887 

S 
F006BA 

 

 
2010-11 

304-6056 
TCIF 

30.20.723.000 
 

$91,305,000
$41,228,450

 

TAB 66



“Caltrans improves mobility across California”  

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
 
Reference No.: 3.6 

Action Item 
 

From: NORMA ORTEGA 
Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
Division Chief 
Local Assistance 

 
Subject:   FOURTH QUARTER - BALANCE REPORT ON AB 1012 “USE IT OR LOSE IT” 

PROVISION FOR FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2010 UNOBLIGATED CMAQ AND RSTP 
FUNDS 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approves the redirection of $143,490 of the Transportation Agency for 
Monterey County’s (TAMC’s) federal fiscal year (FFY) 2010 Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality 
Improvement Program (CMAQ) unobligated apportionments to the San Francisco Bay Area 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC). 
 
ISSUE: 
 
TAMC has $143,490 of unobligated CMAQ apportionments that are subject to redirection per 
Assembly Bill (AB) 1012 (Chapter 783, Statutes of 1999).  TAMC reached attainment in FFY 2006 
and was no longer eligible to obligate CMAQ funds after FFY 2009.  The Department recommends 
redirecting this amount of CMAQ unobligated apportionments to the MTC region for contribution 
towards Project ID 0400020304, which will improve mobility and reduce emissions along State  
Route 101 that is adjacent to TAMC.  This project is part of the Freeway Performance Initiative 
program, which proposes to complete the ramp metering and traffic operations system on the region’s 
freeway system.  MTC endeavors to submit the request for authorization in February 2013. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act was enacted in 1991 and was in effect for six 
years.  During that time, the Regions were able to obligate only 87 percent of their federal funding. The 
next Federal Highway Act, known as the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA-21), 
was signed into law in 1998.  During the first two years of TEA-21, the Regions’ obligation of federal 
funds dropped to as low as 41 percent.  By October 1999, the Regions had accumulated a $1.2 billion 
backlog in federal apportionments and $854 million in Obligation Authority (OA). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 67



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.6 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                    January 8, 2013 
  Page 2 of 2 

 

AB 1012 was enacted October 10, 1999, with a goal of improving the delivery of transportation 
projects and addressing the backlog of the Regions’ federal apportionments and OA.  AB 1012 states 
that CMAQ and Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds not obligated within the first  
three years of federal eligibility are subject to redirection by the Commission in the fourth year in order 
to prevent the funds from being lost by the state.  As of September 30, 2012, there are no RSTP funds 
subject to redirection; however, the CMAQ amount is $143,490.  According to the Federal Highway 
Administration’s data, these funds will not revert until FFY 2015. 
 
The $143,490 of CMAQ funds belongs to TAMC.  This Region reached attainment in FFY 2006 and 
was no longer eligible to obligate CMAQ funds after FFY 2009.  For the past four months, TAMC and 
the Department have been working together to find another Region to exchange unobligated funding.  
Since the Region and Department were unable to exchange the CMAQ funding, the Department is 
recommending for MTC to use the unobligated balance towards Project ID 0400020304 due to 
advance/over-delivery of CMAQ in FFY 2012.  This proposal is consistent with the Division of Local 
Assistance’s “Policy and Procedures for Managing Local Assistance Obligation Authority,” which 
rewards Regions for advance/over-delivery of OA. 
 
Project ID 0400020304 will improve mobility and reduce emissions along State Route 101 that is 
adjacent to TAMC.  This project is part of the Freeway Performance Initiative program, which 
proposes to complete the ramp metering and traffic operations system on the region’s freeway system.  
MTC endeavors to submit the request for authorization in February 2013. 
 
The Department is responsible for monitoring and reporting unobligated balances.  Each month, the 
Department provides notification to the Regions of the unobligated CMAQ and RSTP balances that 
have one year remaining under the AB 1012 guidelines.  Prior to this book item, no CMAQ or RSTP 
apportionments have been redirected by the Commission.  Beginning in FFY 2000, and continuing 
through FFY 2012, the Regions have delivered enough projects to obligate a minimum of 100 percent 
of the available OA. 
 
Attachments 

TAB 67



Apportionment Status Report
CMAQ and RSTP

as of September 30, 2012

AB 1012
Balances entering the 3rd Year

(from FFY 2010*)
Regional Report Summary

Reference No.: 3.6
January 8, 2013

Attachment 1

*Previously referred to as Cycle 13
CMAQ Amount RSTP Amount

CMAQ Subject to RSTP Subject to
Unobligated AB 1012 Unobligated AB 1012
9/30/2012 Reprogramming 9/30/2012 Reprogramming

   Delivery Delivery
Region Balance  1 11/01/2012  2 Balance  1 11/01/2012  2

Butte (44,340)                       -                             531,048                    -                             
Fresno 9,946,097                    -                             17,315,673               -                             
Kern 10,326,903                  -                             11,471,044               -                             
Kings 126,719                       -                             337,715                    -                             
Los Angeles 142,252,417                -                             133,829,247             -                             
Madera 1,867,672                    -                             320,202                    -                             
Merced 196,570                       -                             548,549                    -                             
Monterey 143,490                       143,490                  2,268,788                 -                             
Orange 7,522,079                    -                             529,818                    -                             
Riverside 25,762,375                  -                             9,515,096                 -                             
S. F. Bay Area (MTC) (5,307,775)                  -                             (1,561,893)                -                             
Sacramento (SACOG) 856,397                       -                             7,733,172                 -                             
San Benito -                                  -                             161,760                    -                             
San Bernardino 14,680,730                  -                             3,822,850                 -                             
San Diego (100)                            -                             3,213,768                 -                             
San Joaquin (286,372)                     -                             (803,700)                   -                             
San Luis Obispo -                                  -                             1,488,984                 -                             
Santa Barbara -                                  -                             2,629,216                 -                             
Santa Cruz -                                  -                             694,481                    -                             
Stanislaus 698,360                       -                             4,695,910                 -                             
Tahoe 1,095,386                    -                             119,732                    -                             
Tulare 4,755,478                    -                             1,012,609                 -                             
Ventura 749,522                       -                             14,596,205               -                             
Rural Counties & SCAG 1,462,498                    -                             4,127,837                 -                             

TOTAL 216,804,104                143,490                  218,598,112             -                             

Balances now include: 

Footnotes:   
1 Indicates all apportionments not yet obligated.
2 Totals reflect balances in the third year.

The regional balances are no longer based on the Department's Local Assistance accounting system.  As of July 1, 2010, the regional 
balances are based on the Department's new accounting system; the Department's Federal Aid Data System; and/or FHWA FMIS 
transaction information.  There may be a delay between the FHWA authorization and the recording of the transaction in the 
Department's monthly reporting.

*  October 2011  -- Revised "Advance" FFY 2012 Apportionments. 

TAB 67



Apportionment Status Report
CMAQ and RSTP

as of September 30, 2012

AB 1012
Balances entering the 3rd Year

(from FFY 2010*)
Rural Report Summary

Reference No.: 3.6
January 8, 2013

Attachment 2

*Previously referred to as Cycle 13
CMAQ Amount RSTP Amount

CMAQ Subject to RSTP Subject to
Unobligated AB 1012 Unobligated AB 1012
9/30/2012 Reprogramming 9/30/2012 Reprogramming
Delivery Delivery

Region Balance  1 11/01/2012  2 Balance  1 11/01/2012  2

Rural County Information:
Alpine -                                   -                                 1,628                        -                             
Amador3, 4 210,516                       -                                 92,296                      -                             
Calaveras3, 4 9,667                           -                                 106,400                    -                             
Colusa -                                   -                                 51,229                      -                             
Del Norte -                                   -                                 74,737                      -                             
El Dorado -                                   -                                 283,661                    -                             
Glenn -                                   -                                 71,875                      -                             
Humboldt -                                   -                                 343,755                    -                             
Imperial (SCAG)3 402,740                       -                                 1,323,852                 -                             
Inyo -                                   -                                 8,481                        -                             
Lake -                                   -                                 158,430                    -                             
Lassen -                                   -                                 84,962                      -                             
Mariposa3 350,107                       -                                 45,216                      -                             
Mendocino -                                   -                                 234,386                    -                             
Modoc -                                   -                                 3,682                        -                             
Mono -                                   -                                 2,849                        -                             
Nevada3 235,894                       -                                 242,799                    -                             
Placer -                                   -                                 176,440                    -                             
Plumas -                                   -                                 55,345                      -                             
Shasta -                                   -                                 444,779                    -                             
Sierra -                                   -                                 1,623                        -                             
Siskiyou -                                   -                                 20,282                      -                             
Tehama -                                   -                                 152,674                    -                             
Trinity -                                   -                                 3,115                        -                             
Tuolumne3, 4 253,573                       -                                 143,340                    -                             

Rural Combined Totals: 1,462,498                    -                                 4,127,837                 -                             

Balances now include: 

Footnotes:   
1 Indicates all apportionments not yet obligated.
2 Totals reflect balances in the third year.
3  Beginning in FFY 2006, these rural regions are now receiving CMAQ apportionments.

*  October 2011  -- Revised "Advance" FFY 2012 Apportionments. 

4  MOU was entered into between Amador, Calaveras & Tuolumne-balances adjusted accordingly. The MOUs spans five FFYs, and an 
MOU was applied in April for FFY 2012.  However, AB 1012 formula adjustment was applied in June 2012.

TAB 67



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1a.(2) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 

 Transportation Programming 
 

 
Subject: STIP AMENDMENT 12S-012 
             

 
ACTION UPDATE: The Department revises its recommendation regarding the proposed 
deletion of the Alturas Route 299 Widening project (PPNO 3368) in Modoc County.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) amendment to delete the Route 299/139 Canby Highway Advisory Radio project 
(PPNO 3382) in Modoc County.  However, the Department does not recommend Modoc 
County’s request to delete the Alturas Route 299 Widening project (PPNO 3368).  The 
amendment was noticed at the December 5-6, 2012 Commission meeting. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department and Modoc County Transportation Commission (MCTC) propose to amend the 
2012 STIP to delete the Alturas Route 299 Widening project (PPNO 3368) and the Route 299/139 
Canby Highway Advisory Radio project (PPNO 3382) in Modoc County.  MCTC also proposes to 
delete the Alturas Route 299 Widening project (PPNO 3368).  The Department does not 
concur with the request to delete the Alturas Route 299 Widening Project. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The projects are currently programmed in the 2012 STIP for $4,296,000 (PPNO 3368) and $515,000 
(PPNO 3382) in Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funds.   
 
MCTC has determined that the two STIP projects are no longer a priority in the region due to a 
continued economic downturn, slow population increase and business demise. 
 
Therefore, MCTC requests to unprogram all unexpended STIP funds and return $4,551,000 
($4,075,000 from PPNO 3368 and $476,000 from PPNO 3382) to the Modoc County regional share 
balance. 

  

TAB 68



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                Reference No.:  2.1a.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                    Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
The proposed revisions are shown in the following table: 
 
DELETE:  Alturas Route 299 Widening Project (PPNO 3368) 
 

00 221 0 0
(456)(112)(3,140) 15 (362)

Proposed 221 0 221 0  
  (20)
  0

Change (4,075) (434) (45) (3,596)  
112

Total
Existing 4,296 434 266 3,596 456   20

221 0

3,140 206 362

0 0  0 00 221 0  
15 (362)(434) (45) (3,596)

Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(112) (456)(20) (3,140)

16/17 PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13

39.3 40.6 299

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W
RIP                                     
Existing 4,296 434 206 362 112 456

Location
Description:

Modoc County Local Transportation Commission
Alturas 299 Widening
In and near Alturas, from west of Mill Street to east of Route 299/395 separation.                                                        
Construct a continuous two way left turn lane and paved shoulders, including bike and pedestrian lanes, to improve safety 

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

Change
Proposed

(4,075)
221

3368 29971
PA&ED
R/W

Caltrans
Caltrans

2
Route/Corridor

266 3,596 20

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

3,140

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
COModoc

PM Ahead

Caltrans
CaltransAB 3090

AB 3090
AB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

2013-14

 
DELETE:  Route 299/139 Canby Highway Advisory Radio Project (PPNO 3382) 
 

00 39 0 0
(80)(25)(235) 1 (135)

Proposed 39 0 39 0  
  (2)
  0

Change (476) (112) (49) (315)  
25

Total
Existing 515 112 88 315 80   2

39 0

235 38 135

0 0  0 00 39 0  
1 (135)(112) (49) (315)

Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(25) (80)(2) (235)

16/17 PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13

22.4 22.4 299

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W
RIP                                     
Existing 515 112 38 135 25 80

Location
Description:

Modoc County Local Transportation Commission
SR 299/SR 139 Canby HAR
Near Canby, at Route 299/139 junction.                                                                                                                                                                
Install HAR (Highway Advisory Radio).                                                                                                                                                                   

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

Change
Proposed

(476)
39

3382 1.00E+00
PA&ED
R/W

Caltrans
Caltrans

2
Route/Corridor

88 315 2

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

235

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
COModoc

PM Ahead

Caltrans
CaltransAB 3090

AB 3090
AB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

2013-14

 
 

          

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
     

 
  

  
   
    

     

                              
         

    
  

   
   

   

 
 

                                     

    
     

                                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                                                    

 

  

   

     
 

 

TAB 68



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1b.(1) 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 

 Transportation Programming 
 

 
Subject: STIP AMENDMENT 12S-013 
             

 
SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) will request that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) amendment at the next scheduled Commission meeting following the notice period. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The City of Thousand Oaks (City) and the Ventura County Transportation Commission (VCTC) are 
requesting an AB 3090 cash reimbursement in order to use local funds to replace $20,000,000 in 
fiscal year (FY) 2015-16 Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funds for construction of the Los 
Angeles County Line to Route 23 – US 101 Improvements - Phase 1 project (PPNO 2291).  The City 
and VCTC propose reimbursement of $15,764,000 in FY 2015-16, with the remaining $4,236,000 
returning to Ventura County’s share balance.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This stretch of US-101 remains one of the most congested freeway segments in Ventura County 
during peak periods because the number of vehicles exceeds the capacity of the freeway.  This 
project will improve Route 101 from the Los Angeles County line to Moorpark Road, including 
improvements to the interchange of Route 101 and Route 23.   
 
Currently, $20,000,000 in RIP funding is programmed for construction in FY 2015-16.  However, 
the City proposes to advance construction with the use of $15,764,000 in local general funds, and 
request reimbursement in FY 2015-16.  The remaining $4,236,000 in RIP programming is no longer 
needed due to anticipated construction savings and is proposed to return to Ventura County’s share 
balance.   
 
This request follows AB 3090 Guidelines which allows a local agency to use its own funds (non-
state or non-federal) to complete a project component early to be later reimbursed with STIP funds 
currently programmed on the project.  An AB 3090 reimbursement agreement will be drafted and 
submitted to the Commission staff for review prior to the Commission’s January 2013 meeting. 

TAB 69



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                Reference No.:  2.1b.(1) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                    Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
The proposed funding plan changes are shown in the following tables: 
 
REVISE:   Los Angeles County Line to Route 23 – US 101 Improvements Phase 1 Project 
(PPNO 2291) 
 

PM Back
COVentura

PM Ahead

Thousand Oaks
CaltransAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year
7

Route/Corridor

20,000

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

Change
Proposed

(20,000)
1,600

2291 19520K
PA&ED
R/W

Caltrans
Thousand Oaks

Ventura County Transportation Commission
LA County Line to Rte 23 - US101 Impvmts Phase 1
Near Thousand Oaks, from the Ventura county line to Route 101/23 Interchange.                                         
Widen and improve the connectors (Route 23 & Route 101) and the Moorepark Rd off ramp and median                                      

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

RIP                                     
Existing 21,600 1,600 1,600 2,70017,300

0.1 3 101

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

2012-13

PA&ED

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13

Location

Prior

Description:

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(2,700)(20,000) (17,300)

16/17 PS&E

1,600    
00

1,600   00   0

5,197
Fed - ARRA                           
Existing 5,197 5,197

0Change 0 0
5,197  Proposed 5,197 5,197         

400 500

 
Federal - Misc                        
Existing 900 400 500
Change 0 0 0

400 500  
0 0

Proposed 900 400 500       
Local Funds                             
Existing 100 100 0 0
Change 15,764 0 15,764

100
0 13,900

0
1,864

Proposed 15,864 100 15,764    1,864 
RSTP                                    

 100 13,900  

Existing 19,500 0

 

16,80019,500 2,700
Change (6,882) 12,618 (19,500)

0  
(5,915)

 10,885   Proposed 12,618  12,618   
(967)

 1,733
State Bond - TCIF                             
Existing 13,118 13,118 1,803
Change 0 0 0

11,315
0

Proposed 13,118  13,118      1,803
Total

  11,315  

  39,500  Existing 60,415 7,297 13,618
(39,500)  

500 45,915 1,600 5,197
0 (9,315) 0 0Change (11,118) 0 28,382   

 7,203
 (1,803)

Proposed 49,297 7,297 42,000   0   5,400500 36,600 1,600 5,197  

          

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
     

 
  

  
   
    

     

                              
         

    
  

   
   

   

 
 

                                     

    
     

                                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                                                    

 

  

   

     
 

 
  

TAB 69



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                Reference No.:  2.1b.(1) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                    Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

ADD:  AB 3090 Reimbursement (PPNO 2291A) 
 

PM Back
COVentura

PM Ahead

Thousand OaksAB 3090
AB 3090 PS&E

CON

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year
7

Route/Corridor

0

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

Change
Proposed

15,764
15,764

2291A
PA&ED
R/W

Ventura County Transportation Commission
AB 3090 Reimbursement
AB 3090 Reimbursement
AB 3090 Reimbursement

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

RIP                                     
Existing 0 0

   

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

PA&ED

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13

Location

Prior

Description:

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

15,764 15,764

16/17 PS&E

      15,764   15,764

  

  

0    
Total
Existing 0      0
Change 15,764     15,764   

15,764   Proposed 15,764      15,764    
  15,764   
 

TAB 69



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1b.(2) 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 

 Transportation Programming 
 

 
Subject: STIP AMENDMENT 12S-014 
             

 
SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) will request that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) amendment at the next scheduled Commission meeting following the notice period. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Ventura County Transportation Commission (VCTC) proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to 
delete $7,500,000 in STIP – Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funding for construction of the 
Metrolink Infrastructure; Annual Replace, Upgrade project (PPNO 2921) in Ventura County.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
VCTC has requested that this project be removed from the STIP.  With the availability of new 
federal apportionments for rail rehabilitation projects in Ventura County, the VCTC has determined 
that the STIP funds are no longer needed.   
 
Consistent with STIP Guidelines regarding the deletion of programming in the current fiscal year 
(FY), it is proposed to allow $1,500,000 in FY 2012-13 RIP to lapse on June 30, 2013.  The 
remaining $6,000,000 programmed in future years of the STIP is proposed to be returned to Ventura 
County’s regional share balance. 
 
The proposed revision is shown in the following table: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 70



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                Reference No.:  2.1b.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                    Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
 
REVISE:  Metrolink Infrastructure Annual Replace, Upgrade Project (PPNO 2921) 
 

 19,800    
  (6,000)   

Proposed 19,800 18,300 1,500 0 0
(1,500) (1,500)  

0 0  
Change (6,000) 0 0 (1,500) (1,500)

 
Total
Existing 25,800 18,300 1,500 1,500  1,500 1,500 1,500  

  

25,800   

  0 0  19,80018,300 1,500 0 0
0 0 (1,500) (1,500)

Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(1,500) (1,500) (6,000)

16/17 PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13

   

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W
RIP                                     
Existing 25,800 18,300

Location
Description:

Ventura County Transportation Commission
Metrolink Infrastructure; Replace, Upgrade
Metrolink Systemwide - upgrade and replace various components of the infrastructure                                                                                                                                                             
Metrolink Systemwide - upgrade and replace various components of the infrastructure                                                                                                                                                             

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

Change
Proposed

(6,000)
19,800

2921 R953TF
PA&ED
R/W

7
Route/Corridor

1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

25,800

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
MTVentura

PM Ahead

SCRRAAB 3090
AB 3090
AB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

2005-06

 
 

          

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
     

 
  

  
   
    

     

                              
         

    
  

   
   

   

 
 

                                     

    
     

                                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                                                    

 

  

   

     
 

 

TAB 70



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1b.(3) 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 

 Transportation Programming 
 

 
Subject: STIP AMENDMENT 12S-015 
             

 
SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) will request that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) consider the requested State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) amendment at the next scheduled Commission meeting following the notice period. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LACMTA) is requesting an AB 
3090 cash reimbursement to use local funds to replace $34,400,000 in Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-17 
Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funds for construction of the Crenshaw/LAX Transit Corridor 
project (PPNO 4027), with later reimbursement in FY 2016-17 and 2017-18. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Crenshaw/LAX Transit Corridor project is a proposed 8.5-mile light rail line that will extend 
from the intersection of Exposition and Crenshaw Boulevards to the Metro Green Line’s 
Aviation/LAX Station.   
 
Currently, $34,400,000 in RIP funding is programmed for construction in FY 2016-17.  Consistent 
with the Commission’s STIP AB 3090 plan updated in October 2012, LACMTA proposes to 
advance construction with the use of local measure funds, and request reimbursement in FY 2016-17 
and FY 2017-18. 
 
This request follows AB 3090 Guidelines which allows a local agency to use its own funds (non-
state or non-federal) to complete a project component early to be later reimbursed with STIP funds 
currently programmed on the project.  An AB 3090 reimbursement agreement will be drafted and 
submitted to the Commission staff for review prior to the Commission’s January 2013 meeting. 
 
The proposed funding plan changes are shown in the following tables: 
 
 

TAB 71



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                Reference No.:  2.1b.(3) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                    Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
REVISE:   Crenshaw/LAX Transit Corridor project (PPNO 4027) 
 

PM Back
MTLos Angeles

PM Ahead

LACMTA
LACMTAAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year
7

Route/Corridor

34,400

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

Change
Proposed

(34,400)
2,200

4027
PA&ED
R/W

LACMTA
LACMTA

Description:

Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Crenshaw-Prairie Transit Corridor
In Los Angeles, Inglewood, Hawthorne and El Segundo from Crenshaw/Exposition Blvd to the Aviation/LAX Station.                                          
Construct 8.5 mile long light rail line.                                         

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

RIP                                     
Existing 36,600 2,200 2,20034,400

   

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13

Location

Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(34,400) (34,400)

16/17+

2,200    
00

2,200     0  0
FTA Funds                               
Existing 8,563 8,563 8,563

0Change 0 0
  Proposed 8,563 8,563     

14,200 54,000

 8,563  

68,200

 
CMAQ                                    
Existing 68,200
Change 0 0

 68,200
0

54,000  
0

Proposed 68,200    14,200     
Local Funds                             
Existing 153,658 3,757 4,800 14,700 102,600
Change 0 0 0 0 0

27,801
0 0 0

149,901 3,757

Proposed 153,658 3,757 4,800 14,700 102,600    
Local Funds                             

27,801  149,901 3,757

Existing 1,207,000 23,042

 

1,181,475 23,042 2,483252,125 244,572 259,320 427,941
Change 0 0 0 0 0 0

259,320 427,941
0 0 0

 1,181,475 23,042 2,483Proposed 1,207,000 23,042  252,125 244,572   
State Bond                              
Existing 201,200 38,400 146,193 16,607
Change 0 0 0 0

68,660
0 0 0

7,48396,048 29,009
0

Proposed 201,200 38,400 146,193 16,607     
Local Funds                             

 68,660 96,048 29,009

Existing 52,400

7,483

52,40051,400 1,000
Change 0 0 0

51,400 1,000
0

 52,400   Proposed 52,400       
FTA Funds                               
Existing 1,200 1,200
Change 0 0 0

1,200

Proposed 1,200 1,200       
RSTP                                    

   1,200

Existing 20,000

 

20,00020,000
Change 0 0

20,000  
0

 20,000   Proposed 20,000       
Total
Existing 1,748,821 77,162 150,993 283,432  
Change (34,400) 0 0 0 0 0

68,660
(34,400) 0 (34,400) 0

361,372 384,720

384,720 9,966  

9,966  1,602,424 67,771
0  

491,142

Proposed 1,714,421 77,162 150,993 283,432 361,372  456,742 68,660 1,568,024 67,771
 

 

TAB 71



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS                                                Reference No.:  2.1b.(3) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION                January 8, 2013 

                                                                                                                    Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

ADD:  AB 3090 Reimbursement (PPNO 4027A): 
 

PM Back
COLos Angeles

PM Ahead

LACMTAAB 3090
AB 3090 PS&E

CON

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year
7

Route/Corridor

0 0

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

Change
Proposed

34,400
34,400

4027A
PA&ED
R/W

Description:

Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Commission
AB 3090 Reimbursement
AB 3090 Reimbursement
AB 3090 Reimbursement

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

RIP                                     
Existing 0 0

   

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
16/1715/1614/1513/14

Location

Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

20,000 14,400 34,400

17/18

      20,000 14,400  34,400

0  

  

0    
Total
Existing 0      0
Change 34,400     20,000 14,400  

20,000 14,400  Proposed 34,400      34,400    
  34,400   

 

          

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
     

 
  

  
   
    

     

                              
         

    
  

   
   

   

 
 

                                     

    
     

                                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                                                    

 

  

   

     
 

 

TAB 71



  STATE OF CALIFORNIA                 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 4.7 
 Action 

 
 
 

From:  BIMLA G. RHINEHART 
 Executive Director 

 

 
Subject: PROPOSITION 1B STATE-LOCAL PARTNERSHIP FORMULA PROGRAM – NEW AND 

AMENDED PROGRAMMING 
            

  

RESOLUTION SLP1B-P-1213-08 
 

 
ISSUE: 

Proposition 1B, passed in November 2006, authorized $1 billion for the State-Local Partnership 
Program (SLPP).  The program is divided into two sub-programs – a formula program to match local 
sales tax, property tax and/or bridge tolls (95%) and a competitive program to match local uniform 
developer fees (5%).  The California Transportation Commission (Commission) adopted SLPP 
Guidelines for 2010-11 in April 2010.  These guidelines remain in effect through the end of the 
program in 2012-13.   
 
Amendments to existing projects and requests to program new Formula Program projects are 
detailed (shaded, with bold font) on Attachment 1.  In addition, remaining balances for each agency 
are shown on Attachment 2.  All SLPP funds must be programmed and allocated by June 30, 2013 
(the deadline to submit requests is 60 days prior to the CTC meeting date.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Staff recommends the Commission adopt the amended SLPP program of formula projects 
highlighted on Attachment 1, in accordance with Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-08. 

 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, approved 
by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, authorized $1 billion to be deposited in the 
State-Local Partnership Program Account to be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, for 
allocation by the Commission over a five-year period to eligible transportation projects nominated 
by an applicant transportation agency. 
 
In 2008, the Legislature enacted implementing legislation (AB 268) to add Article 11 (commencing 
with Section 8879.66) to Chapter 12.491 of Division 1 of Title 2 of the Government Code, defining 
the program, eligibility of applicants, projects and matching funds. 
 
Attachments 

TAB 72



  January 8, 2013 
  Item 4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

Adoption of Proposition 1B 
State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)  

 
RESOLUTION SLP1B-P-1213-08 

 
 
1.1 WHEREAS the Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 

2006, approved by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, includes $1 billion for the 
State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) to fund transportation capital improvement projects; 
and 

 
1.2 WHEREAS the Bond Act provides that SLPP funds are available, upon appropriation by the 

Legislature, to Transportation Agencies, as allocated by the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission); and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS the SLPP is subject to the provisions of Article 11 of the Government Code, 

Sections 8879.66 through 8879.76, as enacted in implementing legislation in 2008 (AB 268) 
designating the Commission the administrative agency responsible for programming SLPP and 
the agency authorized to adopt guidelines for the program; and 

 
1.4 WHEREAS the funds available in the SLPP account shall be made available for allocation by the 

Commission over a period of five years, from 2008-09 to 2012-13; and 
 
1.5 WHEREAS ninety-five percent of the funds shall be available to be distributed by formula and 

five percent shall be available to be distributed through a competitive grant application process 
(as specified in Sections 8879.72 and 8879.73 of the Government Code); and 

 
1.6 WHEREAS the Commission adopted SLPP Guidelines for 2010-11 through 2012-13 on April 7, 

2010, that identified the Commission’s policy and expectations for the SLPP, including program 
development timelines and requirements for project nomination; and 

 
1.7 WHEREAS the Commission received additional programming requests for 2012-13; and 
 
1.8 WHEREAS funds remain available for programming and allocation through the end of 2012-13. 
 
2.1 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission adopts the attached list showing 

new and amended projects in 2012-13 for the formula portion of the State-Local Partnership 
Program, and 

 

TAB 72



  
2.2 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a project’s approved SLPP funding is to be considered a 

“not to exceed amount” and that any increase in project cost is the responsibility of the 
nominating agency, and 

 
2.3 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the implementing agency will submit semiannual reports on 

the activities and progress made toward implementation of the project, and, within six months of 
the project becoming operable, a final delivery report on the scope of the completed project, its 
final costs as compared to the approved project budget, its duration as compared to the original 
project schedule and performance outcomes derived from the project, and 

 
2.4 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation will ensure that project 

expenditures and outcomes are audited.  For each SLPP project, the Commission expects the 
Department to provide a semi-final audit report within 6 months after the final delivery report 
and a final audit report within 12 months after the final delivery report. 

 
 
 
 
Attachment 

TAB 72



Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program
Formula Programming

($,000)
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-08

January 8, 2013
Item 4.7

Attachment 1

Page 1 of 1

Applicant Agency Implementing Final
  Project Title Agency 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
SALES TAX - NORTH

Fresno Beg. Balance $4,715 $9,418 $13,623 $17,780 $21,971
  Rt 180-Kings Canyon Expswy Seg 2 Caltrans $11,500
  Temperance Av-Bullard to Herndon Clovis $1,298
  Herndon Av-Clovis to Fowler Clovis $799
  Peach Av-Kings Canyon Rd to Belmont Fresno $3,650
  Willow Av-Barstow Av to Escalon Av Fresno $965

Balance $4,715 $9,418 $13,623 $17,780 $3,759

San Joaquin $3,472 $6,914 $4,875 $7,929 $7,212
  Lower Sacramento Rd/UPRR Grade Sep City of Stockton $5,100
  I-5 - French Camp Road I/C City of Stockton $3,800
  Rt 99 - South Stockton 6-lane Caltrans $7,212

Balance $3,472 $1,814 $4,875 $4,129 $0

SALES TAX - SOUTH

Los Angeles Beg. Balance $54,625 $83,586 $90,326 $77,090 $106,038
  I-5 North Carpool Lanes - SR 118 to 170 Caltrans $25,075
  I-10 and I-110 convert HOV to HOT LACMTA $20,000
  I-5 Carmenital Interchange Caltrans $14,925
  I-5 HOV - Empire Av I/C Caltrans $13,061
  CNG Bus Procurement LACMTA $33,989 $4,561
  Positive Train Control SCRRA $10,000 $10,000
  LA-San Fernando Valley Transit Ext. LACMTA $14,700 $25,600
  I-5 HOV Orange Co Line - I-605 (seg 5) Caltrans $41,529
  Transit Bus Acquisition - low emission LACMTA $36,250
  Exposition Light Rail Transit Ph II LACMTA $28,259

Balance $29,550 $33,961 $20,737 $49,468 $0

San Bernardino $10,836 $21,551 $32,743 $44,474 $14,420
  I-15/Ranchero Road Interchange SANBAG $4,550
  South Milliken Av RR Grade Sep. Ontario $20,130
  Vineyard Av RR Grade Separation Ontario $15,025
  Lenwood Rd RR Grade Separation SANBAG $2,161
  Rt 62 Imp. Apache Trail to Palm Av Yucca Valley $723
  Rt 62 Imp. La Honda Wy to Dumosa Av Yucca Valley $778
  National Park Dr Improvements Twentynine Palms $400
  Maple Lane Improvements San Bernardino Co. $1,302
  Village "L" Street Impr - Various loc. Big Bear Lake $1,200

Balance $10,836 $21,551 $32,743 $2,608 $10,017

Santa Barbara Beg. Balance $2,259 $4,502 $6,848 $9,284 $11,729
  Union Valley Parkway Arterial - Ph III Santa Maria $2,876
  Rt 99-South Stockton 6-lane (trade w/SJCOG) Caltrans $8,853

Balance $2,259 $4,502 $6,848 $9,284 $0

TAB 72



Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program
Formula Programming Balances at 1/8/13

($,000)

January 8, 2013
Item 4.7

Attachment 2

Page 1 of 1

TOLLS AND PROPERTY/PARCEL TAXES

Bay Area Transportation Authority $0
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District $0
Bay Area Rapid Transit District $0

SALES TAX - NORTH

Alameda $0
Contra Costa $0
Fresno $3,759
Madera $0
Marin $0
Mendocino-Fort Bragg $0
Mendocino-Point Arena $11
Mendocino-Willits $0
Nevada-Nevada City $41
Nevada-Truckee $0
Sacramento $0
San Francisco $6
San Joaquin $0
San Mateo $312
Santa Clara $105
Santa Cruz $0
Sonoma $0

SALES TAX - SOUTH

Imperial $0
Los Angeles $0
Orange $599
Riverside $0
San Bernardino $10,017
San Diego $0
Santa Barbara $0
Tulare $0

TOTAL UNPROGRAMMED $14,850

TAB 72



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(2d)  
                     Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  
 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 
 

Subject: STATE ROUTE 99 CORRIDOR BOND PROGRAM PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT  
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1213-14, AMENDING RESOLUTION R99-PA-1213-11 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the State Route (SR) 99 Corridor Bond Program 
baseline agreement for the SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening (PPNO 7668) project in San Joaquin 
County. 

 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department proposes to amend the State Route (SR) 99 Corridor Bond Program baseline 
agreement for the SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening project (PPNO 7668) in San Joaquin County to 
revise the project funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening project will widen 3.6 miles of SR 99 from four lanes to six 
lanes from 0.3 mile north of Arch Road to 0.1 mile south of Route 4 West.  The construction 
contract was awarded on October 16, 2012. 
 
A program amendment is proposed on this month’s Commission agenda to program $1,632,000 of 
the San Joaquin Council of Governments’ (SJCOG) Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program 
(SLPP) formula funds, and $8,853,000 of the Santa Barbara County Area Governments’ (SBCAG) 
SLPP formula funds, for a total of $10,485,000, to the SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening project.  It 
is also proposed to remove $10,485,000 of SJCOG local Measure K funds from the project funding 
plan.  The proposed funding plan changes are shown below. 
 
SJCOG proposes to transfer $8,853,000 of Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funds to SBCAG 
in a future amendment. 
 
A concurrent allocation amendment to de-allocate award savings, a program amendment to de-
program the award savings, and an allocation of $10,485,000 of Fiscal Year 2012-13 SLPP funds, 
are also proposed on this month’s Commission agenda.  The following table assumes that the 
allocation amendment and program amendment have been approved. 

 

TAB 73



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(2d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION January 8, 2013 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

REVISE: 
 
SR 99 (SOUTH STOCKTON) WIDENING PROJECT (PPNO 7668) 
 

Change
Proposed

0
17,023

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

RIP                                     
Existing 17,023 17,023 4,472 12,000 551

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W PS&E
TOTAL

15/1614/1513/1412/13Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0

16/17 PA&ED
FUND

17,023    
0 00

4,472 12,000 551      
IIP                                     
Existing 1,558 1,558 1,558

0Change 0 0
  Proposed 1,558 1,558      1,558  

31,411 79,456

 
State Bond (SR 99)                    
Existing 132,256 132,256 5,889 15,500
Change 0 0

31,411 79,456  
0 0

Proposed 132,256 132,256      
0 0

5,889 15,500
Local Funds (SJCOG Measure K)                           
Existing 58,041 58,041
Change (10,485) (10,485) 0

28,559
0 (10,485)

   560

56028,922

5,580 5,580

 Proposed 47,556 47,556   
State Bond (SLPP - SJCOG shares)                        

 28,559 18,437  

Existing
Change 1,632 1,632

 7,212   

5,580

   
1,632

214,458 208,878 5,580  

Proposed 7,212  7,212  
State Bond (SLPP - SBCAG shares)                        

  
59,970

 

  

Total
Existing   

 

 15,500
Change 0 (10,485) 10,485  

12,000 7,000113,958 6,030
0 00 0

Proposed 214,458 198,393 16,065   15,500 59,970 113,958 6,030
0

12,000 7,000
0

Existing 0 0 0
Change 8,853 8,853 8,853
Proposed 8,853 8,853 8,853

 
 
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1213-14 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the State Route 
99 Corridor Bond Program baseline agreement for the SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening project 
(PPNO 7668) with the information described above. 

TAB 73



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.5b.(1) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR SHOPP PROJECTS  

RESOLUTION FP-12-32 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission allocate $19,715,000 for six projects programmed in the 2012 State 
Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP).   
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes six SHOPP projects totaling $19,715,000.  The Department is ready 
to proceed with these projects and is requesting an allocation at this time. 

 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $19,715,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act Items 
2660-302-0042 and 2660-302-0890 for six State Highway Operation and Protection Program 
projects described on the attached vote list. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 

 
Attachment 
 

TAB 74



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-12-32 

1 
$3,700,000 

 
Siskiyou 
02-Sis-5 

Var. 
 

 
In Siskiyou and Shasta Counties, at various locations.  
Outcome/Output:  Rehabilitate 19 bridges by repairing 
damage decks, sealing decks with methacrylate, placing 
polyester concrete overlays and repairing joint seals to extend 
the useful life of the bridges. 

 
02-3452 

SHOPP/12-13 
$3,305,000 

0200020070 
4 

3E6504 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.119 

 
 

$74,000 
 

$3,626,000 

2 
$800,000 

 
Tehama 

02-Teh-36 
91.5 

 
Near Mineral, at Mill Creek Bridge #8-0133. 
Outcome/Output:  Place Rock Slope Protection (RSP) at the 
abutment and pier to prevent further scouring, maintain 
structural integrity and reduce the risk of lives and properties 
 

 
02-3215D 

SHOPP/12-13 
$1,300,000 

0200020139 
4 

2C2254 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.111 

 
 

$16,000 
  

$784,000 
 

3 
$1,193,000 

 
Sacramento 
03-Sac-80 

8.1/1.1 

 
In and near Sacramento, at the North Avenue Overcrossing 
#24-106 and at the 80/244 Separation Bridge #24-292.  
Outcome/Output:  Rehabilitate three bridges by patching deck 
spalls, sealing hinge cracks, replacing joint seals and applying 
polyester concrete overlays on decks to extend the useful life 
of the bridges. 

 
03-6693 

SHOPP/12-13 
$1,730,000 

0300000099 
4 

0F6804 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.119 

 
 

      $24,000 
  

$1,169,000 

4 
$1,340,000 

 
Santa Cruz 
05-SCr-1 
26.8/36.3 

 
Near the city of Santa Cruz, from Laguna Road to Waddell 
Creek Bridge.  Outcome/Output:  Construct new guard railing, 
and upgrade existing guard railing, end treatments, crash 
cushions and improve drainage to reduce the number and 
severity of traffic collisions at 31 different locations.    

 
05-1964 

SHOPP/12-13 
$1,543,000 

0500000204 
4 

0M9804 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.015 

 
 

      $27,000 
  

$1,313,000 

5 
$1,409,000 

 
Santa Barbara 

05-SB-166 
0.9/4.8 

 
Near Guadalupe, from Simas Road to Black Road.   
Outcome/Output:  Relocate ditches, culverts, utility poles and 
other fixed objects to outside the 30-foot highway clear 
recovery zone (CRZ) at two locations in order to reduce the 
number and severity of traffic collisions 
 
(Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) federal grant contribution: 
$1,000,000) 

 
05-1850 

SHOPP/12-13 
$3,731,000 

0500000056 
4 

0G1604 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.015 

 
 

      $28,000 
  

$1,381,000 

6 
$11,273,000 

 
San Bernardino 

08-SBd-15 
R107.3 

 
Approximately 30 miles east of Barstow, at the C.V. Kane 
Safety Roadside Rest Area (SRRA).   
Outcome/Output:   Upgrade the aging and heavily used 
northbound and southbound SRRA’s.  Work will reconstruct, 
expand, and modernize comfort stations, walkways, parking, 
and utilities.  

 
08-0176F 

SHOPP/12-13 
$11,335,000 
0800000229 

4 
0G8404 

 
2011-12 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.250 

 
 

$225,000 
 

  $11,048,000 
 
 

 

TAB 74



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 2.5c.(3) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS  

OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM  
 RESOLUTION FP-12-33 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission allocate $1,528,000 for nine locally administered State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) projects off the State Highway System, as follows:  

o $40,000 for two STIP projects; and 
o $872,000 for five STIP Transportation Enhancement projects; and 
o $616,000 for two STIP Programming, Planning, and Monitoring projects. 

 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes nine locally administered STIP projects off the State Highway 
System totaling $1,528,000, plus $699,231 from other sources.  The local agencies are ready to 
proceed with these projects and are requesting an allocation at this time. 
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $1,528,000 be allocated from the Budget Acts of 2011 and 2012, Budget Act Items  
2660-101-0042 and 2660-101-0890 for nine locally administered STIP projects described on the 
attached vote list. 
 
Attachment  

TAB 75



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 2 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-12-33 

1 
$15,000 

 
Inyo County 

Inyo LTC 
09-Inyo 

 
West Bishop Roadway Reconstruction.  In West Bishop, on 
various residential streets.  Reconstruct roadways. 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will provide greater motorist 
safety and extend the life of 3 miles of existing roadway. 

 
09-2599 

RIP / 12-13 
PA&ED 
$15,000 

0913000022 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.621 
 

 
 

$15,000 
 
 

2 
$25,000 

 
Mariposa County  

Mariposa LTC 
10-Mariposa 

 
Mt. Bullion Cutoff Road Rehabilitation Phase 2.  Near the town 
of Mariposa, on Mt. Bullion Cutoff Road, from Route 140 to 1.1 
miles west of Route 49.  Roadway Rehabilitation.    
 
Outcome/Output:  Reconstruct the road surface of 
approximately 2 lane-miles. 

 
10-0209B 

RIP / 12-13 
PS&E 

$25,000 
1013000080 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.621 

 
 

$25,000 
 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-33 
 State Highway System  

3 
$20,000 

 
Humboldt County 

HCAOG 
01-Humboldt 

 

 
School Road Sidewalk and Bike Lane.  In McKinleyville, between 
Fischer Road and Salmon Avenue.  Construct sidewalks and 
bike lanes on School Road.            
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will complete a pedestrian and 
bicycle route from the main arterial road in McKinleyville to the 
Pacific Coast Bike Route.  The expected benefit is less traffic 
congestion, improved roadway safety and aesthetics, and a 
reduction in human obesity. 

 
01-2257 

RIP TE / 12-13 
R/W 

$20,000 
0100020174 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 
 
 

 
 

$20,000 
 
 

4 
$45,000 

 
Marin County 

MTC 
04-Marin 

 
Miller Creek Class II Bicycle Lanes and Pedestrian 
Improvements.  Near San Rafael.  Construct a Class II bike 
lane on Miller Creek Road, from west of Route 101 to Las 
Gallinas Avenue by narrowing the median and restriping the 
roadway. 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will provide increased bicycle 
safety and use on Miller Creek Road between Novato and San 
Rafael by adding approximately 1,200 linear feet of Class II 
bicycle lanes and will increase pedestrian safety by installing 
new curb ramps at the intersection of Marinwood Avenue and 
Miller Creek Road. 

 
04-2127S 

RIP TE/ 12-13 
PS&E 

$45,000 
0413000149 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 
 
 

 
 

$45,000 
 
 

5 
$728,000 

 
City of Lancaster 

LACMTA 
07-Los Angeles 

 

 
Downtown Lancaster Gateway & Roundabout.  In Lancaster in 
the Gateway District, Lancaster Boulevard & 10th Street West. 
Install roundabout & enhancements.     
 
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-04; 
January 2013.) 
 
(A 12-month time extension for FY 11-12 funds programmed for 
CON was approved and expires on June 30, 2013.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $699,231.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will reduce the number of lanes 
on Lancaster Boulevard, shorten crossing distance, add 
approximately 600 feet of raised median, and add 
approximately 50,920 square feet of landscaped 
planter/park/plaza area at intersection.  This project will reduce 
speeds through the intersection by approximately 5 mph, 
decrease pedestrian crossing distance by approximately 12 to 
22 percent and eliminate all left turns and through movements 
from driveways on Lancaster Boulevard. 

 
07-4318 

RIP TE / 12-13 
CON 

$728,000 
0712000240 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 
 
 

 
 

$728,000 
 
 

TAB 75



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 2 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-33 
 State Highway System  

6 
$10,000 

 
Inyo County 

Inyo LTC 
09-Inyo 

 
Ed Powers Bike Lanes.  Near West Bishop, on Ed Powers 
Road, from Red Hill Road Route 168 to Route 395.  Construct 
Class II bike lanes. 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will provide a safer and less-
congested alternative bicycle route along 2.4 miles of roadway. 

 
09-2598 

RIP TE / 12-13 
PA&ED 
$10,000 

0913000021 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 

 

 
 

$10,000 
 
 

7 
$69,000 

 
Town of Mammoth 

Lakes 
Mono LTC 
09-Mono 

 

 
Mammoth Creek Gap Closure.  In Mammoth Lakes, adjacent to 
Old Mammoth Road from Minaret Road to Mammoth Creek.  
Construct Class I bike trail. 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $7,914.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will complete a multi-use path 
system and provide a safer and less congested bicycle route. 

 
09-2597 

RIP TE / 12-13 
PA&ED 
$69,000 

0913000009 

 
2011-12 

101-0890 
FTF 

20.30.600.731 
 

 

 
 

$69,000 
 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5c.(3) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-12-33 

8 
$316,000 

 
Council of Fresno 

County 
Governments 

COFCG 
06-Fresno 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 
 

 
06-6L01 

RIP / 12-13 
CONST 

$316,000 
0613000131 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.670 

 
 

$316,000 
 

9 
$300,000 

 
Imperial County 
Transportation 
Commission 
Imperial CTC 
11-Imperial 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 
 

 
11-7200 

RIP / 12-13 
CONST 

$300,000 
1113000059 

 
2012-13 

101-0042 
SHA 

20.30.600.670 

 
 

$300,000 
 

 

TAB 75



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(7) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  
 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming  
 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B PROJECTS IN THE 
TRAFFIC LIGHT SYNCHRONIZATION PROGRAM 
RESOLUTION TLS1B-AA-1213-01, AMENDING RESOLUTION TLS1B-A-1213-01 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Resolution TSL1B-A-1213-01 to re-allocate 
$530,000 from Construction Capital to Construction Support for the San Mateo Smart Corridor – 
Segment 3 (Project 5) (PPNO 2140T) Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP) project in San 
Mateo County.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At its September 2012 meeting, the Commission approved resolution TSL1B-A-1213-01, allocating 
$7,500,000 in Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP) funds for Construction Capital for the 
San Mateo Smart Corridor – Segment 3 (Project 5) project.  The Department is the implementing 
agency for this contract.  The Construction Support amount was inadvertently omitted from the vote 
box.  As a result, all funds were allocated to Construction Capital.  This allocation amendment is 
needed to segregate $530,000 TLSP funds for intended for Construction Support. There is no change 
in total amount of TLSP funds allocated to this contract. 
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote box. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission amend Resolution  
TSL1B-A-1213-01 to re-allocate $530,000 from Construction Capital to Construction Support for 
the San Mateo Smart Corridor – Segment 3 (Project 5) (PPNO 2140T) project, a Traffic Light 
Synchronization Program (TLSP) project in San Mateo County, in accordance with the revised vote 
box. 

 
Attachment 

TAB 76



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient Agency 

Dst-County 
RTPA/MPO Corridor Name / Project Location 

Program  
Prgm’d Amt 
Project ID 

EA 

 
 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(7) Proposition 1B - Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP)  Resolution TLS1B-AA-1213-01                                         
  Amending Resolution TLS1B-A-1213-01 

1 
$7,500,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
04-SM-101 

Var. 
 

 
San Mateo County Smart Corridor – Segment 3 (Project 5).  
In San Mateo County on US 101, SR 82 (El Camino Real), SR 
84, 109 and 114 from Whipple Avenue in Redwood City of San 
Mateo/Santa Clara County line.  This project will deploy 
intelligent Transportation system (ITS) elements along state 
routes. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 03/29/12) 
(NEPA – CE, N/A) 
 
Final Project Development Adjustment:   N/A 
 
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment:   N/A 
 
(This allocation was technically corrected at the December 
2012 meeting to revise the Budget Item Number, Program 
Code and also to include contingency language.)  
 
Outcome/Output:  Construct TOS, communication lines and 
interconnection of traffic signal systems along SR 82, SR 84, 
SR 109 and SR 114 and at select off ramps on US 101. 
 

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A 
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

 
Amend Resolution TLS1B-A-1213-01 to reallocate 
$530,000 TLSP CONST to CON ENG. 

 
04-2140T 

TLSP/12-13 
CON ENG 
$530,000 
 CONST 

$7,500,000 
$6,970,000 

0412000425 
4A9254 

 

 
004-6064 

TLSP 
 

2012-13 
304-6064 

TLSP 
20.20.400.252 

 
$530,000 

 
 

$7,500,000 
$6,970,000 

 

 

TAB 76



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(10a) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED STATE-LOCAL 

PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM FUND PROJECTS OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
 RESOLUTION SLP1B-A-1213-14 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $14,701,000 for 22 locally administered State-
Local Partnership Program (SLPP) projects, off the State Highway System.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes 22 locally administered SLPP projects totaling $14,701,000 plus 
$18,860,000 from other sources.  The local agencies are ready to proceed with these projects and are 
requesting an allocation at this time. 
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $14,701,000 be allocated from the Budget Acts of 2011 and 2012, Budget Act Item 
2660-104-6060 for 22 locally administered Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program projects 
described in the attached vote list. 
 
Be it further resolved, that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 
administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 
perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 
reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B SLPP. 
 
Attachment 

TAB 77



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 5 
 

 
Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 
Projects off the State Highway 

1 
$508,000 

 
Foster City 

MTC 
04-San Mateo 

 

 
Street Resurfacing – Various Locations.  In Foster City, on 
various streets.  Asphalt overlay with ancillary work including AC 
base repair, pavement grinding, utility adjustment, and striping. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 10/26/2012.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Prevent costly rehabilitation work and enhance 
driving conditions for the users.  Improvements would extend the 
useful life of the roads for at least 15 years. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$508,000 

0413000177 

 
2011-12 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$508,000 

2 
$1,298,000 

 
City of Clovis 

COFCG 
06-Fresno 

 

 
Sierra and Temperance Widening.  In the city of Clovis, at the 
intersection of Sierra and Temperance Avenues.  Widen to a 
four-lane divided expressway and install traffic signal. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 05/15/2012.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $1,298,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project serves to increase vehicle service 
capacity, reliability, safety, and security of the existing 
transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users, as 
well as improve quality of life, and promote an efficient 
management and operation system. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$1,298,000 

0613000121 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$1,298,000 
 
 

3 
$3,650,000 

 
City of Fresno 

COFCG 
06-Fresno 

 

 
Peach Avenue Widening.  In the city of Fresno, on Peach 
Avenue between Kings Canyon Road and Belmont Avenue.  
Widen from two-lanes to four-lanes. 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-09-08; 
January 2009.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $3,650,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will improve traffic operations, 
reduce traffic accidents, and provide safe pedestrian access. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$3,650,000 

0613000123 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$3,650,000 
 
 

4 
$799,000 

 
City of Clovis 

COFCG 
06-Fresno 

 

 
Herndon Avenue Widening.  In the city of Clovis, on Herndon 
Avenue between Clovis and Fowler Avenues.  Widen, provide 
dual left turn lanes, install traffic signal, sidewalks, median, curb 
and gutter. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/19/2011.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $799,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project serves to increase vehicle service 
capacity, reliability, safety, and security of the existing 
transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users, as 
well as improve quality of life, and promote and efficient 
management and operation system. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$799,000 

0613000127 
 

 
2011-12 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$799,000 
 
 

5 
$567,000 

 
City of Madera 
Madera CTC 
06-Madera 

 

 
4th Street Rehabilitation.  In the city of Madera, on 4th Street 
from Pine Street to east of K Street.  Rehabilitation, 
reconstruction, and resurfacing. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 08/26/2009.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $793,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will extend the life of the roadway, 
improve street drainage and safety. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$567,000 

0613000124 
 

 
2011-12 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$567,000 
 
 

TAB 77



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 5 
 

Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 
Projects off the State Highway 

6 
$320,000 

 
Town of Apple 

Valley 
SANBAG 

08-San Bernardino 

 
Kiowa Road Widening, Phase II.  In the Town of Apple Valley, 
on Kiowa Road from Tussing Ranch Road to Del Oro Road.  
Road widening 
 
(CEQA – CE, 07/27/2011.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $320,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will improve motorist and bicyclist 
safety and relieve traffic congestion. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$320,000 

0813000070 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$320,000 
 
 

7 
$1,200,000 

 
City of Big Bear 

Lake 
SANBAG 

08-San Bernardino 

 
Village “L” Street Improvements.  On Village Drive from Big 
Bear Boulevard to Stocker Road and on Pine Knot Avenue from 
Cameron Drive to Big Bear Boulevard.  Reconstruct roadway, 
replace curb, curb ramps, gutter, sidewalk, and install new 
drainage facilities. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 07/17/2011.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $3,341,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will reconstruct 0.7 mile of 
roadway, improve motorist and pedestrian safety, and prevent 
future flooding. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$1,200,000 

0813000072 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$1,200,000 
 
 

8 
$400,000 

 
City of  

Twentynine Palms 
SANBAG 

08-San Bernardino 
 

 
National Park Drive Street Improvements.  On National Park 
Drive from Twentynine Palms Highway (SR 62) to Utah Trail.  
Construct curb, gutter, sidewalk, and bicycle paths. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/12/2011.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $415,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will reconstruct approximately 1.1 
miles of street improvements and improve pedestrian and 
bicyclist safety. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$400,000 

0813000080 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$400,000 
 
 

9 
$922,000 

 
City of  

Costa Mesa 
OCTA 

12-Orange 

 
Redhill Avenue Rehabilitation.  On Redhill Avenue from Bristol 
Street to Paularino Avenue.  Rehabilitate asphalt concrete 
roadway including the replacement of curb ramps, curb, and 
gutter and adjust utilities to grade. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 10/16/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $979,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing 4-lane 
facility and increase the useful life of 1.1 miles of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$922,000 

1200020077 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$922,000 
 
 

10 
$216,000 

 
City of  

Rancho Margarita 
OCTA 

12-Orange 

 
Residential Road Rehabilitation.  On various residential streets 
in the northeastern portion of Rancho Santa Margarita.  
Rehabilitate asphalt concrete roadway and adjust utilities to 
grade. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/06/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $264,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing 2-lane 
facilities and increase the useful life of 2.2 miles of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$216,000 

1200020084 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$216,000 
 
 

TAB 77



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 3 of 5 
 

Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 
Projects off the State Highway 

11 
$336,000 

 
City of 

 Yorba Linda 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
Yorba Linda Boulevard Rehabilitation.  In the city of Yorba 
Linda, along Yorba Linda Boulevard from Lakeview Avenue to 
Avocado Avenue and from Avenida Rio del Oro to Village Center 
Drive.  Replace curb, gutter, sidewalk, and median curb and 
gutter. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 05/24/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $338,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing six-
lane roadway and increase the useful life of approximately 0.8 
mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$336,000 

1200020348 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$336,000 
 
 

12 
$318,000 

 
City of 

 Dana Point 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
Residential Road Rehabilitation. In the city of Dana Point, on 
various residential streets.  Rehabilitate eight local streets. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 06/25/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $2,548,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing six 
northbound lanes and increase the useful life of 1.3 miles of 
roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$318,000 

1213000053 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$318,000 
 
 

13 
$410,000 

 
City of Fullerton 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Magnolia Avenue Reconstruction. In the city of Fullerton, on 
Magnolia Avenue from Orangethorpe Avenue to Ash Avenue.  
Replace curb, gutter, and drainage facilities and install ADA-
compliant curb ramps. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 07/19/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $310,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing four-
lane roadway and increase the useful life of 0.4 mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$410,000 

1213000054 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$410,000 
 
 

14 
$343,000 

 
City of Fullerton 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Berkeley Avenue Reconstruction. In the city of Fullerton, on 
Berkeley Avenue from Harbor Boulevard to 500 feet east of 
Lemon Street.  Replace curb and gutter and adjusting utilities to 
grade. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 07/31/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $357,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing four-
lane roadway and increase the useful life of 0.4 mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$343,000 

1213000055 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$343,000 
 
 

15 
$600,000 

 
City of Irvine 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Jamboree Road Rehabilitation. In the city of Irvine, on the 
northbound lanes of Jamboree Road from MacArthur Boulevard 
to Campus Drive.  Rehabilitate pavement surface. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 11/14/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $268,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing six 
northbound lanes and increase the useful life of 0.8 mile of 
roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$600,000 

1213000058 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$600,000 
 
 

TAB 77



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 4 of 5 
 

Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 
Projects off the State Highway 

16 
$973,000 

 
City of Irvine 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Campus Drive Rehabilitation. In the city of Irvine, on Campus 
Drive from University Avenue to Culver Drive.  Replacement of 
median landscaping. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 11/14/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $648,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing four- 
lane roadway and increase the useful life of 1.4 miles of 
roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$973,000 

1213000059 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$973,000 
 
 

17 
$343,000 

 
City of Laguna 

Hills 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
El Toro Road and Ridge Route Drive Rehabilitation. In the 
City of Laguna Hills, on El Toro Road from Paseo de Valencia to 
Bridger Road and on Ridge Route Drive from Moulton Parkway 
to Avenida de la Carlota.  ADA-compliant curb ramps, 
replacements of curb and gutter, and adjusting utilities to grade.. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 10/17/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $594,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing six 
and two- lane roadways and increase the useful life of 1.0 mile of 
roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$343,000 

1213000063 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$343,000 
 
 

18 
$318,000 

 
City of Placentia 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Valencia Avenue Rehabilitation. From Yorba Linda Boulevard 
to the north city limits within the city of Brea.  Rehabilitate asphalt 
concrete roadway, construct ADA-compliant curb ramps and 
sidewalk and adjust utilities to grade. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 08/07/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $318,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing 4-lane 
facility and increase the useful life of 1.1 miles of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$318,000 

1213000078 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$318,000 
 
 

19 
$95,000 

 
City of Placentia 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Rose Drive and Yorba Linda Boulevard Intersection 
Improvements. At the intersection of Rose Drive and Yorba 
Linda Boulevard.  Modify existing traffic signals and create a 
dedicated right-turn lane. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 08/07/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $193,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will reduce traffic accidents and 
provide congestion relief. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$95,000 

1213000079 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$95,000 
 
 

20 
$99,000 

 
City of Rancho 

Santa Margarita 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
Santa Margarita Parkway Rehabilitation. On Santa Margarita 
Parkway from Avenida de Las Flores to Antonio Parkway. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/28/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $436,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing 6-lane 
facility and increase the useful life of 0.3 mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$99,000 

1213000080 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$99,000 
 
 

TAB 77



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 5 of 5 
 

Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 
Projects off the State Highway 

21 
$293,000 

 
City of 

 Laguna Woods 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
El Toro Road Reconstruction. In the city of Laguna Woods, on 
El Toro Road from Calle Sonora to 900 feet west of Moulton 
Parkway.  Repave roadway and construct ADA-compliant curb 
ramps. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/21/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $298,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing six- 
lane roadway and increase the useful life of 0.3 mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$293,000 

1213000082 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$293,000 
 
 

22 
$693,000 

 
City of  

Newport Beach 
OCTA 

12-Orange 
 

 
Balboa Boulevard and Channel Road Reconstruction. On 
Balboa Boulevard from G Street to Chanel Road and on Chanel 
Road from Balboa Boulevard to East Ocean Front Alley. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 09/06/2012.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $693,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will rehabilitate the existing 2- lane 
facilities and increase the useful life of 0.75 mile of roadway. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$693,000 

1213000085 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

20.30.210.200 

 
 

$693,000 
 
 

 

TAB 77



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(10b) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED STATE-LOCAL 

PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM TRANSIT PROJECT OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
 RESOLUTION SLP1B-A-1213-15 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $318,000 for one locally administered State-
Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Transit Acquisition of Three Alternate Fuel Trolley Buses 
project, off the State Highway System.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes one locally administered SLPP project totaling $318,000 plus 
$318,000 from other sources.  The local agency is ready to proceed with this project and is 
requesting an allocation at this time. 
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $318,000 be allocated from the Budget Act 2012, Budget Act Item 
2660-104-6060 for one locally administered Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program Transit 
project described in the attached vote list. 
 
Be it further resolved, that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 
administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 
perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 
reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B SLPP. 
 
Attachment 

TAB 78



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
 

Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 
Project Title 

Project Description 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10b)   Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)   Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-15 

1 
$318,000 

 
City of Laguna 

Beach 
Orange County 
Transportation 

Authority 
OCTA 

12-Orange 

 
Acquisition of Three Alternate Fuel Trolley Buses.   
Acquisition of three propane powered trolley buses. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 15302 (c).) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $318,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Expand trolley services while reducing overall 
traffic congestion and greenhouse gas emissions. 

 
SLPP/12-13 

CONST 
$318,000 

1213000089 
S 

T321GA 
 

 
2012-13 

104-6060 
SLPP 

30.10.724.000 

 
 

$318,000 
 
 

 

TAB 78



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(10c) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED STATE-LOCAL 

PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM FUND PROJECTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
 RESOLUTION SLP1B-A-1213-16 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $5,278,000 for three locally administered State-
Local Partnership Program (SLPP) projects, on the State Highway System.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes three locally administered SLPP projects totaling $5,278,000 plus 
$43,078,000 from other sources.  The local agencies are ready to proceed with these projects and are 
requesting an allocation at this time. 
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $5,278,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act Item 
2660-304-6060 for three locally administered Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program 
projects described in the attached vote list. 
 
Be it further resolved, that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 
administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 
perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 
reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B SLPP. 
 
Attachment 

TAB 79



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10c) Proposition 1B – Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)  Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-16 
 Projects on the State Highway System    

1 
$1,000,000 

 
El Dorado 

County 
El Dorado LTC 

El Dorado 
03-ED-50 

1.07/R2.40 
 

 
Silva Valley Parkway / US 50 Interchange.  In El Dorado 
County at the Silva Valley Parkway.  Construct overpass, on 
and off ramps, signalized intersection, bicycle and pedestrian 
facilities. 
 
Final Project Development:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-12-13, 
March, 2012.) 
 
(A 12-month time extension for CON was approved and 
expires on June 30, 2013.) 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $35,000,000) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Construct one new interchange. 

 
03-3302 

SLPP/11-12 
CONST 

$1,000,000 
0300000258 

4CONL 
1E2904 

 
2012-13 

304-6060 
SLPP 

20.20.724.000 

 
 

$1,000,000 
 
 

  

2 
$3,500,000 

 
City of Murrieta 
Riverside CTC 

Riverside 
08-Riv-15 
9.5/10.5 

 

 
I-15/Los Alamos Road Overcrossing Replacement.  In the 
City of Murrieta, at the intersection of Interstate 15 and the 
Los Alamos Road overcrossing.  Replace the existing 2-lane 
overcrossing with a 4-lane structure. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 05/18/2010.) 
 
(Allocation consists of both competitive [$1,000,000] and 
formula [$2,500,000] SLPP funds) 
 
(Contributions from other sources: $6,400,000) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Reconstruct the existing overcrossing. 

 
08-0019N 

SLPP/12-13 
CONST 

$3,500,000 
0800000250 

4CONL 
0H3804 

 
2012-13 

304-6060 
SLPP 

20.20.724.000 

 
 

$3,500,000 
 
 

  

3 
$778,000 

 
Town of Yucca 

Valley 
SANBAG 

San Bernardino 
08-SBd-62 

9.6/12.2 
 

 
Route 62 Median and Sidewalk Improvements.  In the 
town of Yucca Valley, on Route 62 from La Honda Way to 
Dumosa Avenue.  Provide sidewalk and install raised 
medians. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 01/20/2009.)  
(NEPA – CE, 01/20/2009.)  
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $1,678,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Construct sidewalks and raised median. 

 
08-2112 

SLPP/12-13 
CONST 

$778,000 
0800000576 

4CONL 
1A7904 

 
2012-13 

304-6060 
SLPP 

20.20.724.000 

 
 

$778,000 
 
 

  

 
 

TAB 79



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(10d) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR STATE ADMINISTERED STATE-LOCAL PARTNERSHIP 

PROGRAM FUND PROJECTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
 RESOLUTION SLP1B-A-1213-17 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $21,985,000 for two State administered State-
Local Partnership Program (SLPP) projects, on the State Highway System.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes two State administered SLPP projects totaling $21,985,000 plus 
$11,500,000 from other sources.  The local agencies are ready to proceed with these projects and are 
requesting an allocation at this time. 
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $21,985,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act Items  
2660-004-6060 and 2660-304-6060 for two locally administered Proposition 1B State-Local 
Partnership Program projects described in the attached vote list. 
 
Be it further resolved, that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 
administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 
perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 
reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B SLPP. 
 
Attachment 

TAB 80



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(10d) Proposition 1B – State Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)  Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-17 
 Projects on the State Highway System    

1 
$11,500,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

COFCG 
Fresno 

06-Fre-180 
R71.8/74.5 

 
Pending from rich 

 

 
Kings Canyon Expressway – Segment 2.  Near 
Centerville, from Quality Avenue to Smith Road.  Construct 
4 lane expressway on existing alignment.    
 
Final Project Development (RIP):  

Support Estimate: $1,347,000 
Programmed Amount: $1,100,000 
Adjustment: $    247,000 (Debit) 

 
Final Right of Way (RIP): 

Support Estimate: $               
Programmed Amount: $4,959,000 
Adjustment: $                 

 
(Contributions from local sources: $11,500,000) 
 
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding under Resolution 
E-13-03; January 2013.) 
 
(Concurrent SLPP Program Amendment under Resolution 
SLP1B-P-1213-08; January 2013.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Construct 2.7 miles of new 4-lane 
expressway. 

 
06-0091B 

SLPP/12-13 
CON ENG 
$4,000,000 

CONST 
$7,500,000 

0600000381 
4 

342524 

 
004-6060 

SLPP 
 

2012-13 
304-6060 

SLPP 
20.20.724.000 

 
$4,000,000 

 
 
 

$7,500,000 
 
 

  

2 
$10,485,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SJCOG 
San Joaquin 

10-SJ-99 
15.0/18.6 

 

 
SR 99 (South Stockton) Widening.  Near Stockton, from 
0.3 miles north of Arch Road to 0.1 miles south of Route 4 
West.  Widen from 4 to 6 lanes and improve and reconstruct 
various interchanges.     
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-09-19, 
March, 2009.) 
 
(Concurrent SLPP Program Amendment under Resolution 
SLP1B-P-1213-08; January 2013.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Provide 28 new miles of lanes. 
 

 
10-7668 

SLPP/12-13 
CONST 

$10,485,000 
1000000409 

4 
3A1004 

 
2012-13 

304-6060 
SLPP 

20.20.724.000 

 
 

$10,485,000 
 

  

 
 

TAB 80



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 2.6a. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED TRANSIT PROGRAM 

PROJECTS OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM  
 RESOLUTION MFP-12-05 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission allocate $1,418,000 for two locally administered State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) Transit projects. 

 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes two locally administered STIP Transit projects totaling $1,418,000.  
The local agencies are ready to proceed with these projects and are requesting an allocation at this 
time. 
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $1,418,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2011, Budget Act Item  
2660-101-0046 for two locally administered STIP Transit projects described on the attached vote 
list. 

 
Attachment 

TAB 81



CTC Financial Vote List January 8, 2013 
2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 
Project Title 

Project Description 

Dist-PPNO 
Program / Year 
Programmed: 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.6a. Locally Administered STIP Transit Projects Resolution MFP-12-05 

1 
$718,000 

 
Lake Transit 

Authority 
LCCAPC 
01-Lake  

 
Purchase 5 Transit Vehicles. 
Procurement of five diesel powered transit vehicles. 
 
(CEQA – CE, 15302 (c).) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Maintain existing service reliability, safety 
and emissions compliance. 

 
01-3061 

RIP/12-13 
CONST 

$718,000 
0113000049 

S 
T323TA 

 
2011-12 

101-0046 
PTA 

30.10.070.626 
 

 
 

$718,000 
 
 

2 
$700,000 

 
City of Roseville 

SACOG 
03-Placer  

 

 
Louis/Orlando Transfer Point Improvements. 
Right of way acquisition of additional property adjacent to 
the existing bus transfer station. 
 
(Concurrent Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution 
E-13-06; January 2013.) 
 
(A 20-month time extension for allocation of FY 2010-11 
funds programmed for R/W and CONST expires 2/28/13 per 
Waiver-11-31.) 
 
(R/W savings of $800,000 to be returned to Sacramento 
County regional share balance.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Improve pedestrian safety and access to 
the bus transfer station. 

 
03-3147 

RIP/10-11 
R/W 

$1,500,000 
$700,000 
CONST 

$500,000 
0313000158 

S 
T322TA 

 
2011-12 

101-0046 
PTA 

30.10.070.625 
 

 
 

$700,000 
 
 

 

TAB 81



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  

 Reference No.: 2.8b.(1) 
 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief 
 Local Assistance 

 
Subject:  REQUEST TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF CONTRACT AWARD FOR LOCALLY- 

ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS, PER RESOLUTION G-06-08 
WAIVER-13-01 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) extend the period of contract award for the time periods identified for 
each project on the attached document. 

 
ISSUE: 
  
The Commission allocated $7,103,000 for the construction of nine locally-administered State 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) projects identified on the attachment.  The responsible 
agencies have been unable to award the contracts within six months of allocation.  The attachment 
describes the details of the projects and the explanations for the delays.  The respective agencies 
request extensions, and the planning agencies concur. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
In June 2006, the Commission adopted Resolution G-06-08, which requires the agency 
implementing a project to request a time extension if the project will not be awarded within  
six months of the allocation.  STIP Guidelines stipulate that the Commission may approve a waiver 
to the contract award deadline one time only for up to 20 months in accordance with Section 
14529.8 of the Government Code.  
 
Attachment 
 

TAB 82



 Reference No.:  2.8b.(1) 
 January 8, 2013 
 Attachment, Page 1 of 4 

 
Time Extension/Waiver – Project Contract Award Deadline 

Local Streets and Roads Projects 
 

Project # 
 

Applicant 
County 
PPNO 
Project Description 
Reason for Project Delay 

Extension Amount 
 
Construction Only 

Allocation Date 
Resolution Number 
Number of Months Requested 
Extended Deadline 
CT Recommendation 

 

CEQA- California Environmental Quality Act FHWA-Federal Highway Administration 
NEPA-National Environmental Policy Act TE-Transportation Enhancements 
STIP-State Transportation Improvement Program The Department-California Department of Transportation 

 
1 

 

 

County of Tehama 
Tehema County 
PPNO 02-2503 
99W Overlay project 

 
  $2,333,000 

 
6/28/2012 
FP-11-71 
4 months 
4/30/2013 
Support 
 

 The County of Tehama (County) is requesting a four-month extension to the period of contract award for the 99W Overlay project.  The 
County has not been able to advertise and award the contract due to delays in obtaining approval of the Authorization to Proceed with 
Construction (E-76) and project bid complexities. 
 
The County submitted the E-76 request to the Department on August 7, 2012.  The Department authorized the E-76 on September 10, 2012, 
and notified the County on October 25, 2012.  The project involves a base bid with additive alternate areas and the contractor’s choice of 
utilizing two construction methods; A and B.  Method A utilizes a deeper removal of asphalt with two lifts of Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA); 
Method B utilizes Cold In-Place Recycling with a single lift of HMA.  These bid options result in a more complex bid and award process.  
These additional complexities do not allow the County ample time to advertise and award this construction project contract prior to the 
December 2012 deadline.  The County anticipates advertising and awarding this project by April 2013.  Therefore, the County is requesting 
a four-month extension to April 31, 2013. 
 
 

 
2 

 

 

County of Siskiyou 
Siskiyou County 
PPNO 02-2479  
Bridge Preventive Maintenance 
Program Phase 1 Various Locations 
project 

 
  $208,000 

 
06/28/2012 
FP-11-71 
6 months 
06/30/2013 
Support 

  
The County of Siskiyou (County) is requesting a six-month extension to the period of contract award for the Bridge Preventive Maintenance 
Program, Phase 1 Various Locations project.  The County has experienced delays in awarding the contract due to bid protests.   
 
The County combined this project with a related project (PPNO 2504) into one bid package.  The County advertised on October 5, 2012, 
and bids opened in November 2012.  The second lowest bidder protested the low bid claiming the low bidder did not comply with the 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal requirements. The County reviewed the bids and DBE information and will not be able to 
award by December 31, 2012.  The County started the administrative review upon receiving confirmation from the second lowest bidder 
that they would like one performed.  Should the County determine the low bidder to be invalid, the award would go to the second lowest 
bidder.  However, the second lowest bidder came in over the engineer's estimate.  As a result, the County would have to request additional 
funds from the bridge program, with matching local funds.  The additional funds would not be available until March 2013.  The County 
anticipates re-advertising the project and awarding by June 30, 2013.  Therefore, the County is requesting a six-month extension to June 30, 
2013. 
 

  

TAB 82



 Reference No.:  2.8b.(1) 
 January 8, 2013 
 Attachment, Page 2 of 4 

 
Time Extension/Waiver – Project Contract Award Deadline 

Local Streets and Roads Projects 
 

Project # 
 

Applicant 
County 
PPNO 
Project Description 
Reason for Project Delay 

Extension Amount 
 
Construction Only 

Allocation Date 
Resolution Number 
Number of Months Requested 
Extended Deadline 
CT Recommendation 

 

CEQA- California Environmental Quality Act FHWA-Federal Highway Administration 
NEPA-National Environmental Policy Act TE-Transportation Enhancements 
STIP-State Transportation Improvement Program The Department-California Department of Transportation 

 
3 

 

 

County of Siskiyou 
Siskiyou County 
PPNO 02-2504  
Bridge Preventive Maintenance 
Program Phase 2 Various Locations 
project 

 
  $222,000 

 
06/28/2012 
FP-11-71 
6 months 
06/30/2013 
Support 

  
The County of Siskiyou (County) is requesting a six-month extension to the period of contract award for the Bridge Preventive Maintenance 
Program, Phase 2 Various Locations project.  The County has experienced delays in awarding the contract due to bid protests.   
 
The County combined this project with a related project (PPNO 2479) into one bid package.  The County advertised on October 5, 2012, 
and bids opened in November 2012.  The second lowest bidder protested the low bid claiming the low bidder did not comply with the 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal requirements. The County reviewed the bids and DBE information and will not be able to 
award by December 31, 2012.  The County started the administrative review upon receiving confirmation from the second lowest bidder 
that they would like one performed.  Should the County determine the low bidder to be invalid, the award would go to the second lowest 
bidder.  However, the second lowest bidder came in over the engineer's estimate.  As a result, the County would have to request additional 
funds from the bridge program, with matching local funds.  The additional funds would not be available until March 2013.  The County 
anticipates re-advertising the project and awarding by June 30, 2013.  Therefore, the County is requesting a six-month extension to June 30, 
2013. 
 

 
4 

 

 
Glenn County 
Glenn County 
PPNO 03-1317 
Hamilton City Pedestrian Improvement 
project, TE 

 
  $308,000 

 
06/28/2012 
FP-11-71 
3 months 
03/31/2013 
Support 
 

 Glenn County (County) is requesting a three-month extension to the period of contract award for the Hamilton City Pedestrian Improvement project.  
The County has experienced delays in finalizing Right of Way certification and obtaining approval of the Authorization to Proceed with 
Construction (E-76). 
 
The County experienced unanticipated delays in obtaining the Right of Way certification.  The County expected the process to be completed on 
schedule since no additional Right of Way was necessary for the project.  The County requested the Right of Way certification on  
October 2, 2012, and was subsequently notified that specific forms should have been utilized to document the agreement with Cal Water regarding 
adjusting water valves to grade during construction.  The County prepared the necessary forms and the Right of Way was certified on  
November 13, 2012.  The E-76 was approved on December 5, 2012 allowing the County to proceed with advertising and awarding the project.  The 
County anticipates advertising the project in December 2012 and awarding in February 2013.  To allow for any unforeseen issues such as bid 
protests, the County is requesting an additional month.  Therefore, the County is requesting a three-month extension to March 31, 2013. 
 
 

  

TAB 82



 Reference No.:  2.8b.(1) 
 January 8, 2013 
 Attachment, Page 3 of 4 

 
Time Extension/Waiver – Project Contract Award Deadline 

Local Streets and Roads Projects 
 

Project # 
 

Applicant 
County 
PPNO 
Project Description 
Reason for Project Delay 

Extension Amount 
 
Construction Only 

Allocation Date 
Resolution Number 
Number of Months Requested 
Extended Deadline 
CT Recommendation 

 

CEQA- California Environmental Quality Act FHWA-Federal Highway Administration 
NEPA-National Environmental Policy Act TE-Transportation Enhancements 
STIP-State Transportation Improvement Program The Department-California Department of Transportation 

 
5 

 

 
Sierra County 
Sierra County 
PPNO 03-1L61 
Ridge Road Rehabilitation project 

 
  $2,304,000 

 
06/28/2012 
FP-11-71 
5 months 
05/31/2013 
Support 

  

The County of Sierra (County) is requesting a six-month extension to the period of contract award for the Ridge Road Rehabilitation project.  The 
County has experienced delays due to the unanticipated re-evaluation of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Categorical Exclusion (CE) 
document.  
 
The original NEPA clearance was completed on August 11, 2011, but an unanticipated discovery of high arsenic levels found in some soil samples 
taken during routine project site testing triggered a re-evaluation of the NEPA CE.  This re-evaluation was completed on May 7, 2012 at which time 
the permit application could now be started.  During the re-evaluation process, the “Area of Potential Impacts (API)” was expanded due to the 
discovery of additional cultural resources.  The County anticipated the permit process to be completed in April 2012, but due to the newly expanded 
API, it was completed in October 2012.  Furthermore, the project is located in a remote region of the northern sierra mountain range at an elevation 
of 5,000 feet in altitude.  Due to the unanticipated early seasonal snowfall in late October and early November, prospective bidders have been 
prevented from evaluating the project site to provide accurate bids.  The snow is not typically on the ground in March, but could potentially last until 
mid April.  The County anticipates advertising in March 2013 and awarding in May 2013.  The delay in receiving the permits from the regulatory 
agencies, coupled with early winter weather conditions, is the reason for the requested time extension.  Therefore, the County is requesting a five-
month extension to May 31, 2013. 
 

 
6 

 

 
Tulare County 
Tulare County 
PPNO 06-6539 
Pixley Main Street Enhancement project 

 
$190,000 

 
6/28/2012 
FP-11-71 
6 months 
6/30/2013 

  Support 
  

The County of Tulare (County) is requesting a six-month extension to the period of contract award for the Pixley Main Street Enhancement project.  
The County has experienced delays in advertising and awarding the contract due to unforeseen design complexities, maintenance agreements and 
Community Services Employment Training (CSET) negotiations.  
 
The County developed the project with the understanding that the existing storm drain system would be utilized in the project.  However, during the 
design phase of the project, it was determined that the existing storm drain system terminated at the south end of the project and was not functional.  
The project had to be redesigned to utilize curb and gutter and valley gutters to convey the storm runoff.  Modifications to address the project’s 
drainage features added approximately one month to the design process.  Furthermore, the American Disability Act (ADA) compliant curb ramps 
were determined to fall outside the existing right of way and also conflicted with existing utility pole locations.  The County redesigned the ADA 
ramps to help avoid purchasing additional Right of Way or relocating the existing poles.  These modifications added approximately one month to 
the design process.   
 
In addition, the County does not maintain landscaping within the unincorporated communities. Therefore the County needed to finalize an 
agreement with the Pixley Community Services District (CSD) to commit to maintaining the landscaping improvements that are part of this project.  
These negotiations took approximately two months longer than expected.  Lastly, the County needed to negotiate with CSET to perform certain 
portions of the work as required in the grant application.  The County had to negotiate with CSET on the documentation needed to submit pay 
requests and invoices.  Those negotiations took an additional two months to complete.  Therefore, the County is requesting a six-month extension  
to June 30, 2013. 
 

  

TAB 82



 Reference No.:  2.8b.(1) 
 January 8, 2013 
 Attachment, Page 4 of 4 

 
Time Extension/Waiver – Project Contract Award Deadline 

Local Streets and Roads Projects 
 

Project # 
 

Applicant 
County 
PPNO 
Project Description 
Reason for Project Delay 

Extension Amount 
 
Construction Only 

Allocation Date 
Resolution Number 
Number of Months Requested 
Extended Deadline 
CT Recommendation 

 

CEQA- California Environmental Quality Act FHWA-Federal Highway Administration 
NEPA-National Environmental Policy Act TE-Transportation Enhancements 
STIP-State Transportation Improvement Program The Department-California Department of Transportation 

 
7 

 

 
City of Tulare 
Tulare County 
PPNO 06-6524 
Santa Fe Bike Lighting project 

 
$397,000 

 
6/28/2012 
FP-11-71 
4 months 
4/30/2013 

  Support 
  

The City of Tulare (City) is requesting a four-month extension to the period of contract award for the Santa Fe Bike Trail Lighting project.  The City 
has experienced delays in project advertisement and award due to unanticipated design revisions.  
 
The City’s five-mile Class I Santa Fe Bike Trail was originally designed and built during the 1990's.  Due to fiscal constraints, the original trail 
construction only included lighting in the central portions of the trail, leaving a total of three segments unlit.  The City, under a separate project, 
successfully completed the lighting of one segment.  The remaining two segments are included in this project.  The City used local funds to redesign 
the project to incorporate LED lighting fixtures to comply with the City's emerging green energy standards and greenhouse gas emission targets.  This 
allows the City to reduce its operation and maintenance costs.  The redesign delayed the project by four months.  The City has completed the revisions 
and the project is ready to advertise and award.  The City is requesting a four-month extension to April 30, 2013. 
 

 
8 

 

 
Ventura County Transportation 
Commission (City of Camarillo) 
Ventura County  
PPNO 07-3565K 
Ponderosa Drive Landscaping project 

 
$1,017,000 

 
06/28/2012 
FP-11-74 
6 months 
6/30/2013 
Support 

  

The Ventura County Transportation Commission (County) is requesting a six-month extension to the period of contract award for the Ponderosa 
Drive Landscaping project.  The City has not been able to proceed with awarding the project due to bidding issues.  
 
The County received only two bids on the Ponderosa Drive Landscape project.  Both bidders had some issues with their bids and were considered 
non-responsive.  The County plans to reject the bids at their January Council meeting.  The County will then need to re-bid the project.  However, 
the timeframe to re-advertising and awarding the project will exceed the award deadline.  Although the County worked closely with the Department, 
the original six months to award was a very tight timeframe as the City received the allocation in June 2012 but did not receive the E-76 for the 
project until September 2012.  The City was not able to advertise the project until October 2012 and anticipated awarding the contract in November 
2012.  The City anticipates advertising and awarding the project in April 2013 however, to allow for any unforeseen issues, the County is 
requesting an additional two months.  The County is requesting a six-month extension to June 30, 2013, to re-advertise and award the project. 
 

 
9 

 

 
San Joaquin Regional Transit District 
San Joaquin 
PPNO 10-0204 
Airport Way Bus Rapid Transit Corridor 
Enhancement project 

 
$124,000 

 
06/28/2012 
FP-11-71 
3 months 
3/31/2013 
Support 

  

The San Joaquin Regional Transit District (RTD) is requesting a three-month extension to the period of contract award for the Airport Way Bus 
Rapid Transit Corridor Enhancement project.  The RTD has not been able to proceed with awarding the project due to delays in obtaining the 
Authorization to Proceed with Construction (E-76). 
 
The RTD's original Transportation Enhancement application was approved by the Department with the understanding that the construction 
(installation of purchased bicycle racks) would be completed by RTD staff.  The RTD discovered during recent communication with the Department 
and authorization processes that a Public Interest Finding (PIF) submittal was required with the E-76 in these circumstances.  The RTD is currently 
working on the PIF for submittal to the Department by the end of December.  To allow time to receive approval of the E-76 and the PIF, the RTD is 
requesting a three-month extension to March 31, 2013. 
 

 

TAB 82



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 

 Reference No.: 2.8b.(2) 
 Action Item  

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: REQUEST TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATE 

ADMINISTERED PROJECTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM, PER 
 RESOLUTION G-06-08 
 WAIVER 13-02  
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve a two month time extension for one State Highway Operation 
and Protection Program (SHOPP) project described below. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
On June 2012, the Commission allocated $19,979,000 for one SHOPP project (Dist-PPNO 08-
0224M) to rehabilitate State Route 62 in San Bernardino County.  In accordance with Resolution G-
06-08, the deadline to award contracts for projects allocated in June 2012 is December 31, 2012.  
The Department will not be able to meet the deadline for this project and is requesting a time 
extension for the period of contract award.   
 
Prior to the November 2012 bid opening, the Department received several bidder inquiries.  It was 
here that clarification of cross sections needed to be identified.  Therefore an additional addendum 
was required, that delayed the bid opening to December 6, 2012.  The cross sections were revised to 
add more detail to reflect site conditions.  This two month time extension will allow the Department 
sufficient time to analyze the bids and award the project contract.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
In June 2006, the Commission adopted Resolution G-06-08, making the six-month period to award a 
permanent requirement under the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Guidelines. 
 

TAB 83



Page 1 of 1

Reference No.:  2.8b.(2)
January 8, 2013

Attachment 

Allocated
Project Dist- EA County- Description Fund Amount Allocation Months until end of
Number PPNO Route Source (x $1,000) Date (month-yr)

1 04-0829F 4S030 Nap-128 Near Lake Hennessy, 2.8 miles east of 
Silverado Trail.  Stabilize and reconstruct 
roadway and replace drainage culvert 

   

SHOPP 1,398$          06/28/12 3 Mar-2013

2 08-0224M 0Q730 SBd-62 Near Yucca Valley and in Twentynine Palms, 
from Mesa Road to Bermuda Avenue.  
Rehabilitate 70 roadway lane miles.  Proect 
will dig-out damaged pavement sections, 
grind, ovelay with hot mix asphalt and a 
rubberized hot mis asphalt wearing course.

SHOPP 19,979$        06/28/12 2 Feb-2013

2.8b.(2)  Time Extension / Waiver - Contract Award
Waiver 13-02

Request

Reason for Delay:   Bids opened October 2012.  Low bidder did not meet Good Faith Effort.  The preliminary determination on the next low bidder is that they may also not 
meet Good Faith Effort.  The three month time extension will allow the Department to complete analysis of the next low bidder, go to the third low bidder if necessary, and 
award the project.     

Reason for Delay:  Prior to the November 2012 bid opening, the Department received several bidder inquiries.  It was here that clarification of cross sections needed to be 
identified.  Therefore an addendum was required, that delayed the bid opening to December 6, 2012.  The cross sections were revised to add more detail to reflect site 
conditions.  The two month time extension will allow the Department sufficient time to analyze the bids and award the project contract.  

TAB 83



                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: January 8, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.8c. 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah 
 Division Chief 
 Local Assistance 

 
Subject: REQUEST TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF PROJECT COMPLETION FOR LOCALLY-

ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECT, PER STIP GUIDELINES  
WAIVER-13-03 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the request by the Siskiyou County (County) to 
extend the period of project completion for the State Transportation Improvement Program Lake 
Siskiyou Trail Wagon Creek Arm Bridge project (PPNO 02-2405) for 16 months to April 30, 2014. 
 
ISSUE: 
  
On July 24, 2008 the Commission approved Resolution FP 08-04, allocating $745,000 for the Lake 
Siskiyou Trail, Wagon Creek Arm Bridge project (Project).  The construction contract was awarded 
on December 8, 2009.  The County is unable to complete project construction by the deadline of 
December 31, 2012.   

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This Long Term Environmental Mitigation project includes construction of a multi-use trail, 
shoreline restoration and parking improvements and a new bridge that will be constructed that link 
seven miles of bicycle and pedestrian trails. The County anticipates that they will be unable to 
complete the 75 percent plant establishment requirement by the December 31, 2012 deadline.   

 
The major components of the project have been completed; the remainder being the 3-year plant 
establishment period.  The final planting occurred on April 19, 2011 thus initiating the 3-year plant 
establishment period.  Long term environmental commitments require a minimum of 75 percent 
plant establishment within 3 years of initial planting.  The beginning of the plant establishment 
period could not be determined prior to completion of the major construction activities.  Given  
April 2011 start date, the earliest start date the 75 percent plant establishment period could be 
completed would be April 19, 2014.  Therefore, the County is requesting a 16-month time extension. 
 
Current STIP Guidelines stipulate that a local agency has up to 36 months from the time of contract 
award to accept the contract.  The local agency has 180 days after the contract acceptance to prepare 
and submit the final invoices and reports to the Department.  The Guidelines further stipulate that the 
Commission may approve a waiver to the project completion deadline one time only for up to  
20 months in accordance with Section 14529.8 of the Government Code. 

TAB 84


	00_timed
	00_Vote
	01_1.1
	02_2.4a1
	2_4a1 BI 
	M e m o r a n d u m
	Chief Financial Officer     Chief
	Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys
	ISSUE:
	BACKGROUND:



	2_4a1 Att A
	NEED FOR THE PROJECT
	PROJECT PLANNING AND LOCATION

	2_4a1 Exh A1
	2_4a1 Exh A2
	2_4a1 Att B
	2_4a1 Exh B1
	2_4a1 Exh B2

	03_2.4a2
	2_4a2 BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	Chief Financial Officer  Chief
	Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys
	ISSUE:
	BACKGROUND:



	2_4a2 att A
	Expenditure Authorization 0S1109
	NEED FOR THE PROJECT
	PROJECT PLANNING AND LOCATION


	2_4a2 Exh A1
	2_4a2 Exh A2
	2_4a2 att B
	2_4a2 Exh B1
	2_4a2 Exh B2

	04_1.2
	MINUTES
	CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
	http://www.catc.ca.gov
	December 5-6, 2012
	Riverside, California
	Executive Director Rhinehart announced that the CTC Annual Report was posted on the CTC website on December 4 and hard copies will be distributed once they are received from the printer adding her thanks to staff for their efforts.  Ms. Rhinehart also...
	Commissioner Inman acknowledged the Hotlink Pilot Project on Hwy 110.
	Commissioner Assemi reported on his discussion with Norma Ortega and the Central Valley COG regarding SR-99 bond savings.
	Riverside County Transportation Commission Executive Director Anne Mayer welcomed the Commissioners and staff to the Riverside County.
	UPublic SpeakersU:
	Rye Baerg - Safe Routes to School National Partnership - did not speak
	Caltrans Chief Financial Officer Norman Ortega gave an update on Caltrans personnel changes, federal earmarks, and Caltrans attendance at the Senate Transportation Committee's hearing on Peer Review Panels.
	Federal Highway Administration, District Administrator Vincent Mammano gave brief overview of the FHWA activities, including the Everyday Counts Summit and DVE goals.
	Orange County Transportation Authority, State and Federal Programming Manager Adriann Cardoso gave an update on the RTPA.
	Humboldt County Association of Governments Executive Director Marcella Clem briefly discussed the RCTF activities.
	Transportation California Executive Director Mark Watts gave an update on the Action Plan.
	Project 5 (PPNO 12-3157) - Item # should be 302-0890 not 201-0890.
	Boulevard project (PPNO 3985)
	This Item was presented following the Consent Calendar.
	Item 8 (08- PM R-22.8, DD 002261-01-02, Margaret Jacobs)   Withdrawn at the CTC Meeting.
	--Correct Attachment and Vote List; EA should be 3A7774 not 3A77744
	--Book Item is correct.
	--Revise Agenda Language, Attachment, and Vote List.  Yellow Book Item is correct.
	HOV Gap Closure project (PPNO 0041G)
	--Revise Agenda Language and Vote List.  Yellow Book Item and Attachment are correct.
	Greenville to Isabel – project (PPNO 0112B)
	--Revise Agenda Language and Vote List.  Yellow Book Item and Attachment are correct.
	project (PPNO 0172I)
	--Revise Agenda Language and Book Item; PPNO should be 2449 not 2249.  Attachment is correct.
	CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller presented 2012 Third Quarter Bay Area Toll Bridge Progress and Financial Update.
	Status Update on the TCIF Projects  YELLOW BOOK ITEM
	Caltrans, Division of Budgets, Chief Steven Keck gave the First Quarter FY 2012-13 – Finance Report
	Caltrans, Division of Budgets, Chief Steven Keck gave an update on the Budge and Allocation Capacity.
	Status of 2004-06 Appropriation Act Federal Earmark Projects PINK REPLACEMENT ITEM
	UAction ItemU:
	Caltrans and CTC Staff – All future items should provide more information regarding environmental challenges to project delivery both cost and time at the request of Commissioner Earp
	Reconstruction project (PPNO 0170M)
	This Item was withdrawn.
	--Revise Book Item; page 4, resolution TCIF-P-1112-24 should be TCIF-P-1213-24.  Agenda is correct.
	This Item was withdrawn.
	--Revise Book Item; Budget Act of 2011, should be Budget Act of 2012.  Vote list is correct.
	--Agenda Language, Attachment and Vote List are correct.
	This Item was withdrawn.
	This Item was withdrawn.
	Project 3 (PPNO 02-3291)  Withdrawn prior to CTC Meeting
	Project 2 (PPNO 06-6553)  Withdrawn prior to CTC Meeting
	Commissioner Assemi thanked Caltrans staff, CTC staff working with the eight COGs to take a looks at funds for SR-99.
	Chair Tavaglione adjourned the meeting at 10:32 am.

	05_1.3
	06_1.4
	07_1.5
	08_1.12
	09_1.6
	10_1.7
	11_1.11
	12_1.8
	13_1.9
	14_1.10
	15_4.1
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 4.1
	ISSUE:
	Does the California Transportation Commission (Commission) have comments to the legislation identified and monitored by staff?  The State Legislature convened on December 3, 2012 for an organizational session and returned from winter recess on January...
	Should the Commission adopt a support position on Senate Constitutional Amendment (SCA) 4 by Senator Liu and SCA 8 by Senator Corbett?  SCA 4 and 8 would provide that the imposition, extension, or increase of a special tax by a local government for th...
	RECOMMENDATION:

	Adopt the following positions:
	SCA 4 - Support
	SCA 8 – Support
	BACKGROUND:
	Attachments
	A – 2013 Tentative Legislative Schedule
	B – Status of State and Federal Legislation
	C – SCA 4 Draft Letter of Support and Constitutional Amendment
	D – SCA 8 Draft Letter of Support and Constitutional Amendment

	16_4.6
	4.6_BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 4.6
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	UISSUE:
	Over the next several months, the Department of Transportation (Caltrans) will work closely with California Transportation Commission (Commission) staff to identify key issues and assumptions, and prepare the 2014 State Transportation Improvement Prog...
	adoption on August 6, 2013.  The key milestones for the development o the 2014 STIP Fund
	Estimate are:
	January 2013 – Overview
	March 2013 – Present Draft Assumption and Key Issues
	May 2013 – Approve Assumptions (pending changes to the May Revision of the 2013-14 Governor’s Budget)
	June 2013 – Present Draft Fund Estimate
	August 2013 – Adopt Fund Estimate
	Section 14524 (d) of the California Government Code allows the Commission to postpone the issuance of the Fund Estimate due to pending legislation for up to 90 days after August 15.
	UBACKGROUNG:
	Section 14524 (a) of the California Government Code requires the commission to adopt the STIP Fund Estimate by August 15 of each odd-numbered year.  The purpose of the Fund Estimate is to provide both an estimate of all federal and state resources exp...
	2014 STIP Fund Estimate will include a five-year forecast from 2014-15 through 2018-19 for the State Highway Account, the Federal Trust Fund, the Public Transportation Account, Proposition 1A, and Proposition 1B.  In addition to the STIP Fund Estimate...
	Attachment
	Enclosed:  Fund Estimate Overview Presentation

	_4.6 Att
	2014 STIP Fund Estimate�Overview & Timeline�
	What is the Fund Estimate (FE)?
	Statutory Deadlines
	Fund Estimate Time Periods
	Major Accounts Included in the �2014 Fund Estimate:
	Statutory Guidance
	Cash Flow Methodology
	Timeline with CTC Meetings


	17_4.2_SS
	18_4.3
	4.3 10 Year SHOPP Plan (rekeyed 12 26)
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	USUMMARY:
	UBACKGROUND:

	4.3_Att

	19_5.1
	5.1_BI.pdf
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 5.1


	20_3.8
	21_3.9
	22_3.10_SS
	23_3.11_SS
	24_4.4
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 4.4
	ISSUE:
	Project Baseline Agreements for the following HRCSA projects are ready for Commission approval:
	San Mateo Bridges Grade Separation Project in the County of San Mateo
	Branford Road Grade Crossing Safety Improvements in the County of Los Angeles
	Moorpark Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvements in the County of Ventura
	Grandview Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvements in the County of Los Angeles
	Sonora Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvements in the County of Los Angeles
	Woodley Avenue Grade Crossing Safety Improvements in the County of Los Angeles
	RECOMMENDATION:

	BACKGROUND:

	25_4.9
	Tab_xx_4.9
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 4.9
	ISSUE:
	Should the Commission approve the proposed Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) Program amendment to:
	Revise the scope of TCIF Project 63: Palm Avenue Grade Separation Project in San Bernardino County and adjust the TCIF funding by reducing the programmed amount to this project by $4.830 million from the Los Angeles/Inland Corridor element of the TCIF...
	Increase the TCIF funds by $1,101,552 to TCIF Project 91:  Route 101 Improvements from the Los Angeles County Line to Moorpark Road in the Los Angeles/Inland Corridor element of the TCIF Program.
	RECOMMENDATION:

	Commission staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed TCIF Program Amendment to revise the scope of TCIF Project 63: Palm Avenue Grade Separation Project and reduce the funding for the project by $4.830 million.  Staff also recommends t...
	The Southern California Consensus Group (SCCG) and San Bernardino Associated Governments propose to amend the TCIF Program by revising the scope and funding of TCIF Project 63: Palm Avenue Grade Separation Project.  The project was originally programm...
	The Southern California Consensus Group supports the proposed amendment to the TCIF program and requests the Commission’s approval of the amendment (see attached letter dated December 19, 2012).
	The Southern California Consensus Group (SCCG) and the Ventura County Transportation Commission (VCTC) propose to amend the TCIF Program by increasing TCIF funds to Project 91 by $1,101,552 for a total programmed amount to this project of $13,017,552.
	The Route 101 Improvements Project will add a freeway lane in each direction on a 4.4 mile stretch of US 101 in the City of Thousand Oaks from the Los Angeles/Ventura County line to Moorpark Road.  The project was programmed into the TCIF program at t...
	The SCCG supports the proposed amendment to the TCIF Program and requests the Commission’s approval of the amendment (see attached letter dated December 18, 2012).

	Tab_xx_4.9_attach1
	Tab_xx_4.9_attach2
	Tab_xx_4.9_attach3

	26_4.10
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 4.10
	ISSUE:
	Should the Commission approve the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for the TCIF Project 91:  Route 101 Improvements Project submitted in accordance with the Commission’s TCIF Guidelines and establish this agreement as the baseline for project delivery ...
	RECOMMENDATION:

	BACKGROUND:

	27_4.8
	Tab_xx_4.8
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 4.8
	Proposition 1B, passed in November 2006, authorized $1 billion for the State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP).  The program is divided into two sub-programs – a formula program to match local sales tax, property tax and/or bridge tolls (95%), and a co...
	The California Transportation Commission (Commission) approved the SLPP 2012-13 Savings Policy for the competitive program in September 2012.  This policy allowed agencies to submit late applications by November 30 in order to be in line to receive an...
	BACKGROUND:
	The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, approved by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, authorized $1 billion to be deposited in the State-Local Partnership Program Account to be available,...
	In 2008, the Legislature enacted implementing legislation (AB 268) to add Article 11 (commencing with Section 8879.66) to Chapter 12.491 of Division 1 of Title 2 of the Government Code.  This defines the program, eligibility of applicants, projects an...
	Attachment

	Tab_xx_4.8_attach
	Sheet1


	28_2.5f
	2.5f_BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 2.5f.
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	USUMMARY:
	UBACKGROUND:
	Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects.  At the June 2012 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2012-13 Lump Sum Minor Construction Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM...
	In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an allocation.
	The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.
	Attachment

	2.5f.Att

	29_3.1
	3.1_BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 3.1
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	USUMMARY:
	BACKGROUND:

	3.1_Att
	List of New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments


	30_3.2a
	3.2a_BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 3.2a.
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	USUMMARY:
	The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item to provide the status of construction contract award for projects on the State Highway System allocated in Fiscal Year
	(FY)  2011-12 and FY 2012-13.

	3.2a_Att
	Sheet2


	31_3.2b
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	SUMMARY:
	The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item for information purposes only.  The item provides the status of locally-administered State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) projects that received a construction...

	BACKGROUND:
	FY 2010-11 Allocations
	FY 2011-12 Allocations
	FY 2012-13 Allocations
	Local STIP Projects, Beyond Four Months of Construction Allocation, Not Yet Awarded

	32_3.3
	3.3_BI_ARRA
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 3.3
	Prepared By: Fardad Falakfarsa
	USUMMARY:

	3.3_Att 1
	Highway Summary

	3.3_Att 2
	Non Highway


	33_3.4
	34_3.5
	3.5_BI_Lump Sum Final
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.:  3.5
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	UBACKGROUND:

	3.5_Att
	Report 1


	35_3.7
	3.7_BI_AB 1012 Notification_FFY 2013
	3.7 _Att 1
	Cycle 14 Beg Sum

	3.7 _Att 2
	Cycle 14 Beg Rural Sum


	36_4.5
	4.5_BI TCRP Annual Report 2012
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting:   January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 4.5
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti

	4.5_Att 1 - Allocation Plan
	Future Allocs

	4.5_Att 2 - Completed Projects - 2012
	Completed Proj Status- no $ 


	37_2.1a1
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1a.(1)
	Action Item
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	SUMMARY:
	The California Department of Transportation (Department) will request that the California Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) amendment.  The amendment was noticed at the Decembe...
	ISSUE:
	The Department and the Modoc County Transportation Commission propose to amend the 2012 STIP to program $30,000 of Regional Improvement Program (RIP) Transportation Enhancement (TE) funds programmed by Modoc County (PPNO 2437) to Right of Way Support ...
	The Plumas County Transportation Commission concurs with this request.
	BACKGROUND:

	38_2.1c5a
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5a)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	RECOMMENDATION:
	ISSUE:
	The Department and the Alameda County Transportation Commission (ACTC) propose to amend the TCIF baseline agreement for TCIF Project 4 - I-880 Reconstruction, 29th-23rd Avenue project (PPNO 0044C) to update the project funding plan and delivery schedule.
	BACKGROUND:
	The I-880 Reconstruction project will reconstruct the 29th and 23rd Avenue overcrossings.  The project will also construct a number of on-ramp and off-ramp improvements within the project limits.  These improvements will relieve traffic congestion wit...
	Update project funding plan and delivery schedule
	The East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) has recently completed the design plans for their waterline relocations.  Based upon these latest cost estimates, the Right of Way (R/W) estimate has increased from $5,200,000 to $6,325,000, an increase ...
	At the completion of the design phase, it was determined there was sufficient capacity in the programmed construction capital to fully fund the project construction capital estimate and a change in construction support programming was necessary.  Ther...
	The project delivery has been delayed by two months.  This delay is due to the complexities of the project and also due to a large number of agencies involved in the project development activities.  The updated schedule for major delivery milestones i...
	The Bay Area Consensus Group and the Metropolitan Transportation Commission concur with these proposed changes.

	39_2.1c5b
	2.1c5b_BI_TCIF35_BA_StateCollege
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5b)
	Prepared by: William A. Mosby
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UBACKGROUND:
	The Project is part of the Orange County Bridges Program, which will build underpasses and overpasses at local rail crossings to improve safety and reduce delays.  This project will construct a grade separation on State College Boulevard at Burlington...
	This project was adopted in the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project Baseline Agreement was executed between the OCTA, the Department, and the Commission, and approved by the Commission on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCI...
	The table below lists the current approved and proposed project milestones.

	2.1c(5b)_Att

	40_2.1c5c
	2.1c(5c)_BI_TCIF37_Orangethorpe
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5c)
	Prepared by: William A. Mosby
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UBACKGROUND:
	The Project is part of the Orange County’s Bridges Program (OCBP) which will build underpasses and overpasses at local rail crossings to improve safety and reduce delays.  The Project will construct a bridge to allow vehicles to pass over the Burlingt...
	This project was adopted in the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project Baseline Agreement was executed by OCTA, the Department, and the Commission, and approved by the Commission on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-...

	2.1c(5c)_Att

	41_2.1c5d
	2.1c5d_TCIF59_BA_GlenHelenPrkwy
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5d)
	Prepared by: William A. Mosby
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UBACKGROUND:
	The Project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project Baseline Agreement was executed between the Department, SANBAG and the County, and approved by the Commission on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-08...
	TCIF-P-1011-15, to update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan.
	In the County of San Bernardino, the Project includes constructing a grade separation on Glen Helen Parkway at the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) and 2TBurlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) crossings.  2TThe Project is needed to eliminate impacts from th...

	2.1c5d_Attachment

	42_2.1c5e
	2.1c5e_BI_TCIF61_BA_SoMillikenAve
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5e)
	Prepared by: William A. Mosby
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UBACKGROUND:
	The Project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project Baseline Agreement was executed between the Department, SANBAG and the City, and approved by the Commission on December 10, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-080...
	Milliken Avenue is a north/south corridor located east of the Los Angeles/Ontario International Airport (ONT) running from SR-60 to I-10 and provides access to and from ONT (for both passenger traffic and cargo-related uses), and to Ontario’s Foreign ...
	The Project is needed to eliminate impacts from the existing at-grade crossing including emergency vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases generated by traffic delayed by trains, and adverse neighborhood impacts including delays, noise pollution, an...

	2.1c5e_Att

	43_2.1c5f
	2.1c5f_BI_TCIF63_BA_PalmAve
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5f)
	Prepared by: William A. Mosby
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UBACKGROUND:
	The Project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project Baseline Agreement was executed between the Department, and SANBAG, and approved by the Commission on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B.
	Near the city of San Bernardino, the Project involves constructing a grade separation on Palm Avenue at the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) and 2TBurlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) crossings.  2TThe Project is needed to eliminate impacts from the exist...
	PNRS Funds – Projects of National and Regional Significance ( Hunts Lane )

	2.1c5f_Att

	44_2.1c5g
	2.1c5g_BI_TCIF65_BA_VineyardAve
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5g)
	Prepared by: William A. Mosby
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UBACKGROUND:
	The Project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project Baseline Agreement was executed by the Department, SANBAG, and the City, and approved by the Commission on December 10, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-05B.
	Vineyard Avenue is a north/south corridor located north of the Los Angeles/Ontario International Airport (ONT) running from I-10 to ONT and to Ontario’s Foreign Trade Zone (FTZ) No. 50-1 (an extension of the Port of Long Beach’s FTZ N0. 50).  The Proj...
	The Project is needed to eliminate impacts from the existing at-grade crossing including emergency vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases generated by traffic delayed by trains, and adverse neighborhood impacts including delays, noise pollution, an...
	The Project had two distinct events that triggered schedule and project cost changes.  The first event was the negotiations with UPRR on the preferred rail-highway configuration.  This event delayed the environmental completion date from the original ...
	The second event was a permit delay from the Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA).  The City and Consultant had to obtain a Right of Entry permit for geotechnical borings on LAWA property within the project site.  The permit review process by LAWA took o...
	These two events delayed the completion of the design phase from the original baseline agreement date of December 2011 to March 2013.  At this time, the Project has 65 percent of the design plans completed and the construction award milestone is now s...

	2.1c5g_Att

	45_2.1c7
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(7)
	Prepared by: William D. Bronte
	From:  NORMA ORTEGA
	Chief
	Chief Financial Officer
	Division of Rail
	RECOMMENDATION:
	ISSUE:

	46_2.2c1
	2.2c1_Var MND BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  
	Reference No.:  2.2c.(1)
	Prepared by:  Jay Norvell
	URECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:

	2.2c1_Var MND Res
	CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

	2.2c1 Map

	47_2.2c2
	2.2c2_SOL-80 FEIR BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.:  2.2c.(2)
	Prepared by:  Jay Norvell

	2.2c2_SOL-80 FEIR Res
	CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

	2.2c2 Map
	2.2c2 findings

	48_2.2c3
	2.2c3_FRE-180 FEIR BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.:  2.2c.(3)
	Prepared by:  Jay Norvell

	2.2c3_FRE-180 FEIR Res
	CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

	2.2c3 Map

	49_2.2c.(4)
	LA- Resolution-Downtown Lancaster Gateway.pdf
	WHEREAS, the project will construct curb extensions and enhancements such as landscaping, parkways, medians, and signage at the intersection of Lancaster Boulevard and 10th Street West; and


	50_2.2c.(5)
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  
	Reference No.: 2.2c (5) 
	ISSUE:
	Should the Commission, as a Responsible Agency, accept the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) for the Wildwood Road at Hayfork Creek Bridge Project (project) in Trinity County and approve the project for future consideration of funding?
	RECOMMENDATION:
	Staff recommends that the Commission accept the MND and approve the project for future consideration of funding.

	BACKGROUND:
	The project is fully funded through construction and is estimated to cost $3,070,000.  The project is funded with State ($287,000) funds, Federal ($2,718,072) and Local ($65,178) funds. Construction is estimated to begin in fiscal year 2013/14.

	51_2.2c.(6)
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013  
	Reference No.: 2.2c (6) 
	ISSUE:
	Should the Commission, as a Responsible Agency, accept the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) for the Louis Orlando Transfer Point Project (project) in Placer County and approve the project for future consideration of funding?
	RECOMMENDATION:
	Staff recommends that the Commission accept the MND and approve the project for future consideration of funding.

	BACKGROUND:

	52_2.3b
	2.3b BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.3b.
	Prepared by: Terry L. Abbott
	RESOLUTION S-755

	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	The Department and County of Fresno request approval of a temporary new public road connection to SR 180.  Pursuant to Section 100.2 of the Streets and Highways Code, no local road shall be connected with any freeway until the Commission adopts a reso...
	UBACKGROUND:
	A superseding controlled access highway was signed by the County of Fresno on December 4, 2012, and will be executed by the Department after Commission approval of the temporary new public road connection.
	Attachments
	Resolution S-755
	Location Map
	Area Map

	2.3b Resolution
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the California Transportation Commission (Commission) that pursuant to the authority vested in it by law, this Commission does hereby authorize one temporary new public road connection to State Route 180 from Kings Ca...

	2.3b map 1
	2.3b map 2

	53_2.3c
	54_2.3d BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.3d.
	Prepared by: Terry L. Abbott
	RECOMMENDATION:


	55_2.4b
	M e m o r a n d u m
	Chief Financial Officer   Chief
	Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys
	ISSUE:



	56_2.4c1
	2.4c1_BI_Lee Publishing
	M e m o r a n d u m
	Chief Financial Officer   Chief
	Division of Right of Way
	and Land Surveys


	2.4c1 Exhibit A
	2.4c1 Exhibit B
	2.4c1 Exhibit C
	2.4c1 Exhibit D

	57_2.4c2
	2.4c2_BI_Sutter Health
	M e m o r a n d u m
	Chief Financial Officer   Chief
	Division of Right of Way
	and Land Surveys


	2.4 c2 Maps

	58_2.4d
	2.4d BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.4d.
	Prepared by: Brent L. Green
	Chief 
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUEU:

	2.4d. Attachment A
	Sheet1

	2.4d Maps

	59_2.1c2a_2.5g2a
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(2a)/2.5g.(2a)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
	RECOMMENDATION:
	BACKGROUND:

	60_2.1c2b_2.5g2b
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(2b)/2.5g.(2b)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
	RECOMMENDATION:
	BACKGROUND:

	61_2.1c2c_2.5g2c
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(2c)/2.5g.(2c)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
	RECOMMENDATION:
	BACKGROUND:

	62_2.5g5a
	2.5g5a_TCIF15_Dealloc_SanGabriel
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(5a)
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-07, AMENDING RESOLUTIONS TCIF-AA-1213-04 AND
	TCIF-A-1112-05

	RECOMMENDATION:
	UBACKGROUND:
	URESOLUTION:
	Attachment

	2.5g5a.Att

	63_2.5g5b
	2.5g5b_TCIF36_Dealloc_Placentia
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(5b)
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-08, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1011-01

	RECOMMENDATION:
	UBACKGROUND:
	URESOLUTION:
	Attachment

	2.5g5b.Att

	64_2.5g5c
	2.5g5c_TCIF38_Dealloc_Kraemer
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(5c)
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-09, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1011-01

	RECOMMENDATION:
	UBACKGROUND:
	URESOLUTION:
	Attachment

	2.5g5c.Att

	65_2.5g5d
	2.5g5d_TCIF81_DeAlloc_SperryRd
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(5d)
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-10, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1011-03

	RECOMMENDATION:
	UBACKGROUND:
	URESOLUTION:
	Attachment

	2.5g5d.Att

	66_2.5g5e
	2.5g5e_TCIF83_Dealloc_ColtonREVISED
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(5e)
	Prepared by: William D. Bronte
	RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-11, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1112-01
	RECOMMENDATION:



	2.5g5e.Att

	67_3.6
	3.6_AB 1012 Use It or Lose It_ Draft 4Quarter BI
	3.6_Att 1
	3.6_Att 2

	68_2.1a2
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1a.(2)
	Action Item
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	ACTION UPDATE: The Department revises its recommendation regarding the proposed deletion of the Alturas Route 299 Widening project (PPNO 3368) in Modoc County.
	RECOMMENDATION:
	The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) amendment to delete the Route 299/139 Canby Highway Advisor...
	ISSUE:
	The Department and Modoc County Transportation Commission (MCTC) propose to amend the 2012 STIP to delete the Alturas Route 299 Widening project (PPNO 3368) and the Route 299/139 Canby Highway Advisory Radio project (PPNO 3382) in Modoc County.  MCTC ...
	BACKGROUND:

	69_2.1b1
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1b.(1)
	Information Item
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	SUMMARY:
	The California Department of Transportation (Department) will request that the California Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) amendment at the next scheduled Commission meeting f...
	ISSUE:
	BACKGROUND:
	This stretch of US-101 remains one of the most congested freeway segments in Ventura County during peak periods because the number of vehicles exceeds the capacity of the freeway.  This project will improve Route 101 from the Los Angeles County line t...
	Currently, $20,000,000 in RIP funding is programmed for construction in FY 2015-16.  However, the City proposes to advance construction with the use of $15,764,000 in local general funds, and request reimbursement in FY 2015-16.  The remaining $4,236,...

	70_2.1b2
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1b.(2)
	Information Item
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	SUMMARY:
	The California Department of Transportation (Department) will request that the California Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) amendment at the next scheduled Commission meeting f...
	ISSUE:
	The Ventura County Transportation Commission (VCTC) proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delete $7,500,000 in STIP – Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funding for construction of the Metrolink Infrastructure; Annual Replace, Upgrade project (PPNO 2921)...
	BACKGROUND:

	71_2.1b3
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.1b.(3)
	Information Item
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	SUMMARY:
	The California Department of Transportation (Department) will request that the California Transportation Commission (Commission) consider the requested State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) amendment at the next scheduled Commission meeting ...
	ISSUE:
	BACKGROUND:
	The Crenshaw/LAX Transit Corridor project is a proposed 8.5-mile light rail line that will extend from the intersection of Exposition and Crenshaw Boulevards to the Metro Green Line’s Aviation/LAX Station.
	Currently, $34,400,000 in RIP funding is programmed for construction in FY 2016-17.  Consistent with the Commission’s STIP AB 3090 plan updated in October 2012, LACMTA proposes to advance construction with the use of local measure funds, and request r...

	72_4.7
	Tab_xx_4.7_memo
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 4.7
	RECOMMENDATION:

	Tab_xx_4.7_resolution
	Tab_xx_4.7_attach1
	formula

	Tab_xx_4.7_attach2
	formula


	73_2.1c2d
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
	RECOMMENDATION:
	ISSUE:
	BACKGROUND:

	74_2.5b1
	2.5b1_BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.5b.(1)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RESOLUTION FP-12-32

	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UFINANCIAL RESOLUTION:
	The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.
	Attachment

	2.5b1_Att

	75_2.5c3
	2.5c3_BI_STIP_TE_PPM
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 2.5c.(3)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UFINANCIAL RESOLUTION:
	Attachment

	2.5c3_Att

	76_2.5g7
	2.5g7_TLSP_SanMateo
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(7)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
	URECOMMENDATION:
	UBACKGROUND:

	2.5g7.Att

	77_2.5g10a
	2.5g10a_SLPP_LOFF SHS
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(10a)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	The attached vote list describes 22 locally administered SLPP projects totaling $14,701,000 plus $18,860,000 from other sources.  The local agencies are ready to proceed with these projects and are requesting an allocation at this time.
	Attachment

	2.5g10a.Att

	78_2.5g10b
	2.5g10b_SLPP Transit
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(10b)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	The attached vote list describes one locally administered SLPP project totaling $318,000 plus $318,000 from other sources.  The local agency is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an allocation at this time.
	Attachment

	2.5g10b.Att

	79_2.5g10c
	2.5g10c_SLPP LCON SHS
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(10c)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	The attached vote list describes three locally administered SLPP projects totaling $5,278,000 plus $43,078,000 from other sources.  The local agencies are ready to proceed with these projects and are requesting an allocation at this time.
	Attachment

	2.5g10c.Att

	80_2.5g10d
	2.5g10d_SLPP SAdm On SHS
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 2.5g.(10d)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	The attached vote list describes two State administered SLPP projects totaling $21,985,000 plus $11,500,000 from other sources.  The local agencies are ready to proceed with these projects and are requesting an allocation at this time.
	Attachment

	2.5g10d.Att

	81_2.6a
	2.6a_STIP Transit
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 2.6a.
	Action Item
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UFINANCIAL RESOLUTION:
	Attachment

	2.6a.att

	82_2.8b1
	2.8b1_BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013 
	Reference No.: 2.8b.(1)
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	WAIVER-13-01

	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	The Commission allocated $7,103,000 for the construction of nine locally-administered State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) projects identified on the attachment.  The responsible agencies have been unable to award the contracts within six m...
	UBACKGROUND:

	2.8b1_Att

	83_2.8b2
	2.8b2_BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2013
	Reference No.: 2.8b.(2)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UBACKGROUND:
	In June 2006, the Commission adopted Resolution G-06-08, making the six-month period to award a permanent requirement under the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Guidelines.

	2.8b2_Att
	Attachment


	84_2.8c
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: January 8, 2012
	Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
	RECOMMENDATION:
	ISSUE:
	On July 24, 2008 the Commission approved Resolution FP 08-04, allocating $745,000 for the Lake Siskiyou Trail, Wagon Creek Arm Bridge project (Project).  The construction contract was awarded on December 8, 2009.  The County is unable to complete proj...
	BACKGROUND:
	This Long Term Environmental Mitigation project includes construction of a multi-use trail, shoreline restoration and parking improvements and a new bridge that will be constructed that link seven miles of bicycle and pedestrian trails. The County ant...
	The major components of the project have been completed; the remainder being the 3-year plant establishment period.  The final planting occurred on April 19, 2011 thus initiating the 3-year plant establishment period.  Long term environmental commitme...
	April 2011 start date, the earliest start date the 75 percent plant establishment period could be completed would be April 19, 2014.  Therefore, the County is requesting a 16-month time extension.




